
b MasTER 08 R 
: g 

rhen 

£ ™ 
L/ 

‘t‘ 
| TABLE OF CONTENTS ° 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

b Composition of the Public Accounts Commitfee कि —iin) 

Introduction ) 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year 1986-87 (Civil and Revenue 

1-2 1 

. Part-I (Civil) 

\nimal Husbandry - 35 5—16 

o-evelopment & Panchayats 6-8 17-25 

Borticctries 9—12  20—40° 
4. P.W.D (B&R) 13—16;- 4151 

। 5. Medical and Health 17-18 52-अ 

6. " Transport 1921 58—63 

7. Public Health , 22-23 64—68 

8. Home . -+ 24-26 69—175 

! 9. Education 27-28 76--80 

10. Revenue 29-31 ' 81-89 

11. TIrrigation 3244 w 90—108 

12. Food and Supplies - _ 45-48 है Rosiiudnanu 

13. Local Government 49  116—124 

14. Bulding and Roads/Irrigation/Public Health 50 125-127 

15. Social Welfare 51  128—142 

. Part-Il (Revenue Receipts) 

16 Medical and. Health - 52—53  145—149 

17... Industries ] i ‘54  150—151 

18. Mines and Geology - 55—58 152—158 

19. P.W.D. (B & R) 59—61 159--165 

© 20 Excise and Taxation 62—70 166—189 

21 Irrigation 71—75 190—194 

22. Transport 76—77- 195—196 

23. 'Chief Electrical Inspector ' 78—81 197-205 
24. Public Health g2 206 
25. Revenue 83—86 207—214 

Appendix showing, outstanding observations/ 
o recommendations of the Public Accounts ) कक. 5-236 

. Committee. - 

. 

‘L’_\ - 



. 2 1 व थक 

तर प्ह दा न 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ‘ 

VJ CHAIRMAN कर 

) 1. Shri Rajinder Singh Bisla 

MEMBERS 

' 2. Shri Azmat Khan 

3. Shri Phusa Ram 

~47Shr1 Brij Anand 

5. Shri Anand Singh Dangi 
- 
o~ = . 

1 .t Singh ) 

न Y7 al Singh . 
AR 
25 

8. ''Shri Hari Singh Nalwa 
e 

r\" ~ 9, Shri Zakir Hussain ' 

_ SECRETARIAT. ] 
—1. Shri Sumit Kumar "~ Secretary 

2. Shri Ram Narain Yadav Deputy Secretary 

;- 
है < 



(४) 

INTRODUCTION 

!’ I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee having been 
‘tovised by the Committee 1n this behalf, present this Thirty Fourth 
‘poft on the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

r'or the year 1986-87 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

2. The Reports of the Comptr’ollcr and Auditor General of India 
for the year 1986-87 Civil was laid on the Table of the House on 
21-2-1989 ond Revenue Receipts on 22-8-1988. 

r 3. The Commuittee during its tenure examined फिट Reports of 
~ Comaptroller and Auditor General -of India for फिट year 1986-87 Cuvil 

and Revenue Receipts and also conducted the oral examination of the 
. 1epresentatives of the concerned Departments. 

4. The Committee considered and approved this Report at their 
sittings held on 14th, 20th, 218, 27th and 28th January, 1992. 

?\ 5. A brief record of फिट proceedings of the meetings of फिट 
“Committee has been kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat. 

v 6. The Committee place on record therr appreciation of the 
assistance rendered to them by the Accountant General (Audit), Haryana 
and his officers. The Committee would ike to express therr thanks 
to the Secretary to Government, ‘Haryana, Finance Department and the 
representatives of the various departments who appeared for oral evidence 
before them for the co-operation in giving information to the Commuttee. 

7. The 'Committee are also thankful to the Secretary/officers/officials 
of Haryana Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co-operation and assis- 
tance given by them to the Committes. 

Chandigarh . RAJINDER SINGH BISLA, 

g, tbhe 28th January, 1992 . Chairman. 

<y



REPORT 

GENERAL 

1. The present Public Accounts Committee, was nominated by the 
Hon’ble Speaker vide Notification No. PAC-14/91/41 dated फिट 26th July, 
1991 

2. The Committee held 44 meetmgs- in all at Chandigarh and - 
other places upto 28-1-1992. i



PART—I (CIVIL) 

A4 

1 2 . - 

X



I 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

[3] .4.I4 लि employment to educated Youngmen/Women in rural drea - through Dairy Development 

4.4.1. Xntroductory 

With a view to creating opportunities for educated persons for self employment, to ‘raise the . Socio-economic standards and- to deve- lop dairy farming on scientific and commercial lines, the State Govern- ment launched the scheme of ‘Special employment to educated Young- men/Women in rural aieas through Dairy Development’ from the year 1979-80. Under this scheme, matriculates* from the rural areas, below 40** years of age, possessing one acre ** land or more were eligible to financial assistance for setting up dairy units of 3 or 5 milch animals, Assistance available under the scheme was as follows :— 
(a) Twenty one days training in dairying at'Karnal and Rohtak with Rs. 5 per. day as daily allowance, besides to and for actual fare, * 
(b) Loan of Rs. 0.23 lakh from banks against State Government 

guarantee, for setting up a 5 miich cattle unit (Rs. 0.28 lakh from November 1984) and Rs. 0 09 lakh (Rs. 0.12 lakh from November 1984) for a 3 milch cattle unit. In addition, the members of ihe Scheduled Castes and benefi- ciaries of Mewat area were eliglble to a subsidy of Rs. 1,500*"**for setting up a 3 cattle unit.Cent per cent interest subsidy was also admissible to the beneficiaries of these categories. 
' 

(८) Interest and animal 1nsurance subsidy limited to 6,25 per .. cent on the amount of loan and 2.5 per cent of the cost of cattle respectively for the first three years. 
Dairies were to be 80 set up as to form 8 cluster of atleast 6 to 10 units on mulk routes so that the milk of the cluster units could be lifted by, milk plants from focal points. Of पट sale proceeds, 50 per cent was to be paid to the beneficiaries and 50 per cent to the banks towards repayment of 108], न 
4.4.2. Organisational set up 

At the State level, the Milk Commissioner, Haryana, 15 in overall - charge of the scheme. In the districts, he is assisted by the Assistant™  ' Directors.i'n Karnal -and Rohtak and by the District Dairy Officers in- the remaining 10 districts. At village level, " cluster supervisors are the pivotal agencies, 

" relaxable upto middle class for members of fhe हयात सफाया 
relaxable upto middle class for members of the Scheduled Castes, $* 50 years for Hindi knowing ex-servicemen .. “** condition waived from 1981-82 for the members of scheduled Castes *¥2* Rs. 500 for construction/repair/renovation of sheds and Rs. 10000 an’ . margin money for Purchase of cattle, 

| 

5 



4.4.3. Bcope of review 

A test-check of the records of the Milk Commissioner, Haryana 
Assistant Director (Animal Production), Karnal and the District Dairy 
Officers, Gurgaon, Ambala and Kurukshetra from 1979-80 to 1986-87 was 
conducted during November 1986—April 1987 

4.4.4. Highlights 
~— The scheme was launched in 1979-80 without detailed survey 

and motivation of unemployed youths; (Paragraphk 4.4.7) 

— the scheme envisaged setting up of dairies in a cluster of 6 
to 10 पाएं in each village. In 3231 villages of Ambala, 
Karnal, Kurukshetra and Gurgaon districts, the scheme was 
implemented only in 733 villages of which 608 villages had 
clusters of only 1 to 5 units; (Paragraph 4.4.8) 

— of the 17030 youths trained in dairying at Government expense, 
9543 did not ‘take to dairy farming; (Paragraph 4.4.6) 

— the number of milch cattle in 7487 dairy- units was only 19085 
against the required 27717 cattle; (Paragraph 4.4.6) 

— the department lost insurance rebate aggregating Rs. 2.58 lakhs 
and incurred expenditure of Rs. 7.40 lakhs on medicines/veteri- 
nary aid not envisaged in the scheme; (Paragraph 4.4.10) 

— the department had no data about the.amount of loan given by 
banks to 7487 beneficiaries and increase in milk produc- 
tion; monitoring was lacking. (Paragraph 4.4.10) 

These points are discussed in detail in the succeeding paragraphs\. 

4.4.5. Financial outlay and expenditure ) 

During the period 1979-80 to 1986-87, an expenditure of Rs. 255.34 
lakhs was incurred against the budget provision of Rs. 402.05 lakhs 
the year/component-wise break-up of which was as below पा 

ही 

है Salaries and contingencies - Subsidy 

- ] N ] v Provision 'Expenditure Provision Expenditure सा 

1 -+ 2 3 4 - - 2 3. 4... 5. 
(In lakhs of rupees) . % 

1979-80 - 12.46 2.19 23.82 Nil 

1980-81 6.36 हि, 18 28, 52 3.71 

1981-82 20. 74 12,21 | 22.26 15,27 

1982-83 15.47 12.66 35.35 17.85 

1983-84 . 20.59 26.71 35.48 14,24 

1984-85 . 23.55 23.32 36.45 16:42 
1985-86 27.72 27.93 . 20.28 - 15.56 

1986-87 43. 00 35.09 30.00 24. 00 

्‌ ] 169, 89 148. 29 232. 16 107, 05: 

न... 



- 

7 

During 1979-80, no subsidy was released. From 1980-81 to 1986-87 
the establishment expenditure ranged between 59 to 130 per cenmt, while 
the expenditure on subsidy ranged between 13 to 80 per cent of the 
budget allotments. Non-grant of loans by the banks to the requisite num- 
ber of beneficiaries sponsored by the department and erratic repayments 
of loans by the beneficiaries to banks wele attributed as the reasoms for 
the shortfall 1n release of subsidy. - 

s 

4.4.6. Targets and achievements ! 
-t 

Against the target of 7925 dairy umts to be set up during 1979-80 
to 1986-87, the umits actually set up were 7487 as delailed below :— - 

[ना . 
Number of dairy units 

. Targated s Achieved 

5cattle 3cattle Total 5 cattle 3 cattle Total 
units units units  units 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1979-80 Nil 

1980-81 1500 . — 1500 832 Nl 832 

1981-82 व 668 600 1268 342 537 879 -~ 

1982-83 526 503 1029 222 711 933 

1983-84. दी 250 1000 1250 302 824 1126 

1984-85 250 778 1028 281 844 1125 

1985-86 | 100 550 | 650 278 794 1072 

ः 1986-87 250 950 1200 371 1149 1520 

+ हर 3544 4381 7925 2628 4859 7487 

For the 7487 units set up, the beneficiaries were required to 
purchase 27717 heads of cattle against which 19085 were purchased. In 
established units of 5 and 3 cattle, the average purchase per unit came to 

3.30 and 2.10 animals respectively. कर 

All the 2628 units of five cattle each were set up by general 
category persons. Of the 4859 units of three cattle each, 3176 were set 
up by members of Scheduled Castes; 552 by the residents of Mewat 

area; and 1131 by general category persons. Targets were ~gradually 
reduced from year to year. Thus the target of 1500 units fixed for 1980- 
81 kept on dwindling, touching the lowest ebb of barely 650 units in 

1985-86, .~ . . 
! 



4.4.7. Inadeguate survey|publicity 

At the time of launching of the scheme पा 1979-80, two posts of Assistant 
Directors were created at ~Karnal and Robtak inter alia to conduct survey 
inrural areasofall the 12 districts of the State to identify the potential areas 
for motivating the unemployed youthsto set up small darry unmits. How- 
ever, according to the Milk Commissioner (November 1986) himself, no press 
publicity was'given about the benefits of the scheme; no reasons; weie given 
therefor excepting that (a) the field functionaries did collect applications 
from willing candidates and that (b) for publicity , brouchures were distributed. 
It was, however, obvious thatabsence of pre-execution survey/adequate press 
publicity 166 to all round savings, disproportionate expenditure on salaries 
and contingencies (Rs. 148.29 lakhs) vis-a-vis that on subsidies (Rs. 107.05 
lakhs), erratic targets and shortfalls 1nsetting up of dairy units. 

4.4.8. Wasteful training 

To-date (March 1987), 17030 youths had been imparted 21 days training 
“since the mception of the scheme in 1979-80. . 

Non-setting up of dairy units by 9543 trained persons and under-strength 
of cattle 1n 7487 units affected the programme; the reasons therefor were not 
mvestigated by the department (May 1987). 

4.4.9. Fauure of cluster approach 

The main plank of the strategy was that dairy units should be 50 set 
up on the Milk routes 85 (0. form a cluster, of atleast 6 to 10 units, per village. 
Of the 3231 villages in Ambala, Karnal, Kurukshetra and Gurgaon districts, 
the scheme was implemented घा only 733 villages. Of them, the strategy com- 
pletely failed उप 608 villages in as much 85 clusters in each of these villages 
comprised a far less number of units—one unit (306 villages), two units 
(142 villages), three units (69 villages), four units (49 villages) and five units 
(42 villages). ) 

While reasons for the failure of cluster app'roach have not been intimated 
by the department (September 1987), the main reasons therefor, as seen in test 
check, were inter alialack of : 

— motivation of educated youths for adopting mini dairy units as 
an avocation; , 

— liaison with banks for grant of 108 

— watch on the progress-of shed construction and purchase of live 
“Stock; 

—veterinary aid to live stock; and 

— marketing of milk at remunerative price. 

These activities were required to be undertaken, at the village level, by 
cluster supervisors. At the State/District level, no monitoring was done to 
ensure execution of these activities by the supervisors. Further to ascertain 
whether the 50 cluster supervisors of the districts covered in test check 



9 

continued to keep liaison with the 2798 dairy units established upto 1986- 

87, units supervised by each of them were called in audit. Of these, 43 

supervisors supplied information stating that they were supervising 1536 

units (average of 36 units per supervisor). The remaining 7 supervisors 

from whom information hasnot been received could not be expected to 

handle - the remaining 1262 units i.e. at an average of 188 units per § 

supervisor. This showed that either the bulk of the units were  going पान 

-supervised or-were inadequately supervised. - न e e 

- In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

Due to some reservations by the banks the scheme was not 65 

popular inthe initial stages. Now the scheme of self Employ- 

ment to educated youngmen/women through DairypDevelopmcnt 

has become very popular inrural areasand the départment has 

always exceeded the targets. The Government 18 satisfied with 

the performance of the scheme and planning Commission, Gover- 

‘ nment of कुश्ती has given approval for continuing the scheme 
. in Sth Five year plan. . ह 

) 

P, 

- 
(i) Intheinitial stagesterms and conditionslaid down in the Scheme 

were bit cumbersome i.e. (i) in 5 milch animals scheme only 

those: youths were eligible who had 1 acre ‘land in their 

name (ii) Execution of Tripartite Agreement between bene- 

ficiary, Bank & X.D D.C.F. was necessary as compared to 

bank norms. Hence there was high rate of rejection by the 
banks. Later on the scheme was well explained to the 

bankers & conditions were simplified 1.6. () In 5 Milch animal 
Scheme a person having land onlease for five years were also 

eligible . (ii) Department introduced 3 milch animal scheme 
in General Category and S.C.in which condition of land. (iii) 

Tripartite condition was waived off. 80 the rate of rejection 

by the banks was very low. Sanctioning of the loans _ is 

according to the banks own set norms and their decision 

in this matter is final. However, genuine cases were persue 
with the banks & loans got sanctioned. . ~ 

(i) In the year 1979-80, only two Offices of Asstt. Director, Animal 

Production, Karnal & Rohtak were sanctioned by the Govern- 

हर ment under Plan scheme, Later 00 10 the year 1982-83 offices 

है of four Distt. Dairy Officers were sanctioned & finally six 
more offices of the Distt. Dairy Officers were added in the 

year 1986-87 to the establishment which were need based due 

*  {o the gained . popularity of the scheme & so the expenditure 

on establishment was proportionately increased . The entire 

field staff with Dairy Development is provided in this scheme 
only and thus 'has done other Dairy Extension work i.e. 
leorgelanlsing Milk Yield Competitions at Block level & State 

vel etc. . 

Inthe year 1979-80 total target of 1500 Mini Dairy Units were 
earmarked & scheme was being implemented through the! 
cooperdtion of the Animal Husbandry Deptt. which has got 
a huge staff and 832 _units were. -established, Later on the 

गण



10 

establishment of Mini Dairy units were taken up byDairy 
Development through newly appointed Cluster Supervisors. - 
The year-wise detail is as below :— 

Year Number of clus-Total strength at 
ter supervisor the end of the 
appointed - year 

1979-80 95 120 . 
" +1980-81 33 86 

1981-82 _ i .24 68 R 

1982-83 51 120 

- . 1983-84 A - 50 L 147 

1984-85 ' "24 '. . 149 
L 

Due to their small number and waivering strength 1.6. the 
V.L.D. A. appointed as Cluster Supervisor on adhoc basis 
left the Deptt. & Joined the Animal Husbandry Depart- 
ment or other institutions, the targets of the Mini Dairy units 
were subsequently reduced and achivements were made 100% 
गए the year 1984-85 onwards. The follow up programme of the 
old units was also taken up by the newly appointed Cluster 
Supervisors of the Department which was not being carried out 

. bythe Animal Husbandry field staff, 

Adequate staff in the office of Milk Commissioner, Haryana was 
not available before implementing the scheme but proper 
survey was conducted in the rural areas of the State by the 
Field staffofthe Animal Husbandry Department, Haryana & 
then the unmployed educated rural youths were identified 
& were given thorough training of 21 days in dairy husbandry 
practices by the Animal Hus-bandry Deptt. Later on, their 
cases were sponsored to various banks for financing under 
Mini Dairy Scheme so "that self employment can be generated 
in rural areas and the deptt. under took the responsibility to 
provide interest subsidy, insurance premium and margin money 
as per scheme norms for three years, it has been raised to 5 years 
from 1989-90 85 per NABARD instructions. The Dairy Dev. 
Department ensures the first aid & health cover to the animals 
of the beneficiaries through its field staff (Cluster supervisors). 

N 
R J 

(i) The State Training Centre Karnal/Gurgaon were established with a view that they will impart training to 106 Secretaries of of the Milk Procurement Coop-Societies/Dairy farmers So that they can be exposed to latest dairy husbandry practices & to produce neat & clean and hygenic milk for the consumers « 
and to supplement their income by adopting modern dairy 
techniques. Hence this is an extension activity of the deptt. 8150 andtheirisno wastage of expenditure on training. 

[



11 

;(ii); Fhe main object of imparting dairy. training- to: trainees: is(1) , 
. .*  to provide. rural educated unemployed youthand Dajry Farmer e Pt S 

—_
 

2 % ~t
 = B o & [4
 | 

& [¢
] 3 B [a
 W e 1]
 

| ०
» 

o+
l £, '~

'<
. g [}
 

o
 

5]
 

i
 

छ
ि
प
 

दर < 5
 -1
 

o
t
 

Q B 5 o -
 

« 
O 8 

will be of great help to him. Hence 0० exccution of Bond was 

: - (9: In the- begining to_provide a well knitted marketing netwdrk.. 
- ( to the -beneficiaries tl%'e “cluster approach was mal""nfamcd"'%i’IL_sgo“f.h&"'_"%;,'__. 

these units could be formulated एफ the existing/proposed milk 
routes of H.D.D. C. F. while doing so there used to सनम 

. patite- aarecment-amongest the. beneficiaries, Bank: afid- Haryans 
. Daity,, Development, Coopelative;. Federation: that-the: Milk: . 

produced-by these mini-Dairy units-will be purchased: by H: D. . 
D.C.F. & their 50% of sale proceeds will be deposited regularly to ० 

. the banks But the. H,D.D.C.F. failed, to deposit the-50 %, with Bank 
regularly ‘& some of the societies, are defunct. The_- Director. - 
Institutional Finance, Haryana was approached to waive. off thex 
condition of tripatite agreement, on these basis & thuscondition 
was waived off copy enclose (Annexure ‘A’). In order to cover 
the unemployed youth of the village not covered:by-the. milk 
routes and waiving of tripatite agreement the cluster approach 

.was_ relaxed. However, .the Departments field staff (Cluste. 
. Supervisors) has taken care, of each and every unit._established;- - 

Hence, the Cluster- Approach.was relaxed. 

(ii) Tt was proposed to implement the scheme in 3231, villages of fout 
districts “but only 733 villages were taken up. for-this, scheme - 
bacause. these villages were on specified/proposed- milk routes _ 
of H:D.D,C,F., to ensure marketing. . : 

(iif) The: Cluster; Supervisors are- posted under the District. Dairy. 

, officers) Assistant Directors in the State, their Place .of posting 

are: either- at block or.some important village of block under-. 

e the close supervision of the Vety. Surgeon of that place. As... - 

per their duty roster they indentify the beneficiaries, send them 

on training & after training themr applications. for loan purpose 

are completed, by फिट Cluster Supervisor of the Deptt. when, 

, . the loan is sanctioned.by the Bank, the purchase date of -the . _ 

" animals-is fixed. After the purchase of th‘e:aAnl‘ma_Als‘.‘th_e_‘Cm_lxust_e__r._h 

Supervisor are directed to look, after the _healthL of 10८: animals" . 

& provide first aid treatment/deworming etc. if ‘n_ee.dew‘_d.« दर 

From time ५0 time.thay are checked by the con,_ce,rnefld Distt, - 

Dairy_officer/ Assistant Director, etc. The , Check is alsq main-, - 

. tained "by posting them under the, Vety, Surgeon. They are 

also directed-to motivate the farmers to. repay, their instalments _ 

(. regylarly - so. that their subsidy is released. in t,l_‘m_Mej_.‘fby;thh‘g,1,‘ 

’ Departmient, - - = -~ - ST पथ - ST 

¢



12 

- During. the icourse” of oral examination, the deparimenial represéntative . explained that’ 3971 dairy units were. established during- the year 1986-87 to 1988-89 of which 3815, units were running smoothly and -156 units were closed. _ The reasons of closing . down the 156 units. were attributed by the Department to adoption, of other professions. by some persons or due to death. 
- 

2. ~ 

“The. Committee feel that the scheme is popular amongst the y‘_ouths in the roral areas sbut the department failed to implement the 'scheme with keen spirit.> Sac व दे 2. ८. .... 7, v : 
कर B - पुर जार न न का > - 

* " The Committée recommend” that the object: of the scheme sheuld be wide - publicity through press and issue of literatare amongst the unemployed educa- ted rural youths so that they may come forward for settingup new dairy-units, A PI'\TUPW,-':S,Jfil‘,VWefly( - should also be conducted: iri करत areas to indentify; genuine 
Ay o उसका व U IR P 

नये 391 उय 9: L oS- S 
-2 Ther Committée . further -récoramend - that the-department should have - liasion’. with:the banks:in. granting. loans and regular inspections of dairy units esta‘b'lishe"‘d should also be conducted ६0० provide them proper guidance. 

-r 

The * Committee desire that the scheme be implemented both in letter and spirit and all efferts be made to improve the scheme to provide benefits " to :the people. ' - 
3 

st y 1 . 
[4] 4.5 Nonirecovery .of dues - 

<. o 
N 

-“Four ' hundred acres of lapd belonging to the ' Government Live “Stock:-Farm, Hisar; was licensed (January 1976) for a period of 33 years to the Municipal Committee, Hisar, for construction of sewerage works and forthe disposal of sullage water for _aggicultural purposes ata token rent of Re. 1 per, annum per acre. Terms and conditions of the licence deed provided - Inter ‘alia - that after allowing expenses relating to sewerage disposal works etc.; the riet indome derived was to be shared equally between Government and the Municipal Committee within 90 days of the receipt of the amount. The deed also stipulated that the Firm had the option (to be exercised by 31st March- each year) to take the entire land or any part thereof -for cultivation during” the next year beginning with the 16th day of June:each year at the rate communicated to it by the Collector of the - district. . -~ ’ 
L 

dicclne A test-check of घाट accounts -of the Farm, (December 1986) sclosed that Government dues amounting to Rs. 27.75 lakhs on account of shareable .income for the period 1975-76 to 1986-87 had not been realised .from the Municipal Committee. ‘The non-recovery was attributed (August 1987) to failure of the' Municipal Committee to (i) realise the ncome -from the beneficiaries for the years 1975-76 to 1981-82 and 1984-85 t01986-87. (Rs. 21.75 lakhs) and "(ii) to lease out the land during 1982-83’and 1983-84 (Rs. 6 lakhs). The department approached the Government (August 1986) .for obtaining its approval to take back the laiid" from -the Municipal Committee and utilise .it- for some other - purposes;. furthier developments” have got béen intimated (July 1989 



13 

-3 T The mattér was referred to Government in Aug\u—s-t, 1987; reply 
bas. not been received (February 1988). ' 

In their written reply, the department stated as under . :— 
187 Acre of land hasbeen brought under afforestation and the rest 

of the land is under litigation between the Municipal 
Committee Hisar and Mugharas. As the 16856 period- of 
33 years commencing from January 1976 will expire during 

. December, 2009, the question to take back the said land P - from M.C. Hisar for ‘utilization by the Deptt. will arise after December, 2009. However, the Municipal Committee Hisar had been depositing the Govt. share even in excess as would 
be clear in reply of question No. 2. Hence para may — - kindly be dropped. 

According to the agreement. deed, the Municipal * Co- mmittee, Hisars was to share the income equally between . Municipal Commitice Hisar and . State . Govt. From the . year - 1975-76 to 1986-87 the Municipal Committee, Hisar was . to pay the Govt. share of an amount of Rs. 14,61,166.37p 
(as detailed below) and not Rs. 27.75 lakhs but the Municipal ~ Committee actyally deposited a sum of Rs. 16,25,624.83p. 
from 1975-76 to _ 1986-87 (as detailed below) which s 
Rs. 1,64,458.46p. more than the actual share of the Govt. 
live stock Farm Hisar. 

= 
Share of , Govt, 

“ Ye&r " Gross Income Expenditure Net share- GLF 50 22 o able amount share 

1 2 3 4 5 
1975-76 294630.73 66955.80  227674.93  113837.45 
1976-77 35930666 73317.40  285989.26  142994.63 

. 1977-78 545993, 64 82012.12  463991.22  231990.61 _ 
1978-79. 555177.65 67119.36  488068.92  244034.14 
1979-80 110284.42 73160.50  637123.92 - 318561.96 

Y 1980-81 713681. 59 78853.34  635028.25  317514,12 
1981-82 _ 720865.00.. 116674,10 604190.90 - 30209'5.’45| 
1982-83 535159.77 . 285813.49  249346.28 . 124673.14 

- 1983-84 455049.92  383282.58  72667.34  ' 36333.67 
1984-85 . 721847.65  386594.45  335253.00 167626. 60 
1985-86 721847.65  732539.31 . (--210691,66. (—)5345.83 
1986.87 679898.65 . 1746197.83 (~)1066299.18 (-)533149. 59 

Ll Towl: [ 7014843.03 409251028 | 292233375 146116637 5 
७ ०० 

_4092510:28 . 2922332 75 " 1461166, 37



, वि. ) 

e नए क भू baye figures 0 Govt, shate from 1975:76 t5."1986-87 comes 
"~ to नर, 14;61,166.37 ‘whereas the Municipal *Committee Hisdr Kas déposited 

an amount of Rs. 16,25,624.83 p. as per detail given below पा 

7 8.°No. '*’“A"‘m‘“‘o‘q“"nt , Cs'No. | Camint B l_1'D"'Ma“’fe o‘n‘w‘hli’—c‘lhla\m“_——_—_——_ountdepo)sited 
. . N 

L o - R . : 
पद 7600700 e 28-9-1978 

3 100600’ 00 T " 27-4-1979 
\ 4 1100000700 S 8-5-1979, 

ST S ;2‘0'0'00‘0?00' - s ’ 21-5-151{ 

6 L. 200000000 - o o --25-2-1981 
7. 200000:00 - ; 5-11-1981 

8. - : -%300000.00 ' . 21-10-1982 
9 ©100000.00 o ] 15-2-1984 . 

T0. . CTesomss. . T asi108d 
1. ~'7400000.00 ‘ . 23-10-1984 

1625624, के रत o -, .0 
B L 

g A’s"'fEMfiheru”n"\i‘Eipal Committee has already deposited excess ~amount ' (18§ ! Share 'ठी पिंड T Govt. -~ . 

s Dhr"in“g‘()_%h'“e course” of ‘oral evidence,. the. Departmental, represen- : ‘tative: stated,"thdt ‘the mattér ‘had becorhe™ seribus for the last “three/four . jyears. as the Municipal Committee discontinued to deposit ithigGovt, ¥ “share: Thiey “Wére, howéver; aking sincere -efforts to settle the matter 
. -and -assured -that ‘the madtter “Would Be' sofed shortly. 

b= The-Comittee désire ‘that the onfcome of the efforts made. by the .. “Department.”be: “intimated"*to “them in due “¢otirSe. The departrent’ should" 
also’ reconcile the figure of Govt. share with the A.G. office. 

-151- 4.7. Avoidable’ extra *expenditire 

1 
“ oy Imtorder o finaliSe: the “#nnual नी Gontract for potassium per- - maganate- for --the- year जि tenders , फंलाट- invited.;by .the . Director, *“Suppliés ahd‘DiSposals, Harydna-(DSD), का ‘Mafch 1983, Nine tenderers -~ -quoted--(March-April; -1983)- rates “between Rs, 34 and Rs.- 64 per kg



» 

+ 

15 

. These_ were considered (May 11983) 'by the Technical Commitiee ~of the 
DSD compusing representatives of the DSD and experts from theAnimal 
JHusbandry Départment and the Haryana Agricultural " Univeisity.” The 
rate contract was concluded by the DSD with फिट lowest “ténderer at 
Rs. 34 per kg. in December 1983, * 

M 

.. _Bven while 'the tenders were in the process of finalishtion, 
" “the Director, Animal -Husbandry, placed 6 supply orders ~(June:October 

1983) on the Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited, "Hydgfabad 
(IDPL) .for supply of 1,202.5 kg. potassium permanganate at the rate 
of Rs. 92 per kg. without inviting tenders. The supply of the entire 
quantity was received during July 1983-February "1984. (Rs. 111 'ldkhs). 
Compared with the rate of Rs. 34 per kg. of the Rohtak based firm, 
the purchase 4t Rs. 72 per kg. was at an  avoidable extra cost of 
Rs. 0.70 lakh. Qut of the purchase of 1,202.5 kgs. of pottassium permaganate 
from the IDLP, 400 kgs. were received affer the finalisation/issue - of 
rate contract. The unused quantity left in stock on 31st March 1984 
was 448 kgs. involving extra cost of Rs. 0.27 lakh. ' 

The Director, Animal Husbandry, stated (April 1985) that- the 
purchase was made from the IDPL as there was no rate contract for 
potassium permaganate prior to December 1983 and 1n the past this 
item was being purchased from ~the IDPL only: The reply was not 
tenable 'as the availability of the cheaper source of the Rohtak based 
supplier had come to notice of the department in May 1983 and, as 
such, action in placing orders in June-October 1983 on the IDPL at a 
rate which was higher by Rs. 58 per kg. was injudicious. 

The matter was referred to Government in May 1987; reply 
has not been received (February 1988). y 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
stated as Under :— - 

Indian Drugs and Pharmaceutical Limited (Govt. of India 
Undertaking) , has been declared as approved source by 
Haryana Govt. for the supply of Chemicals/Medicines/ 
instruments. 

As pottasium Permaganate was not on rate contract till December 
1983, the only approved source was IL.D.P.L. The Depart- 
ment had to purchase Pottasium Permaganate from the 
Govt. of India undertaking at the rates fixed by them. There 
is always threat of epidemics during floods, the medicines 
had to be made available to meet exigencies. This drug was/ 
is used abundantly during flood both for internal and external use. 
Govt. has already recommended to drop this para vide their 
letter No. 2516-AH(4)-86/23797 dated 30-10-1986. 

Both in their written reply and during oral evidence the Depart- 
ment informed the Committee that the unit of Indian Drugs and Phar- 
maceuticals Limited (IDPL) was also existing in the State at Gurgaon. 
The Committee feel that if the department had obtained supply of drugs 
from the Gurgaon based firm, it would have been economical and extra



16 दी 
. expenditure -could have been avoided to some extent. Therefore, the Committee desire that the department should investigate the circumstances * under which pottasium permaganate was not purchased from IDPL, Gurgaon a Government of India undertaking. % 

The Committee would further like to know whether any purchase Committee was constituted for the purpose and if not, whether the officer who placed the supply orders on the IDPI, Hyderabad at Rs. 92 per kg. was competent to do so. | 

दि The . Committee desire that the outcome of the investigation be intimated to them within three months, 
L 

3,



Py 

\ 

DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATS DEPARTMENT 

[6] 4.11. Over due(recoveries 

. For proper management of gram panchayats, 435 posts of gram 
sachivs were created by the. Panchayat Department, for the entire State, 
in August 1972. All these posts were borne on the staff strength of 
Block Development and Panchayat Officers (BDPOs) who, were to effect 
fecoveries of salaries paid to gram sachivs from the gram panchayats. 
This system of recoveries was found unworkable dueto frequent transfers 7 
of gram sachivs and, therefore, in November 1975, the department dis-- 
pensed with this system and instead decided to recover ten per cent -of - 
the. apnual income of gram panchayats towards पिंड expenditure. Simul- 
taneously (November 1975), specific instructions were issued by the depart- 
ment to all the Deputy Commissioners and the BDPOs for (i) strict 
enforcement of these orders on the gram panchayats (ii) depositing the 
amounts, so recovered in the account of the department in the treasuries . 
and (iii) furnishing the particulars of recoveries/deposits to the depart- 
ment. 

1 

As on 31st March 1985, there were 5541 gram panchayats in 
98 blocks of the State. With a view to ascertaining that recoveries at 
ten per cent of income were being effected from gram panchayats. Audit 
enquired from the department (June 1985) the amounts recoverable, actually 
recovered and in arrears. The department has so far (June 1987) not 
furnished any reply. 

_\ ~ 

- Meanwhile, during a test-check (November, 1985 February 1987) 
of the accountsof 18 blocks (BDPOs), Rs. 65.22 lakhs were found recover- 
able from various gram panchayats for the period August 1972 to March 
1986.7 Further, in 4 blocks (Shahabad, Pundri, Pehowa and Radaur), 
Rs. 4.54 lakhs recovered (1980-81 to 1985-86 ) from the gram panchayats 
were found to have been credited by the BDPOs to the accounts of 
panchayats samitis instead of crediting the same to Government account. 

- 

Government stated (August 1987) that the outstanding recoveries 
(Rs. 65.22 lakhs) could not be effected from the panchayats due-to their 
weak financial position and for wrong crediting of the amount (Rs. 4.54 
lakhs) to the accounts of panchayat samitis, instructions had been issued 
to the concerned BDPOs to deposit the amount in Government Account. - 

JIn their written reply, the department stated as under :— 
[ & 

(i) The latest position of the amount recoverable, actually 
recovered and arrears from various_Gram Panchayats upte 

' ; 17 .



18 . : ) 

year 1985-86 is given as under :— 

e o Theamowm - Amget dppmed Year - ¢ 10% share out Theamount, - - Amount deposited . * of totd] income recoveréd® - " ih Governmrnt 
-of panchayats from Panchayats Treasury out of 

- ccolumn Noc2 .y 
; 1 2___\___\___________—_ - 3 

~ “‘*—"';"‘.:- Al m T s - फल 2 ‘~’r’ s -] पद - आए है - Y e 1 1972;735t6-.  .-36,16,624 . 2242694 - 12,59,7120 . - 1974-75~ gl oo™ लिवर है ५ ST का R 
Yo Lo - a L. A RS 

1975:76:ta.2° - 4,60,90,976 - 1,59,24,572-. - ¢ - 9043601 T व. हे 1985: 86:- पे मी पर व न व बह किन पद 
अर... e . Gl 

ie-onloe - Amount deposited; 10. | - "Balacce.Amountis. .- T -z 3t q cthéacéountyof - - to :beu,r_e~coy{ered:_»““»‘ व 
3 4 - 1, ८ panchayatSamitis, ) *’ Pl e 

it ' ~outyof column No. 2 , - G S है 
सकल प्यास 

ह 3 4 -, N N ] 5. - .- e 

::‘\\“F 
. . 

1972~73 to हि 9,82,974 13,73,930 
1974'»7’5 . L . “न , L N £ 4 

1975769 © . _68,80,881 - T 01,66,408 « 19857867 "  ' - DR 
A 

. meagre resources, recovery has been very poor. Gov'_er_,n‘”mlén“t” ) 15 still to take a final view or’ séttling. this issue. : 

v not. depbsiting. the. amount. in" the , Government ' accourt. in ’ -+ o .- the firstanstdnce. ’ पा पार पका - 

.. In their, written “reply,. and_ during ’or\al_fl evidence, . the. Department v admitted; that.the .outstanding. recoveries were not. effectéd from. a. latge: number ° of,” Panchayats by, the . concerned, B.D.P.Os. ard . stated. -that '; « the number, of- the .officers inyolved was -quite. large . and strong action{::'. * in such, maiters , may. not, be . possible. It  was_ also addéd that- the. . Government” was still to take fingl decision on settling the recovery. 

time, should-haye been implemented propexly... The. Committee-is of घाट) view that फिट? should- not be any disparity between Panchayat and Panchayat and , 
g Panchayats and in future,. 
should be followed strictly.



19 

. The Commitiee recommend that the officers, who have defaulted. - 

in recovering the amount, should be taken to task and action taken there 

against be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

The  Committee further desire that the Department should finalise 

the whole matter within three months and Committee be informed accordin- 

gly. . 

{71 7.7. Loss of plants 

Under the Centrally sponsored Integrated Rural Development 

Programme, Farm Forestry Scheme was executed by the Forest. Depart- 

ment on behall of the District Rural Development -Agencies, (DRDA). 

For- this purpose, funds were provided by the DRDA to the Forest 

Department at 40 paise per plant for raising nursery zrnd 20 paise per 

plant for maintenance during the subsequent year. The plants so rasied 

were.to be sold.by the Forest Department to small and margingl farmers 
at -the .subsidised Tate of 15 paise per plant and to others at 30 paise 
per plant. .o 

) During 1983-84, a sum of Rs. 5.60 lakhs was paid by the DRDA, 

Jind, to the Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Jind, for raismg 14 lakh 

plants. For maintenance, another sum of Rs. 280 lakhs was _also paid 

to the DFQ during 1984-85. All these plants 1aised in nurseries from 

July 1983 were due for sale from April 1984 to March 1985 The DFO 

however, sold only 6.25 lakhs plants for Rs 1.09 lakhs upto Maich 

1985. 'The remaining 775 lakh plants raised/maintained at a cost of 

Rs. 4.65 lakhs were rendered unfit (Maich 1985) for transplantation (and, 

therefore, un-saleable) due to growth of grass i the polythene bags 1n 
which the plants were raised and their roots having entered the earth 

by plercing through the bags The DFO stated (December 1985) that 
these 7.75 lakh plants could not be maintained due to non-receipt of 
maintenance grant for the year 1985-86: the DRDA, उपाए held (June 1986) 

that under the scheme, mawntenance charges were payable for one year 

(1984-85) only. 

The Government (Development Department) stated (September 

1986) that these plants were meant for sale to 3500 famthes of farmer$ 

(400 plants per famly) during 1984-85 and that this targe.t_had beel 

fixed realstically after taking into account the number of families covered 

during 1981-82 (2073), 1982-83 (3832) and 1983-84 (3500). The reply, 

however, did not explain why there was a suiplus of 775 lakh plants 

if the assessment had been made in a realistic manmner. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

. The parawise reply of the Implementing Deptt., i.e. Forest De- 

partment Haryana is as under :— 

(D (a). 4984-85 - - 

ः न The duty of the Forest Officer/Employees wasto raisethe requisite 

heal‘lt'hy, ‘plants 1 the nursertes as well as to motivate ' the farmers to 

come. s forward . for . taking plants at the  subsidised Trates



" 20 

forj"p“lantation in the fields. The Forest ’'Deparimrent left no stone 
unturned - 107 sell the plants during 1524:85 (raited duiing 1983-84) but 
only 6.25 lakhs plants could te एड 08६6 off by selling to the ~farmers 
out of 14 lakbs plants by edcpling a laige 0816 motivation as well as 
by~ making-- strenuous efforts. . - - 

(b) ,1985-86 

The reasons for non disposal of these balance” 7.75 lakh™ plants 
during , 85-86 is only due to non provision of funds for the year 1985-86 
by DRDA . Jifd in spite of repeated requests in writing as well as “verbal. 
Thys all thesé plants raised in the nvrseries tecame unfit for sale to the . 
farmers dué.to growth of grass in the polythene bags and'the roots दा the . 
pldiifs “enteted in the earth “by piercing through the bags. - o 

<57 777¢2) “The target fixed for raisingfsale of plants- may be realistic " 
but_ 4his -also " depends on. the “demands -of - famers and -other -prevailing’ 
coniditions. However the " fact” of ’non-dchieving  the target — stands’ 

" already narrated in sub-para’ No. 1 referred to above. T T 

(3) As already stated in sub-para 1,the Forest Deptt. was only 
responsible for raising the plants in the nurseries and to motivate the 
farmers to,/come forward for taking the “plants. If the DRDA had 
spared a little amount for the maintenance of 7.75 lakh plants during 
1985-86, there” would have been no 1085 to the Govt. and these plants 
would have been sold to the farmers, rather than becoming waste. Thus 

-no responsibilily lies on the part of any employee of the  Forest Depart- 
.+ mént for the loss of plants. - , 

_ Comments of the Rural Development Department 

. In this conmection 
has given the reasons 

u 

, it would be seen that the Forest Department 

(i) The department could dispose of only 6.25 lakh plants 
although large scale motlvation was done and further the 
loss of 7.75 lakh plants was due to non-provision of funds 
by 'the DRDA, Jind in फिट year- 1985-86. | 

0 The target fixed has been justified and reported to be 
realistic. . . - 

(iii) The failure of the Forest Deptt. for the loss of 7.75 lakh 
plants has been attributed to the mnon-provision of funds 

_ for the maintenance during the year 1985-86. 

The above position given by the Forest Deptt. is not in accor- 
dance with the facts as intimated by DRDA, Jind, The facts are :— 

है) The Divisional Forest Officer, Jind never informed the DRDA, 
. Jind that the plants were not being purchased by the 

) farmers on subsidized rates. Had this been done arrapgement 
. -~ could have been made to pursue the farmers for the pur. 
e : ' 00856 of plants and the 1065 could have been .avpided: 

\ 



21 

(i) The Divisional Forest Officer, Jind demanded the amount 
for maintenance purposes only in 3/85 vide his letter No. 
1974 dated 30-3-85. Consequently, balance sum of Rs. 1.80 
lacs was released by the DRDA, Jind on 31-3-85. No other 
letter was received from DFO, Jind in this regard. 

(iii) The Forest Deptt. was well aware that the scheme of 

" (१) 

v) 

Social Forestry under IRDP was being abolished from 
the year 1985-86 and as such it was upto the Forest Deptt. 
to have arranged for the maintenance of plants from their 
own sources to save the Government. loss. ’ 

The physical verification of the nursery was carried out by 
the Addl. General Assistant-cum-Deputy CEO, Jind on 13/ 
14-12-85 and उप his report i1t was unformed that no separate 
nurseries were found to have been raised to show. 7.75 
lakh plants under IRDP scheme during 1983-84. There was 
only one nursery of all plants on the spot. Out of 15.09 
lakh plants (7.7 +7.34=15.09 lakhs) raised under IRDP 
and SF/MF schemes. Only 3.50 lakh plants were found by 
him at the spot. . 

A sum of Rs. 4.57 lakhs was paid to Divisional Forest Officer, 
Jind during 1984-85 to raise 7.34 lakh plants under SF/MF 
scheme. All these plants were stated to have been sold by 
Forest Deptt. during 1985-86. When these plants could be 
purchased by the farmers, there appears no justification under 
which the remaining -plants raised under IRDP scheme could 
not be purchased by the farmers, — ' 

The above points were intimated to the PCCEF, Haryana,- 
Chandigath vide this office letter No. 1450-Accts-90/SOII/ 
5592 dated 20-8-90 to consider these points and prepare the 
reply of questionnaire of PAC based on facts but a reply 
in this behalf 1s still awaited in spite of issue of reminders 
and personal contracts. 

From the above, it therefore, follows that no fault lies 
on the DRDA, Jind because the discontinuance of the scheme 
was intimated to the department well before hand and funds 
to the tune of Rs. 2.80 lakks were made available to the 
Forest Department for maintenance as per detail given 
below पा ः 

I 

8-7-84 दि 1.00 lakhs 
31-3-85 1.80 lakhs 

Total 2.80 

Further, it 1s important to mention that 7.34 lakh plants under 
SF/MF scheme were raised and disposed of during the 
years 1984-85 and 1985-86 and no maintenance cost was 
asked for by the Forest-Deptt. but in this particular .case



.ment explained the reasons for 

22 

the failure is being attributed to non-provision of funds for 
maintenance although the position 1s otherwise as explained 
above. ~ 

In view of above there appears to be a failure of some 
techmcal nature on the part of Forest Department for 
which thie positon will be explamned by the Line Department 
1.e. Forest Department ~before the PAC meeting. 

During the course of oral evidence, the Departmental representa- 
tive informed the Commuittee that the replies received from the Forest 
Department and DRDA Jind were itself contradictory as the Forest Depart- 

non  disposal of 7.75 lakh plants 
due to non provision of funds for the year 1985-86 by DRDA IJind 
whereas, DRDA, Jind stated that the amount was released as and when 
demand from DFO, Jind was recetved. 

The Committee observe that the Department was mnot serious about 
the matter. Kven after lapse of over 4 years, the Depariment could mnot 
assess e correct positioa/reasons of loss of 7.75 lakh plants and Do res- 
poasibility had been fixed so far for the lapse., The Committee strnongly 
recommend that the matter be re-investigated and suitable disciplinary 
action taken  agaimst the officers/ofiicials found  respomsible  for 

“the lapse be ioformed the Commiitee within six months. 

\/[8] 7.9. Irregular and wasteful expenditure on books 

[ 

/"—"‘—%—‘—-——'——'fl 

The Chief Project Officer, Command Area Development Agency- 
cum-Chief Executive Officer, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), 
Narnaul, purchased books worth \Rs. 1.44 lakhs during September 1984 
to March 1985 from a Gurgaon based private firm. These books 
most of which were foreign publications, were purchased from out of funds 
sanctioned for various developmental schemes being implemented by the 
DRDA, though these schemes did not provide for any expenditure on 
purchase of books. It was also notiged ता. audit (February 1987) that 
the books had been purchased on a supply order based on a single quota- 
tion collected on the spot in September 1984 and charging the firm’s 
bills of consecutive numbers of the same date to different schemes/ 
programmes by splitting up the purchase in order to avoid sanction of 
higher autharites. i 

The DRDA mainiained (February 1987) that the books purchased 
were useful and were a source of incentive for preparation of different 
schemes of rural development and helpful to educate masses for overall 
development. However, many books purchased were on subjects like 
stereo, telcvision, animal Dife, knitting, sewing, stitching, flowers, flying 
aircrafts, quotations and 1dioms, broadcasting etc. which were peither 
connected with any of the rural development schemes nor were these 
books ever 1ssued to any Project Officer or to छाए other person since 
their purchase. ELW rther, all the books being in English were of no useto 
rural masses. It was atso Toticed that wo other DRDA in Haryana 
had purchased similar books for "implementing the rural development 
schemes. The expenditure of Rs 1.44 lakhs on the purchase of books 
was thus wasteful, — 



-x 

39 

23 

The Government stated (November 1987) that books were pur- 
chased for formulation of schemes for development by the Chief Executive 
Officer who was competent tosanction suchan expenditure. This justification 
covered only a few books as most of the bw s did not in_a oks did nmot in any way, 
relate to development programmes. 

In their reply the department stated as under :— 

(i) In the year 1984-85 total 963 nos books were purchased from 
a Gurgaon based Prnivate Firm M/s. India Book Centre. 
The books were purchased against single supply order of 
Rs. 1,76,691.70. Later on the firm’s bills were splitted up 
and charged under admunistrative expenses provided in various 
schemes namely IRDP, CADA, DPAP and DWCRA. 
There are no specific guidelines regarding classification of misc. 
contingencies provided under Admn. expenses for these schemes. 
These contingencies are used to meet day to day needs 
of the Agency. Hence, the then CEO |DRDA purchased 
the books out of the funds available in various schemes. 

(1) A detatled list of total mnumber of books as well as books 
under different subject 'headings alongwith their medium is 
given below :— ) 

Sr. Subject Med. Total 
No, . : No. 

L 2 ) 3 4 ‘ 

1. Univérse of know]edg'e ’ Eng. 36 

2. Natural Science " Eng. 9 

3. 86 Eng. 9 

4  Physics Eng. 14 

5. Engg. Eng. 46 

6. Chemistry- दि Eng. 4 

.7. Technology ] Eng. - 8 

7. Biology - Eng. 26 

9. Geology & Min. Eng. - 10 

10. Botany Eng. 48 

11. Agriculturs Eng 52 

12, “Zology Eng. 41



DRDA not only impart training under various schemes to poor 

A > B - - - - | — : —————-——-—-~—~——————————-—»———-—°———‘—-—-M.4 

13. Animal Husb. " . Eng 5. Aoimal Husb, : Ens. . 32. 

" 14. Medioune , Eng. 5% 

15. Us/eful arts Eng‘. 156 

16. Spiritual Ex,p. o . छा, ः हर 

17. Fine arts | - Eng. ] " 94 

18. Lite<rat4ure b Eng. -9 

19. Linguistics , Eng. - 16 
. , s .. 

20._ Philosophy ‘Eng. 3 

21. Psychology . Eng. 50 

22. Education : Eng. -~ i 6 

-23. Geography ~ Eng. 1 14 

' 24, History छा श्र 

25. Pol. Science 1 i Eng.' H 

26. Economic Eng.9 113 

27. Sociology& Soc. work ~ © Eng. . 49 

28. Misc. , " Eng’ ' 40 
P 

but “also .are actively involved in assisting rural poor to 
start their own income generating activities. Hence, thess 
books were thought to be a useful source-for ready reference. 

As per intimation received from DRDA, Narpaul, no record 
pertaining to the justification of supply order’ based on 
a single quotation is available in his office. 

As per intimation received from DRDA, Narnaul the firm's bills 

1 

It depends on the need and choice of each DRDA to purchase 

of consecutive numbers of the 
to different schemes programmes on verbal orders of the 
then CEO, DRDA. There is mo written record in his office. 

books out of the avajlable funds provided under various 
programmes. 

same date were charged. 

I -



23 

As informed by DRDA, Narnaul all the expenditure incurred on 
various schemes of IRDP, DPAP & CADA & DWCRA 

\/ stands approved by Governing Body of respective schemes. 

During the course of oral examination, the Deparimental re- 
presentative stated that initially books valuing about Rs. 15.C0/- only /> 
were selected and every page of "7/Q£~nr_cmtrasesthe]15t.Sek.cwd bcofsmwas‘ signed 
by फिट A.D.C. Narnaul. After his Transfer, e btedy tempered with the 
record with the connivance of .local staff and the supplier and added 
more books in the list. It was admitted that there was scme racket 
of “Some " persons ‘arid not of one or two persons. The departmental 
representative assured the. Commitfec that they would get the matter 
सलाद है किक responsibility and taking punitive action. - 

R 2 - /. ' . _ . - - | 
.. The.Committee find that books were not only in-English medium 

but - were _also . on subjects-like stereo,_television, animal _life, knitting, 
sewing; stitching, flying aircrafts and were thus not at all helpful to-- 
rural masses/farmers as a common.man could not understand these books..- 
Thus whole expenditure of Rs. 1.44 lakhs on the purchase of the books . 
was wasteful. " - 

The Committee desire that the department should re-investigate 
the matter of tampering with the record and responsibility be fixed. The 
Committee further recommend that streng punitive action be taken against 
the delinquents and steps taken to effect recovery of the amount from the 
concerned persoms be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

~ - P 

-



INDUSTRIES -~ 

[9]: .1.4. Development of Khady and Village industries 

7.4.1. Introductory 

- _Khadi and village industries play an important role in sustaining. 
and- improving the lives of rural and semiurban population. In Haryana, 
spromotion - of these industries is looked after by the .Haryana Khadi 
and Village Industries Board (Board) set up in February 1969 through - 
funds provided by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), 
except-establishment charges which are met by /the State - Government. - - 
The. -objectives- envisaged by Government during the X Sixth Plan period 
were to -bring improvement in the level of production and earning, to- 
create: additional employment, to-fully utilise the existinginstalled capa-’ 
city; ‘to establish wider entrepreneurial base and to expand efforts in 
export promotion etc. ) - 

7.4.2. Organisational लत ap 

At the State level, the overall responsibility for administration, 
co-ordination, monitoring of khadi and willage industries rest with the 
Industries Department. The Board consisting of 15 official and non 
official members 1s responsible for sanctioning loans/grants to voluntary 

. organisations against funds provided by the KVIC/State Government, 
"and for implementing the programme and supervising the working of the 
units, 

7.4.3. Scope of review 

. Certain aspects of the khadi and village industriés vis-a-vis the 
working of the Board, were reviewed in paragraph 7.11 of the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1981-82 
(Civil) Government of Haryana. The Public Accounts Committee in its . 
25th report observed that the condition of khadi and village industries 
in Haryana was very poor and recommended that the department/ 
Government should ensure that the industries achieved their targets and 
progress in manufacturing good quality material. 1 

Further results of test-check (April-June 1986 and July 1987) of 
records for the years 1982-83 to 1986-87 conducted in the office of the 
Chief Executive Officer of the Board, are embodied in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

7.4.4, Highligths 

i . Out of the 26106 units established tili 1986-87, 3542 units, 
1nvolv1'ng financial assistance’ of Rs. 205.93 lakhs were defunct while another 
20 units were adjudged as weak. (Paragraph 7.4.7. (a)). 

26



. 27 

Out of Rs. 1533.81 lakhs disbursed as grants/loans to the wunits 
from 1978-79 to 1985-86, Rs. 298.35 lakhs were lying un-utibsed: wtili- 
sation certificates for Rs 363 63 lakhs were not obtained from units. 
(Paiagraph 7.4.7.(b) 

Loans aggregating Rs 1441.10lakhs were outstanding, of this, 
Rs. 191 lakhs were overduc for recovery. In 29 cases, assistance of 
Rs. 10 73 lakhs was etther not utthsed by the units or utilisation certj- 
ficates werg not accepted by the Boaid Another 11 units involving assis- 
tance of Rs.9.91 lakhs had not gone 1nto production (Paragraph 74.7. 
(०). . - 

Despite 1nvestment of Rs 992.99 lakhs (1983-84 to 1986-87), 
there was no improvement in generation of employment, also there was 
decline 1 production पा. various industries; (Paragraph 74.8. (a) ) 

In handmade paper, khandsari, alluminium and metal mdustries, 
out of 120 units, only 18 were 1n production- "(Paragraph 7.4.10). 

Out of Rs. 257.37 lakhs allotted by banks, financial assistance 
avajed of by the wunits aggregated only. Rs 48.43 lakhs. (Paragraph 
7.4.11. (). 

The training of prospective entrepreneurs and the monitoring/ 
evaluation of the programme were neglected. (Paragraphs. 7.4.11. (b) & 
7.4.12) 

These points are discussed below in detail. 

7.4.5. Financial Outlay h 

The position of funds allotted and recerved from घाट KVIC and dis- 
bursed by the Board to the KVI units during 1982-83 to 1986-87 was 85 
under — - 

Year Funds allotted by the KVIC Funds released by the Funds disbur- 
KVIC sed bythe Board to 

B units - 

Grant Loan Total Grant Loan Total Grant Loan Total 

(In lakhs of rupees ) 

19824, 17 88 203 11 220.99 15 40 177 07 192.47 10 80 190.59 201 . 39 
83 ° 

1983- कि 
84 21 22 236 34 257.56 12 04 213.45 225 49 10.98 205.18 216. 16 
1984- ) . 

85 21 06 238.21 259 27 14.52 191 48 206 00 12.01 190.02 202 03 
1985- दि 

86 14 78 241 37 256 15 10 07 242 26 252.33 8.73 214. 33 223.06 
1986- . 

87 19 75 421.43 44]1.18 12.70 313 58 326.28 13.37 338 37 351.74 

Total 94.59 1340.46 1435 15 64.73 1137.84 1202.57 55.89 1138 49 1194.38 



28 

Funds released by फट KVIC (Rs. 1,202.57 lakhs) were less than the 
funds allotted byt (Rs. 1,435 151lakhs), reasons for which were awaited. 

The State Government is also running two schemes through the Board 

namely ‘rebate on khadi’ andthe ‘weaving and Training Centre, Narain- 

garh’. Year wise details of funds piovided by the State Government for both 
these schemes 85 also for the establisl ment charges the Board and the expendi- 
ture incurred there against are given below: 

Year : State Schemes (Non Plan) Establishment 
Charges of the Board 

’ Funds Expenditure Funds Expendi- 
provided provided ture 

- 9 

1 2 3. 4 5 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

198283 ’ 5 35 5 57 26 91 29 76 

1983—84 ‘ 9 49 951 . 3330 3309 

1984—85 11 49 11 65 - 3340 35.11 

1985—86 16.60 16.56 * 36 43 40 38 

198687 © , 20 64 20 70 43,71 43.14 

h Total : : 63.57 63 99 173.75 181.48 

Excess under establishment charges (Rs 7.73 lakhs) during 1982-83 

to 1986-87 was met out of unspent balance lying with the Board. 

In thewr written reply, the department stated as Under :— 

The Haryana Khadi & Village Industries Board came into exi- 

stance 1n February 1969,that time only 3045 units were financed 
by the composite Punjab Board inthe area which formed Haryana 

The annual turn over was merely Rs. 91 lakhs and an_amount 

of Rs. 20 90 lacs were outstanding against those units. With the 

formation of independent Haryana Khadi Board the activittes of 
the K VI increased many-fold. By the end of the year 1990-91 the 
number financed units increased to 32876, KVI goods worth 
Rs. 3938 55 lacs were produced during the year 90-91. More 
than™ 47076persons remained in ewployment in those activities 

during that year, . - . 
[ . - 

¢ . M ही 

Improved implements such 85 Ban Making, machines, Bee=boxes, 
N 

A



29 - 

Honey extractors, Oil ghanies, Potters-wheels, Sugar-Cane 
Crushers, new meodel Charkhas etc are also being got many- 
factured and supplicd 1n order to add efficiency and 8150 10 cnhance the earning of the workers. New techniques such as cylinder 
moulddevice 1n Hand Made Paper Industry has been adopted, 
This has brightened the scope of this Industry which was other- 
wise langushing because of low producivity poor quality-product 
low ' earnings of the workers An honey Processing 
low-plant has 0601 set up m order to process the raw honey being 
produced by bee-keepcrs. Agmarking arrangement have dlso been 
made A condensor Plant for manufacturing woolien 
slivers 1s also being »et up. 

Training is also arranged for various schemes. There are training 
centres for spinning and weaving, o1l crushing, aggar- 
batti making, Training 1s also arranged in Lime manufacturing 
Soap manufactuling, Beekeeping etc Publicity of these activities 15 also done in exhibitions at various occasions and places. Book- 
lets and pumbhplets etc. are also brought out. Advertisements 
through various dailies and other periodicals are also given high- 
lighting various facilities being extended to KVI Programmes. 
Assistance to set up sale outlets for the marketing of KVI goods 
15 घ150 extended. The Board has been declared an approved source 
for several KVI goods. Several items by the State Govt. for 
use in its offices. 

s 

With the recent amendment n Khadi & Village Industries Commi- 
ssion’s Act, the scope of Village Industries has widenéd. New 
Industries are being identified as Village Industries. So far about 
100 Industries have been identified as Village Industries. Before 
this amendment the number of Industries was about 25 only. 
These are few fields as mentioned about which are taken care of 
by फिट Board 1n order to achieve the objectives 85 envisaged in the 
Act of the Board. It will also be relevant to mention here that 
pattern of financral assistanice and technology for the activities * are prescribed by the KVIC. Thus the Board has limitations 
as it can implement that the programmes only according to the 50006 prescribed by the KVIC. The Govt. is satisfied with these 
achievements. 

Several improvement have been adopted in order to manufacture 

) 

quality goods. In Hand Made Paper Industries cylinder mould 
has been introduced. Processing and Ag-Marking for Honey has been arranged. Condensor Plant for Sliver making is being in- stalled at Panipat. All these steps help in boosting up the quality of production. ) 

Specific reason for less release of funds by KVIC 10 घाट Board can be given only by KVIC. However on the basis of oyt past experience it can be said that financial constraint of KVIC js the main  reason. We have been told many a time that they are short of funds asthe funds released by Govt. of India to the KVIC were not according 10 the budget allocations made to the State Boards by the KVIC.



- : 30 

(2) The Precise reasons for excess expenditure under establishment 

are as follow: 

(व) Budget estimates of the establishment of‘the Board are sub- 

mitted to the State Govt. some time m August Budget 

estimates are prepated on the actual pay and other allowances 

etc. Many a tumes increase in D. A. and other allownces 

are granted by the State Govt. after submission of such 

estimated resulting 1n excess expendituie. - 

/r 

(b) The Budget provision are not always sanctioned as per the 

. proposals/re%uirements of the Board and cut are imposed 

by the Govt. ' ' 

] In this connection, the Committee woild like to-1nvite attention to the 

recommendations contained पा para 29 of 25th report पा. whih, nter-alia, 

1t was stated that the Department/Government should examine at length the 

causes of sickness of the units and ensure that 58.10 industries achieve their targets 

in manufacturing good quality materal. 

During oral evidence, the Committee was informed that they had adopted 

new/modern techniques to promote said industries and enhance. the earnings of 

the workers and they had selected about 100 1temsfor the grant of loans and 

training 1s also being arranged for various schemes. 

! ' . 1 

The Committee feel that there is still large scope for improving the Khadi 

-and Village industries further and the Department should investigate all aspects 

to promote this scheme and remcve the spag in promoting the schemes. The 

Committee desire that steps taken in this regard be intimated within six months. 

The Committeea would further [1६6 10 know ©— 

1. Names of items selected for graut of loan. - ' N 

2. Total number of anits established and pumber of units closed with 

reasons therefor. - 

3. Total number of persons who were imparted specialised training 

and who provided employment. 

4. Latest position of Patti Kalyana “unit. 

The Committee desire that the wanted information be supplied within three 

months. + 

[10] 7.4.6. _Targe'ts and achievements 

. Year-wise details (1982-83 to- 1986-87) of the ' nimber of umts to be 

set up by the Board by giving financial assistance and the number'of units actually 



31 

provided assistance, are given as under — 

Year Targets . Achievements « 

= Village Khadi Village Khadi Total 
industries industries 

(In numbers) 

Period ending 
31st March 1982 

1982 — — - 15788 11 15799 

1982-83 1813 — 2002 — 2002 

1983-84 2480 — 1927 2 1929 

1984-85 1939 2 2302 2 2304 

1985-86 2840 — 1874 — « 1874 

1986-87 2297 — 2196 2 2198 

, Industry-wise details were given पा. Appendix एप. 4 It will be seen 
therefrom that out of the 28 approved industries, the Board did not pro- 
mote the followmg 11 industries 1n Haryana. 

(@) Khaci silk and khadi mushin, polyvastra, palm gur, shellack, 

gum and restn and collection of medicinal herbs, at these idustries were 

reported to be having no scope 10. Haryana. 

(b) Lok vastra and rubber goods as the KVIC had not formula- 

ted any scheme of financial assistance. : 

(0८) Gobar gas units, as these were nogt successful. 

(d) Katha for which only -one umt had been financed but pro- 
duction had not yet started. 

Out of the 26106 units financed (10307 units during 1982-83 to 

1986-87) from February 1969 to March 1987, 3542 units were defunct 

while another 20 units were adjudged as week. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

1. Consteaints in not promoting 11 industries are given 85 under "ना 

(a) Khadi Silk: No raw material 1s available in this State. 

(b) Khadi Muslin: The Khad:i Mushin is manufactured with very fine 
yarn. In  Haryana- spinning 1s done on traditional charkhas mostly and 
with such type of yarn Khadi Mushn can not be manufactured. 

५



32 _ 

(0) Poly Vastra: Polyvastra was new scheme. 

No arrangemenis were- available for फिट supply or raw material 

training etc. Moreover this was declared as a -Village Indusiries and no 
incentives were ‘available for the sale of this cloth o 

(d) Palm Gur There 15 no raw material 1n H'aryan-a State 

(2) Sheliac o 

(f) Gum 

(8) Resin R ' 

(h) Collection of ' Medicinal Herbs ं 

Non-availability of raw material 15 main reason for not taking up 
these industries 1 Haryana. 

(1) Lok Vastra : The KVIC not foimulated any specific Scheme. 

(j) Gobar Gas : This programme is being implemented by the State 

Govt. instead of Khadi Board. y 

(k) Katha :Thiscan ८ developed 1n a limited area i.e. Morn Hill (Kalka). 
One unit has been financed by the Board in Village near Kalka. 

2. There are numerous factors which result the units in becoming 
defunct such as .— 

(1) Change पा technology-Under this category the units of O1l Ghani 
may be taken Earlier ghames driven by animal power were 
being given assistance by the KVIC Later on, the KVIC adopted 
electric Power driven ghanies Thus bullock become out dated 
and gradually closed their working 

. 

(1) Change in policy * Under category cottage Match indusiry 
may be cited Units of Match Industry 1ए KVI Sector were 
given libsral exemption under Central excise This exemption 
was later on reduced resulting 1n closure of many units 

(iii) Un-foreseen circumstances * Recently many sugar mils have 
set up in the State. The umts of Gur Khandsar1 working 
mm KVI Sector were forced to closed their working for non- 
availability of sugar cane. ’ 

Poor cane crop was 8150 a factor for the closure of such units. 
. Many persons take up some other work which 15 compartively 

more remunerative than KVIC activities as these activities are 
mainly of supplementary nature. The units wise percentage 
of defunct units 15 about 13 and amount wise it come to 9.74. 
This 1s not an alarming percentage keeping i view the 
various odds and constraints. कि



33 

However, efforts are being made to review the potential units. 

Recently the Board has decided to ask 118 field staff to indentify the 

defunct umits which can be revived. The Commission will be approached 

to provided necessary assistance for the tevival and strengthening of such 

defunct/weak units. 

3. Every adequate care 15 taken to examine the economic viability 

before financing the units. But onaccount of reasons given above certain 

umts result 10 their closure. 

During oral examination, the Departmental representative attributed 

the main reason of not promoting various industries including Khadi Silk 
due to non-availability of raw material. When asked as to why the raw 
matertal was not produced, 1t was stated that they had provided loan 

only for the establishment of such industries and the production of 

raw material was not their function. It Was added only Agricultule 

Department could help to produce the raw matenal for Khadi Sl’lk industry. 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the.depart- 

ment as there Wwas large scope for promoting the Khadi Silk scheme and 

silk worms could be grown i this State also which would definitely 

improve this industry and generation of- employment 

The Committee desire that फिट “department/Government should investi- 

gate as to what stepscould be tiken to promote फिट Khadi Silk Scheme. 

Results of steps taken be intimated to फिर Committee in due course. 
i 

[11] .7.4.7. Msutdisation and excess release[blockadc of funds 

(व) Frlom February 1969 10 1986-87, loans/grants aggregating 

Rs. 2113.04 lakhs wele given to 26106 units out of which, 85 per the 1ecords 

of the Board, 3542 umts involving Rs 205.93 lakhs were defunct Com- 

parative position of defunct umts at the end of lastthree years (1984-85 (0 

1986-87) was as follows — 

Category 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 

ः Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

mvolved mvolved mnvolved 

(Rupees (Rupees _ (Rupees 

10 lakhs) 10 lakhs) in lakhs) 

(a) Institutions 133 5157 * 188 94.67 205 101.14 

(b) Co-operatives 262 36 90 348 39 70 285 28.99 

(0) Indwiduals 1231 56.56 3483 84.08 3052 75.80 

Total 1626 145.03 4019 218.45 3542 205.93 

While the number of units assisted increased by 65 percent from 

15799 (1981-82) .to 26106 (1986-87), the number -of defunct umits increased 
by 194 percent from 1204 (1981-82) to 3542 (1986-87). The quvbylic Accounts



34 ] 

Committee ता 1ts 25th report had recommended regular inspection of 
defunct units to obviate the misutilisation of financial assistance and ‘to 
speed up outstanding recoveries, compliance by the Board was awaited 
(September 1987). 

(b) Utilisation certificates for the grants/loans 1eceived from the KVIC 
and disbursed to  the umits were required to be obtained from the 

units and furmished by the Board within one year from the date of dis- 
butsemenl but submission of thesc certificates had 0०60 1n airears since 
1976-77. It was seen that out of Rs, 15,38.81 lakhs disbursed by the v 
Board to the umits from 1978-79 to 1985-86, utihsation certificates for 
Rs. 8,71 83 lakhs only were furnished to the KVIC (March 1978); 

. Rs. 2,98.35 lakhs were declared by the Board as unutilised for the pur- 
pose for which loans/grants was disbursed; utilisation  certificates  for { 
Rs. 3,63.63 lakhs were not obtained from the wumits. 

Against unutibsed amount of Rs -2,98.35 lakhs, only Rs 81 54lakhs 
were recovered from the units (1979-80 to 1986-87). 

% 

(c) Outstanding loan of Rs. 20.90 lakhs .was transferred (January, 
1969) to the, Board by Composite Punjab Khadi and Village Industiies 
Board 1n respect of industries located 1n Haryana. From February 1969 
to March 1987, loans aggregating Rs.. 19,44.32 lakhs were disbursed by 
the Board. Out of the total of Rs 19,65.22 lakhs, Rs 14,41.10 lakhs were 
outstanding against loanees of which Rs. 1,91 00 lakhs were overdue for 
recovery (March 1987) This did not include interest which had not been 
_worked out by the Board in the loanledgers. Balances outstanding against 
loanees were rot confirmed by the Board from the loanees annually. 

(d) Tn 29 cases (out of 95 test checked) loans/grants aggregating 
Rs. 10.73 (Maich 1977 September 1984) provided for cottage match (9),. 
allummium utenails (8), khadi (वी, polyvastra (1), gur khandsar1 (4), soap 
(1) processing of cereals and pulses (1), cane and bamboo (1) had not 
been utilised (September 1987) for the purpose for which assistance was 
provided as either the accounts of utilisation had not been submitted by 
the units or, where submitted, these had not been accepted by the Board.. 

(७) 11 units (handmade paper-2, fruit preservation-1, agarbatr-l, 

catpentry and blacksmithy-3, fibre-1, soap-2, Khadi-1) had not gone into 

production (September 1987) .and assistance of Rs. 9.91 lakhs granted v 

during the period February 1978 to ‘February 1986 was [जाए blocked. 

(f) Khadi Gram Udyog Samiti, Panipat was paid loan of Rs. 165 
lakhs (parchase! of ¢ charkhas :Rs. 0.24 lakh; construction of workshop : 

Rs. 0.16 lakh; working capital * Rs. 1.25 lakhs) under poly-vastra scheme 
in March 1982 and February 1983 Charkhas purchased from the KVIC 
were defective and could not be used. The working capital was uti- 
lised on the..construction of shed which was let out by Samiti to some 
other party on rent of Rs. 2,000 per month. The Samiti did not under- . 
take production of poly-vastra and refunded Rs. 0.64 \lakh only, while 

the balance ‘amount of Rs. 1.01 lakhs and interest were still recoverable 

(March 1987). - 



‘b 

35 

(8) Shakti. Pottery Co-operative Production Limited Society, Gur- 
gaon, was sanctioned a loan of Rs 619 lakhs for building (Rs. 2.19 
lakhs-March 1979), machinery (Rs. 2.00 lakhs-March 1980 and February 
1981) and working capital (Rs. 2.00 lakhs-March 1981 and June 1981) 
for setting up a pottery unit. The unit started production during February 
1981. 

The unit was to repay Rs 607 lakhs (principal : Rs 4.68 lakhs; 
Interest . Rs. 1.39 lakhs) by March 1987 but paid only Rs 2,24 lakhs 
(principal : Rs. 2.08 lakhs, and interest : Rs. 0.16 lakh including Rs. 
0.10 lakh adjusted against managerial grant given पा. March 1986). The 
unit had been a regular defaulter in payment of interest/penal intrest as 
well as of principal for 3 to 4 years The District Khadi and Village In- 
dustries Officer, Gurgaon, intimated (February 1987) that the Society was 
reluctant to deposit the amount of intrest/penal interest.- No action was 
however, found taken to enforce recovery of imterrest (Rs 1.23 lakhs) and 
instalment (Rs. 2.60 lakhs) due till March 1987. 

(h) New units were provided financial assistance for capital expendi- 
ture for conmstruction work and purchase of machmnery. Financial assis- 
tance was required to be utilised with पा six months and only after its 
utihsation working capital was released. It was seen that 128 units 
(carpentry and blacksmithy. 123 units; cottage match. 4 units, alllumi- 
mum industry : 1 umt) were paid loans aggregating Rs. 21.75 lakhs (car- 
pentry and blacksmithy : Rs. 20.62 lakhs, cottage match . Rs. 0.88 lakh; 
and alluminium Rs. 025 lakh) during 1980 to March 1985, but working 
capital was not released (July 1987) for want of infrastructure, power 
connections, licence etc The Board stated (December 1986) that request 
for grant of working capital would be considered on receipt of utilisation 
certificates of the loans already paid or otherwise cases would be processed 
for recovery. Further developments were awaited (February 1988). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

(1) The percentage of defunct umits comes to 13.56 involving 
9.74% of the amount. Moieover the number and amount 
of defunct umt has decreased 10 फिट year 1986-87 85 compared 
to the year 1985-86 (No. from 4019 to 3542 and amount 

* from Rs. 20593 lacs). - . 

Many units were treated as defunct because of default in 
non-payment of loan mstalments. The units also 
stopped working due to change 1n technology and policies 
in fiscal concessions and poor crop resulting in scarcity of 
raw material, opening of Mills, shortage of power etc. etc. 

2. The Board has asked its field officials to 1dentify such sick/ 
defunct units which can be revived. The Commission will 
be approached to provide necessary financial and other 
facilities for the revival of such units. The field staff has 
also been asked to followup recovery at their own level and 
not to remain alone. Demi-official letters were also written 
to the district collectors to take steps for speedy recoveries 

/! 
Id 

s 

कि



36 . 

of Board’s funds. They have been approached personally also * 
District officers of the Board have been asked to review 
recovery position at the monthly meeting with the revenue 
authorities. ’ ही 

3. " Regarding overdue U.Cs worth Rs. 363.63 lakhs to be obtained 
from beneficiaries and - submitted to the Commission, the 
position as on 31-3-91 was that U.Cs. worth Rs. 78.63 ‘lacs 
were to be obtained and furnished to फिट XVIC. U.Cs. in 

- Tespect of remaining amount have already been obtained and 
furnished to the KVIC. Efforts are being made to clear 
this back-log also. ~Regarding -utilisation or revovery of 
Rs. 216.81 lahks.the details are being collected from the field 
offices and will be submitted lateron. - 

4. Details are bemng collected froin the field and will be submtted 
lateron. - . 

, 5. Efforts are made to get the balance confirmed f{rom the 
" . loanees annually. It may however., be mentioned that the 

No. of units and also the amount of assistance being exten- 
ded by the Board is very small. Mostly the tradititional 
artisans are 1n remote rural areas scattered all over the 

. State. They are generally illiterate. They seldom respond to 
’ any communication. Such type of work can be done by 

visiting .every unit which is not physically possible. 

6. The position of 29 cdses is as under ;— 

6V} (20826 Match (9 cases) Qut of 9 cases 2 units have refunded 
. the entire funds. Proceedings in respect of remamning 7 units 

have been 1nitiated; for recovery as arrears of land revenue. 

(i) Allummum Industry. (8 cases) Out of these 8 cases, one umt 
- has already utilised the money and utilisation certificate 

stands. accepted. Three units have refunded the entire amount. 
Recovery procedings agamst the-remaining 28 arreais of land 
revenue have been initiated ° , ) 

(iif) Khadi: (4 cases) In ome case money has “been properly uti- 
lised -and U.C. accepted and in one case entire amount has 
been refunded. Recovery as arrears of land revenue 15 bemng 
done 1n third case. Fourth unit has not been financed by 
the Board . . 

(iv) Polyvastra: (One case) Full amount has been recoveted. 

(v) Gur Khandsar1 (4) cases In all the four cases recovery proceed- 
Ings have since been started as arrears of land revenue. 

(vi) P.CP.[. (One case) The recovery p\roceedins have 
- since been initiated 85 arrears of land revenue. 

(vii) Soap: (One case) The entire amount ‘has been recovered. 



37 

(viii) Cane & Bamboo (One case) Though the unit started production 
but later on it closed down Now recovery prodcedings have 
been started as arrears of land revenue. 

(6) The latest positioh in respect of 11 cases is as under — 

(D-Hand Made Paper-(2 cases) One unit has already gone into 
production. In the case of second unit recovery proceedings 
as arrears of land revenue havé been initiated. 

(1) Fruit Preservation: (1 case). The entirte amount of loan has 
since,” been recovered. 

(m) Aggarbati (1 case) Recovery proceedl_ngs for Tecovery 85 
arrears of land revenue have been initiated. 

(iv) C&B : (Three cases) One unit has poperly ‘utilised the money and started production. In other two cases proceedings for recovery as arrears of land revenue been 1nitiated. - 

(v) Fibré (I umit). Proceedings for tecovery -as arrears of land 
revenue have been 1nitiated. . 

(शा) Soap (2 cases): One unit 1sdim working and started p1oduction. 
Against other unit proceedings for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue have 90660 Initiated. 

(vi) Katha-(1 Unit): The unit has started the production work. 

(f) Khadi Gram Udyog Samiti Panipat. - The loan amount has 
since been recovered, interestis yet to be recovered. 

(8) Shakti Potter-y:‘ The Board has recovered the entire capital 
expenditure loan of Rs. 4,18,500/- and interest to the tune of 
Rs. 1,37,520/- t¢ill July 1990. 

As regards w.orking capital loan the case to convert it into working 
fund, as per policy of the KVIC, wunder consideration. The unit is 
working. 

(h) _C&B: In all these cases notices for recovery of entire funds 
have been issued. - 

- 

] Cottage Match: * (4 cases): Out of these, 4 cases two units have . refunded the entire amount whereas in other two cases pro- 
ceedings for recovery as arrear of land revenue have been 
initiated. 

Alluminium Industry: (one unit): The name of the unit in respect of which the information is desired is not aVailable in the 
report. 

During oral evidence the Departmental representative explained that 
number and amount of defunct units had decreased in the year 1986-87



53
 दर 

. . 38 “ ' “ 

as comp_.ar‘ed to previous year. It was stated that full supe'rvxsion was 
not possible due to shortage of staff dnd vehicles. - 

The Committee note that the monitoring system was very poor and 
the supervision system was required to be strengthemed so that sickness 
of units could be avoided to'come extent by:giving proper fuidance for 
the removal of defects found at the time of checking. 

The Committee desire that the su\pervision system _should be streng- 
thened and there should be a regular checking of each 'upnit and inspections 
should also be carried out by the senior officers of the department/Board 
and required staff and vehicles should be provided to cover the regular in- 
spections. - ) ’ 

The Committee further note that the Department instead of . giv}ng ‘ 
specific reply to the audit observations, outstanding utilisation certificates, 
outstanding/over due loans etc., stated that details were being collected from 
the field and “would be submitted later on. The Committee desire that all 
the outstanding utilisation certificates and recovery of over due/outstanding 
loans be cleared/settled expeditiously कराते a detailed report be furnished to 
the Committee within three months, ’ - 

[12} 7.4.10. Review of the fu'nctionz'ng of afew industries revealed the following, 

(a) Handmade: paper industry 
- 

न 

Out of the 14 units financed by the Board, 3 untts (including one 
departmental unit of Patti Kalyana) were working, -1 पाएं, was weak, 6 
units were defunct, 2 units stood.de-recognised and 2 were in the process 
of being set up. The following points were seen. 

N ~ . 

.~ (1) Sthaniswar Handmade Paper Society, Kurukshetra 'afid Shgkti 
’ Gram Udyog Sangh, Bahadurgarh, had installed “some machines 

in contravention of the policy of the KVIC and were de-reco- 
gnused (1983). Despite instructions from the Commnussion, 
Rs. 7.11 lakhs outstanding against these units had not been 
recovered (July 1987). ' 

(ii) Departmental unit at Patti Kalyana had been running at 
Joss since' 1982-83 (except 1985-86) and total loss sustained 

) was Rs. 0.60 lakh (March 1987) after accounting the profits 
कि accumulated tll March 1982. Rupees 2.72 lakhs were out- v 

L standing against sundry debtors (Governmeént Departments/ _ 
Industries/Autonomous bodies only) for supplies made; the 4 
year-wise breakup of which wasnot available with the Board. 

» . o 

(iii)) Recovery of Rs. 17.40 lakhs with- interest due from the 6 
defunct units was still awaited. Cases were reported to be 
urfder process of recovery. 

. (b) Khandsari 

T Out of the 5 hydraulic khandsari units financed by the Board (Rs. 
. ' 18.10 lakhs),” none was producing khandsari. Rupees 1.20 lakhs (out of 



{ o 
"1 

\ 

39 

Rs. 4 lakhs) could only be réklflo‘“\’e"e/d/rom onc unit Recovery proceedins 

for the balance (Rs. 1690 lakihg~vere stated to be 1n progress (March 

1987), 

(9 Alluminium industry 

Out of the 25 Alluminium industry units financed by the Board 

(target: 112) during 1982-83 to 1986-87, 6 were inproduction with capital 

investment of Rs. 15.35 lakhs. This industry accounted for a total pro- 

duction of Rs 17.10 lakhs (target: Rs 63.00 lakhs) by employing 55 

persons agamst 440 envisaged Reasons for shortfall in achievement and 

position of® recovery agamst units not ‘gone into production, were awaited 

(February 1988). 

(d) Match industry 

Out of the 76 cottage match including 21 aggarbat:i units financed (Rs. 

43.42 lakhs) up to March 1987, only 9 units were reportedly working.The produ- 

ction targets for the period 1982-83 to 1986-87 were worth Rs 113 lakhs against 

which actual production was worth only Rs. 40.25 18105. None of the working 
units, made the expected annual production of Rs. 1.20 lakhs and provided 

employment to 22 workers. The Board attributed the poor performance 

to (a) heavy transportation chaiges in procuring 187 material from South 

India, (b) non-availability of skilled workers, (c) lack of sale out-lets, (d) 

withdrawal of excise concesstons on match with card boards by the- 

Government of India and (७) difficulty पा procuring potash chlorate licen- 

ces; these were however common problems which the board did not 

anticipate. 

Out of the 67 umits not working, only 39 units (financial assis- 
tance: Rs. 11.45 lakhs) were treated by the Board as defunct. Position 
of recovery against the 28 remaiming units was not made known. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 
- 

(@) (1) The KVIC has since approved.the use of cylinder mould 
system and the installation cylinder mould by Sthaneshwar 
Hand Made  paper unit has been approved and Thas 
since been given recogmition. The unit has. cleared the out- 
standings. Only an amount of Rs 53,000/- loan is over due 
now and efforts are being made to recover this amount. 

In respect of Shakti Gramudyog Sangh proceedings for recovery 
as arrears of land revenue have been initiated. 

(1) The Centre is having manually operated vat system. Its out- 
put is quite low and the end product can not compete in 
the market. Therefore, the Centre sustained losses in the 
past. Now the KVIC has approved cylinder mould system 
and funds  for its installation  have also been sanc- 
tioned during the current year. The performance of the 
Centre will Improve and also earlier losses will be wiped 
out and the unmit will start earning profit.



v H 40 , \ 

* The latest position -of th x\‘amount agfi"inst sundry ‘debtors as on 31-3-1990 is that only Rs. 96 thoysands .5.,8" recoverable. Thus a consi- derable amount has already been rece¥er: Efforts are being made to recover this amount also. ' . हर 
. 3 

(iii) Out of sum of Rs. 17.40 lacs from - six defunct units/an -amount of Rs. 2.25 lakhs has been recovered upto March 1990. Efforts are being made to Trecover the remaining amount. 

(b) Khandsari: In all five cases proceedings for recovery  as 
arrears of land revenue have been mitiaterd. s 

(c) Alluminium. The units of this industry could not come up , according to expectations. The producdts have neck to neck 
competition and the type of utensils which can be manufa- 
ctured by such tiny umit have” limited consumer in this 
part of country. Efforts are being made to recover the 
remaining amount. 

(d) 14 umits have refunded_ the entire amount and efforts to make 
recoveries from the remaining' 14 units as arrear of Land - 
Revenu are being made. 

The Committee desire that efforts be made to clear/ settle the reco- 
veries expeditiously. Details of units established, closed, training imparted and 
फिट persons employed alongwith latest position of the functioning of the industries 
listed in: this para be intimated to the Committee within six moiths. 

1 

गो



BUILDINGS AND ROADS DEPARTMENT 

[13] S5.1. State highways, district and village roads 

5.1.1. Introductory 

At the time of formation of Haryana in November 1966 with an 
area of 44,222 square kms, the total length of roads ता फिट State (except 
National Highways) was 4,336 kms. which progressively increased to 13,204 
kms पा. March 1974, 19,290 kms 1n March 1985 and 20,064 kms$ in March 
1987. Steep rise was marked in village roads which increased from a mere 
1,348 kms. in November 1966 to 15,346 kms. in March 1987. 

5.1.2. Scope of review 

A test-check of the records of the office of the Engineer-in-Chief 
and the divisional offices of 4 districts of Gurgaon, Karnal, Ambala and 
kurukshetra for the period from 1980-81 to 1986-87 was conducted during 
April-July 1987. . 

5.1.3. Highlights 

Expenditure of Rs. 14,316.97 lakhs incurred'during घाट Fifth & Sixth 
Plan and the first two years of the Seventh Plan fell short of the 

Plan outlays of Rs 17,077 lakhs. (Paragraph 5.1.4.) 

The shorfall in achievements of physical targets 1 some years in respect of State highways and major district roads ranged between 10and 100 Percent (paragraph 5.1.5.). ' 

Against the requirement of Rs 0.29 lakh per km for the mainte- 
nance of roads, the actual anaual allocation of funds and expenditure 
ranged bztween Rs. 5,000 and Rs. 6,800 per km. during 1980-87. (Para- 
giaph 5.1.6). . 

In respect of 11 bridges, the cost of material increased resulting in 
addrtional cost of Rs. 14.80 lakhs due to delay in completion of works. 
(Paragraph 5.1.7.). 

The delay in c_ompletlon of 46 schemes ranged from 1 to 12 years. Eighty-eight schemes were incomplete though started as far back as I5 years (Paragraph 5.1.8.) 

Completion reports of 707 works completed during 1980-81 to 
1986-87 were not prepared, leading to nop-closure of works accounts. 
(Paragraph 5.1.8.). 

A road completed in 1981-82 ata cost of Rs. 12.20 lakhs could 
not be fully made use of for want of-a bridge. (Paragraph 5.1 8.1.). 

41



42 b 

The work on 2 roads started prior to the finalisation -of land 
acquisition proceedings, resulted in suspension of work. (Paragraphs 5.1.8.4 
and 5.1.8.5.) . 

"An inter-State road started during 1970-71 was incomplete after an 
expenditure of Rs. 99.31 lakhs due to aland dispute on a portion of 
the road. (Paragraph 5.1 8 6.) 

A link road started पा July 1984 without acquisition .of land was 
lying incomplete after an expenditure of Rs. 2.19 lakhs as theroad align- 
ment passed through the fields and a graveyard. (Paragraph 5.1.8.7.) 

‘A temporary bridge constructed withoutsurvey, sanction and approval 
of design was washed away resulting 1n an  infructuous expen- 
diture of K Rs. 1.48 lakhs? (Paragraph 5 1.90. 

These points are discussed n detall in the succeeding paragraphs. 

5.1.4. Financial outlay and expenditure 

From 1974-75 to 1986-87, total expendituie on construction of roads 
was Rs. 14316.97 lakhs against the Plan outlays of Rs. 17,077 lakhs 
as under :— ' P N 

Five Year Budget Expendi- 
. plan outlays provision diture . 

(Rupees 1n lakhs) 
N 

(i) Fifth Plan (1974-75 to 1978-79). 2257.00°  3049.32  1866.21 

(0 Annual Plan 1979-80 1120.00 1187 90" 128393 

(iii) Sixth Plan (1980-81 to 1984-85) 11000.00  6516.57 7101.75 

(iv) 1985-86 1330 00 1791.90 1771 08 

लि 1986-87 कि ' 1370.00 2268.32  2294,00 

. 17077.00- 14814 01 14316 97 

Although there wasa marginal shortfall in the expenditure as com- 
pared tothe budget provision, there were wide variations ascompared to the 
plan outlays 

५ 

5.1.5. Physical घाएसडटी) and achievements (A) 

The position of roads targeted णि and actually ‘constructed during the 

=1 

EH 

L4



43 

period 1974-75 to 1986-87 1s tabulated below:— 

State highways Major dis- Other district Total 
tricts roads and village 

roads 

T A T A T A T A 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

(In kilometres) 

(i) Fifth 
Plan 40 36 48 32 1912 2625 2000 2693 

(0 1979-80 -- 5 5 10 542 793 547 808 
v 

(100 Sixth 
Plan 30 313 2 3019 23580 3062 2585 

(iv) 1985-86) ) 
1986-87 J 9 il 4  Ni 530 714 543 774 

79 44 70 44 6003 6772 6152 6860 

- 

Although there was a shortfall ranging between 10 and 100 per cent 

हा State highways and major district roads, the achievement 1n other district 

and village roads was in excess of the target ((12 80 per cent) 

5.1.6. Maintenance of roads 

For maintenance of raods in the Stdte, Government had not evolved any 

system for the allocation of funds a based on traffic volume, width of roads 

and cost of material and labour. However, according to the Engineer-in-Chief, 

(B&R) as per recommendations of the Committee of Chief Engineers set 

up पा 1978 by the Government of India for various States, a sum of Rs. 

18,530 per km. was required on the average for maintaining 8. road of single lane 

and double lane combined), and that on the basis 0 recommendations 

(1984-85) of the Eighth Finance Commission, the requirement per km. (average) 

was Rs  28,960. Against this, both the annual allocation and expenditure on 

maintenance of roads ranged between Rs 5,000 200 Rs. 6,800 per km. during 

1980-87 

The Engineer-in-Chief stated (June 1987) that the State Government 

lacked adequate resources and that only adhoc funds were allotted for main- 

tenance without any fixed criteria ‘ 

In their rteply, the Department stated that total length of state roads



44 

was 21139 kms. 85 on Ist April, 1991 and the maintenance of roads was under- taken with 85 per ‘funds available There was generally a resource crunch. Hence actual expenditure was less than the normative figures, ' . 

During oral evidence, it was 8150 stated that Tenewal coating was done on 2249 Kmsin 1987-88, 2601 Kms, in 1988-89, 2674 Kmsin 1989-90 and 2690 Kms. length of roads 10 the year 1990-91. The Committee deswed to have circle wise details of these figures 

= The Committee feel that the formula of Rs. 0.29 lac per Km. (average) fixed by the Finance Commission or other authorities for the maintenance of -~ roads should not be made applicable to Haryana because there were not much floods as in other seven States of the country. The Committee desired to Know whether the department had tried to find out the expenditure formula - on the requirement of repairs of roads in Haryana , 

The Committee desire that department should prepare. a data regarding total number/length of roads in Haryana together with particulars of roads requiring repairs, indicating nature of repairs required and likely expenditure to be incurred thereon. Suitable norms should be fixed for carrying out different types of road work. . . . 

The Committee further desire that steps taken and also the wanted information be furnished to them within three months. 

4] 5.1.7. Cost overrun 

. (a) It was noticed that 1n 8 divisions, the work of construction of 1 1 bridges during 1980-81 to 1986-87 was delayed by 9 to 38 months beyond the scheduled period of completion due to increase पा the scope of work after allotment, delay in approval of drawings, disputes in alignment, change in design, shortage of cement and paucity of funds. During the period of delay, the cost of material Increased with the result that additional cost of Rs. 14.80 lakhs (40 per cent) had to be botne by the department. 

(b) In respect of 167 schemes for the construction of roads test checked in 14 divisions, against the sanctioned estimated cost of Rs. 624 57 lakhs, the total expenditure upto 1986-87 was Rs, 854.50 lakhs resulting 1n an increase _ 0 36.81 per cent. The excess on individual works varied from 10 to 223 per cent. The excess over estimates was attributed to increase in the rate of labour, material, land compensation and 1increase in the scope .of work. No action had been taken (Juns 1987) by the department to reu regularise the excess. 
< 

(०) In 113 maintenance works of roads test checked in 10 divisions, against the estimated cost of Rs. 65.18 lakhs, an expenditure of Rs. 107-63 lakhs was incurred during the period 1980-81 to 1986-87 which constituted an increase of 65 per cent. The excess in individual works ranged from 11 to 655 per cent. The excess over sanctioned amount in 68 cases was attributed by the divisions to increase in the rates of daily labour, damage to roads by floods etc. The reasons for increase in 45 remaining  cases had. not been investigated/intimated (July 1987). No' action had been taken to regularise the excess expenditure. e | 

4



45 

Intheir reply the department stated 1s under.— 

There 1s a constant increase in price index and increase 10 
estimated cost 15 tnevitable. The works have to continue in 
Public interest. Any excess expenditure over permissible, 
excess on estimates 1s got regularised by the field staff from 
time to time. However, instructions have been issued to 
the field staff vide EIC letter No. 1165-AC-87/SOIV/5658-66 
dated 4-6-91 to get excess expenditure regularised by obtain- 
ing revised approval, if already not done by them 50 far, 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the Department. 

The Committee observe that before starting the works all factors should be 
judged before-hand and the work should be completed within the scheduled 
period to avoid unnecessary expenditure and delay in the works and the head 
of the Department particularly the Engineer-in-Chief should be careful in such 
matters. 

The Committee desired to have a definite reply about the regularisation 
of excess expenditure over permissible cost within a month. 

[15] 5.1.8. Delay in execution 

The number of works taken up, completed and those remaining in- 
complete in 14 divisions during the period from 1980-81 to 1986-87 are 
shown पा the table below:— 

Period No. of Estimated - Works completed ‘Works remaining 
Works cost 85 on 315. March incomplete as on 
taken 1987 315 March 1987 

up 
Number Expenditure Number Expendi- 

ture 

{ 2 3 4 5 6 

(In lakhs (In lakhs (In lakhs 
of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) 

Prior to 
1980-81 274 1012 05 257 887. 31 17 124 .49 

1980-81 to 
1984-85 472 1760 27 398 1158.49 74 294.08 

1985-86 to T . 

1986-87 171 637.48 52 74.37 119 188.24 

Total :  ; 917 3409 80 707  2i20.17  210.  606.81 

It was noticed that out of 707 works completed as on 31st- March 
1987, 46 were taken up at an estimated cost of Rs. 223.05 lakhs and 
completed at a cost of Rs. 288.67 lakhs 1 (0:12 years after the scheduled 
dates of their completion. The delayin completion of works was mainly’ 



a 

46 

due to delay in acquistion of land, shortage of material ar’d machinery and 
paucity of funds. The scrutiny of these 707 works further disclosed that no 
completion reports giving comgparisen and explanation of the differences 
between quantities, rates and cost of various items of works executed, were pre- 
pared/submitted asrequired under rules. This was attributed by the department to 
non-clearance of liabilities on.acccunt of land compensation and contractors’ 
payments and non-sanction of technical estimates. 

. Out of the 210 incomplete works, 860 were under execution beyond 
the scheduled period of construction. Delay पा construction of 88 such works 
test checked, ranged upto 15 years due to land disputes (25), non-construction 
of . bridges and approach roads (13), paucity of funds (13, non-avallability 
of machinery and equipment (6), late 1ssuance of lahd acquisition notification 
(8) and contractual disputes (9). In the remaining 14 works, reasons foi incom- 
pletion asked for in April 1987 were awaited (October . 1987). 

. Cases of delay पा 7650601: of a few works under execution are described 
In the following paragraphs: ’ 

~ 

5.1.8.1. In the Provincial Diviston No. 1, Karnal ‘the work of cons- 
truction of a link'road from village Salwan to Kurlan (6.30 Kms.) was comme- 
nced in February 1980 at anestimated cost of Rs. 12.26 lakhs excluding 
cost of bridge (Rs. 2.70lakhs) over the drainat RD 3 210 of the road. -On 
completion of road, the bridge was to be designed after obtaining the hydraulic 
data. The link road excepting the bridge portion was constructed 1n 1981-82 
at a cost of Rs. 12 20 lakhs. After designing the bridge, the revised 

-rough cost estimate. for .Rs. 24.13. lakhs including cost of 
bridge (Rs. 10.06 lakhs) submitted (March 1985) by the department, was not 
approved (August 1986) by Government stating that the work be kept sus- 
pended till further instructions. The work of construction of the bridge had 
yet to be commenced .(July 1987). The road completed during 1981-82 at 8. 
cost of Rs. 12 20 lakhs thus remamed 1ncomplete for want of a bridge. 

5.1.8.2. The work of constructing a link road (830 metres) ,at 
Barara .was taken up by the Provincial Division No. वा, Ambala, ता June 1981, 
at anestimated cost of Rs 1.73 lakhs without getting the estimate technically 
sanctioned. An expenditure of Rs. 1.43 lakhs was incurred on 750 metres 
portion of the road upto 1982-83. Further work on 80 metres pottion had not, 
been taken up (July 1987) as pucca structures like shops and buildings of the 
panchayat department came within the existing alignment. The road which 
was originally scheduled to be completed 10 October 1981 was lying incomplete 

. (October 1987) due to lack of planning before the commencement of the work. 

5.1.8.3. Inthe Provincial Division No. 1, Karnal, administrative 
approval for the construction of second link road ;Irom village Munak to village 
Khora Kheri (6 kms) and a high level bridge on Indri drain crossing the road 
at km 2, was accorded by Government in February 1980 for Rs. 17.04 
lakhs including cost of bridge (Rs. 4 lakhs.) The work on फिट road was 
started during 1980-81 and completed in 1984-85 (scheduled to be completed 
in 3 years) at a cost.of Rs. 14.93 lakhs against the technical sanction of Rs. 9. 66 
lakhs. The expenditure exceeded the sanctioned amount’ due to increase in length of the road from 6 kms. to 6.60 kms. increase in land compensation 

' ,an‘d cost escalation. The work on the construction of the bridge could not



47 

be started for want of field investigation, design and inadequate provision of 
funds in the sanction. On the basis of investigation, design and cost escala- 
tion, the revised estimate of the bridge was technically sanctioned for Rs. 
15.45 lakhs in N&vember 1984; the work had, however, not yet been 
started (July 1987) and the road had been lying incomplete since 1984-85. 

5 1°8.4. The work of construction of a link road (0 8 km.) from 
.Ambala—Hisar Road to Jambu Majra was taken up 1n October 1980 by the 
Provincial Division No 1, Ambala, at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.25 lakhs 
without acquisition of land. After an expenditure of Rs. 0.14 lakh had 
been incurred on earth work and material in a length of 0.3 km, the land 
owners protested against the further execution of work on their land due to 
non-payment of compensation. Notification under Section 4 of the Land 
Acquisition Act was issued पा March 1981 but it lapsed as it could not be 
published 1n the official Gazette within the prescribed period of 7 days. 

Fresh’ notification issued in October 1986 had also not been published so far 

(June 1987). The link road started ता. October 1980 and scheduled 10 be 

completed by October 1981 was thus still incomplete (June 1987) due to delay 

in fipalisation of the land  acqusition proceedings. The reasons for taking 
up the work without gowng through legal formalities, are not on record. 

5.1.8.5. In Jagadhari Provincial Division, Yamunanagar constru- 

ction of link road from village Bhambaol to Akalgarh Ka Majra (1.80 kms) 

was commenced in May 1984 The gazette notification under Section 4 to 

acquire the land was published 1n August 1984. Despite resistance from 

the land owners in fespect of the land in km 0.70 0 to 1 400, the work in 

reaches 0 to 0 700 kmand 1 400 ६० 1 800 km was completed '(November 

1986) by the department ata cost of Rs. 2.10 18105. The work inkm 0.700 
to 1.400 had not yet been started” (June 1987) due to a land dispute. 
The expenditure thus incurred without finalisation of the proceedings for 

land acqussitton had been rendered unfruitful. 
<l 3 

51.8.6. Government accorded administrative approval in March, 
1971 forthe construction of an inter-State road (13 40 kms) from Pmjore to 

village Barun. The work on 10.55 kms portion of the road from Pinjore 
to Kidarpur started during 1970-71 in the Provincial Division, Naraingarh, 
was completed in 1979-80 (scheduled to be completed within one year) at 

acost of Rs. 9.04 lakhs. A high level bridge over Kaushlya Nadi at km 1 

on this portion of the road was also completed in July 1985at a cost of 

Rs. 87.91 lakhs. The work of constructing the remaining part of the road from 
Kidarpur to Barun (2.85 kms) including the high level bridge over a nullzh 
takén up in March 1984 without first acquiring land had to be suspended 
in March 1987 after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.36 lakhs due to 
aland dispute. Thus the inter-State road started during 1970-71 remained 
नि (July 1987) even after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 99.31 
akhs, 

5.1.8.7. The construction of a link road from village Mohri to 
Tejan (1.50 kms) at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.10 lakhs was started in 
July 1984 inthe Pryovincial Division No. 1, Ambala, without acquisition of 
land. The road wasTompleéted 10 8. length of 1.20 kms in Jurie 1987 at a cost 
of Rs. 2 19 lakhs. The construction of the part road from km 1.20 to 1.50



48 

was disputed by the wvillagers 85 the road alignment passed through the fields 
and a grave yard. Change in alignment was yet (July 1987) to be approved 
by the Engineer-in-Chief. 

5.1.8.8. Inthe Provincial Division, Naraingarh, a link road excepting 
a bridge in between, from Bassi Barwala road to village Hangola (8.98 kms) 
was completed in June 1982 atacost of Rs. 8.16 18115: The detailed estimate 
for the construction of the bridge was technically sanctioned पा April 1984 for 
Rs. 3.42 lakhs in anticipation,of the administrative approval accorded by 
Government in August 1984. After conducting soil test in May 1983, the design 
of the bridge based on open foundation was approved .by the Engineer- 
in-Chief in November 1984 and the work was allotted to an agency (uly 
1985) for completion within a period of 6 months. As the construction of the 
bridge with open foundation was not constdered workable by the Executive 
-Engineer the soil being slushy and unreliable, fresh tests qf the 50] were 
taken. On the basis of these test results, the Executive Engineer reported to 
the Superintending Engineer in April 1986 that shallow well sinking design 
may 96 adopted. The proposal was yet to' be approved (July 1987). The 
road completed in June 1982 at a cost of Rs. 8.50 lakhs could not be put to 
fulf use for want ofa bridge. .- 

5.1.9.  Unfruitfullinfructuous expenditure 

A link road from Gurgaon-Faridabad road .to village Bandhwari 
(Gurgaon District) was completed in March 1981 at a cost of Rs. 2.46 
lakhs without providing a bridge on the nullah crossing the road at RD 
1300. On representation from the villagers to make it anall weathered 
road, the Construction Division, Gurgaon,tprovided a temporary bridge 
of hume pipes in May 1981 at a cost of Rs., 1.48 lakhs without obtaining 
administrative approval or techmical sanction and also without conductl_ng 
hydraulic investigations. As the hume pipes could not withstand the _dls- 
charge of water inthe nullah, the temporary bridge was washed away during 
July/August 1981. Rough cost estimate (Rs. 14.41 lakhs) for the construction 
of the high level bridge was sanctioned by the Government 11 October 1984 
but the design of the bridge -was yet to be approved ' by ‘the Chief Engineer 
(June 1987). Meanwhile, the expenditure of Rs. 2 46 lakhs incurred on the 
construction of फिट road (upto March 1981) had - been rendered unfruitful 
besides the infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1 48.lakhs on the construction 
of the temporary bridge. L ' . . ' 

N < 

The matter was referred to Government तप August 987; reply h,‘as 
not been received (February .1988). B 1 . . 

In their .\repliy“the Department stated that .deldy 1n_completion was due 
to paucity of funds; land disputes pending’ in courts and disputés in the'con- 
tracts pertaining to execution of works. Necessary' ‘instruction$ had been 
‘issued to the field staff for avoiding delay ता the execution of works and for 
preparation of completion reports of all works pending with them. 

' फट (सजा (९९. do not feel satisfied with the - rep'l‘y, of th.e departm"_e'n‘t 
and obserye that'the departmental anthorities should be:.serious in completion 
‘of फिट works “within 'the “scheduled time in public “interést and ‘“,,t"o avoid unnece- . ssary expenditure, ' - ’



49 

The Committee 15 surprised to note that the completion reports of 7¢7 works completed during 1980-81 to 1986-87 had not been prepared which wag a serious matter. The accounts should be closed with completicn of works The Committee recommend that the’ department should take strict action against the officers/officials who were rcsponsible for nex~closing the accounts afier the completion of works and action taken by the Department should be intimated to it within 30 days. The whole process should be completed within 3 months. . | 

The Committee desired to know the total length of roads sanctioned for construction together with scheduled dates for their completion and amount allotted for constructions of these roads. The Committee would also like to know फिट details of 46 sanctioned roads, indicating therein the dates of their sanction, length, number of roads actually constructed/not constructed, reasons for their non-construction. The Committee desired to have the information within a month’s time, - 

[16] 5 5. Over payment due to inflated measurements of earth-worlk 

In the Provincial Division No. पाप, Karnal, the work of four laning of National Highway No. 1 1n kms. 178 500 to 180.725 (earth work and construction of culverts) was allotted to a contractor on 5th October 1984 at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.10 lakhs. The agreement stipulated (a) com- pletion of work by 4th March 1985 (b) levy of compensation for delay and (¢) completion of incomplete work, if any, at the risk and cost of the con- tractor. The detajled estimate sanctioned by the Engineer-in-Chief in July 1986 contained the provision for execution of 13,600 cum of earthwork 

at site On the 1nstructions from the Executive Engtneer, the work was finally measured (Septem_ber 1986) by the Sub-Divisional Engineer after taking the 
ted up to May 1985 was only 7,643cum against 13,535.50 cum recorded and paid for the contractor resulting in overpayment of Rs. 0.65 lakh for 5,892.50 cum of earthwork.. Since the contractor had failed to complete 
levied by the department (January 1986). The balance work (5,892.50 cum) not executed, was allotted (December 1986) to another contractor on work order basis at the risk and cost of the original contractor in terms of the agree- ment involving an extra liability of Rs. 0.51 lakh. The contractor went in for arbitration (April 1987) against the reduction of quantity of earth work 
were charge sheeted (May 1987) by the Superintendlng Engineer. Further developments were awaited. 

Against the  recoverable amount "of Rs. 1.45 lakhs ०्ण account of



e 

50 

excess measurements (Rs. 0.65 lakh), compensation (Rs. 0.21 lakh) extra 

liability (Rs. 0 51 lakh) and miscellancous recoveries (Rs. 0.08 lakh), - 

only security deposit of Rs. 0.22 lakh was available with the department. 

" The matter was referred to Government 1n July "987; reply has not 

been received (February 1988). 

In their reply the department stated as undef :— 

(1) In this case the following officers/officials were found respon- . ' 

sible for inflated méasurements of earth work on four lane of 

National Highway No.I in KM 178.500 to 180.725 in Provl 

. Divn. No. I Karpal :(— - 4 

1. Sh. 1. S. Goel, Executive Engineer,. 

Sh. A. K. Sethi, SDE 

. .Sh. S. C. Singla, SDE 

Sh. 1, S. Cheema, SDE (now L E.) | 

2 

3 

. ‘4, Sh. D.D.. Gupt’a, JE 

5 

6. Sh. R.' .C.; Satia, J. E. . . 

7 ' | Sh. S. K. Chawla, I. E. 

8. Sh.'T. K. Jain, Head Clerk. 
. 

Accordingly Draft charge sheets under rule 7 of P&A Rules/1952 

against S/Shri I. S. Goel, छाए, A. दि. Sethi, SDE, S. C Singla, 

SDE were sent to Govt. vide EIC memo No. 2799/IC-I dated 

16-6-88 for approval. The Govt. vide their, memo No. 8/83- 
B&R (Estt)-3-87 dated 29-6-88 asked फिट EIC to call for the 

क explanations of the above officers and send the came to Govt. 

with comments of EIC. Explanations of these officers have been 
called for. Replyto the explanations have also been received. 

Final action 1s pending for want of some information from 

. the field and final Punishment against the officers/officials will be 
decided very shortly. Lo ह 

S/Shri D. D. Gupta, J. E. J. S. Cheema, SDE (now J. E.) 
R..C..Satia J.E.R. K. Chawla, J.E. and या. K. Jain, Head Clerk 
were also charge sheets under rule 7 of the P&A rules by EIC on 

15-6-88 for recording inflated measurements of earthwork. 
The cases of the above Junior Engineers have been kept pending 
till the decision 15 taken by the Govt. शा the case of the: above 

Xen/SDEs L ' ः 

(ti) The executive Engineer has already filed & claim of Rs. 1,08,182-/ 
on account of over payment compensation and interest. As 



51 

regards the amount of work done at the risk and cost of the 
contractor the same shall be recovered from the pending dues 
which 15 to the tunc of Rs. 22,000/-. The case is still pending 
before thie Arbitrator. 

In view of the position explained above, action has already 
been initiated in respect of querries 1and 2 as desired by 
the PAC. Accordingly 1tis requested that the para may kindly 
be dropped. ’ - 

* The Committee is not satisfied with the reply of the department, 
The department should go through the 0856, especially its legal aspect, 
The Committee feel that the entire responsibility falls on the officer who has 
collaborated with the contractor as he gave the false certificate regarding 
the completion of work whereas it was in pendency. 

Vs 

The Committee desire that the matter should be finalised wifhin a 
a period of 3 months and Committee be informed accordingly. .



ली 

~ 

LS . N 
5~ y " ety R हे, दि काीवे ,७ \ S vt . Lo 

' (. -\ . - - v R N - i i . N - 1. N 

- "' MEDICAL AND HEALTH. . 
[17) 4.12. Eradication रण leprosy “ 

""" The National Leprosy Control Programme introduced by the Govern- ment of India inthe year 1955, renamed 1n March 1982, 85 the ‘National Leprosy Eradication Programme’ .aims at complete eradication of leprosy from the country by 2000 A. D. In Haryana, the incidence of leprosy 15 esti- © mated at;ionly 0.08 per 1000 ‘population which, comparéd with the all India incidence’ of 5/1000; is Very. low: The State Governmernt, however had no data about the total number ‘of Jepei§ पा Hatyans.  The Diredtor of Health , - Services (DHS)"is पा. overall charge of the programme. “( MRt - = oo 4 LY L) 

From 1976-77 to 1986-87, against an allotment of Rs. 23.85,.lakhs, expenditure of Rs:" 21.39"lakhs was“'ncurréd ~*of “which™ Central ,finapcial , assistance received aggregated:* Rs. 9.80 पाता? (cashy and' Rs. 1:91 lakhs’ (medicines). ‘ 

A test-check (June 1987) of records of the Civil Hospitals Karnal,, Ambala, Rohtak, Medical College; Rohtak and the Director, Health Services, Haryana, for the period 1976-77 to 1986-87 disclosed the following: 

(1) For effective implementation of leprosy eradication programme, 
the State Government, ता. terms of the Govern\men‘t of India 
directives, was to set up (a) two survey, education and' treatment ] centres.(b) one temporary hospitalisation ward (0) 150 voluntary , 
leprosy beds (d) one sample survery and assessment unit 

- (७) 'one monitoring and assessment cell (f) three urban leprosy 
, centres and appo‘\int one district leprosy officer. 

N 

The Government, however, only* 

—set up two survey, education and treatment centres at 
Nilokher1 and Rohtak (1971-72); - 

—provided grant-in-aid of 1२5. 0.37 lakh to the Hind Kust 
Nivaran Sangh Chandigarh, for maintenance of 103, leprosy- 
beds (1983-84 and 1984-85); and ' 

—established one urban leprosy centre at ‘Ambala पा. March, 
¢ 1987, 

P 

Achievement in the remaining fields.was nil. 

(ii) According to the DHS (December 1986), there were 4 authorised . " -. and 12 . unauthorised leper colonmies in the State. . The number of lepers treated upto 1981-82 was not known for want of records. From 1982-83 to 1986-87 
N - o - 

ही L 52 

£y



53 

‘however, 5,209 cases were medically treated of which only 
155 were cured, 700 left the treatment and the condition/ 
whereabouts of 4,354 lepers were not known to the  depart- 
ment. 

(पा) Out of the allotments made for the programme, grants 
aggregating Rs. 1162 lakhs were paid to the Panchayat 
Samti, Pundri, {or holding ‘Falgoo fair’ in 1978-79 (Rs. 
10.50 lakhs) and to the Haryana Society for Welfare of 
Deaf and Dumb during 1980-81 to 1985-86 (Rs. 1.12 lakhs). 
Neither of these activities were, In any way, connected 
with the - programme for eradication of leprosy. 

(४) To detect the leprosy infected cases, 2 centres were set 
up at Nilokher1 and Rohtak in 1971-72 with a staff of 
only one non-medical assistant, at each centre. These centres 
were required to conduct survey in 634 villages (population 
13.22 lakhs) of Karnal district and 458 villages (population : 
13.41 lakhs) of Rohtak district. While the Nilokher: centre 
surveyed omly 21 willages (6 wvillages * once; 5 villages 
twice ; 8 willages . thrice and 2 villages - four times), 
the Rohtak centre covered only 36 villages (1971-72 to 
1986-87) detecting only 9 leprosy cases. The reasons for 
not surveying the remaining 611 willages of Karnal and 422 willages of Rohtak were not known. Bulk: of the expenditure (Rs. 2.31 lakhs) on the establishment of these 
centres was thus unfrurtful, -ox ' 

(v) From 1982-83 to 1986-87, घाट DHS received :fiee ‘supply “of 
13.57. lakh tablets of ‘Depsone’ from the Government of 
India/ World Heualth Organisation. During the same period, 
5.07 lakh tablets .were 1ssued to various hospitals. In the stock 1egistets, however, the closing balance, as on .31st 
March, 1987, was shown as 4.38 lakh tablets instead of 
8.50 lakh tablets. The discrepancy of 4.12 lakh tablets (market value : Rs. 0.18 lakh) had not been reconciled by 
the DHS so far July 1987). 

The DHS also received from the _Government of India 0.79 lakh capsules of ‘Refampicine’ (1982-83 to 1985-86); 0.08 lakh capsules of 
‘Lemprine’ (1982-83), 0.05 lakh capsules of ‘Tibamycine’ (1982-83) and 0.45 lakh capsules of ‘Clafazimine’ " (1984-85 and 1985-86). There were,; however, no stock entries of receipt and. issue of these medicines. The use of these Medicines by ‘the department could not therefore be. vouch® safed 1n audit. - B : - N ~ ] - 

. The matter was referred.. 10 .Goverament- पाए" August* 1987 शवटा्जष् has not ण्ध्व्प received (February 1988). - - TS न नूर थि 
ै जी ः renlv. to मन RN तु W TN पक s+ -, In reply.to questionnaife of the Cominitteethe -e‘p\a‘r’gm’w‘cn,t‘.sta“_t‘e‘J as, under’;;;-—.".“ उन Wk _- पे f . ‘ जि PPN T e SopE कान . 

RS TP SRR BCPE T STy 
iy, o National' Leprpsy 
4y 

.y ' जे हो Y वर ' - s ¢ Atnmy o b > 

की पल दर के हो जब 
i . गा हा . S dE Pttt न के W T RS e R नव e 

) A )3 PO ol : SRR S M“ ,-“.h.m,‘ 5 98”‘ I - «Contrel- programime rénained:*ir " Mdich; 1982 सदन v - ‘ R रह T NP पर 4 R S -एर ८. ४ 5 I - B P - 
A g R ) . e . R दल ना, १ s - . wEes % "~ - s s 2t L NES * ४ ही ot L-natbay. ) G"}r,l._g- . - ना *



54 . 

as the Nafional leprosy Eradication programme aims at 
complete “eradication of leprosy from the country by 2000 
A.D. In Haryana, incidence of leprosy 1s 0.08 per thousand 

*of population which compares favourably with all India 
incidence of 5 per thousand. The 1018] number of - the 
leprosy cases in Haryana as on 31-3-1990 was 888. The figures 

- for the previous years were' as follows :— 

|« 3131987 " S 1) 
o . 31-3-1988 N ः दी . 1109 

‘ 31-3-1989 . S 1052 
From' 1976-77 to 1986-87, an expenditure of Rs. 21.39 lakhs was 

incurred for this programme. Out of this, central financial assistance 
received aggregated Rs. 9.80 lakhs in cash and Rs. 1.91 lakhs 1 kind 
in_ the form- of medicines The total expenditure was incurred for the 
-effective implementation "of N.L.E.P. The progress achieved in फिट 
period mentioned above was as follows :— - 

o (D (@ To set up two Survey Education and treatment Centres. 

. + The Govt. set up two c'ity\ centres at Nilokher1 and Rohtak 
during 1971-72 and both are in operation since then. ° 

() (b) Onetemporary hospitdlisation ward ] ' - 

For the conmstruction of temporary ‘-hdspitalisation ward, the 
Govt. of India allotted a sum of Rs. 1.50 lakhs. As per the estimate 
of State PWD, a sum of-Rs.- 6.5 lakhs' was required for this' purpose 
and therefore, the Govt. of India was ‘requested to revise the sanction 
upward. ' The Govt. of India revised it to Rs. 5.5. lakhs durmg January, 1985. The "State Govt. requested the Goyt. of India again on 3-2-89 
to raise the sanction to:Rs. 6.56 lakhs. The reply is awaited. Ths 
ward is to be constructed ता. Medical College, Rohtak. 

- 

डे (c) Aid t'o 150 voluntary leAprosy< beds 

. As per the guidelines, Rs. 30/- per bed per month was to be 
glyen” as grant-in-aid to घाट voluntary _organisations maintaining beds for 
leprosy patients. As Hind Kusht Nivarn 'Sangh only was maintaining 
such begs, hencethis aid was given to this organisation. In 1083-84 
Rs.. 1080/: was ‘given’ for: maintaining 3 beds at Karnal. Thén 1984-85. 
Rs. "36.00 were given for maintaining 100 "beds to this organisation. 
This organisation had informed vide its letter dated 6-12-85 that they were maintaining 290 beds for leprosy patients in the State.  ' 

(}.(d) Onesample, survey and assessment Unit - . 
] For the establishment of above पाएँ, a sum of Rs. 1,67,370 
was sanctioned by the State Govt.-in, 1986.87. * But this could’ nct be established ‘bacause sum required was Rs. 4,50,540. On 31-3-88, Gowt. 

. sanctioned Rs. 5,22,830 for the above purpose but again it cculd not te 
‘lm“p.lpmew‘m,ezd -8, पार sanction was.. received: on thie=Jast day of ‘the year



55 

iec on 31-3-1988. In 1988-89, sanction of Rs. 4,87,800 was received on 
22-9-88. During this year i.e. 1988-89, post of S.M O and M.O. was 
filled in. During 1989-90, two posts of, the Drivers have also been filled 
in. Efforts are on to fill in the remamning vacancles 1.e, :— 

Statistical Assistant 1 

Sanitary Inspector 1 

Senior Lab Techniclan 1 

Health Supervisors 8 

Computor 1 

Clerks 2 

Class-1V 3 

() (e) One monitoring and Assessmernit Cell 

The sanction for filllng in the staff in the above scheme was 
received on 5-3-1986. The staff comprises of one Deputy Superintendent, 
two Assistants, ,two Clerks and one peon. Due to the ban on fresh 
recruitments, the vacanicies have mnot been filled in so far. Efforts, 
are now on to get the exemption from the ban. 

(@) (f) Three Urban leprosy Centres 

. These centres are functioning at Ambala, Karnal and Faridabad. 

There are 4 authorised and 13 unauthorised colonies of leprosy 
patients 1n the State. The average number of leprosy patients during 
the 5 years (1982-83 to 1986-87) is 1,005 in any given year. It is not 
correct to say that we have 5209 cases during 1982-83 to 1986-87. They 

are the same patients carried over every year on rolls barring a few who 
have left on therr own, or cured, and new entrants. Out of this average 

of 1000 patients every year, 155 so far have been declared cured. 700 

patients havc left on their own. Rest of the patients are sull under 

treatment, 

A sum of Rs. 10.5 lakhs was paid to Panchayat Samiti, Pundri 

for Falgu Fair in 1978-79 under the Head «282-Public Health-Sanitation 

and Water Supply. A-Prevention of disease-A(II) (C)-Public Health Sani- 

tation-Grant in aid (Non-Plan). This sanction was not under the National 

Leprosy Programme. During 1980-81 to 1985-86, Rs. 1,12,500 were incurred . 

as grant-in-aid to deaf and dumb -under the non-plan side of NLEP. 

This expenditure was borne entirely by the State Govt. 

Only one post each for each SET was sanctioned at Nilokheri 

and Rohtak. They have done the following work.;— 

Year - , No. of villages surveyed " No of patients 

) ’ detected 

1981-82 to- ‘Rohtak 90 = ' - 23 

ot 198687 Nilokheri-d8- " - Nil 
-~



56 

| - -Now they have accelarated ‘the - fsurvey work. 'rT'il_l' now SET Rohtak’  has detected™ 61 :cases ;and’-60- cases are पता दा! Nilokheri at present 8" 009 treating 219’ cases, - * 
I ~ 

In 1981-82 to 1986-87, & total of 13.57 lakhs. tabless of D were received. Out of this 5.07 lakhs tablets जाट ! "hospitals and 4 lakhs tablets were issued to Hind Kushat Nivaran Sangh for distribution among leprosy patients. Copy of acknowledgement of Hind Kusht Nivaran Sangh 15 enclosed. Dué 'to over-sight the entry of these 4 lakhs tablets issued to Hind Kusht Nivaran Sangh was not made in the stock register which 1s regretted. The discrepency ~ pointed 

epsone 
re 1ssued-to' the varioys 

out:stands cleared. 

. The discrepency poinited .cut about the capsule’ ‘Reph’ampicin‘e,' * - 0.79 lakhs capsules, lampri 0.08. 18105 capsules, Tibamycine 0.05 lakhs capsules is being mvestigated. ‘. .. : v - 

The Committee further observe that pro\pe;r records of stock of Jmedicines purchased/supplied by mfl vernv%me_t of India. be maintained (0: avoid any discrepancy in furthep'? ’kh‘eiestigatio‘n report on the discre- pancies” pointed out in audit para alongwith compliance. report be furnished to the ‘Committee within three months. 

8] 6.6. Idlemachinery - .. 

t 
, dark rdon (Pinjore dispensary) and. d 

dispensary). 

. In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee the department stated as upder :— न, e N .-.. +- 
I . ! After ‘purchase and Installation’ of the X-Ray " - sary, Hisar viz,,21-4-86 and 8-7-86 respec व truction of dark room and purchase of accessories was. completed R . by 6/87 and 9/87 “respectively 

' 

. : iS5 not under operation yet. c .~ the defaulting offic ers/officialt responsible for ;Hot{putting the % * "-plant’in operation न tme are being 1nitiated’ X-Ray plants et ‘ installed at QE\S‘_gi-h.fl,q”Do_\_flls%«\ernesary, Pinjore and {Senipat (except 

- . - 
हु पड़, गो 

>



57 

Hisar) are in operative condition since 9-2-89 and September, 
1987. 

(i) It 1s stated that the purchasc of accessories in all the 
three ESI Dispensaries took o period of three months after 
the construction of dark rooms. 

(1) Non-posting of Radiographer 10 tume was due to non-availa- 
. ability of Radioglaphers 1n the State. 

During - oral evidence, - the departmental representa- 
tive attributed the main reasons for mnon-operation of plant to non- 
availability of Radiographers and resultant 31 vacant posts of Radio graphers. 

The Committee observe that the department should impress upon the 
authorities of the Medical College, Rohtak to increase the number of trainee 
Radiographers in the College to meet the requirement in the State. 

The Committee desire that a compliance report be furnished tothem 
within six months. ‘ . 1 

(:उ3युएय b e Y \



1 

, TRANSPORT  ~ o ' 
{191 8.2. Inventory control in Haryana‘ Roadways 

B (A) Haryana Roadways has 15 depots and each depot has 8 workshop and a store of its own. As per the norms; each depot should hold 1nventory of Rs. 0.10 lakh, pet bus, for repair maintenance of its fleet. फीट 1inventory actually held by the depots was, however , on an average, in excess of thé norm (between 11 and 22 per cent) as may be seen from the following table 

. : Quantum of inventory 
Year ~ ’ Number , - - 

of buses due 85 per actnally है Excess . held the norm held 

: (in lakhs of rupees) ~ ‘ 
1984-85 2910 291.00 337.31 46.31 
1985-86 3077 307.70 340:34 32.64 
1986-87 3130 313.00 - 382.56 69. 56 

(B) There were- wide variations in the stocks held In each depot. Thus, per bus : 

In 1984-85, while Chandigarh and Fan 
» ventory valuing Rs. 0.16 lakh and R the Sonipat and Rohta 

Rs. 0.08 lakh and Rs 

dabad depots held in- 
s. 0.15 lakh respectively, 

k depots 080 inventory valuing only 
. 0.09 lakh respectively : 

In 1985-86, -Faiidabad and Hisar depots held inventory of Rs, 0.15 lakh and Rs. 0.14 lakh whereas Sonipat and Jind depots hedld inventory of Rs. 0.07 lakh and Rs. 0.08 lakh only ; an 

In 1986-87, the hi ghest inventory was with the Delhi depot . (Rs. 0.18 lakh) and the lowest with फिट Ambala, Jind and Sonipat (Rs. 0.09 lakh' each). 

The department had analysed neither the reasons for these varia- tions for the effect of inadeq : uate inventories held by the derots on the Jaintenance of fleet, The department had no system of periodical review of stock holding to ascertain the extent of surplus, non-moving, slow- moving 1tems of stores. The minimum, maximum and reordering? levels 

ही 58 कि



59 

of inventory holdings of various items of stores and spares had 8150 

not been fixed (July 1987). Thus while, on the one hand 5 depots test- 
checked (Jind, Chandigarh, Faridabad, Karnal and Gurgaon) had non- 

moving/slow-moving stores valuing Rs. 1289 lakhs (March 1987), on the 

other hand these depots lost 1179 vehicle days J_nvolvmg revenue of 

Rs. 9.68 lakhs (1986-87) due to non icpairs of vehicle for want of the 

required spare parts. - 

In reply to the questonnalle of the Committee the department 

" stated as under .— 

(1) It was somewheie था. 1974 that department fixed a it of 

. Rs 10,000 per vehicle Though there has been repeated 
increase 1n prices of spare parts, tyres, tubes, batteries etc. 
(as on today the prices of such parts’ can very easily be 
said to be 2-3 times compared to those available in the year 
1974) and accordingly lumit for stores inventory should have 
been raised to about Rs 30,000 per vehicle. It 1s, however 
to mention here that during this pericd of about 16 years, 

availability of certain parts has become easy with the result 
that the. stock holdings” have been reduced. Howevc:. 1n 
the year 1986, again Planning Commission fixed It of 
stores 1nventory at the rate of Rs 10,000 per vehicle. From 
the study of rate-contract of ASRTU 1ssued during the 
period 1986 to 1990, there has been 10 percent 
increase in prices of majority of parts every year and accor- 
dingly limit for stores inventory even 1f compared with 
the lmt fixed by the Planning Commission in the year 1986 

should now be about 14,000 per vehicte. With a view to 
ensure 1nventory ai Jower level department has once agamn 
decided to fix the [पाए store imventory for depots other 

than Chandigarh at the rate of Rs. 12,600 per vehicle. 
Chandigarh depot 1s operating a compostte fleet of TATA 
& LEYLAND buses apait from buses for city a services, 
deluxe bus service and A/C bus service, therefore, पाएं of 
store inventory at the rate of Rs 12,000 per vehicle can 

' not be made applicable in respect ¢f Haryana  Roadways, 
Chandigarh and 1t has been decided to allow margin of 

Rs. 3000 per bus to Haryana Roadways, Chandigarh, thus 
allowing them to keep inventory within limit of Rs. 15,000 
per vehicle. 

Store Inventory means stock of stores with least invest- 
ment to ensure availabihty of spare-parts for all depots 
of all the items to avoid any detention, Therefore, some 
reasonable inventory has to be maintained. Store Inventory 
of all the depots 1s reviewed every quarter. Figures of in- 
ventory of all the depots are called for from the depots 
and analysed and after preparing the summary of the same, it 
is  circulated to all the depots for exercising check on 
excessive stores inventory, if any. 

Detention of vehicles is ‘not directly linked only with 
the reduction in the level of ‘inventory maintained. It can



N 60 

<~ - = - be due to non-availability of certain critical parts. like- piston; ~ 
piston-rifigs, Ball Roler. Bearing etc. Manufactuers of these 
items are -called_in the office of the Transport 'Commussioner 
from time to time, and persuided to release supplies of ,such 
parts so that the vechicles are not allowed to be detained. 

"From the above 1t would be observed that _sufncient 
efforts are being made fo cut down the stores inventory 
at lower level, in light of which, this para’ may be dropped 

(i) The main reasons for variation in store 1inventory between . ॥ 
depots 1s attributable to the type -of operation being urder- 
taken by various  depots. For example, Chandigarh depot 

- which 1s operating a composte fleet has to store inventory 
of peijs of AC Units installed in the AC Coaches and . 

"accordingly depots operating Air-Conditioned Coaches/Deluxe 
Coaches -have to keep inventory-of these items also Also 
those depots who are operating longer inter-State rouies have 

.to ensure fitment एन quality parts rather thah repaired parts 
in these buses and, therefore, the  requirement of stores 
inventory of parts has certainly to be, on 'the higher side. 

¢ 

« 

" (i) As explained in the foregoing paras, store iaventory of all 
' the depots 15 analysed every quarter and necessary guidelines/ 

instructions are 1ssued to फिट depots, whcse inventor is.on 
the higher side A meeting of Chief Store Keepers/Store 
Purchase Officers 15 held from time to time and necessary _ 
transfer of excess stores held i1n the depots to the other 
needy depots 1s made withr a view to cut-down the store 
inventory. : 

@iv) Position has been explaned 1n paras 1 to- 3. 

" (V) Annual orders for the supply of wvital parts of. proprietory 
nature are. placed on M/s. Telco. /Leyland while other 

- parts are purchased from the firms on rate contract of ASRTU 
Though all-efforts are made to procure the parts from M/s. 
Telco./Leyland 1n.time but at times due to certain constraints * 
of commitments to other State Transport Undertakings, also, 
they arc fiot 1 a position to relcase supply of material as 

« per the delivery, schedule given by the department and, there- 
fore, the purchase of such parts have to be made from other 
sources 8150 in between M/s. Telco/Leyland release the supply १ 
of these parts, temporarily, this adds to the inventory but in 
due course, once again' these items are consumed andinventory 

" gets reduced. Though all efforts are made to ensure holdings 

of inventory at uniform ‘Jevel but as explained above, at. 
times, due to untimely supply of parts by M/s. Telco / Leyland 

R there are periodical variations which afe beyond the con- 
trol of the department. As regards detention is concerned 
it has already been explained above; though it is not necessarily 
due to holding of less ‘or excess inventory but most of the 
times, this happend due to non-availability of certamn crucial 
parts and when these parts are made available, the vehicles 
are out-sheded. . 

—



61 

The Committee find that the variatinos in the stocks held in 

_depots was due to lack of pertodical check on the stores. The Committee 

further note that the Department did not take actton against the officers/ 

officials 1esponsible for फिट Japse m not keeping the 1nventory according 

to the prescribed norms. . 

The Committee desire that the Department should investigate the 

reasons for not adhering to the norms of inventory fixed for each vehicle 

by the depots and fix responsibility for the lapse. Suitable disciplinary 

action may be taken against the officers/officials who failed to adhere to 

the norms and the report be furnished to the Committee within six months, 

The Committee further desire that the Intermal Audit Cell of घाट 

Department should also examine the stocks/stores of all depots periodically 

to minimise such irregularities. ) 

[20] 8.2 (C) The following pomnis हार further noticed 

. (i) A record of old parts replaced in the vehicles is required 

to be maintained at each depot to keep control on the issue of new 

parts. In 3 depots Jind, Chandigarh and Gurgaon) test check of record 

of November 1986 revealed that old parts replaced by new parts valuing ' 

Rs. 1.66 lakhs were not accounted for in the old parts register. 

In evidence the department stated that : 

Items like Nut, Bolts, Stud, Washers, Nails, Paints, Tyre Patches 

Diesel Tank, Cup, Insulation Tape, Old Dhoti, Mobil Ol,, 

Kerosene Oil, C.oil, Grease, All kind of Glasses, Rubbijer 

Channels, Soldering Rods, Cutting (व, Crank Shafts, Grind- 

ing, Emery paper, charcoal, oxygen cylinder, Electric Welding 

Rods etc.,, Which are of simple nature and practically 

old parts cannot be retrieved & cannot be accounted for 

1 the old parts register. Simularly when the bus bodies 

get damaged portion of aluminium sheets, angleiron gets 

broken and parts of that 1s wasted out and cannot be 

accounted in the old parts register. Similarly wooden samples 

on receipt from घाट stores are.sawn into pieces of required 

size and fitted 1n the buses, as and when these are taken 

out from the damaged/repairable bus bodies, these get broken 

into small pieces and these really cannot 96 _accounted for. 

. The Committee desire that strict instructions be issued to ensure 

that complete record of old items/parts replaced in the vehicles especially 

involving major value are maintained in each depots and action should be 

taken against the officers/officials found responsible for the lapse in future. 

The Committee would also like to have the details of old parts 

replaced by new parts valuing Rs. 1.66 lakhs. During oral evidence, the 

Departmental representative promised to supply the details but the same 

were awaited till the drafting of the report. 

2118 2. C(ii) In 4 depots (Jind, Karnal, Gurgaon and Faridabad), 

new spring leaves weighing 412 tonnes were issued (1985-86 and 1986-87)



o \ 
62: 5 

from _'st’ocky.to.J replace:: used .spring..leaves ofsequal..weight. . The used spring- leaves - weighing only 218.. tonnes were, auctioned .. during.;1985-86 ,and.:~1986-87 as against..412 tonnes spring. leaves., issued,,.from . stores. _ 
"Non-accountal of the balance,.194 tonnes . valuing. Rs: 7.21 lakhs, was., not explained (July 1987). 

’ AR 

= In “their. wntten reply the départment stated sthat- : 
o दा की L है ! दि + 

o ,,P'“ur'c‘has»é रण spring vIcay'ésf,lms imade from the, firms 00 rate contract , 
PR of ASRTU; however, ‘at’ the -time,, of .purchase, /die_ considera- 

tion is given to the firms, 'which are 'OE Suppliers to Mys. 
i, -, n,olelco./Leyland., Being 08 Suppliers to M/s Telco./Leyland o0 mean$ that“tHeir’ prodiict is ‘fittéd>in the:chassis being pro- Y77 duced” by MJs TelcoLeyland.” The शिक्षण feason’for being OE:: . Supplier is that these firms produce’ product: of ~quality: 

. TS ‘e [ P U U O T SR Purchase of Spring Ieaves 'is made पक quantities ' as एटा wo .. .ithe.rate contract, ही, ASRTU., There, is,, howeyer, a table . . ., with ¢ach, supply, order indicating, the. quantity 10 be, supplied e - by the., particular firm,.. It " majy,be. the oratically ‘argued that * oo . the, weight ,of . old, spring ledves. auctioned ,should be eugal’ 'to,«h.‘th,e weight , of . sprifg ulc'av)e's, issued.., )H‘o»w,e\/_er, "when पट! vehicle ता moving ‘on "the“roadside and ड़" spring 1687 gets" broken portlJon,-of;‘,wtheJ\,br.loke,n,‘sp»ri,glg leaf’, might fall on the 
road side without bemng noticed by’ its" driver/conductor, ahd 

# - "« ,v.thus .the .spring leaf will 1gose. the weight: , K 

i R T R I 
Sty , i - N Ll . H 4 i 

2१. ¢ -There are 13 spring 'leaves in' the! rear spring;leaf. assembly and 
“हा 7 11 spring leaves वे -the .front sprmgtleaf-Assembly of TATA 
AL -vehicles - but - since *there aré” no limitations काए' theoveiloading 

in the buses, theréfore, 1n the depots, right from the begiin- 
" सा the No. of $pring lehves has mcreased to 15, at the rear 

<t 13"at ‘the fropt Though-there घाट -crginally ‘13 spring leaves 
b " ' at the rear and' 1l at the: front, department as a matter 

of. policy’ purchases spring leaves 1from Main~ leaf to 5th 
““Leaf ‘while'remaining - 6-7-1¢% 6 to:13th 'and.from 6-12th 

. are’ made by "cutting broken spring leaves. From this it ' would’ be observed- that when a pottion: of Main to 5th .Leaf © o« is cut and - middle" portion of theisame 157 ufilized for con- 
verting the same into- 6-13th leaf -and, therefore, broken 
spring leaves are further canablised and used in the manner ¢ explained above ,There may be , variation in one depot to an- 

. -.Other m ther use of broken spring leaves but it certamly . true , 
that about 409 of;the spring leaves are utilized by way of can-, : abliging as mentioned above. By.doing so, फिट department saves 
lacs of rupees by not purchasing the 6—13th spring leaf for 

न rear and 6--1101 for front. In case Spring .Leaf gets broken, 
. andisreplaced bya new. assembly the requirement will: become 

two, fold, and expenditure on spring leaves will 8150, increase, 
enormously , which isnot ,be ,advisable in the interest .of Govt. | 
therefore, the variation in weight of broken spring leaves as 

' +« ' compared to the:weght of spring leaves issued, is bound toa 
+ unavoidable, , ., : - ) '



V 
. 

- 63 

The Committee desire that loading of auctjoned spring leaves/other material ' 

should be made in the presence of General Manager or Works Manager of the 

depots to avojd short measurements. 

The Committee would-also like to have a detailed report of the non- 

accounted of 194 tonnes spring leaves valuing Rs. 7.21 lakhs. Responsibility be 

fixed for the loss and steps taken to effect recovery from the concerned officials/ 

.officers. . Detailed information in this regard may be sent to फिट, Committee within 

two months.’ . ‘ . T 

I ) \ i ] 

. 
S ? 1 . 

'Y 
. 

L - A . ’ . . . 

. ! 
. 

LN I o L ' ' S i 

v v . f 

1 1 ¢ i L4 ' AN H 
. 

i . ८ ' 1+ b . ‘ -~ 
. TN 

F f vl ' ! I , 

e 

[ 
R 

VuTh L f X . 1, *+ [P PRI 

~f t [ - 
4L, LI 1 “a Ty नि oy - [ 

न तह e 
v‘)" { r पा . जि १४ ४ N 3 

i - 1 Sy ' ) 
11 

- - 
1 1] . i t . जि 

तप 1 ¢ ok - 
t 

bt vt - ' !' कद I 1 दे A 
. - f 

YT R , न हा ' ) जरुर रद 
v 

[N 4. 
जि NI दर - M नि o, 1 v 

- f ' 

- 4 \ I ! ' 4 N N ! 

. . ) 1 4१ १ - AR 
1 il i ' L ‘ T ., 

के पा ८, 4 - दि ' - R 

, ' f 
[ [ Py B e 4 

y ot . s 2t 

[| - 
- 

5 e ‘ 1 [ ! 

. [ 

' 

y VY P i [ 2} N 

. s ' . ‘. + ~ 

f 
. 

1 ‘)l 

14 7 

i 

. 

r



., ' .- PUBLIC HEALTH 

[22] 5.25 सगा-(गकाबिडंगाापोंड of warer/sewera'ge, s}c’hem‘e पर 

In‘the वक्ता Public Health Division, Yamunanagar, Certain works of a " * 
tube-well based water supply and sewerage scheme in grain market, Barara, ' 
were executed, as deposit  works, from September 1981 to August 1983 on 
behalf ~of the Haryana State Agricultural- Marketing Board: An expenditure 
of Rs. 9.35 lakhs was incurred by the division up to August 1983 on water 
supply works (Rs. 3.77 lakhs) and sewerage (Rs. 5 58 lakhs). Payments 
were made after “having the works duly certified to 06 as per the P.W. 
specifications by the concerned Junior Engineer/Sub Divisional Engneer. 
The scheme has however, not been commissioned so कि (July 1987) 
due to non-completion of the pump chamber, poor discharge capacity 
of the existing tubewell and defects पा the sewerage system. The following 
points were seen :— - 

(i) Atthe time of entrusting of works to the division a pump chamber 
was under construction by’ the Board. In April 1982, the 
Board asked the division to complete the pump chamber 

-and instal the pumping machinery. For this, another estimate 
for Rs. 0.95 lakh was prepared by the division in January 1983 
but, so far {(July 1987), neither the pump chamber has been 
completed nor the machinery installed. 

(1i) For supply of water, 8 tubewell was got drilled by the Board 
through the Agriculture Department, As the discharge capacity 
(3000 litres per hour) of the tube-well was short of requirement 
(6,500 Iitres per hour) due to defects पा 15 drilling, the Board de- 
cided पा March 1983 to get another tubewell dnlled thiough 
the Public Health Depattment ata cost of Rs. 2.11 lakhs. 
The drilling of the new tube-well had, however, not yet com- 
menced (July 1987), . 

1 

(iii) There were major defects 1n the sewerage system According 
to the Sub Divisional Engmneer (July 1986), huge expenditure 
'would be involved incleaning the sewer and rectifying the 
defects to make ‘the “system functional. The repair estimates, 
howevel, had not so far been framed (July 1987). The 
contractor who had executed the defective works refused 
(August 1986) to rectify the defects at this belated stage. No 
action was taken ‘by the department (Octcbet 1987) to investigate 
the causes leading to defects, for fixation of responsibility “and 
to make the scheme workable. 

Thus due to inordinate-delay i making water supply arrangements 
and the absence of co-ordinate planning between the public health authori- 
ties and the Board, the entire expenditure, of Rs. 9.35 lakhs incurred against 
the scheme remained unfruitful and the work already executed and completed 
(August 1983) had defects 

64



65 

The matter was refetred {0 Government 11. August 1987; reply has 

not been received (February 1988) 

In the reply to the questionnane of the Commutlee, the department 

stated 85 under -— 

The work under iwo estumates 1¢ Providing W/s and sewerage 

scheme हा. Gram Maiket Braia for Rs  10.30 lakhs were 

Administratively approved by the Haryara State Agriculture 

Marketing Boaid vide letter dated 7th Mey 1981 (Water supply 

4.45 lakhs & sewerage 5 85 lakhs) So far a sum of Rs. 9.94 

lakbs (water sapply 3.90 lakhs & sewerage 6 04 lakhs) have been 

deposited by the client department for completion of the work. 

Water supply pipe line, overhead service reservoir 75000 litres 

capacity have been completed. There 1s no source of water 

supply 1e. Tubewell. The yield of the existing tubewell dnilled 

by Marketing Board through a privaie &gency 5 inadequate 

to cater for the need of Mandi  No funds have been deposited 

against the estimate of Rs 2 11 lakhs for diilhing of new tubewell 

although this estimate was Admmistratively approved by the 

Board m 5/83. All the work as proposéd 1n the estimates of 

sewerage scheme has been completed, except fixation of 

machmery at disposal. 

(1) The tubewell was drilled by the Haryana State Agriculture 

Marketing Board through the Agriculture Department 

The pump chamber was also constructed by the Haryana 

State Agriculture Marketing Board without the follow- 

ing work. The Executive Engineer, Haryana State छान 

culture Department requested during 1982-83 to the Public 

Health Department to complete the following works :— 

(1) Balance work of pump chamber 

(1) Installation of Pumping machinery 

As the yield of tubewell was only 3000 gallons per 

hour, the estimate for installation of pumping machinery 

was not processed on the plea that it was not technrcally 

advisible tospend more expenditure on this tubewell, but 

instead of another estimate for drilling a new tubewell 

including the cost of pump chamber and pumping 

machinery amounting to Rs. 2.11 lakhs was pro- 

cessed during May, 1982. The Administrative approval 

was issued by the Haryana State Agriculture Marketing 

Board vide letter No 23400 dated 23rd March 1983. 

(1) The estimate of the new tubewell duly prepared during 

5/82 was Admimstratively approved in 3/83 by the Haryana 

State Agriculture Marketing Board. However no funds 

were deposited by the HSAMB for execution of this work. 

The work therefore could not be taken in hand. 

(iii) The concerned contractor was persued by the Department 

to clear the sewerage and remove the defects in the sewer.



66 \ \\‘ 

The site had also been inspected by the Exécutive Engineer 
& reported that all defects have been removed. In view 

* ‘of"above the expenditure incurred on this scheme - cannot 
be said to be unfruitful as the scheme: 1s * likely * to 
function after the nstallation of new ,tubewell 1n case 
funds amounting ६0 Rs. 2 11 lakhs are made available by 
the Board : 

* The entue expenditure of Rs. 9.35 lakhs cannot be 
considered a wasteful expenditure. The work has béen 
executed by this department as per funds deposited by, - 
the HSAMB and the services can be utidlised on the 
Installation of new tubewell As the existing tubewell was 
installed by the HSAMB, the reply on this point 15 to be ' 
given by the HSAMB. 

The Committee find that there was a considerable delay 1n making water supply arrangements and regret to note that no responsibilily was fixed for the lapse by the department. However, during oral evidance the departmental repiesentatives assured the Commuttee that 211 the work would be completed within four months. 

The Committee desire that the matter be investigated and action should be taken against the officer/cfficial found responsible for nen-completion of the scheme for such a long peried. The Committee further desire that progress made in com- pletion of work and action taken against delinquent 
to the Committee expeditiously. 

23] 65 " Stores and stock - 

As on 31st Maich 1987, there were 36 Public Health divisions 1 Haryana, out of which 32 were handling stores दि 

The receipts and 155065 of stores in r espect of 30 divisions during the year 1986-87 were as under *— . 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Opening Balance 
181.59 

Receipts 
2221 01 

Total 
2402. 60 

Issues i 2214.79 . 

Closing Balance 187.81 

The following points were noticed - . ° 
s 

(a) Reserve stock limit of each division handling stores had been fixed at Rs. 20 lakhs.  In the Public Health Division No. 1, Bhiwani, the stock held exceeded the reserve stock limit by Rs 4.97 lakhs. 
~ 

officer/official be intimated 

-



67 

(b) Atthe end of March 1987, there were mimus balances amounting 
- to Rs 55.76 lakhs under the Suspense head “Stock” in 5 Public Health 

divisions—Sirsa (Rs. 5 07 lakhs), Hisar (Rs. 13 94 lakhs), Kurukshetra 
(Rs. 14,02 lakhs), Nuh (Rs. 14 07 lakhs) arid Panipat (Rs. 8.66 lakhs). The 
minus balances were due mainly to non-accountal of the value of stores re- 
ceived through the Director General of Supphes and Disposals and non- 
adjustment since March 1986 of the profit on “Stock” due to higher issue 
rates. Delays in adjustment of transactions and non-clearance of minus 
balances were indicative of the fact that the store accounts did not reflect the 
true  position of  slock. 

a 

(¢) Rules provide that stores should not be held in excess of require- 
ment and stores remaining 1n stock for more than one year should be con- 
sidered surplus unless there are sufficient reasons 10 the contrary. Infor- 
mation received from 6 divisions revealed that material valuing - 
Rs. 6.68 lakhs was lying surplus in the Public Health divisions, Sonepat 
(Rs. 0.26 lakh), Hisar (Rs. 1 59 lakhs), Sirsa (Rs. 0 95 lakh), Rewari (Rs. 2.33 
lakhs), Yamunanagar (Rs. 0.29 lakh) and the World Bank Project, Public 
Health Division, डा, 1 26lakhs). Inthe Public Health Division No. T, 
Hisar material worth Rs. 0 10 lakh was un-serviceable. 

- 

(d) There was obsolete material worth Rs. 1 22 lakhs in the Public 
Health Division No. 2, Gurgaon, since April 1973 No action to dispose 
1t of has so far been taken (July 1987) 

(6) In the Public Health Division No. I, Rohtak material worth 
Rs. 0.61 lakh had been lying unused for over 10 years since the date of . 
purchase prior -tq 1976. 

N 

The matter was referred to Government पा August 1987; reply has not 
been received (February 1988). 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee, the department stated 
as under :— 

(a) The stock limit for Biwan1 is Rs. 40.00 lakhs instead of 
Rs. 20.00 lakhs as sanctioned by the Haryana Government 
vide their letter No. 40/6/82-PH(3) dated the 29th उपाए 1985 
because in Bhiwani there are two Public Health Divisions and 
both the divisions have a common store attached with Public , 
Health Division No. I, Bhiwam. Hence the stock held did 
not exceed the Reserve stock limit. 

(b) Allthe minus balances have beencleared and now the balance 
are in plus. 

% - 

(०) Out of surplus store of Rs 6 68 lakhs .material worth 
Rs. 2.87 lakhs have since been consumed. Regarding balance 
surplus store of Rs. 3.81 lakhs all the Executive Engineers 
have been requested to meet their requirement of articles from 
the surplus stores. Division wise break एफ of balance sur- 

e



68 

. vplus.stores of-Rs.-3.81 lakhs 18 given below :— 

Name of Division Amount 

(२४. in lakhs) 

Public Health Division Sonipat 0.26 

Public Health Division, Hisar . 0.76 

Public Health Division, Sirsa ) 0.82 

Public Health Division, Rlewari 1.18 

WBP P.H. Division, Sirsa ' 0:79 

Public Health Division, Yamunanagar | - Nil 

. 3.81 

Regarding un-serviceable material of Rs. 0.10 lakh action 
is being, taken by the Executive Bngineer, Public Health 
Division No. I, Hisar. 

(d) Regarding obselete material of Rs: 1.22 18815, action is. being 
taken by the Executive Engineer, Public Health Division No. II, 
Gurgaon to dispose of the material. 

(७) Regarding unused material of Rs. 0.61.lakh Executive Enginéer 
"~ Public Health Division No. 1, Rohtak has circulatéd a list of 

. such items to all the Executive Engineers where these items can 
be utilised/consumed. 

The Committee find that the matter was not ‘taken up seriously by the 
department and stores remained surplus without any valid reasons. 

. The Committee desire that a senior officer of the department be depuited to 
check the surplus/unutilised material on फिट spot and to fix its reserve price. A 
detailed report may be supplied to the Committee within three-months. 

/



HOME 

[24] 4.1. Modernisation of States Police Force 

[y 
4.1.1. Introductory 

_ To supplement the efforts of the State Government' for improving the 

functional efficiency of the State police organisation, the scheme of ‘moderni- 

sation of State police force’ was introduced bythe Government of India 

from the year 1969-70 for 10 years on all India 08518, Under this scheme, 

the Government of India gave - Central assistance (lolan/grant in the ratio 

of 75:25, revised from 1974-75 to 50.50) to the State Governments for the 

purchase of basic infrastructural equipment . In Haryana, the scheme 

remained in operation throughout the period of 10 years ended 1978-79; an 

expenditure of Rs. 373.54 lakhs was incurred of which Rs. 137.051akhs were 

received as Central assistance. 

The scheme was revived by-the Government of India from the year 1980-81 

for a further period .of ten years ending 1989-90 and its area of operation 

was restricted (October 1980) to the activities which, with relative priorities 

were .. ' 

(a) strengthening of communication facilities in the police force by 

installing teleprinters and wireless sets. 

(b) improving mobility of police by providing each police station 

with a jeep, - 

(०) supplying equipment to : , 

— forensic science laboratory (FSL) : 

— police training college (PTC); 

— finger print bureaw (FPB); 

— examiner of questioned documents; and 

— data processing units for crime records, statistics and ac- 

counts. 

Pattern of Central financial assistance during the extended period 

(1980-81 to 1989-90) was the same as in the first phase (1969-70 to 1978- 

79), viz, 50,per cent:loan and 50 per cent _grant’ on non-recurring nature 

of specified-items. 

4.1.2. -Organisational set -up ’ 

The responsibility for the execution of - the scheme in the State 

rested 'with - the Director General of Police, Haryana. He was assisted 

by ‘the -Deputy:Inspectors General of Police (CID/Railways), Directors 

(FSL/PTC) and Superintendent of Police (Wireless). 

~> कि - -69 -



70 

4.1.3. Scope of review 

The implementation of the scheme (1980-81 to 1986-87) was re- 
viewed, in audit (May-June 1987) by reference to the records of the Director General of Police, the Deputy Inspectors ‘General of Police (CID/Railway) and the Superintendent of Police, Wireless, at the State level and the Director (FSL/PTC/FPB) at Madhuban and the Superin- tendents of Police at Faridabad, Rohtak and Karnal districts 

4.1.4. Highlights 

The scheme introduced from 1969-70 entalled an expenditure of Rs. 776.09 Jakhs upto 1986-87 of which Rs. 312.86 lakks were received as Central assistance. Proforma accounts for this expenditure were not prepared and Central assistance was obtained by the State Government 
from the Government of India without obtaining audit certificates from the Accduntant General, (Paragraph 4 1 5 and 4.1.9) 

The scheme was executed without approved plan and area/project approach. (Paragraph 4.1 7) 

There was lack of proper communication system. Out of 640 police posts/stations/battalions in the State, 261 were withoul wireless sets and out of 512 walkie-talkie sets, 153 sets valuing Rs 15.50 lakhs were out of order Nineteen police stations were without 8 jeep (para- graphs 4.1.11 and 4.1.12.) ' 
S 

Communication equipments worth Rs. 251 99 lakhs were not pro- perly used for want of manpower. (Paragraph4 1 11.) 

) Equipments worth Rs. 88.58 lakhs were purchased though not included in the perspective plan (Paragraph 4.1.10.) 

Equipments, vehicles etc. value Rs. 10.01 18205 remained 1ता6 for want of accessories, repairs etc. (Paragraph 4.1.9.) - 

Central assistance of Rs. 34. 51 lakhs was obtained from the Government of India for equipments not purchased and Rs. 13.04 lakhs 4we1reg)oblained पा. excess by inflating the cost of equipments. (Parg graph 

Mini forensic science laboratories were not set up in any district. (Paragraph 4.1 13) ' : 

93,865 _finger prints certified by the Finger Print Bureau had not -been stored in the ‘Direct data entry device’. (Paragraph4.1.14) N 

A computer, though sanctioned in July 1985, had not been pur-, chased for want of decision about its capacity. (Paragraph 4.1.16) 

The number of cogmzable crimes, per year, m,ore' than doubled 4frlom”)18935 in the year 1969 to 38341 in the year 1986. (Paragraph- 
. oL 

These points are discussed 1n detail in the succeeding paragraphs. 

- 



71 

4 1.5. Financial outlay and expenditure 

The Action Plan for the years 1980-81 to 1986-87 provided an 
outlay of Rs. 399.29 lakhs agamst which an expenditure of Rs. 402.55 
lakhs was mcusred on purchase of vehicles, wireless sets and other equip- 
ments. Central assistance aggregated Rs. 175 81 lakhs. Yearwise details 
are as follows :— 

Year Qutlay Funds provided by Expenditure out of 
as per 
Action Govern- State Total Cen- State Total 
Plan ment Govern- tral funds 

of India ment assis- 
(Cen- tance 

@ tral 
assis- 
tance 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1980-81 2729 '20,39 690 27.29 20 39 6.90 27.29 

1981-82 6050 2719 2546 5265 27.19 2549 52 68 

1982-83 ‘60 0L 27.19 70.11 9730 2609 70.11 96.20 

1983-84 64 35 27.19 56.16 8335 2748 5616 83.64 

1984-85 , 67.06 2039 3324 5363 2052 33.24 53.76 

1985-86 65 57 2719 4619 73.38 1 56 46.19 4.75. 

1986-87 54.51 26 27 26.20 52 था (Not available 41.23 
upto November 
1987) 

399 29 175.81 264.26 440.07 402.55 

Of Rs. 175 81 lakhs recerved as Central assistance, 50 per cent 
(Rs. 87 905 lakhs) were as grant and the balance as loan bearing 8 per 
cent annual 1nterest. 

4 1.6. Targets and achievements 

. Vehicles,” wireless sets and number of different kinds of equipments 
for railway and traffic police (R&T), forensic science laboratory (FSL), 
Finger Print Bureau (FPB), Police Training College (PTC) targeted to be 
purchased ,as per the.perspective plan and achievements reported by the 

=%



72 

department to the Government of India are Sglve\n in the 'table below पा 
\ 

. . N MWW .. - / .~ - . N . - 

Year Vehicles ~ ‘Wireless  R&T ESL PB/ PTC eg- 
" sets police equip- CID' .uipments 

equip- ments equip- 
ments - ments 

T A T A T A T A T A T A 

(In numbers) 

1980-81 2 2 174 —Nil— 

1981-82 21 1 8 64 36 Nil 1 1 48 5 13 - 1 
2 

1982-83 23 ‘4 51 40 36 Nil15 15 28 1 14 कसा 

1983-84 17 60 52 Nil 19 Nl 16 16 19 2 1 | \ . 

\1984-85 14 63 53 140 19 Nil 3 3 5 1 o
 

(8
] 

1985-86 15 80 \ 72 6 18 1 1 Nil 19 Nil Nil 3 

1986-87 9 4 59 33 2 1 2 Nil 715 1 Nil 

101 214 469 303 130 2 38 3512624 31 7 

(T . targets; A : achievements) 

While ‘the number of wehicles :purchased was 116 per cent mofte, 
the achievements in equipping the R&T Police, FSL, the FPB, and the 
PTC .and पंप purchase of 'wiréless sets were short ‘by 8 to 98 per.cent. 
This shows that the targets fixed were not realistic and that the acqui- 
sition of equipments .did not match the requirement. - 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
stated as under :— 

The grant amounting to Rs. 137.00 lacs released by Government 
of 'India as ‘Central Assistancezcum:loan "from 1969-70  to 
1978-79) was fully utilised by this deptt. ,Reg : achievements 
"Govt. -of ‘India as -well as -State Governnient had been in- 
"formed accordingly. ‘From -the year, 1980-81 for ‘a :further 
period of ten years, ending 1989-90 funds -allotted under 
Modernisation Schemes have been utilised and reviewed by 
Government of Inda. 

Necessary comments -have <been ‘given against relevant 
‘paras’ concerning theState-of Haryana. 

*Under - this scheme, -expenditure -spent -“during ' 1986-87 

N



73 

and onward is given as under — 

Central  Grant Tqgtal ~ Total Out Total 
assistance from Exp. of  State 

State Central  funds ) 

Govt. - Assistance - 

1986-87 26.27 26, 20 52.47 29.98 11.15 "41: 13 

1987-88: . 27.19 27.19- 54.38 27.29. 25.22 52.51 

1988-89 50.00 30.00 80.00 49:20. 30. 51' 79.71 

1989-90 25.83. 30.00 55.83 25.61 1.00 26.61 

129.29 113.39 242. 68 132. 08 67.88 199 . 96 

(Due. to late, receipt of grant equipments, could not 

be purchased: and grant also. not utilised_ in, full during the 

. . year 1939-90). ' 

1. Keeping in view the maintenance of law & orders in the - 

State, it. was essential to. purchase the vehicles more for 

patrolling purposes.instead of purchase of other equipments 

for-our units. . 

2. -d'o- 

~ Thé Committee do not feel: satisfied with the reply of the- depart- 

ment. During oral examination, the Departmental representative also 

admitted that planning was not done properly and assured that they 

would look into. it and. fix the responsibility. 

The Committee desire that responsibility may be fixed for फिट non- 

atilization of the amount and also for the purchases made in' an improper 

manner. Action taken be intimated to Committee within three months. 

[25] 4.1.8. Absence of arealProject approach 

Considering that the, Central financial assistance provided during 

the first phase (1969-70 to :1978-79)- had -not .been properly utilised and 

equipment had been purchased without assessment by some State Govern- 

ments, the Government of India (Ministry of Home Affairs) had asked 

the. ‘State ‘Government, (February 1979) to ‘initiate an area/project approach 

‘for “the second phase of ‘the ‘scheme (1980-81 to 1989-90). . . 

Under this. approach, the State Government was. to identify -areas 

which- were- prone to ' 

“ 
- ‘communal ; - 

0 — communal violence;



74 

— atrocities on harijans; . o 

— disaster; 

— labour/student unrest; and : 

— backwardness, efc. । 
द्ै M 3 

t दी . 

After 1dentification of problem areas, the State Government was 
to formulate projects to provide necessary infrastructure to improve poh- 
cing पा such areas The projects duly formulated, were to be submitted 
to the Ministry indicating also the.then existing system of police working 
in these areas. No such identification of problem areas was made by 
the State Government and no such projects were formulated. 

‘In their’ reply, the department sfated as' under - 

These areas do not exist so far as this State is concerned for 
the ‘period ending: upto 1979. "As regards general labour 
problems, Industrial complex and students: trouble, we have 
adequate police force to control over the situation. 

न 1 - > b 

During oral evidence the Committee :observed that number of 
cases of atrocities on women especially on Harijan and Backward .Classes 
were 1ncreasing day by day. The Departmental representatives admiited 
that they had not adequate lady police force “to investigate and control 
such cases. ;. N 

The Coémmittee recommend that the lady police force be strengthened 
by providing additional’ manpowér to deal with the problems of women in 
the State and a compliance report be furnished to the Committee within 
six months. Special police cells should be set up at district level to ensure’ 
speedy justice to Harijans .and Backward Classes. 
- v 

The Committee also desire to‘know the po‘licing system to check 
students unrest in the Universities. o - 

[26] 4.1.12. Police stations without vehicles 

: After communication system, second priority in' the scheme was 
1mprovement in mobility by providing each police’ station with a jeep. 

Out of the 142 police stations in the State, 19 as on A3lst March 
1987, were without , jeeps from 1980-81 (one), 1981-82 (eight), 1982-83 
(fourteen) and 1983-84 onwads (nineteen). Tq provide jeeps to 10 of 
these stations, the Government of India earmarked Rs.3.14 lakhs for 4 
jeeps in 1982-83 and Rs. 5.09 lakhs for 6 jeeps in 1985-86. Out of these 
funds, the State Government, however, purchased 32 motor cycle§ (Rs. 
5.09 lakhs), one chassis for muni-bus (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and two jeeps for 
CID/FPB (Rs. 1.64 lakhs) without prior approval of the Government of 
IIn8d7)1a' ; the expenditure had "'not been got regularised so far (August 
987). . - . - - e\ लि मन I -



75 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

1. According to fixed norms for light vehicles/jeeps by this deptt. 
light vehicles/jeeps 1s provided” to every Addl S.P. DSP 
Incharge CIS (Inspr) and incharge police station. However, 
in some districts, there 15 a shortage of light vehicles. As 
such keeping 1nview the rank/status and their duties of 

* arduous nature some light vehicless meant for police 
stations are given to Add. S.P. or D.S.P. पा this way very 
few police stations are without jeeps. Efforts are being 
made to provide jeeps to all police stations subject to availa- 
bility of funds. 

2. During 1985-86, best efforts were made to purchase six jeeps 
for newly created police stations but due to non receipt of 
Govt. sanction six jeeps.- could not be purchased during 
1985-86 as per approved plan. However as per Govt. 

»+ decision/sanction. other types of vehicles were purchased under 
the Modernisation scheme. 

The Committee observe that the Department should take immediate 
steps to provide each police station with vehicles/jeeps to improve mobility 
of police and a compliance report be furnished to the Committee within 

six months. '



B 

1 

EDUCATION 

[27]1 4.14. Outstanding Inspection Reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects'in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot, -are communicated to the heads of offices and to the next higher departmental 
aunthorities  through the inspection reports. The more important irregu- 
larities are 8150 reported to the Heads of departments and Government 
for initiating immediate corrective action According to the existing 

. instructions of Government, first reply to an inspection report should be 
furnished to the Audit office within 4 weeks from date of issue of the 
report. . . 

A review of the oustanding inspection reports relating to offices 
under the Education Department revealed that at the end of September 
1987, 972 inspection reports issued upto March 1987, contained 3641 
unsettled paragraphs as indicated below :— - 

Year Inspection Reports T Year | Tospection Reports  Parerranie Paragraphs 

1980-81 70 ं 236 
1981-82. , o 105 310 
1982-83 , 9 | 382 

198384 - 138 602 
1984-85 . ' T g 291 
1985-86 ' 116 374 

* 1986-87 ) 366 . 1446 

Total . 972 3641 4 

This included, 635 inspection reports (2672 paragraphs) pertaining' 
fo the period 1980-81 to 1986-87 for which even first replies had not 
been received (September 1987). . 

] An analysis of the inspection reports in which first replies were 
not, received within the prescribed period disclosed that out of 1051 such 
cases pertaining to the period 1980-81 ‘to 1986-87, delay ranged between 
six months to one year (34 cases), one to two years (41 cases) and 

_exceeding two years (52 cases). h J 

The important types of irregularities noticed during inspection and 

76



71 

local audit are summarised below :— 

Serial  Nature of irregularity Number Money 
number of cases  value (In 

lakhs of 
rupees) 

1. Non-observance of rules relating to custody and 
handling of cash, posting and maintenance of cash 
books, reconciliation of departmental receipts and 
remittances with the Treasury records etc. 527 28.99 

2. Irregularities connected with purchase of stores 342 41.77 

3 Irregularities in the accountal of stores 123 2.96 

4. TIrregular, excess and wasteful expenditure due to , 
appointment of staff etc. 487 18.10 

5. Losses/defalcations/thefts 58 0.98 " 

6. Non-disposal of unserviceable articles . 321 9.96 

7. Infructuous expenditure 2 0.60 

1860 103.36 

In their written reply, the the department stated as under :— 

Position of pending inspection report/paragraphs aie as under : 

Reports Paragraphs 

1980-81 to 1986-87 449 761 

It is stated that out of 972 Inspection Reports and 
3641 paiagraphs, 523 Inspection Reports and 2680 para- 
graphs have since been settled leaving a balance of 449 
Inspection reports and 761 paragraphs pending with the 
Deptt. Out of this 141 Inspection reports pertaining to the 
periods 1980-81 to 1985-86 which are of ordinary nature and 
disclosing minor Departmental procedural irregularities have 
been transferred to Government by the Accountant General 
Haryana for settlement Efforts are being made to clear 
the remaining paragraphs. 

- - 2. Initial reply to the Inspection Reports are sent by the 
DDOs direct to the Accountant General Haryana. Some time



‘.— . ' 78‘ 

the reply is delayed, as the relevant: record, rules:and ins- 
tructions have to be consulted ‘by them and in "80116 cases 
they have to “seek Cclearifications/sanctions etc. from the 
higher authorities which takes sufficient time. However, 811 * 

!, the- DDOs have been instructed to submit the initial reply. 
to the Accountant General Haryana well i time. .. ' 

DDOs  are being imparted accounts tramning 1n the 
Hafyana State. Accounts Training Institute at the cost of 
Government, 

From the reply to question No.1 1t will be. observed 
that substantial progress has been made and the number of 
pending paras dropped down from.3641 to 761. To accele- 
rate the pace of settlement of outstanding reports/parag- 
raphs, the Deptt. arranges meetings in collaboration with 
the A.G. Haryana with DDOs to settle the outstanding 
paras, 

During; oral evidence the departmental representative attributed 
delay in settling of outstanding inspection reports/paragraphs to ,heavy 
work load and shortage of clerical and supervisory staff. The Committee 
find that the irregularities mainly occut due to non-trained staff posted 
to deal with the accounts matters especially in the schools. ' 

The Committee recommend that all the clerical staff dealing with 
the accounts work especially in ‘the schools’ should be imparted accounts 
training organised. by the Finance Department and steps taken in this direc- 
tion be intimated to the Committee within six months. ’ 

' - 

“The Committee furth‘er desire that all thé ह remaining outstanding 
paragraphs be settlled within six. months: andr in' future: the delay in settling 
‘of audit paragraphs be avoided. 

~, 

o, 
“"‘.'.A[ZS] 7.12.  Un-occupied holiday home 

In July 1980, Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak, mooted a 
proposal to set up a holiday home at some easily accessible hill resort 
In or around Simla hills. While modalities for provision of funds, selec- 
tion of site etc. 'were being finalised, and- advertisement for the sale of a 
private bungalow atPanch Rukhi (district Kangra, Himachal Pradesh) 
appeared in a. newspaper in September 1982. ' After approval of the 
Executive Council in October 1982, the said bungalow was purchased by 
the University. in- January' 1983 at-a cost of Rs 3.13 lakhs (cost of 
bungalow : Rs. 2.83 lakhs; registration fee : Rs. 0.30 lakh). 

1 
[ 

The holiday home was meant for the students; teachers and staff 
of the University and, according 'to the holiday home allotment rules 
framed by the University, each ‘allottec was to be charged between Rs. 3 
and’ 5, per day, to meet its maintenance cost. From January 1983 to 
date’ (April 1987), the holiday home: failed to attract any visitor except 
a lone teacher for only 11 days from-25th May 10 4th. June, 1985. The



79 

Umniversity attributed (January 1987) neghigible occupancy to disturbances 
in Pumjab. The fact of the matter, however, was that the site of the 
bungalow about 500 Km. from Rohtak and 10 Kms away from the 
nearest town of Palampur, was neither easiy accessible nor was the 
location ,a popular holiday resort; the University rushed through the 
purchase on the ground that purchase/construction of holiday home at a 
popular resort would cost more. Injudictous decision thus resulted in 
blockade of funds of Rs. 3.13 lakhs besides unfrurtful expenditure of 
Rs. 1 lakh on maintenance upto June 1987; details of further mainte- 
nance expenses from July 1987 wefe awaited (October 1987). 

The matter was referred to Government in May 1987; reply has 
not been received (February 1988). 

In evidence, the department stated that 

There was general requirement of students and teachers for 
setting up a Holiday Home at any hill station. It is not 
a blokade of the funds It was requred to set up a Holi- 
day Home. Moreover, other Universities also have their 
Holhday Home at Panch-Rukhi. The maintenance expendi- 
ture on this Holiday Home 1s appended below from July, 
1987 to August, 1991, ' 

Salary Charges . 79,000.00 

\ Electricity Charges 2,976.45 

»  Water Charges ' 950.00 

Total : 82,926.45 

The occupancy of Holiday Home is very little for 
which the main reason 15 the continuous uneasy situation पा 
Punjab. If one goes to this Holiday Home he shall have 
to cross half of Pumjab and the students and staff feel 
reluctant to travel through Punjab. 

There is a full justification of a Holiday Home and 
we have been booking the Holiday Home for the students 
and the Teachers. It 1s separate thing that they did not 
go to stay in this Holiday Home due to the reasons ex- 
plained above. The selection of a place i a hilly area. 15 

* mmportant from the Tourist point of view. After the im- 
provement of situation in Punjab the Holiday Home will 
certainly be used by the students and the teachers. Now 
this town is being developed and very soon 1t 15 hkely to 
be a popular hill resort. 

. It can be utilized after the normal situation 10 Punjab. 
However, to sort out the matter, the Vice-Chancellor has



( . 80 

- constituted the Commuttee consisting of Dean Student Wel- fare, President Teachers’ Association, Estate Officer, Chief Accounts Officer, A.R. (Legal) and A.R. (Genl.) for examining the feasibility for the disposel of the Holiday Home, Punch 
HRukhl and proposed site to be selected for a new Holiday 

ome. . 
* 

The said Committee met on 25-2-91 and observed 
that Holiday Home, Punch-Rukhi may be expeditiously 
disposed एव. Further the Vice-Chancellor "has constituted a 
Sub Committee consisting of Dean Student Welfare, Estate 
Officer and Brig. Raghubir Singh (member of - Executive 
Counctl) for exploring the possibility of disposal of Holiday S— ,Home. The Sub-Committee has already submitted the report S and the issue regarding sale of Holiday Home is under , active consideration and early decision is expected to be taken. 

The Committee desire that the decision taken in regard to sale disposal of Holiday Home at Punch Rukhi be intimated to them - within six. months. It may also be examined whether, after sale this Holiday Home can be set up at Mussoorie or Shimla. : 
v



REVENUE 

9] 4,9. Land Reforms " 

4.9.1, Introductory 

Land is the primary resource on which agricultire 1s based. To 

remove impediments in agricultural development and to ensure equality 

of tenuralf status, legislative measures in regard to land were taken in 

the composite State of Punjab during 1953 and 1955. After the forma- 

tion of the State of Haryana in November 1966, a comprehensive pro- 

gramme for land reforms was launched in the State with the enactment 

of “The Haryana Ceiling on Land Holdings Act, 1972 (herein-after 

referred to as ‘Act’) and the execution from 1976-77 of ‘The Haryana 

utilisation of surplus land and other areas Scheme 1976’. The Govern- 
ment of India also introduced in August 1975 the scheme of ‘Financial 

Assistance to new assignees of land on imposition of ceiling on agri- 

cultural holdings’ to enable the new assignees to take to ‘efficient culti- 

vation of the assigned land. The mam objectives of the Act and the 

schemes were (a) to impose ceiling on land holdings (b) distribution of 

surplus land amongst tenants, landless labourers, small/marginal farmers 

and conferment of ownership rights on them by 1982-83 (¢) compilation 

and updating of land records by 1984-85 and (d) consolidation of holdings’ 

by the year 1989-90. . P 

* * * + & * 

s 

4.9.6. Distribution of surplus land 

The Act permits a landowner having a family of five members 

(self, wife and upto three minor children) to own (a) 7.25 hectares of 

land capable of growing atleast two crops in a -year (b) 10.9 hectares 

of land capable of growing at least one crop n a year and (c) 21.8 

hectares of other types of land. The permussible area was subject to 

increase for each additional umit of the famuly limited, however, to twice 

the size of the permussible area. Under the Act, every land owner was 

required to file within three months to Government a declaration suppor- 

ted by an affidavit giving particulars of all his land. The area, over and 

above the ceiling, was to be acquired by Government against compen- 

sation at the per acre rate of Rs. 2,000 (irngated land). Rs. 1,875 

(unirngated land), Rs. 1,125 (barren land) and Rs. 575 (other types of 

land). The surplus land thus acquired by Government was to be distri- 

buted at the same rates amongst the needy tenants, landless labourers, 

small/marginal farmers, ex-servicemen etc. All this exercise of acquisition 

and distribution was requred to be completed by the end of 1982-83; 

the work had however, not been completed so far (Apnl, 1987) as may 

be seen from the following पा - 

(a) The State had 38.39 lakh hectares cultivable land (1980-81); 

81



82 

no survey was however conducted to find out the area ow- ned by landowners in excess of ceiling nor did Government ensure that all the landowners had filed declarations about their land holdings. Total number of landowners in the State was also not.known to the department; however, only . 31514 landowners ,had filed declarations (upto March - 1987) declaring 1.53 Iakil hectares land as surplus of which 0.44 lakh hectares had been distributed amongst 37008 bene- ficiaries so far (August 1987). - 

(b) In the three districts of Ambala, Karnal and Kurukshetra test checked, out of 7 14 lakh landwowners in,possession of 7.25 lakh hectares land, only 0 09 lakh landowners had so far (March 1987) filed declarations. As a result, 0.33 lakh hectares were found surplus of which only 0.13 lakh hec- tares were disrtibuted amongst 0.13 lakh beneficiaries 

... ~The department had not taken steps to ensure that the bene- ficiaries  continued to be in actual possession of land allotted to them. Spot venfication conducted by the Agriculture Department m October . 1986 in Ambala, Karnal and Kurukshetra "dsstricts revealed that out of 0.13 lakh hectare land distributed amongst 0.13 lakh beneficiaries, only 0.03 lakh. beneficiaries were in actual’ physical possession of 0.04 lakh _hectares land. Shortfalls in_ distribution, of surplus land and physical- possession were due mainly to : 

— litigation launched‘ by 940¢ landowners against taking over . of their surplus land; these cases were pending उप, the courts 
for periods ranging between 6 months and 7 years; 

— non-mutation of land allotted to beneficiaries in 9123 cases; 
and . R ’ 

# — failure of the allotment authorities to monitor allotment to 
eligible applicants. Allotment registers were required to -be maintained by Naib-Tehsildars for every village showing parti- 
culars of eligible persons, land applied for by them and 
details of area/land -allotted. No such register ‘was_found 
to have been maintained in the districts of Ambala, Karnal 
.and -Kurukshetra covered in test-check. 

‘ In their reply to the questionnarre of the' commttee the depart- 
ment stated-as under — 

Process of acquisition and distribution of ‘land ‘could not be 
‘completed. by 1982-83 due to, stay orders obtained by the 
landowners. The present position of ‘the land declared 
surplus and allotted to the beneficiaries as on 31-1-91 is as 
under :— - , . 1 

‘ (i) Land declared surpilus‘ - 't 1,21,303 acres 

(i) L\‘and' locked m'litigation k ' ¢ 8,108 acres 

(i) 1306 available for allotment : 1,13,195 acres 
~



\ 

83 ‘ 

(४) Land distribiited "1 1,12,984 acres 

(v) No. of beneficiaries to whom : 37,950 
land allotted 

(v1) Actual physical possession of land : 1,01,364 acres 
delivered to the allottees 

(vi1) No. of benefictaries to whom : 34,519 
physical possession of the land 
has been delivered 

As reported by the DLR, the State had .35.18 lakh 
hectares of cultivable land and 10.11 lakh landowners 
(1980-81) and not 38 39 lakh hectares of land as pointed 
out by Audit The Deputy Commussioneis Ambala, Karnal, 
Rohtak, Sirsa,” Hisar, Gurgaon , Sonipat, and Kurukshetra 
got the survey regarding fihng of declarations by the land- 
owners conducted but found no such landowner who had 
not filed the declaration. The D.Cs. Bhiwani, Faridabad, 
Narnaul could not conduct the survey due to shortage of 
staff. The D.C. Jmd has reported that he conducted a 
survey and found 545 landowners ता. the district who had 
not filed their declarations. These defaulting landowners 
had been 1ssued notices to file therr declarations. However, 
according to section 9 of the Haryana Ceiling on Land 
Holdings Act, 1972, every person, who on the appointed 
day 1.e. 24-1-71, or at any time thereafter holds land ex- 
ceeding the permussible area shall furnish a declaration. 
Sinee the number of landowners having small land haoldings 
tn the State 1s quite large, only the big landowners, less in 
numbers, having land exceeding the permussible area filed 
their declarations. 

2(b) Regarding the position upto 31-3-87 on the 

basis of available record in respect of area declared as 

surplus, .allotted and the number of beneficiaries is as 

under — 

(Area in Hects ) ' 

Ambala Karnal XKurukshetra Total 

(1) Area declared surplus - 4280 17545 12335 34160 

(i1) Area available for 

allotment 2894 9072 9637 21603 
/



84 ‘ 

Ambala Karnal Kurukshetra Total 

हा) Area allotted 2894 9000 9228 . 21122 

‘(iv) No. of beneficiaries .- 2426. 9167 2894 14487 

(v) Area under litigation/ ~ 721 220 409 1350 
exemption 665 8253472 — 8918472 

.- (Reserved 
for public N 

" purposes) 

As per the information available with the Government, 
the D.C. Ambala, Karnal and Xurukshetra allotted 21122 

“. hectares of land to 14487 beneficiaries (March, 1987) and 
not an area of 0 33 lakh hectares to 0.13 lakh beneficiaries, 
85 pointed out by audit. 

The reasons for not taking the area in possession for . 
allotment declared surplus are that most of the landowners 
went to the. Courts and obtained stay orders. Moreover, 
under section 9 of the Haryana Ceiling on Land Holdings 
Act, 1972, every person,” who on the appointed day i.e. 
24-1-71 or at any time thereafter holds land exceeding the 
permissible area shall furhish a declaration. Since the 
number of landowners having small land holdings in the 
State is quite large, only the big landowners less in numbers 
having land exceeding the permissible .area filed their - dec- 
larations. = 

"To ensure - that the beneficiaries continued in actual 
possession, of the land allotted to them, a Monitoring Cell 
consisting of two Tehsildars has been created at the State 
headquarter. These Tehsildars inspect the allotment. and 
actual physical possession of the allottees on- the spot. 
Strict necessary instructions are issued from time to time to 

.the field officers to ensure that physical possession of the 
surplus land allotted to the eligible person is delivered to 
them. If.any such case comes to the notice of District 
Collector, action under section 22 of the Ceiling Act, 1972 
is initiated for restoring possession to the allottee. 

The State Government has been issuing instructions 
from time to time to the- Revenue Authorities to ensure 
the allotment- of available surplus area and its actual physi- 
cal possession to the allottees. Tehsildars of the Monito- 
ring Cell from the State Headquarter also visit the Sub 
Divisions to ensure that the-allotted surplus area is in actual . 
physical possession of the allottees. The latest “position -of 
the area declared as surplus, possession taken. by the ' 
Government, allotted and the number of ' the beneficiaries



85 

as stood on 31-1-91 15 85 under :— 

{Area in acres) 

(i) Area declared surplus : 1,21,303 

(i1) Area under litigation . : 8,108 

(iii) Area available for allotment १ 1,13,195 

(iv) Area distributed : 1,12,984 

(४) No. of beneficiaries | : 37,950 

(v1) Actual physical possession : 1,01,364 

(vi1)) No. of beneficiaries in actual possession : 34,519 

The above information would show that all the avail- 
able surplus area except the area of 31 acres has been 
allotted. 

The Committee desire that the cases pending in the Courts be pursued to 
their logical conclusion and final outcome intimated to the Committee in due 
course. . 

The Committee further desire that district wise details of land (1,12,984 
acres) to be distributed and beaeficiaries (34,519) who were given physical 
possession of land may be intimated within a month. 

i 

[30) 4.9.6. (B) Compensation to landowners 

For acquiring the surplus land, Government was fo pay compen- 
sation to landowners, in 10 yearly instalments alongwith 5.per cent interest, 
at the per acte rate of Rs. 2,000, Rs. 1,875, Rs. 1,125 and Rs. 575 for 

irrigated, un-irrigated, barren and other land respectively. Simultaneously, 
the instalments of compensation, so paid, were to be recovered from the 
beneficiaries together with 5 per cent interest thereon. It was seen 
that :— 

(1) At the State level, no record was maintained to show the 
amount of compensation due to landowners. At the district 
level, the Deputy Commissioners were required to estimate 

_ compensation due to landowners during the year and seek 
allotment of funds. In the three districts test checked, total 

N requirement of funds on this account upto 1986-87 was 
Rs. 124.75 lakhs against “which only Rs. 76.28 lakhs were 

9 sanctioned by Government. The amount actually disbursed 
to landowners was, however, still less only Rs. 68.55 lakhs. 
Inadequate provision of funds/disbursement, reasons for 
which have not been intimated affected the programme.



86 

(i) Accounts of instalments recoverable from the beneficiaries 
were not maintained by the department.” In:the three dis- 
tricts test checked, it was, however, noticed that total am- 
ount recoverable to the end of 1986-87 aggregated Rs.295 64 
lakhs out of which only Rs. 74.23 lakhs had actually been 
recovered. Under rules, beneficiaries were required to pay 
therr dues to Government within 30 days after the instalment 
had fallen due failing which Government was requued to 
Anitiate legal action through courts for reeovery as arrears 
of land revenue. No such legal action was, however, taken 
for the balance recovery of Rs. 221.41 lakhs. 

In their reply to the questionnaire of the Commuittee, the depart- 
ment stated 85 under :-- 

| 

The record of compensation due to the landowners 15 not main-- 
tained at State level, because the number of landowners in 
the State 1s 1n thousands and 1t 18 not possible to maintain 
such record at the State level. The work regarding allot- 
ment of surplus land 1s done by the Prescribed Authority- 
Cum-Allotment Authority, which 1s the Sub-Divisional Officer 

< (शा). The amount of compensation due to the land- 
owners 15 calculated and paid by him. As such this record 
is maintained at Sub-Divisional level. Under the Haryana 
Ceiling on Land Holdings Act, 1972, surplus land 1s allot- 
ted to the eligible persons under the Haryana Utilisation 
of Surplus and Other ‘Areas Scheme, 1976 TUnder this 
scheme, allotment of land were made in the year 1976-77 
and. onwards. Hence instalments of compensation payable 
to the landowners became due.from the year 1977-78. No 
payments were made 1n 1977-78 because procedure for pay- 
ment and the budget head etc. were decided late. Proyision 
for payment of compensation was made for the fiist time 
in the budget of 1978-79. Since then amount is provided 
in the budget for the purpose every year regularly. Demand 
is made vby the Deputy Commnussioners of the respective 
districts and the State Finance Department are approached 
for provision of requisite funds every year. The Deputy 
Commissioners estimate their requirements on the basis of 
the instalments falling due in the year in question-and also- 
the fresh allotments expected” to-be made during the year. 
Instalment of compensation becomes due on first of Feb-~ 
ruary in the case of area allotted and delivered to the 
allpttees, between August and Janpary, and on Ist of August 
m the case of area delivered to 'allottees between February 
and July. Estimates .of compensation for land expected to 
06६ , delivered to allottee, dgring the year cannot be- occurate 
because landowners may dispute the allotment/delivery of 
their .Jand to "the allottees and obtain stay against their . | 

dispossession, पा. which case neither the possession is deli- 
vered to the allottees nor payment of compensation to the 

. landowner becomes due. Starting from the year 1978-79 a 
budget provision of Rs.307.50 lakhs was .made and expen- 

> 



87 

diture of Rs.261.05 lakhs was mcurred in the State as per 
details given below :— 

Sr. Year Requirement Revised Actual 
No. Expenditure 

1. 1978-79 N.A. 31,44,000 Nil 

2. 1979-80 N.A. 29,16,000 11,64,917 

3 - 1980-81 42,21,000 24,00,000 23,22,666 

4. 1981-82 N.A. 9,75,000 25,53,404 

5 1982-83 N.A 12,00,000 13,08,220 

6. 1983-84 41,87,382 13,00,000 14,41,564 

7 1984-85 32,13,849 *20,00,000 20,66,537 

8. 1985-86 96,98,548 96,98,548 -92, 52,292 

9. 1986-87 1,01,28,640 71,12,500 59,95,818 

Total 3,07,50,048 2,61,05,418 

So far as the position i respect of three districts 
(Ambala, Kurukshetra, Karnal) 1s concerned, a budget pro- 
viston of Rs. 76 28 lakhs was made पा. the budget. Out 
of this amount the expenditure of Rs. 68 55 lakhs was 
mcurred  As already stated above, the total amount pro- 
vided for in the budget could not be utilised i full because 
many landowners got stay orders from various Courts 
against owners who did not come forward for receiving 
compensation with the apprehension that by doing so therr 
pending court case will be weakened. However, the tables 
shown above and in’ Annexure-I made 1t clear that more 
than 80% of the amount proyided for in the Budget has 
been spent. 

The record of instalments recoverable and recovered 
from the beneficiaries 1s maintained by the Prescribed Autho- 
rity-cum-Allotment Authority at Sub-Divisional level because 
he has to calculate the same and recover the amount from 
the beneficiaries No such record can possibly be main- 
tamned at the State level as the number of beneficiaries 15 
पा. thousands. However, all the Deputy Commussioners in 
the State have been directed to comply with Government 
instructions in this regard meticulously. 

° 

With regard to the present position of the balance 
recovery of the instalment from the - allottees necessary 

3



88 1 

audited figures have been obtained from the office of Ac- 
countant General, Haryana (Audit) which is 85 under :— 

(Amount in Rupees) 

S. No. Year Ambala Karnal Kurukshetra Total 

1. 1987-88 8,52,765.06 3,10,821.61. - 1,85,308.86 13,48,895.53 

2. 1988-89 8,60,933.11 2,52,983.16 3,35,378 .41 14,49,294, 68 

3. 1989-90 6,87,382 89  2,90,753.54 3,70,880.17 13,49,016..60 

4. 199091 T 3,92,222.32  1,71,988 21 3,16,898.36 8,81,108.89 
(upto 31-12-90) ... 

Total 27,93,303.38  10,26,546.52 12,08,465.80 50,28,315.70 

A perusal of the above information would reveal that an 
amount of Rs. 50,28,315.70 has been recovered upto 31 st Decem- 
ber 1990 against the total balance of recovery of Rs. 221.41 lacs. 
As reported by the Deputy Commissioners, notices to recover 
this amount as arrear of land revenue have been issued to 
the allottees and strenuous efforts are being made by the Coliect- 
ors of the Districts to recover the balance amount. 

- The Committee observe that फिट balance recovery be effected as quickly 
as possible from the beneficiaries under intimation to the Committee. 

[311 4.9.6 (D) Consolidation of holdings 

An area of 6.12 lakh acres in 201 villages was to be consolidated upto the end of 1989-90. Target upto 1986-87 was 4.20 lakh acres against which the area actually consolidated was 2.82 lakh acres. The deparltment attributed (April 1986) slow progress to non-co-operation from the landowners. 

Consolidation fee was levied on the landowners at the rate of Rs. 5 per acre. ,Out of the total demand of Rs. 11 40 lakhs on this account, only Rs. 6.43 "akhs had been recovered (1980-81 to 1986-87). Recovery of the balance Rs. 4 97 lakhs was awaited 85 on 30th June, 1987, 

The achievement of Consolidation of Holdings in the past 2—3 years has been rather a bit slow due to the following reasons :— 

Q) No"n-cooperatlon of the rightholders. 

. (ii) Illegal possessions of the rightholders on the लि and Panch- 
ayat land. b 

(ii1) Political interference. 

(४) Stay granted by the various Courts. 

(v) Shortage of staff.



. 89 

(v1) Rhevocation of schemes in the old villages by one reason or the 
other. 

Now the work which still remains to be completed is as 
under :(— 

3 

न
 

No. of villages with area Plan_ Non-Plan 

102/2.89 51/1.46 51/1.43 

Efforts are being made to complete the remaining work as 
soon as the shortage of staff is made good. The year-wise figures 
of progress is however as under :— 

Year® \ Villa‘ges with area 

1986-87 ’ ) 4/2237 

1987-88 5/10932 - 

1988-89 3/3226 

1989-90 ‘ 4/3237 

As regard the arrear of Consolidation fee out of the out- 
" standing amount of Rs. 4.97 lakhs, Rs. 0 80 lakh has so far been 

- recovered. Efforts are being made 10 recover the  balance 
arrears as early as possible - 

The Committee observe that the required posts be filled up expeditiously 
and remaining work be completed without further delay. ‘ 

. The Committee further observe that arrears on account of consolidation fee 

be recovered from the land owners as early as possible under infimation to the 

Committee. 

T



IRRIGATION . ,. . 

1321 5:9. . Payment for works not ‘measured 

In August 1986, -the Superintending Engiricer, Canal Lining Cucle'NS. 4, Rohtak,.issued 1nstructions to the Executive_Engineer, Canal Lining Diviston No. 13, Rohtak, that the compaction of earth work in channels may be ‘got done mechanically and if required, manual compaction may be got - done through ‘the regular ' work-charged establishment of the Mechanical Division No. 14, Rohtak. While 1ssulng  these instructions, the Superin- tending Engineer. specifically asked the Executive "Engineer not to employ any other labour for this purpose. - - 

" Despite पिंड, in two of 78 -sub-divisions, Sub-Dtvisions No. 7, Rohtak and No. 3 Gohana, compaction of earth work in certain channels, was executed (September 1986— March 1987) by employing .daily paid casual labour and payments aggregating Rs. 1.22 lakhs were made on muster 
rolls. Apart from. the expenditure being avoidable and contrary 10 the Instructions of the Superintending Engineer, even the correctness of payments made to labourers.could "not-be voucher-safed -inm audit (May 1987) as the .quantity of earth work actually ‘compacted -and coring done was not 
known . 1In the certificates recorded -on'the.mister rolls, it was stated that the work done by labour was ..not susceptible of measurement. -This certificate of ~the Sub-Divisional Officer not only ran counter to the pro- visions of the departmental financial rules which -stipulate ' that ‘progress of 
work by daily labour employed on muster ‘rolls should be recorded in measurement books and also in part III of the muster rolls but ‘was also -contrary tosthe*Haryana:Schedule of Rates, 1974, wherein rates to assess the value .of compaction  and curing doexist. Further, attendance’of labour -was never checked by the Sub-Divisional Officer (Canal Lining Sub-Division 
No. 7, Rohtak), daily reports -of labour engaged were not initialled daily 
and, in most of the cases, the initials were without date. , - 

The Engineer-in-Chief stated (October 1987) that the certificates recorded 
on the muster rolls to the effect that the work not susceptible to measure- 
ment wasnot correct and that explanation of the concerned Sub-Divisional 
Officer for not checking the labour had been called for. Further develop- . ments were awaited. . 

The matter was referred. to Government in June 1987; reply has not 
been received (February 1988 ’ - 

In their written reply, the department stated that the 
-Mech. Staff was deputed for compaction of Farth Work and 
cuting of lining but they refused to do Kassi Work on the 
plea that they have been engaged for specific Mech. jobs. 
The lining of the -existing channels was to 96 done within the 
closure period and labour for curing/compaction had to be 
engaged at various segments of works, As such, for ensuring 

. B 90



91 

safety of lining work already done, labour on Muster roll 
was engaged for compaction of earth and curing of lining by 
the Civil Division 

The compaction was done manually and section of com- 
paction Zone varied from one segment to other. Moreover 
compaction Zone was mixed with loose and existing bank 
etc. It was difficult to segregate compaction portion 
The quantity of earth work executed /compacted 1s recorded in 
Measmement Book for each work and lining 18 only possible 
when earth is properly compacted. -The works of Earth work 
and lining were certified by the concerned Sub Divisional 
Officer. However, Test Check were carried out ,on some 
works andithas beenfound that the expenditure was within 
the provision of the estimate. The measurement ofearth work 
have been recorded and work was _ according to P.W. speci- 
fication. The payment to the labour engaged on muster rolls 
was fully vouched 

Asexplained 1n Para 1 above the Mech. staff had refused 
to do Kassi jobs and the Crvil Divisions had no alternative 
except (10 employ labour on muster-rolls, the concerned Sub- 
Diwvisional Officer has been warned tobe more careful infuture 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the Department and the 
puniishment awarded to the S.D.O. The Committee desire that the whole matter 
be reinvestigated and report be submitted to the Committee within three months 

Action taken on the following points may specially be indicated :— 

(i) Whether the S.D.O. concerned sought fresh orders of S.E. for 
getting compaction work done through daily paid casual labour in 
contravention of his earlier orders ? 

(ii) Whether Government was satisfied with the punishment of simple 
warning issued to the S.D.O. ? 

. 

(iii) Whether the proper/prescribed procedure of measuremeni was 
adopted ? - 

(iv) Steps taken to effect recovery. 

[331 5.12. Substandard work 

In the Canal Ll/nmg Division No. 25, Rohtak, sigle laye 
Dulhera distributory in RD 45-51 (estimated cost * Rs. 7.42 sy was allotted 
to 3 contractors पा January 1982 and February, 1983 hen work valuing 
Rs. 4 39 lakhs had been ex/ecu’ced (cost of tiles : 
to contractors : Rs. 1 32 lakhs), the Chief 
21st March 1984 and in his inspection re 
specifications had been disregarded m 
or missing, lining was done wit 
Engineer directed the Superi 

oping was poor 
¢tion etc. The Chief 

to take action and fix 

g 19-re®



Lyl 

oo 92 

responsibility against ' the officers at fault. ~ Further work was stopped and the ceinentsand- mortar used: bythe contractors wasgot tested " (May- June 1984) in the Haryana Irrigation Research Laboratory , Karnal. _ The test results revealed thatthe ratio of cement-sand mortar was 1:5 against the prescribed ratio-of .1:3 for a 3/4 inches thick plaster. 

, The entire work was: lying incomplete and the sub-standard work already done hadnot béen rectified/re-executed (July 1987). No action was taken against the contractors. The Executive Engineer stated (August 1987) that .. - ' ' 

— the matter had been under investigation by the Superintending 
" ),Engine‘er, Chakband: Circle, Panchkula, since September 1984; 

... + — the entire expenditure on sub-standard work (Rs. 4.39 lakhs) 
o had been shown 85 recoverable advance against the Executive 

Engineer, Sub Divisional Officer and the Junior Engineer con- 
cerned and that contractor’s security of Rs. 0.06 lakh only . 
was available with the division. ' 

. Further dev‘elo'pments were awarted. ¢ 

"~ "'The matter was referred to Government in August 1987; reply has not been_received (February 1988), ‘ ' 

र उए विदा written reply the department stated that— 
) o~ ही 

i the Superintending Engineer/Vigilance - has given His report- but had 
के not apportioned the responsibility of each officers. To find 

outthe responsibility, a Committee of 2 Superintending Engi- neers was constituted in 8/89, report of which is yet awaited. 
. i 

. Rec'tification, if any, will be carried out after the findi.ngs 
e of the Committee. - However, no expenditure has yet been in- 

curred. . b . - 

Action against the contractofs and the responsible ‘o.fiicers‘ 
will be  decided after identification of defects /responsibility on 
घ basis of the findings of the committee. \ LY 

The Committee are unhappy to note that there was considerable delay in taking action against the officers responsible for substandard work 85 well as against the contractor. 

’ , The C‘o__mmittee recommend that the entire work lying incomplete.and the , sub-standard work already done should be rectified/re-executed as quickly as ' possible ‘and progress made in this regard be intimated to the Com',nu'ttee. 

The Committee strongly recommend ‘that drastic action against the. delin- quent officers/officials must be finalised within six months and the whole amount be recovered, under intimation to the Committee, 

P



93 ‘ 

{341 5.13. Injudicious purchase “ 

In 1969 and 1971, the Mohindergarh Canal Mechanical Division, 
Rohtak and the Sutlej Yamuna Link Mechanical Diviston, Ambala, pur- 
chased a crawler tractor (Rs. 0.94 lakh) and dozer (Rs. 3.69 lakhs) for 
heavy earth work. As per the norms prescribed by Central Water and 
Power Commission (CWPC) and adopted” by the State Government, the 
tractor was required to operate for 8 total 9000 bours and the dozer for 
12000 hours. In the Rohtak and Ambala Daivisions, these machines worked 
for only 1500 hours (tractor) and 4690 hours (dozer) whereafter both of them 
were transferred to the Canal Lining Diviston No. III, Sirsa, 1n January/ 
November 1979 alongwith the spare parts valuing Rs. 0.05 lakh (tractor) 
and Rs 0.46 lakh (dozer). At Sirsa, upto February 1981, a "further stock 
of spare parts was purchased at 8 cost of Rs. 2 22 lakhs for tractor (Rs. 
1.87 lakhs) and dozer (Rs. 0 35 lakh) 

At Sirsa, the tractor worked - for 229 hours upto February 1981 and the 
dozer for 38 hours upto June 1980 whereafter these went out of order. 
Repairs/overhauling were not carried out although spare parts were avail- 
able. In February 1986, the division recommended condemnation of tractor 
(book value : Rs. 0.72]akh), dozer (book value : Rs. 2.12 lakhs) ‘and all 
the spare parts (cost : Rs. 2.73 lakhs) to the Superintending Engineer, 
Central Workshop, Karnal; further developments were awaited (July 1987). 

The tractor, thus, worked for only 1729 hours against the prescrlbed‘ 
life span of 9000 hours and the dozer for 4728 hours against the prescribed 
12000 hours. 

Further, as per the norms fixed by the CWPC, the permissible limit of 
keeping spare parts 10 stock was only 16 per cent of the book value’ of the 
machinery. At this norm, the division was required to have the stock of 
spare parts to the extent of only Rs. 0.46 lakh (tractor : O 12 lakh, 
dozer ! Rs. 0.341akh) and notfor Rs. 2.73 18105 asactually kept (tractor : 
Rs. 1.92 lakhs'; dozer : Rs. 0.81 lakh).. Purchase of spare parts in 1979- 
80/1980-81 at 8 cost of Rs. 2 22 lakhs was thus irregular. The Executive 
Engineer stated (October 1987) that no major overhauling earned by both 
the machines was left and thus, the repair was considered un-economucal. 

[ 

The matter was referred to Government 1 August 1987; reply has not 
been received (February 1988). 

In evidence the department stated that— 

_the Tractor and Dozers were got transferred for use on compaction 
work. But on their actual use, there were .frequent break 
down, which was found un-economical. 

The spare parts worth Rs. 2.12 lakhs and-not 2 22 lakhs 
were purchased mnot exclusively for a Dozer and a Tractor. NIn 
fact, these spare parts were putchased /transferred for 2 No. 
Dozers and 9 No. Crawler Tractors, the book value of which 

- comes-to Rs. 19.82lakhs. According to the norms of C.W C. 
prescribed - the Divn. could have stocked spare parts worth



94 

Rs. 3.31 lakhs for machinery costing so much. Thus there was 
no excess purchase of spare parts. 

The Committee are not satisfied with ‘the reply of the Department. The machinery and all the spare parts were proposed “for condemnation while'the machinery did not' complete the ' prescribed working hours/life The repairs/overhauling of the machinery were not carried out although spare parts were available The Commuttee find that the purchase “of spare parts of a such -huge value was also irregular and mnjudicious. : 

The Committee desire that the whole matter be investigated de-novo and 
responsibility of the concerned. officer/official for this injudicious purchases be fixed 
-and a detailed report sent to the Committee within three months, indicating therein 
.the details of amount spent on the spare parts. 

The Committee would also Iike to have- the information as to whether the 
officer who ordered the purchase of machinery and other spare parts was competent 
or fully empowered to place _such orders. The wanted information be supplied 
to फिट Committee within three months. o 

[35]1 5.16. IdlejUnder-utilised draglines 

- In March 1978, the Irrigation Department had 63 draglines costing 
Rs. 652.67 lakhs. Of these, 16 draglines (Cost : Rs. 57.99 lakhs) were 
acquired by transfer from the erstwhile Punjab Government in November 1966 and the remaining 47 were purchased (cost : Rs. 594.68 lakhs) from 
-1967-68 to 1983-84 for excavation of earth’ N\ 

i A te’st-.check by Audit (July 1987) of the working of 52 draglines valuing Rs. 547.89 lakhs disclosed the following :— ‘ 

(1) Two draglines (cost : Rs. 3.72 lakhs) taken from Punjab 1n 
November 1966 were out of use and though condemned had not 
been auctioned. ' डर 

* () Thirteen draglines (cost Rs. 85 89-lakhs) were out of order 
awaiting repairs/condemnation for 2 to 8 years. Of these, 
6 (cost Rs. 22. 22 lakhs) were taken on transfer from Punjab, 
4 (cost Rs.. 35.87 lakhs) were purchased in 1971-72 and 3 (cost 
Rs. 27.80 lakhs) were purchased in 1977-78. Nine of these 13 
draglines had not even completed °their prescribed life span 
of 15,000 hours each. . 

(i) Thirty-seven draglines (cost Rs. 458.28 lakhs) were 10 working 
order but against the optimum working dapacity_ of 1200 hours 
per dragline, per year, the work taken from them was much 
less and shortfalls in terms of working ' hours varied from 
39. 87 (1984-85) to 77.45 per cent (1986-87). Under -utilisation, 
as noticed in test check, was mainly due to paucity of 

" heavy earth work inthe State which showed that draglines 
were not purchased under a well conceived plan. 

(iv) Two draglines (T-1018 and J—3035) were a purclased prior to 
November 1966. After they had run their working life span



95 

of 15,000 hours, these were transferred from the SYL Division, 
Kurukshetra and the Gurgaon Feeder Mechanical” Division, 

Faridabad, to the Mechnical Dramage Division, Jind, in April 

1979. 1n the Mechanical Dramnage Division, Jind, dragline 
No. T-1018 worked for 1626 hours upto 1981-82 and No. J- 

3035 for 655 hours up to 1982-83 During 1983-84 both the 
draglines were repaired ata cost of Rs. 3 44lakhs (T-1018 : 

Rs. 2.09 lakhs and J-3035 : Rs. 1.35 lakhs). After repairs 
while dragline No. T-1018 worked for 300 hours, draghine 

NO. J-3035 remained out of order and did not work at all. 
Repairs costing Rs 3.44 lakhs thus became fruitless. In 
October 1985, the Executive Engineer recommended to the 

Superintending Engineer condemnation of both the draglnes; 
approval was awaited (July 1987). 

(v) Another draghne No. HM-149 was purchased by the SYL, (Mech.) 

Division, Ambala, from the BSL Project, Sunder Nagar, at 

a cost of Rs 5.61 lakhs गा October 1977 after 1t had worked 

for 8528 hours. In the SYL Division, the dragline worked 

for only 315.18 hours up to March 1979 where-after it was 

repaired at a cost of Rs. 0.60 lakh (January 1981 to March 

1985). The dragline, however, did not function even after the 

special repairsand was lymg 1dle The Executive Engineer 

SYL Mechanical Division, Ambala, stated (March 1987) that 

the draglime had been declared surplus 3 

(vi) An ordet for supply of spare parts(cost Rs. 13 28 lakhs) 

™ required for the repairs of an old dragline (1961 model) was 

placed by the Superintending  Engimeer, Drainage Circle, 

Rohtak, on a New Delhi based firm in September 1979. 

Supphies were received 1n December 1979 (Rs 2 98 lakhs), 

September 1980 (Rs. 1 27 lakhs), October 1980 (Rs 6.00 lakbs) 

and July 1981 (Rs 2.97 lakhs). The draghne was repaire 

durtng December 1982 to June 1984 at a cost of Rs. 7.43 lakhs 

which 1included spares valuing Rs 1.59 lakhs purchased as 

above and valuing Rs. 5 09 lakhs already in stock Of the 

remaining spare parts of the fresh stock purchased during 

December 1979 to July 1981, spares valuing Rs. 1.38 lakhs 

were issued to other divisions (1982-83 ) and the balance 

quantity valuing Rs. 10.31 lakhs was lymg un-used (July 1987). 

Reasons for purchasing huge stock of spares valuing Rs. 13.28 

lakhs without immediate need, were not made known. 

The matter was referred to Government in August 1987; reply has not 

been received (February 1988). 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

Briefly, the position of each Audit point is given as under :— 

(1) Out of 2 draglines, one has been auctioned for Rs. 2.38 lakhs 

in 5/85 while the other has been repaired and 15 1n working order. 

(1) One dragline has since been condemned but could not be disposed



™ 

. S 96 v 

_ off due to 1655 receipt, of 'bid. In 5 casés‘dpproval for condem- 
natioh has béen sought from the -competent authority. 2 

_ . draglings 'hds béeh got reépaired alid are in ‘working order. The 
N - Temiaining draglines _ are out 0 order. '“and require major re- 

N pairs for which huge fiinds are requiréd. , These Titachines can be 
put to use if funds घाट 'madé available 

(iu) The draglines could not ७601 to use due to paucity of sufficient 
work/funds. These machines$ were purchased when heavy earth 

" work was mvolved_ 'during the construction of SYL Project 
JLN Schemes, UDD _and Massani Barrage Projects. The 
machihes have been put to use'to ‘the ™ maximum ‘extent and are 
hikély to be used on - the construction of Hathinikund Barrage/ 
New Works 

» '(iv) It was not a new purchase but the machine were actually got 
transferred from one “division to amother. These machines . 
could not work despite special repairs being ‘old machines 
Now theé machines aré being disposed off by public auction 

(v) This dragline was purchas€d when - the execution of SYL Project 
-was 1n -peak stage and worked there upto 1979. During ex- 
ecution, the dragline came under bréak-down . ' This machine 

. was standihg on’ the road-side”and creating hinderance in the 
, traffic. The machine was not in a position to crawal unless 

repaired. Thus repair was un-avoidable 

' (छा) Thesupplyorder for spares of.an old dragline R B.-38 was placed 
> on M/S Greaves Cotton and Company, the sole distributor 1n 

India for the replacement. of old parts of the foreign made 
machine. The rate contract forimported- parts did not contain 
anyTtates and as such the value ‘of Supply.‘order 'was not known , 
at the time of placement of order. On receipt:of 3rd consignment 
the'supplier was asked to.stop’furthersupply butthe supplier 

- pleased that this miachine, 15 no longer :manufactured and is 
- ‘out‘dated. Thedepartment have to..feledse furthér consignments 

. (0 avord wharfage/damurrage charges and stored the parts 
‘ to meet'any ‘€ventuality in the proceeding years . 

PN However, theiAudit has 8150 taken up this point under 
draft. . para titled Injuditious purchases of sparé parts. worth 
Rs. 13.28lakhs where in thé concerned officers have been asked 
to explain their position 

The dra‘glmes are being put to use _where.heavy, work 15 - 
involved and likely to be used during the execution of Hathin- 

, kund Barrage 

Both in their written reply and during oral evidence the depart- 
mental representative informed ' thé Committée that -the 'sparé” -patts valuing 
Rs. 13.28 " lakhs were purchased during July, 1981, of which 
Spare -parts valiing Rs. 1.59°lakhs were .used “-and remaining * parts were 
still lying luhused. The - department stated that-draglimes were.beyond eco- 
nomic repair. However, a sum of Rs. 19 lakhs was sanctioned for the repair 
-of these fiachings ‘and the हाल ‘wds placed for!thi& purchase’of 50816 parts



97 « 

The Commuttee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the Depart- 

ment. During the last ten years, the department has simply called for an 

explanation and no other action has been taken 50 far It scems that the 

department did not take the matter seriously . 

The Committee desiré that suitable action should be taken against the de- 

linquent officers who delayed the matter for a long period of ten years. 

The Committee further desire that the whole matier be investigated de- 

. novo and responsibility be fixed. The Committee would also like to have the re- 

port of enquiry and action taken thereafter within a period of three months. 

36 5.17 Defective liming 

In the Canal Lining Division No. 11, Narwana, lining in RD 0—62000 

of Sancha Khera minor was completed during 1982-83 and 1983-84 at a cost of 

Rs. 27.52 lakhs. The bed levels and (00 of lining were, however, at vari- 

ance with the approved design का RD 0—22000 due to which the channel 

started  overflowing. To overcome this problem, the Superitending 

Engineer sanctioned 1n January 1985, an estimate of Rs. 0.85 lakh for con- 

struction of 6 inches high and 4/1/2 inches thick masonary wall on both 

sides of the channel to create free board. Upto April 1985, an expenditure 

of Rs. 0.25 lakh was incurred. While the works were still in progress, the ~ 

Chief Engineer inspected the site पा April 1985 and , on noticing that masonary 

work on the wall was substandard , ordered stoppage of further work. He 

also ordered that, 1nstead of constructing the wall, the earthen banks of the 

channel be raised by 2 feet Rupees 0.25 lakh, spent _ 0 substandard 

masonary wall, were shown as outstanding advance against the Executive 

Engineer, Sub Divisional Officer and the Junior Engineers concerned in 

, August 1986; show cause notices against them were awaiting approval 

of the Superintending Engineer/Chief Engineer (July 1987) 

For raising the earthen banks "and lining of the channel by 2 feet, 

an estimate for Rs. 1.41 lakhs was sanctioned by the Superintending 

Engineer पा October 1985. It was revised to Rs. 2 lakhs 1 December 

1985 and submitted to the Chief Engineer in July 1986; approval was 

awaited (July 1987). In anticipation of the approval, an expenditure of Rs. 

1.03 lakhs had already been incurred upto June 1987. 

Thus, due to defective works 1mtially executed in 1982-83 and 1983-84 

for which no responsibility had been fixed, the department had to incur 

extra expenditure of Rs. 1.28 lakhs, which was likely to increase 'when the 

work relating to raising the earthen banks and linlng of the channel was 

completed, further developments were awaited. 

The matter was referred to कि 1 August 1987; reply has not 

been recetved (February 1988).° ‘ 

In their written reply the department stated as under — 

1. S/Shri SP. Goyal, S.C. Gupta and S 5. Goyal Sub Divisional 

Officers and Sat Pal Singh, Jumor Engmneer have been held 

responsible for defective work. Disciplinary action under the 

rules agamnst them is under wayand will be decided shortly.



’,\98’ 

2. तप works relating to 1888 the earthen ७80६5 -and lining of the channels have since been completed by 1n¢urring an expenditure of Ris. 1,21,523/-. ' > 
-~ 

3. S/Shri A.C. Gupta, SDO and Sat Pal Singh Junior En’gi-neel are being- held . responsible: . Show Cause Notices under ._ Rule 8 against the Junior Engineer has been served upon him and similar show-Cause Notice 15 under action -against the Sub- 

replies. The amount of Rs. 0.25 180 has not been recovered_ yet, 
\ 

~ 

The Commuttee are not  satisfied with the reply of the departmen‘t. The Commuttee find that the defective work _has rectified/re-executed at an extra cost of Rs. 1.41 lakhs. ः . 

The Committee observe that the action .against the delinq‘uent officer/ . officials be decided without further delay and amount spent. as an extra expenditure be also recovered as quickly as possible. *© . ’ 

_ The Committee further observe that suitable action should also be taken against the officers who delayed the matter. ' 

Divisional Officer The matter will 96 decided after examining their 

The Committee desire that the action taken in the matter be intimated to . them within one month. 

[371 5.19. Extra liability due toA re-tendering 

In the Canal Lining Division No 17, Karnal tenders for earth-work and lining of Habii Sub Branch inreach K.M. 11.49 to 13 96 were invited in March 1985, the 3 tenders received were opened in May 1985. The lowest tender (Rs. 6.45 lakhs) worked out to 30.47 per cent  above . departmental through rates (DTRs) and was recommended (June 1985) by the Executive Engineer aswell, 85 by the Superintending Engineer to the Chief Engineer fo1 approval. The Chief Engineer, however, rejected - the tenders (July 1985) without recording anyreason and atked the Executive Engineer , to invite fresh tenders. _ 
~ 

Accordingly, fresh tenders were invited by the Executive Engiheer in October, 1985, The lowest tender. received (87.8 per cent above  the DTR) was considered: to.be very- high and was therefore, rejected by the Superintending Engineer afier having discussion - with .the Chief Engineer in November 1985. Fresh tenders were again Ninvited 1 December 1985 . and opened 1n January 1986. After negotiations with the lowest tenderer, , the negotiated tender ~ at Rs. 7.55 lakhs (52 8 percent above the DTRs) were approved by the Chief Engineer (Project) and works were allotted m April 1986 involving an extra liability of Rs. 1.10 lakhs in comparison to the rates received in May 1985. The work was in progress (May 1987). 

 According to the Chief Engineer (पाए 1987), the tenders of May 1985 contained cuttings/over-writings and were not competitive. ~Rejection of tenders on 1nsignificant grounds of cuttings/over-writings was injudicious.



99 

His reply that tenders were, not competitive.. was not tenable: ‘as tenders 
had been 1mvited- through wide, publicity and évery time the. work. Was 
re-tendered , the quoted-” amount ~ was higher than the, earlier one. 

The matter was referred to Government i June 1987; reply has not been 
recewved (February 1988). o 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

The tenders for earth work and lining of Habri Sub Br. KM 11.49 
to. 13 96.were opened in May 1985 on E.C.B, system. These. 
rafes, in consultation with: the, World, Bank. authorities, were 
considered non- competitive. ~and, non responsive. 

The execution of works under’ LB.R.D./I.D;A. loans 
are carried out strictly under the gmdelines for procurement 
prescrived by the World Bank, Any deviation/infringment of 
the laid policy 1s taken seriously by the World Bank and फिट 
reimbursement of the. claim "becomes a_problem. ' 

The work. from KM-11.49 to,26.52.was divided,in various 
slices, resulting ineconomy of Rs, 11.70lacs in the entire,reach, 
though there was extra. liability of Rs. 1.10Jacin.the. particular 
reach from KM-11.49.to 13.96.due, to re-tendering .’ 

कि 
The.works are stilkincomplete 

During oral evidence, the departmental representative explained that 
the tenders were. not approved due. to, the following. grounds .:— . 

(i) The tenders had been invited without the technical sanction 
of estimate. 

(i) These were not as"per tender. docuinents approved by the Govern- 
ment. N 

(iii) The blanks left in थी! the tenders had not.been, filled in as per _ 
World Bank.’s instructions. 

Further, there were some.unattested cuttings and overwritings in the tender 
'documents. It was fiurther explamed that these tendexs were invited by the 
Xen, canal hning division Ng'. 17, Karnal on 20th March 1985 to be 
opened on 20th May 1985 but these tenders were published in the ‘Akali 
Patrica’ on 20th March 1985, reasons were not known. 

The Committee observe that the.officer concerned; while inviting tenders, 
did not follow the prescribed procedure. Further if there was any cuttings in the 
tenders, the Xen incharge was supposed to encircle the rate had to initial the 
cuttings but he failed to do so. The Committee-feel that:dite दि this failure the 
State had (० suffer a 1055 of Rs. 1.10- 1805 which-was-a- very:seriousmatter. * 

_ The Committee recomnmend that necessary action'should be ‘taIg‘e,n-‘agmai'nst > Ve 

the Xen, the concerned- officer, who did not follow- the ‘prescribed “procedure.and 

'



100 

also le’aked:out the news in the ‘Akali Patrika’. The Committee strongly 
recommend that ‘the action should also be taken against the officer-in-charge 
who failed to initiate disciplinary action against the delinquent. 

The Committee desire that the final action taken in the matter 
be intimated to them. within six months. 

[38] 5.20 Injudicious purchase of air compressor 

. For dismantling old structures of bridges, syphons, falls etc, 
“a diesel air compressor costing Rs. 0.87 lakh was purchased in March 
1979 by the Canal Lining Division No. III, Swsa, 1n anticipation of 

~ the techmical sanction accorded by the Chief Engineer (Projects) in Decem- ber 1981. ’ 

-Later (October 1981), due to change in plan and a adoption of 
a fresh scheme of constructingnew parallel channels, the work of dismant- 
ling of the old structures was dispensed with The diesel था compressor, 
thus, could not be put to use since its purchase and had been lying 
1616. The compressor also could not be sent on Job order basis as a 
pavement breaker, (an essential part) worth Rs. 002 lakh had neither 

,- been procured पा the first instance nor purchased later on and it was 
declared surplus (September 1985) by the Executive Engineer. The Super- 
intending Engineer, Circle No. 1 Sirsa, approached the Chief Engiteer 
(Projects) in February 1986 for its disposal; further developments were . 
awaited (September 1987). 

The purchase of diesel air compressor thus resulted in avoidable 
blockade of Government funds of Rs. 0.87 lakh 

- The matter was referred to Government in July 1987; reply 
has not been received (February 1988). - 

< ¢ 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
‘stated as under — * 

(1) The Air Compressor has since been transferred to Haryana 
Agro Industries Corp. Ltd. Sirsa, against his indent No. 
042/294 dated 7-5-91 at the cost of Rs. 95166.95. 

(1) The Compressor was purchased, as per projected provisions, 
for dismentling of old structures of bridges, Syphons & falls 
etc. This proposal was later on changed, which resulted 

.into non-utilisation of the machine. 

] The Committee observe that there was no necessity/justification for 
the purchase of air compressor. The Committee desire that action,be taken 
against the officer who ordered the purchase and list of bridges, which 
were to be dismantled with its help together with the proposal prepared 
at that time necessitating its purchase, be furnished to the Committee 
expeditiously.



101 

[39]1 5.21. Recovery due from contractor 

For the manufacture and supply of 3 lakh bricks and 15 lakh 
files, an agreement was executed by the Canal Lining Division No. 26, 
Bhiwani, with a brick kiln contractor n February 1983. The agreement, 
inter alia, provided that 

(1) The supply of bricks/tiles would be made at fixed monthly 
schedule and completed during the pertod November 1982 
to June 1983. 

(1) For burming of bricks and tiles, the department would 
supply slack coal (E and F grades) at the scale of 35 
tonnes per lakh for accepted bricks and 45 tonnes per 
lakh for accepted tiles. 

(1) For coal consumed within the prescribed norms, recovery 
would be made at the rate of Rs. 350 per tonne. For 
higher consumption of coal upto and beyond 10 per cent 
above the prescribed limit, the recovery would be effected 
at a rate higher by 50 per cent and 100 per cent respectively. 

The contractor supplied 146 lakh bricks and 5.87 lakh tiles 
upto May 1983 and stopped further supply without assigning any reason. Slack coal (F grade) required to be issued as per norms for the supplies 
actually made worked out to 297.892 tonnes against 445.866 tonnes 
supplied. 

However, the divisional office effected recovery (May 1983) for 
276.466 tonnes only resulting-non-recovery of the cost of 169.400 tonnes. 
After adjusting an amount of Rs. 0.56 lakh due to the contractor_(Rs. 
0.48 lakh for supply of bricks/tiles and Rs. 0.08 lakh security deposit), recovery for the balance coal 1ssued together with the amount-of com. pensation recoverable for leaving the work mcomplete (Rs. 0.10 lakh) 
and earth/water charges (Rs. 0.Ll lakh) worked out to Rs. 0.76 lakh. - 

The Chief Engineer (Project) held (July 1986) the Divisional Officer/Sub Divisional Officer responsible- for non-recovery and, on his Instructions, the amount of Rs. 0.76 lakh was placed (March 1987) under the head ‘Miscellaneous P.W. Advances -against both the officers in equal shares; recoveries were awaited. v 

The matter was referred to Government in June 1987; reply has not been received (February 1988) 

In their written reply the department stated that 

For the alleged recovery of Rs 75,861 on account of coal and® other charges, the concerned Executive Engmeer/Sub Diyi-— stonal Officer were asked to explam therr position. Simul- taneously, the Brick Kiln owner has taken up the matter into arbitration The Hon’ble Arbitrator  hds awarded



" 102 . 

. Rs. 59,434 1n favour of the contitactor on the following 
© grounds पा 

{a) Rs. 19,000 on saccount -of ;penality .charges, idelay पता 
. execution of work. 

(b) Rs. -20;300 on ‘account -6f cost of 29 ‘M.T. coal which 
was ot sphysically Supplied “to ‘the “Brick Kiln Owner. 

-(c)-Rs. 30,134 difference 1in .the recovery of water charges. 

The balance amount of Rs. 16,427 has since been recovered 
from the Brick Kiln Owners. 

The cost हा 29 M.T. coal w1z ‘Rs. 20;300 has 0 ‘be written off 
subsequently due -to 'transit losses, -as none .can be held 
responsible -on ‘tlus account 

’ Fa 

.. {The “Comimittec ~desire -that the 'whole matter vbe ‘investigated 
de-novo_ and detailéd ~report -sent to -the . Committee 'within 15.days. 

[40] '5.22. ‘Defective works . 

Construction of two sub-minors taking off .at the tail end of 
Busra - stb-minor, “admidistratively approved "by the State Government 
in “Ottober 1979, "was compléted -by the "Executive Engineer, Irrigation 
Construction “Division, Hisar, in October 1985 at a .cost of Rs. 15.58 
lakhs, “Water in both these sub-minors: was to be released from .Basra 
(off " taking “from Balsmiand sub-minors) by increasing their full -supply 
levél ‘from 25 Tusees *to 40 cusecs. To accommodate the flow off.addi- 
tional water, vertical walls ‘were constructed on the entire length of Basra 
(RD 0-13818) and Balsmand (RD 0-20750) sub-minors during July 1981 
to "Madrch 1982 .at"a cost of “Rs. *8.74 -lakhs 

) .Increased -water -was released in the “Basra _and -Balsmand - sub- 
minors during 2nd-9th November 1985 कप: .the water deaked out through 
the jomnts of vertical walls of both the minors. The- Sub Divisional 
officer, after inspecting the site, reported (November.1985) to.the-Executive 

" Engineer ‘that “the" veftical walls had-weak joints-because the foundations 
of the walls were resting on soil 'and not on ‘the coping of the old 
lining. The Sub Divisional Officer also reported that in the absence of 
proper foundations, ‘the ‘vertical walls got tilted inside the minors duc to 
settlement of soil and that the scheme as executed appeard to be a flop 

So “far- July 1987) neither“the ‘defects had’-been removed nor any 
responsibility for substandard * exécution 0of -works .fixed. According to 
the “Executive “Enginéer, :Bhakra “Candl Division, Hisar ‘(July 1987), the. 

entre ‘matter ~was under ‘investigation of the "Vigilance "Department 

. ¢



103 

The following lapses on the part of the department were noticed 
. 1n test check (February 1987) .— 

(a) While approving the estimates for constructing vertical walls, 
ithe department had presumed that copmg of the old lining 
would serve as the foundation of the raised walls. However, 
at the site, no coping was available and the vertical walls 
986 to be rested on soil. Thus, the work was taken up 
wwithout «field survey. 

(b)- The field staff ‘failed to notice the absence of coping during 
actual execution of पाल work. 

- (¢) The contractor’s -bills were finalised for payment in March 
1982 on the wrong certificates of the Junior Engineer that 
the works executéd were as per the approved spectfications; 
no trial runs of Basra and Balsmand sub-munors with full 
discharge were conducted. { 

The entire expenditure of -Rs. 8.74 lakhs on rawsing of vertical 
walls - had thus proved unfruitful and the two sub-minors construction of 
which ‘was completed 1n October, 1985 at a cost of Rs. 1558 lakhs 
continued to be without water. o 

The matter was referred to Government in August 1987, reply 
has not been recetved (February 1988). 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

 Itemwise position for the lapses listed vide (व) to (c) 1s given 
as under :— . 

(a) Specifications for the work and provisions in the approved 
estimates provide for replemishing the old coping and laying 
cement masonary to form vertical lined section on regular 
concrete foundation. Thus, no field surveys were required 
because the work involved only the raising of the lining. 
Wherever old coping was damaged .and required replemsh- 
ment, fresh cement concrete was laid to make the foundation 
for the vertical section as provided in approved estimate. 

(b) During execution of work vertical wall was constructed on 
cement concrete laid for this .work. 

| 

(c) The work was completed 85, per work orders and specifica- 
tions, thus the -payment was released to फीट contracting 
agencies Indented .full supply discharge -has been running 
in the renovated, augmented Balsmand Sub-Minor.from RD 
0 to 20750 and Basra sub-minot from RD 0 to 13818 since 
its completion during 7/81 to 3/82 till this date. 

The work has been done in accordance with the specifications. 
"Thus responsibility for this lapse can not be fixed.



104 

Both the sub minors have since been commissioned on completion 
of the work constructing vertical wall and are running - 
with indented full supply discharge.. Water has been made 
available for the sub minors through Barwala Branch, Balas- 
mand sub branch system by accommodating the additional 
requirement of the area in rotational programme and. saving 
from lining of channel. 

No Vigilance enquiry was ordered in this case. The Vigilance 
enquiry 1eferred to pertains to constructing Basra minor No. 
1 & 2. This enquiry has also been filed. 

 The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the department 
. and desire that the matter be investigated de-nove and a detailed report 

furnished to them within 15 days. 

[41]° 5.23. खदथ्ट्ाडरटसीपिएुघ्रड रवि: 

Bichpart minor (RD 0-51) was constructed by the Executive 
Engineer, Western Jamuna Canal Division, Rohtak, through'5 contractors 
in 1979-80 at a cost of Rs. 3.04 lakhs. Payments were made to the 
contractors by the Sub Divisional Officer without pre-check by the Divisional 
Office and the works executed वा reaches 2.5—6 and 46-51 were not even 
check measured by the Sub Divisional Officer. Pre-check/checkmeasure- 
ments were necessary under the rules. The successor Fxecutive Engineer 
inspected the sité 1n July 1981 and noticed defects in earth work ‘executed 
in the bed and on the banks of the earthen channel due to which the 
full supply discharge was only 5 cusecs instead of the designed. 24.6 
cusecs. The earth work was check measured by the Vigilance Cell of the 
Irrigation Department in August 1981 which found that out of the 
25.83 lakh cft earth work (value : Rs. 1.45 lakhs) shown to have been 
cxecuted and paid for 8.55 lakh cft valuing Rs. 0.48 lakh had actually 
not been executed. The defects in the bed/banks of the channel were 
repaired at a cost of Rs. 0.44 lakh between Novémber_ 1981 and May 
1982. The balance earth work of 8.55 lakh cft was, however, yet (July 
1987) to be executed. . 

The then Executive Engineer and the Sub Divisional Officer were 
charge-sheeted by the Chief Engineer in November, 1986; further develop- 
ments were awaited (July) 1987) v 

The matter was referred to Government in. August "1987; reply 
has mnot been received (Februar\y 1988). धर : 

In their written reply, the department stated as. under :— 

(i) Detailed comments/recommendations on the replies- to the 
Chargesheets served upon the delinquent Officers stand sub- 
mitted to Govt.  Final decision on the 15506 is awaited. 

(i) After detailed- examination, it has been observed that total 
quantity of earthwork for which payment has been made 
comes out to 2I1,24,398 cft. against the estimated quantity 
of 19,54,377 cft. Overall percent of excess quantity 1s only 
8.80, for which action against the delinquents is under 
way, ' ’ 

. 



105 ° 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the Department. 

The Committee feel that mere stopping of increments of the concerned 

official is no punishment. The Committee desire that the case be re-opened, 

punishment awarded as suggested in the vigilance report and steps taken 

to effect recovery of the amount involved (Rs. 0.92 lakh). 

The Committee desire that a detailed report be sent to them within 

15 days. 

[42] 6.1. Shortages fl> TV /O{ 

//In January 1983, tw Exectrve Engipeer, Procurement Division 

No. IV, Sirsa, executed an agreément wia a brick kin contractor for 

agreements with 2 other con- 
each, were executed in the same 

83 Tend were not nvited tn any of these cases 

/allotted aftef obtaning approval of the Superintending 

itcle No. 1, Sisa, 1n January 1983. 

Yo entries 1n the bin cards, the contractors supplied 

/ up to November 1983 which they were paid for. Of 

ese, 1218 Aakh tiles were used on works leaving a balance of 6.80 

lakh tiles fp to June 1984. Physical verification of these ties was mnot 

conducted from November 1983 to February 1985. The physical veri- 

fication conducted by a Sub-Divisional Officer (SDO) 1n March 1985, 

however, did not disclose any shortage In July 1985, the Junior Engineer 

(JE) incharge of these stores was transferred. At the time of handing 

over charge, he did not handover 680 lakh tiles (Rs. 3.13 lakhs) and 

other store items (Rs. 0.47 lakh) The shortage of stores of Rs. 0.47 

lakh was shown outstanding against the JE in August 1985: For the 

shortage of tiles, the Executive Engineer (Xen) conducted an enquiry and 

according to his report (February 1986), the contractor in congivance 

with the JE, had not supplied some of the quantities taken on stock 

(b) quality of tiles was substandard (c) shortage had come to the notice 

of the then Xen in December 1983 but he did not take any remedial 

action and (d) the physical verificatton conducted by the SDO उप. March 

1985 showing no shortage, was perfunctory. On instructions of the 

Superintending Engtneer (July 1986), the shortage of tiles (Rs. 3.13lakhs) 

was shown outstanding agamst ithe SE, Xen, 2 SDOs and 3 JEs. The 

matter was separately under investigation of the Vigilance Department 

also and on receipt of 1ts report (October 1986), all these officers/officials 

were charge-sheeted in November-December 1986; further developments 

were awaited (July 1987). ः 

The matter was referred to Government 10 August 1987; reply 

has not been received _(February 1988). 

In their written reply the department stated that 

Final decision on the chargesheet served upon the officer/officials 

could not be taken so far because the Government appointed 

an Enquiry Officer durmg 12/87 to hold enquiry as provided 

under the Rules. The report of the Enquiry Officer is still 

awaited. “



. 106 
Strict instructions have been 1ssued- to all the Field: Officers for conducting - physical verification of stores- regularly. 

The .Committee desire that the case- be- reopend* and- final action taken against the delinquent as per- rules: intimated (6 them within' one month. 

The Committee further desire that action may also be taken against those officers, who delayed action against the delinquents in_ this matter and steps taken to effect recovery from the concerned officers/officials: 

1431 6.2. " Shortage bf material ’ 

- In Aprial: 1982, the Canal Lining- Division- No. 12, Kurukshetra, - purchased- 1721 80 tonnes of फिर grade slack: coal fromi Coal India Lumited and acquired: पा November 1982 by transfer ffom another: division, another quantity of 51 tonnes Of this accumulated, stock: (1772.80 tonnes);, 598 _ tonnes were utilised on different works upto March 1984. The balance 1174 80 tonnes. of coal could. not be utilised and the. division arranged | (October ' 1985) 1ts., disposal through- the Directorate of Suplies and Dis-- posals. On weighment, however, coal was found 10' be- only- 836 tonnes The shortage of 33880 tonnes. valuing Rs. 1.43 lakhs was placed under the Head ‘Miscellaneous Public Works Advances. .- May 1986, against the. Junior Engineer concerned ] B 

Physieal vérification of coal was never found: te. have been done at any stage. Departmental enquiry was ordered by the Chief Engineer (Projects) in June 1986; results of' enquiry and position of Tecovery were awaited (August 1987). 

. The matter was referred to Government 10 J une 1987, reply -has. nGt been received (February 1988). - 

In their written reply the department stated, that : 

For this lapse S/Sh. I.S. Bhuttar, Sub Divisional Officer has been held responsible. He is being charge-sheeted under the- rules and final decision will be taken after completing the required formalities. ’ 

In light of enquiry, S/Sh. J.S. Bhuttar, Sub Divisional ‘Officer and K.N. Kaushik, Junior Engineer ~ have been held res- ponsible  Final position of recovery will be decided after completing. the required formalities. 

- The Committee note that the matter has been delayed considerably at the level of departmental officers. , 

. The Committee desire that action against the o fficer/officials held - respousible- for the lapse be finalised without further delay and action taken against the delinquents. together with the recovery in this case be intimated to the Committee within three moaths, , - 
न 



107 - 

44] 7.11. Wasteful expenditure 

In March 1984, the Government of India released to State 
Government, a grant of Rs. 25 lakhs for construction of field channels 
under the command area development programme. The entife grant was 
advanced (March 1984) by the Command Area Development Anuthority, 
Narnaul (CADA), to 8 irrigation divisions for Constructiodi of 152 Katcha 
water courses to provide irrigation to 2526 hectares of land in the co- 
mmand of Jawahar Lal Nehru (JLN) canal. In May 1984, the' " Superin- 
tending Engineer, JLN Circle, Rohtak, and in January 1985, the Chief 
Engineer, JLN Project, informed CADA that the water courses had been 
completed and advance of Rs. 25 lakhs utilised. The number of water 
courses excavated, the length there of and the” expenditure on each 
channel was, neither intimated by the Superintending Engineer/Chief Enginreer 
nor was 1t enquired by the CADA . Later, following a decision taken 
by the Governing Body of CADA (January 1985), - the 'Chief™ Project 
Officer (CPO) inspected the sites and, in his report  (August 1985), 
observed that the number of water courses actually excavated was 70 
and not 152 for which Rs. 25 lakhs were provided. Even thén the reasons 
for mot excavating all the 152 water courses and spending all'the funds 
on 70 water courses alone were not enquired by the CADA. ~ ° .-- 

Of the 70 water courses excavated, the CPO inspected 48 and, 
according to his report (August 1985), 18 water courses ~excavated 21" a 
cost of Rs. 7.81 lakhs did not bring out any increase in the irrigated 
area and 24 water courses excavated at a cost of Rs. 4.70 lakhs pro- 
vided urigation to only 0.5 to 20.25 per cent of the area envisaged. 211 
this was attributed by "the CPO to the absence of regular flow of water 
या the JLN system. The CPO also stated that, पा the absence of water 
the water courses had not got damaged or filled with sand or had been 
ploughed over by the farmers. Considering the futility of the expenditure 
of Rs. 25 lakhis, the governing Body of CADA, in.its meetings b~ld in 
February and October 1986, decided that no further investment- should 
be made on excavation of katcha water courses till such time as the 
availability of water पा the JLN system became sufficient, more assured 
and perennial from the Ravi Beas waters. 

The fact that the JLN system was non-perennial due to non- 
availability of the Rawi Beas waters/non-construction of SYL carrier 
channel in Punjab territory was already within the ‘knowledge of the 
department in disregard of which 1t incurred expenditure of Rs. 25 
lakhs which proved largely wasteful 

The matter was referred 10 दि पा. July 1987; reply 
has not been received (February 1987) 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

In terms of the 1981 Agreement, SYL Canal in Punjab portion 
was to be completed by 31-12-83 which would facilitate - 
Haryana to carry 15 full share of surplus Ravi-Beas waters. 
The work on this channel was in progress during 1983-84. 
Full share of water was expected to be received for the 
project after completion ‘of SYL Canal.



108 

The topography of the area is undulating and soil light textured. 
Proper irrigation without water courses was not possible. 
No doubt the JLN system is non-prennial but the system 
has been running since the year 1979-80 by getting excess water 
from Yamuna Canal System during Khanf and part share 
of Ravi Beas water being carried though the spare capacity 
available at the existing Bhakra channel. 

The comstruction of water courses was also considered beneficial, 
by the CADA who deposited money with this Department. 
The Chief Project Officer 1n his inspection note has 8150 
brought out that water courses should be completed upto 
tail so that the benefits could be passed on to villagers 
immediately. 

“ 

The liability for the maintenance of water courses rests with 
) the beneficiaries. 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the department. 
The Committee desire that details of total number of Katcha Water Courses 
constructed, their dimensions (length, breadth and depth), and amount spent 
on the construction of each courses be intimated to the Committee within 
fifteen days. Responsibility for फिट wastage may also be fixed under 
advice to the Committee. 

P 

“ “ 

-t



FOOD AND SUPPLIES 

विज . 8.4. Avoidable payment of inaterest 

For procuring foodgrains for their subsequent supply to Food 
Corporation of India (FCI) for Central Pool, the Food and Supplies 
Department is permutted by the Reserve Bank of India to obtain cash - 
credit from the State Bank of India on interest. Amounts realised from 
the कटा by the circle offices of the department against the deliveries of 
foodgrains are credited to Government account at the stations of. the 
respective circle offices and simultaneously  telegraphic intimation about 
the amounts realised from the FCI is sent to the head office of the 
department at Chandigarh, which, inturn, deposits in the State Bank of 
India an equivalent amount in the Cash Credit Account in order to 
reduce the burden of interest. R 

Sonipat Circle realised Rs. 168.26 lakhs during August-September 
1985 from the FCI, but informed Head office of this late by 14 to 73 
days. The delay in sending the intimation thus resulted .in avoidable 
payment of interest of Rs. 2.13 lakhs. The District Food and Supplies 
Controller, Sonipat, admitted the lapse and attributed (January 1986) 
the delay to heavy despatches of wheat and pre-occupation .of staff in 
preparing bills for realising more dues from the FCI. No responsibility 
for belated intimations was fixed by the department. . 

The matter was referred to Government in June 1987; reply 
has not been received (February 1988) 

In reply to the questionndire of the committee, the department 

stated as under :— कि ' . 

(1) Section Officer, Accountant and Clerk of Sonipat Circle 
are responsible for delay in sending intimation to Hqrs 
regarding realisation from FCI, which resulted in non- 

return of loan to §S.B.I. causing un-necessary payment 

. of interest. The amount realised from FCI was, however, 

deposited. in the Govt. Treasury by the Circle Officer. 

(i) The responsibility is being fixed against the defaulters. 

(iii) The circle officers have been instructed time & again to 

ensure submission .of daily figures of realisation to Hgrs. 

telegraphically. - ' 

The .Committee desire that responsibility be fixed for delay in send- 

ing intimation to the Head Office that resulted in avoidable payment of 

interest of Rs. 2.13 lakhs and_sdction taken against the officers/cfficials 

responsible for the belated intimation be intimated to the Committee with- 

in six months. . 

o 109 .



. 110 s ० 

'[46] 8.5. Uneconomical transportation of wheat 
1 

In May 1984 the.department transported, at a cost of Rs. 2.15 lakhs; 0.21 lakh quintals of Wwhéat ‘ffoth ‘Bhiinswal to Gohana (Rs. 0.76 lakh) and 0.28 lakh quintals of wheat from Gohana .to Sonipat {(Rs. . 1.39 lakhs). Wheat was being procured during ‘ths period”both’ 4t “"Bhainswal and Gohana and was being transported from these places sumultanegusly “Gqghana and 'Sonipat. ' While transporting ‘the ‘wheadt, 'the dlepar tment oyverlooked the’fact "that these intér-station ‘trahsfer of पटक: could be effectéd ‘economically ‘at ‘a total cost of Rs. 142 lakhs ‘only, by, trans- porting:’' - | 
v | I N i - - ) [ + . 4 B 

: था! "ही 'the “0721; 1k “पिंड "t निया BEA G T 
Sonipat''at 5 ८05 ही ‘Rs. 1.06 JakHs: ' बचत only 0.07 Takh , .7 _quintals 'fréom Gohaha" to Sonipat ' था “a "¢ost "of “Rs. 036 .. “lakh only, 

.- PN N . . v s ‘N T -~ .n 

- - 

Thus, the department due to il plannmg ~idcurréd an ' éXira . expenditure of Rs. 0.73 lakh for which no responsibility , had been 
. . % LM - s w Ty - [ 

] The}matter)was referred Governniest in ' July, ‘1987 ; "reply‘__"‘h’as not- ‘been’ received * (February 1988), - T 
b V1Y 

In théir written reply the department “Stated " that . o 13- [ 

के 

P 

LRV कह .9 7 ST QR () [TV PRI B U T (1) During the year 1984-85 there was very heavy procurement रन . of wheat था, mGvo,hana centre. The total procurement during e - 71984.85 "Goharia was '1'12 lakh bags मेड. against 90,625 bags during 1983:84. Thére 'was an ‘iricreate 'of “about 25 . ¢ percent procurement in this mandi. This created an alarming R situation “ardd “attracted Kue‘'and cry-from  arhtigs “as well as farmers because of un-loading of fresh stodKs'of the Fatmers N - in the mand1.  Efforts were made to hire private godown Lt t Go'hqana but 1o “private” godown was available for the ‘ ' storage of 'procured whéat. = Thus (0 ’hélp solve the problem L (0616 was_ no “other, alternative w1th3th'e Deptt. but to hire © suitable” adéommodation at some other'plice. Accordingly , थे.: पश्पटि_ gédown प8शपछ the “capdcity ~of ] J122 000 bags was ‘hired दा Sonipat “on 16-5:1984 ‘for ' the Storage of procured . stocks of Gohana_Centre. Had .this arrangements not been quickly made”at’ Sonipat, the ‘stocks would have been damaged . _due to rains etc. . R 

ULUGIUADT 0 oL it LR A S (i) As regards the transfer to Bhainswal wheat stocks (10 Gohana . it is stated that Bhainswal is a  small seasonal mandi ..~ , ", yLhere, was; procurement of ;16568 bags ,wheat during 1984-85 N - vy 0pto 5 15-5-1984. " From 16:5-84 on ward,, 5183 bags were , .- -y Purchased at ;this; Centre »Bhainswal mandj:was Iinked ,.for © w1 . Storage-;of) wheat, during 1984.85 and delivery. purpose_,with Gohana because 106 transport rate from Bhainswal to,Sonipat was Rs. 5:13 per quintal. The linking of Bhainswal mandi with Gohana was therefore, economical and safer for all purpose 
:



111 

From the above 1t 1s clear that-due to unexpected Tush 
of wheat arrival in Gohana mand: the department was 
forced to huwe a godown at Sonipat from 16-5-84 to clear 

the mahdi and also to store the stocks safely The capacity 
‘of godown at Somipat was 22,000 bags. This godown was 
entirely at the disposal of Inspector Fcod ‘& Supplies Gohana 
The purchase at Bhainswal was only .5183 bags after 16-5-84 
and these bags could not be ‘stored at Somipat because 
the purchase of this centre have already been stored at 

s Gohana dnd 'the storage "of these stocks at Somipat could 
not be economical and correct from storage point of view 
It 1s necessary that stocks of one centre should be stored 
at "one 'place under proper watch and ‘wafd arrangements 
and secondly it was difficult to keep the' stocks of Bhainswal 

. stock at Sonipat under the custody of Inspector Food & 
Supplies Gohana. The rate of transport from 'Bhainswal to 
Gohana during 1984-85 'was 3.69 'per ‘quirfals and from 
Bhamnswal to -Somipat 5.13 per quintal. In this ‘case, only 
about extra €xpenditire ‘of abdut ‘17,000 1s involved “and 
suchi expenses are 1eimbursed by Govt, of India in the 
shape of incidental -charges 

L 

() At the end of 3/85 there was a vacant space of 10,000 
bags in hired private godown at Sonipat. As per rules the 
department 1s bound to:pay full rate of the capacity of the 
godown till the clearance of stocks In order to utilise “this 
vacant capacity of private hired godown at Sonipat, 9904 
bags of Gohana Centre. were stored 1n this .godown. In 
this godown the stocks of Siwanamal centre could mnot be 
stored because this godown was under the charge of the 
Inspector "Food & Supplies..Gohana and -also the rate of 
transport from Siwanamal to *Gobana was. Rs. 4.15 per 
quintal and from Siwanamal to Sonipat Rs. 7.50 per qunital 
during the year 1985-86. In this case also, the stocks of 
Siwanamal have been properly stored at Gohana instead of 
Sonipat and such storage arrangements were properly in 
accordance with the working of the Department 

£ 
‘The wheat procurement operations 1nvolve gigantic 

and massive task, therefore, some arrangements have to be 
made at the very short notice to ensure the safety of the 
stocks and to. avoid loss to the State Government. The 
action was taken in public “interest '‘and ‘with the objective 
to save 'the stocks from mnatural clamaties. 

In view of the position*explained in para (1) above no 
responsibility was fixed in -the matter 

I The Coinmittée desire whether ‘téuders vere called to lift the 
wheat., If so, name of the truck union to which फिट work was allotted 
‘may be intimated to the Committee. 

LN



PR 

दे 

112 

[47] 8.7. Undue storage of wheat 
- छू एप... T ' 

In May 1983, the department issued imstructions to all the 
Dustrict Food and Supplies Controller (DFSCs) that while फिट stocks 
of wheat lymg in the open or in polythene  covered stacks should be 
delivered to the Food Corporation n India (FCI) straightaway, the stocks 
kept 1n godowns should not be delivered without prior permission 
of फिट Directorate of Food and Supplies. o~ 

On 20th July 1983, the FCI asked the DFSC, Kurukshetra, 
to deliver the entwre wheat, lying tn godowns, by 318 . July 1983. On 
25th/26th July 1983, the DSFC sought the permission of the directorate. 
The directorate withdrew its instructions of May 1983 in September 1983 
and directed all the DFSCs to deliver maximum stocks to the कटा, 

The DFSC, Kurukshetra, offered its wheat stocks, procured from 
mandis in 1983-84 and stored ता. godowns, to the FCI for inspection 
in February, March ‘and June 1984. The FCI rejected 758 tonmes wheat 
due to infestation and atta formation caused by long storage. The en- 
tire quantity of 758 tonnes wheat valuing Rs. 15.72 lakhs (ncluding 
incidentals, transportation, storage charges etc.) ' was; therefore, sold 
to flour mills (April—September 1985) for Rs. 11.75 lakhs. The depart- 
ment thus suffered a loss of Rs. 3.97 lakhs due to injudicious mstructions 
of May'1983. N 

The matter was re‘ferred to Government in August 1987; reply 
has not been received (February 1988) 

In' reply to फिट questionnaire of the committee, the department 
stated as under — 

(1) Office 1nstructions dated 19-5-83 (Not to 1ssue wheat to 
FCI out of stocks stored in godowns) were issued mainly 
for saving the newly purchased wheat lying 1n mand1 phars 
from unseasonal rains and other vagueries of - weather. 
As soon as procurement season was over, thesaid instructions 
were withdrawn in Sept. 1983. 

As per reports, received from DFSC, Kurukshetra the 
purchase of wheat in Kurukshetra was started in April, 1983 
and direct delivery of purchased wheat from mandi to FCI was 
started with effect from 29-4-83. From the very beginning 
the pace of delivery was very slow due to फिट reason 
that FCI had,then change its previous policy of taking the 
delivery of wheat after 10 per cent weightment they had 
started taking delivery of wheat after 100 percent weightment 
on 10-5-1983, there had been 27771 bags of purchased wheat 
which was lying undelivered at various mand1 ‘phar§’ 85 8. 
result of slow pace of lfting by FCI All of a sudden 
unseasonal rains started and घाट 27771 bags of whcat were 
badly effected by rains 

__The vacant capcity of P.R Godowns was already full 
with the storage of 28896 bags wheat. On 12-5-83 the staff



113 

of FCI went on strike and taking of delivery of wheat 

by them was totally stopped. The day to day purchased 

wheat started accumuloting on the mandi platforms. (phars 

of Kacha arthies) Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra ordered 

to clear the mandi phars everyday. Our stafl on purchase 

duty was left with no alternative but to store 21159 bags 

after drying 18550 bags out of 27771 bags plus 2609 bags 

out of 13208 bags purchased on 12:5-83 and which were 

lying scattered in the mandi in hired private sheller godowns 

having tin roofs, and no ventilations. Had these 21159 

bags of wheat not been stored 1n the rice sheller godowns 

the stocks would have been adversely affected deteriorated 

by rains. . 

Just after the movement of wheat stocks stored in godowns 

was allowed, the stocks were offered to FCI for delivery. 

They took delivery of only 1177 bags in October, 1983, 

because they had simultaneously started taking delivery 

of rice too 1n their local godowns and had little space for 

storage of wheat the labour arrangements with them was 

also not sufficient. They, therefore, stopped taking deliveries 

of wheat after '12-10-83. Many verbal requests were made 

tothem by our staff in this respect. Then they started taking 

delivery of wheat on 26-12-83 and thus the following quan- 

tity of wheat was lifted before the next year procurement 

of wheat was started. . , 

Month _ Bags lifted From where lifted 

December, 1983 567 bags From P. R. Godowns 

January, 1984 11561 bags From P. R. Godowns 

February, 1984 13287 bags From P. R. Godowns/ 
Sheller godowns. 

March, 1984 5750 bags From sheller 

1 710 bags From P.R. godowns. 

April, 1984 4500 bags From P.R. Godowns. 

Because procurement 0, new crop of wheat of Rabi 1984 had 

‘begun and direct despatched thereof from the mandis 

had started the delivery of 1983-84 old wheat could be 

resumed only on 10-7-1984. 590 tonmes of that wheat stored 

in sheller Godowns was then rejected by FCI staff due to 

infestation and atta formation. The rice sheller godowns 

wherein 21159 bags of rain affected wheat including 590 

tonnes, rejected by FCI stored were not well ventilated being 

in roofed, having only one door mno ventilator. These 

godowns were notfit for giving proper treatment with in- 

secticides to the stocks stored. Even cooling process could 

not be applied to check infestation and further breeding 

of post-in such godowns. Repeated treatment with insecti-



114 ‘ - 

! 1 ' + पिंक सपा mot, chock infestation and deterioration in the o health'” ० टी stocks,” " गाउन रा n 
पहल न. से et जि नया B f ’ 

. 168, tonnes of dam,‘a.g'_e.__d wheat rejected’ by FCI at Is- mailabad was Stored “there''in the' godown of Haryana Ware- Housing * Corporation. Reimbursement was " claimed _ by ‘- .. DFSC "Kurikshetra’ from H.W.C." but Was réjected by them. ¢ * Nothing ‘moré was dong by DFSC’ Kurukshetra, They -are, * therefore, ' fesponsible” for quality and” quantity. of stocks, stofed मा लिए, odowfls at the time of, delivery. 
2. During thé rabi, 1983-84 - the cather was very inclement and there ‘was® rains” during these days“and ' the pace of deliveries to FCI was very slow. In order 'to’ avoid "damage to stocks from rdin 1t was  decided by the' Govt. that the Stocks lying in mandis "of पा “CAP’ should be delivered 10. FCI ' for’'storage ’in their godowns of for 'despatch in न रन आह फें८ बी । e 4112 रक्त T, के ० + Specials. "Had these Instryctions not, been issued फिट damage to’ ‘stocks would have' been' muéh, moré_on account of heavy rain and inclement weather. © . रा e ' v दो ML [ AN . ' . + 

It is आड0 00 [041 the joint para No. 1 _of account- . Cant ‘G n,“era"a'u"d,l_t_"'a“'n"d inspection ‘nofe on “the accounts of : - DFSC’(Hats), for thé " period - from4/84 "to”*3/85 includes this quantitly of wheat  of" Kurukshéfra tircle and 1085 ‘thereby ‘which was dfopped by ,[‘R'\e',s,léeqn‘j"A_\uAd\l,t -Officer, Food and 31-11-1987. This para heeds एएं * be drépped on  this account also. ] ही - . 
YL . The Committee observe that the whole matter be’investigated de. novo, and responsibility फट, fixed for the Iapse; शत intimation (0. the Conimittee within 'three months, =~ - . T R 
o 

[48]. 8.8. Excesscartage payment 

. The Ambala Circle of the Department pald cartage for Ambala Centre for the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 at 66 per cent and 78 percent above the basic rafes fixed. in""March 1983, without the approval of the competent authority. On this ‘being pointed out by Audit in August _ 1984, the Directorate approved (September 1984) the action of the Circle subject,’ however, to 'the “condition> thatthe rates paid should™‘nof’ be* more than the prevailing market rates. It was noticed that even at the prevailing ' market rates, the "Gircle had overpaid' Rs. 0.84 dakh. (due :. Rs. 1.56 lakhs; actually- paid : Rs.’2.40 lakhs). © . © . - N 
: - ~ b 

नि 

की 

| s . Lt . B 

- ”T;hle, Di‘r“ecto‘\rLa’te*a’drm'i’ttwed{ :‘(”J”un‘e\, 1987) "6 पडा payment of Rs. _AO.2’6_1a1k_h‘,,.an’d\_st"aied 't,hat’rrre”co'”v_e‘rripe"s “will फिट made. * However, it was 
noficed In AUdif that''the 'amouiit “रु over -paymiént Warkéd"out by the department’ was got corfect "45 unloading " charges, 'which were not paid’ by “them, Weré ‘not e{xc’lu“doe\d from calculdtion” "The correct” amount over- aid  worked ‘out’ to "Rs.“0:84 “lakh: पी A २ masy है नई मद भा Ay o o nin o -, \ . तय N 

- " The miatter was reférred "0" Government in ‘August 1987; r ML \?" L, ता प्ि नव किम 7 i ke e RN reply has not H_bee”n r‘ecelve‘t*,ebruary 1988). बुर हक नष्ट व कि , NEEED L., हु Y SN 
X 

4 

K}



115 

In reply, the Department stated as under .— 

1. Excess payment has been made due to the negligence of the 
officials who have since’ been charge sheeted 

Cartage rates for the year 1983-84 and 1984-85 -were approved 
by the Department on the condition that the payment shall not 
exceed the prevailing market rates. But while making the pay- 
ment this aspect was not kept हा view which resulted in excess 
payment 

The defaulting officials have been charge sheeted and the enquiry 
is 1n progréss. The action will be taken By the competent 
authority agamst the officials on the basis of énquiry report 
In view of the action i1nitiated by the Department, para may 
kindly be dropped 

The Committee desire that final ontcome of the enquiry conducted and 
action taken against the defaulting officer/officials together with the recovery 
of over payment be intimated to the Committee within six months



LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
[ 

[49] ' 7.6, ' Stum 'हटिदीदराइटर and economica,l‘ly we,a'"ker sections housing programme 
7.6.1. Introductory - 

'3 

The scheme of environmental Improvement of urban slums, started by the Government of India in 1972, envisaged provision of basic amenities like supplying of drinking water, paving of streets, providing community latrines, "baths, drainage, street lights etc. in the slum areas. was also launched for " providing ' houses to the econo (EWS) with the income level of Rs. 350 per month up month from 1983-84 to 1985-86 and Rs. 700 from 19 

7.6.2. Organisational Set up 

A housing programme 
mically weaker sections 
to 1982-83, Rs. 600 per 
86-87. 

I 

/ 

» Local Fund Accounts, The audit . of the Haryana Housing Board was entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India upto 1983-84 whereafter it was entrusted to the Chartered 

7.6.4. Highlights 

Slum clearance programme 

Rupees 87. 51 lakhs were spént on slum areas not notified under the Act and Rs. 13-76lakhs were spent on unidentified areas, 

Spent by the Municipal Committee, Hathin without | In its jurisdiction, (Paragraph 1.6.6.A(v) & (i), 
. ' .+ 116 

(Paragraph 7.6, 6.A(iv)).



117 

After completion , the works were not maintained by the municipal 
committees. (Paragraph 7.6.6.A (viii)). 

. Account of advance of Rs. 21 66 lakhs given by the municipal com- 
mittees was not obtained from the Public Health Department. (Paragraph 
7.6.6.A(ix). 

Against basic amenities actually provided to 19761 slum dwellers, in- 
flated figures of 36190 were shown in the achievement report sent to the Govern- 
ment of India by 4 municipal committees. (Paragraphs 7.6.6.A(x)). . 

EWS Housfling Programme 

Against the Sixth Plan target of 3472 EWS houses, only 2356 EWS 
houses were completed by फट Housing Board during 1981-82 to 1982-83, 
which too were a spill-over of the Fifth Plan period (1974-75 to 1979-80); 
no scheme of EWS houses was planned during the Sixth Plan period 1980-81 
to 1984-85 and also during 1985-86. (Paragraph 7.6.6.B(1)). . 

The Housing Board mixed up the progress in the construction of the 
EWS and the LIG categories of houses and reported to Government combined 
achievement in the construction of LIG and EWS houses. (Paragraph 7.6.6.- 
B()). . 

Loans of Rs. 201 lakhs sanctioned by the State Government to the 
Housing Board during 1980-81 to 1985-86 for the construction of EWS 
houses were utilised towards the LIG and other categories of houses. Sub- 
sidy of Rs. 54 lakhs sanctioned during-1985-86 and 1986-87 for subsidising 

"the cost of EWS houses at the rate of Rs. 3000 per house remained unutilised 
with फिट Housing Board. (Paragraph 7.6.6.B(1)). 

The Faridabad Complex Admunistration entailed an extra 6050 of Rs. 
0.83 lakh on construction of EWS houses due to non- allotment of work to 
the lowest tenderer within the validity period of 60 days. (Paragraph 
7.6.6.B(ix)). . 

In 94 cases, EWS houses were allotted to persons having income of 
more than the ceiling limit of Rs. 600 per month. (Paragraph 7.6.6.B(v)). 

These points are discussed 10 detail 1n the subsequent paragraphs. 

7.6.5. Budget provision and expenditure 

For slum cléarance, budget provision from 1980-81 to 1985-86 was 
Rs. 718 lakhs against which grants aggregating Rs. 632.96 lakhs were re- 
leased (0 the municipalities/Faridabad Complex*Administration. These 
include incentive grant of Rs. 170 lakhs received from the Government of - 
India in 1983-84 and 1984-85. 

: Under the EWS housing programme, loans aggregating Rs. 201 lakhs 
from 1980-81 to 1985-86 and subsidy of Rs. 54 lakhs during 1985-86 and 1986- 
87 were given to the Housing Board. Besides, during 1980-81 to 1985-86, 
loans aggregating Rs. 116. 15 lakhs were 8150 paid by the Housing and Urban 
Development Corporation (HUDCO) to the Housing Board (Rs. 6.25 lakhs) 
and the Faridabad Complex Administration (Rs. 109.90 lakhs).



. 118 

7.6.6. Targets and achievements 

The slum_ dwellers covered agamst the total, estimated, slum - dwellers 1n . the State 'were-as under-:— " : . . 

CYear  Toml . Shmdwelenr _ Total ' Slum dwellers-. ., Percentage _ - . slum, — - 
) dwellers . Targets Actually i ' (number . to be * benefited : in lakhs) ‘coyered.  (number.n z ‘ : ' (oumber ,  lakhs) . . 

S . inlakhs) - 5 by * 
1980-81 न... 0.29. Nily 5 - 

LS . i 198182 - 0.66. 0,287 -- 
1982-83, २ U= 0.60, 7 0.60. — 
1983-84 - "5.20, 0.60 ... 1.00 195 
1984-85 412 035, . 1.04, * [25.2 
1985-86.5 - ‘ 7.96 % 0407, 1.00," " 12.05: 

(FAresh survey) T 2.90 3.92 

) \A,ls‘.‘per‘_raec"‘o_'lr“d's.o'_‘f the Local Government Départment; 2 population- of , 3.92 lakhs Was piovided with, basic.. amenities v the.slum{areas against ' the targeted 2.90°lakhs. from., 1980-81 to;1985-86: Alt 8 hough the-achievements' in providing _thé basic.. amenities to slum, dwellers were.-shown' as more than the targets,” the slum population , increased from 4:12 lakhs in'1984-85 to 7.96 - lakhs in 1985-86. - ' 

the’ Housing- Board' was B 
sesagainst <the target’ of'3472: HUDA , he targeted 3600 and the' Faridabad Complex houses without fixing any target. 

., Under’, the. EWS housing, programme, stated (0 haye constructed 2356, houses- 
built- 403 "houses oat of f 
Administration built 1640 

- 4 o y . ' ’ 
= f A—Slim clearancé . : ः ल्‍ . 

(), The  slum: _population m the State’ assessed by 'the “State Government in December, 1983 at 5.12 lakhs increased to 7.96 lakhs by - . December, 1985, ’ दर नर ले 

_ (0 . In-the 14, प़ांसं08 :Committees;.and. the, Faridabad: Complex - Admmlstrano’n:'co,ve_bred. गए test check, slum , area-wise,, records’, 0: slum. .- dwellers,»' expenditiire” Incurred _and , amenities provided;, साठ, not ... main-: tained. 2T ‘ ’ . Lo . 1, - 

(i) In the progress reports submitted,, by, the.,Jhajjar, Meham.and’ Hodel, Muhnicipal “Committees’ the, . number .of . slum- dwellers: was.-shown:- 85 1490, 1170"and 3870 ;as_“aga"i"n‘st“,‘t,he"'id,e,pt‘;"fi,c“dusl.u“mg_y Jpopulation of :1450; ° ' 729 .and:1955. * Ty न S न . S ’ 

N - s 
दर P N 

s L !



119 

(1v) In 13 Municipal Commuttees and the complex at Faridabad, 
certain areas were covered under the programme at a cost of Rs. 87. 51 
lakhs during 1980-81 to 1985-86 although these areas had not been dec- 
lared as slum areas under the Punjab Slum Areas (improvement and 
clearance) Act, 1961, as adopted by the State of Haryana. In 6 Muni- 
cipal Committees, Rs. 13 76 lakhs were spent on 61 un-identified areas. 

(v) Rupees 0 60 lakh granted to the Municipal Committee, Kala- 
naur, duyring 1982-83 under the scheme were utilissd by 1t towards pay 
and allowances of its staff for December 1982 and January 1983 instead 
of on slum clearance works. 

(vi) Rupees 0.48 lakh were shown utilised on pavement of streets 
and construction” of drains by the Municipal Commttee, Hathin, although 
according to the report sent by the Municipal Committee to the Deputy 
Commussioner in June’ 1982, there was no slum area n the town. 

(vii) Ceiling cost for undertaking improvement 1n slum areas 
(providing water supply, open sewer, storm water drainage, community 
bath, commuhity latrines, widenmng and paving of existing lanes, street 
lights) per slum dweller was Rs. 150 upto 1983-84, Rs. 250- in 1984-85 
and .Rs. 300 from 1985-86. Eight Municipal Committees and the 
Faridabad Complex Administration covered population of 0.95 lakh slum 
dwellers by incurring an expenditure of Rs. 116.08 lakhs during 1980-81 
to 1985-86 by providing the amenities only partially; with this amount 
only 0 57 lakh slum dwéllers could be covered as per norms. Reasons 
for not providing 811 the amenities were not on record Similarly, 4 
municipal committees spent Rs 10 35 lakhs over and above the norms 
prescribed i1n the scheme. 

- (vii) None of the Mumcipal Committees had inc¢urred any 
expenditure on maintenance of completed works There was also nothing 
on record to indicate that the assets created out of the grants were 
efficiently maintained 

(ix) Two muncipal commuttees advanced Rs. 21 66 lakhs (Sonipat 
Rs 15 lakhs and Rohtak : Rs. 6.66 lakhs) during 1980-81 to 1985-86 
to the Public Health Department for under-taking sewerage and water 
supply works 1n slum areas. Accounts of advance and report on the 
progress of work were however, not obtained (July 1987). 

(x) The Government of India had given incentive grants amoun- 
ting to Rs. 170 lakhs during 1983-84 to 1984-85 For drawing these 
grants, achievements had to be reported by the State Government to the 
Government of India. It was, however, noticed during testcheck in 4 
(out of 15) municipal committees that, against the 19761 dwellers actually 
provided with basic amenities, 36190. were shown in the achievement 
report sent to the Government of India. Reasons for inflated achieve- 
ments have not been intimated. (February, 1988). 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee the department 
stated as under :— 

7.6.1 

The objectives of scheme of environmental improvement of 
Urban Slum Areas started by Government of India was



- 120 . .+ _ L 

- ackhxe.vwegd' पा . -Faridabad Complex हा Faridabad. 
.« for .basic amenities like supply of. drinking water, paving, of 

street, street light etc. The Faridabad Complex Adminis- 
- . tration -constructed 1624 Nos..of. EW.S. houses,- in, N.I.T 

zone, 184 in 2C Block N.LT. Zone, 128 in Harijan Colony, 
Old ‘Faridabad and 104 in Bapu Nagar, Ballabgarh' zone of 
the Complex Area making a-total of 2040. Now the Com- 
plex Administration has submitted the’ scheme for construc- 
tion _of 1068 E.W.S. houses . with the’ loan-'of HUDCO 
To augment, the water, .supply in this area a water supply 
Scheme is under active consideration of the .State Govern- 
ment. However drinking ,water is, being supplied in .slum 
areas by providing public stand posts and India Mark-II 
Deep Hand Pumps 

. 

oty Voo 

o हि प। o s «के के न 

- The accounts of "Faridabad -Complex Administration® 15 .being 
pre-audited _ by’ the officé - of - the’ Examiner, .Local Fund 
Accounts, - Haryana,. Chandigarh.: . The Resident ' Assistant - 
Examiner -is" the .Incharge of this. scheme के | के हि. -+' 

न s PR 

- ; The entailment of an extra cost of Rs. 0.88 lakh was. due, to 
the reasons that the tenders. for the conmstruction of E.W.S 
houses were invited through Press and tenders were received 
on 30-6-80. ‘The rates quoted were higher than that of ‘the 
estimated cost and thus negotiations were Initiated with the 

. centractors. . The contractor, who quoted the lowest rates 
.+ further reduced .his rates vide undertaking dated 14-4-80 

However, the reduced -rates were still higher than.that of the , 
esttmated cost and the same were not accepted. Later on, 
the negotiation was made with the second lowest Contractér ~ 

= . to reduce further rates vide separate. undértaking dated 
' 24-7-80, ‘which twere- still higher than .that of :the estimated 

cost. Thé situation was reviewed by the Administration in - 
the 'meeting of the Works;-Committee and a committee 
was constituted to negotiate 'further with. the contractors for 
reviewing the rates and-the .terms and-conditions of the 
contracts. The committee met on 30-7-80 and -again _on 
1-8-80 on the tequest of .the contractors. . वाई Comimittee , 

recommended” to recall the tenders on 1-8-80. The .case was 
submitted to the Chief Administrator , for. decision in this 

regard on 6-8-80 which was referred back by him for 
discussion on . 8-83-80. Meanwhile the ' Chief Administrator 
was transferred and the new Chief Administrator took over 

the charge on 12-8-80." This matter was put up to the new 
Chief-Administrator on 14-8-80, who after going through this case 
desired to discuss it 0४1 22-8-80 but no decision was arrived at 

uptill 30-12-80. Ultimately the Committee headed by the 

Chief Administrator decided that the cost of different buil- 
ding materials were going -up in the market and C.S.R 
premium had also been raised by nearly 10%; it would not 
be in the public-interest to Tecail the tenders: It was felt 
that there was every hkelihood of higher rates in case the 
tenders were recalled. It was decided that the tenders should 

¥



121 

not be recalled and efforts should be made to get the 
rates and terms and conditions reduced by the Contractors 
so as to reduce the cost of the EWS houses. For this 
purpose, a Sub-Committee was constituted and the works 

- were allotted as per recommendations of this committee 

The 

on 5-1-1981. The validity period of 60 days was to expire 
on 21-9-80 but the delay occurred due to the circumstances 
mentioned above which were beyond control. 

Faridabad Complex Adminmistration formulated the policy to - 
get the parks vacated. These parks were in occupation of 
residential Khokha dwellers who have been squatting in 
these parks for the last 30-35 years and were reluctant to 
shift to EWS houses. The then Local Government Minister 
Shri1 A.C. Chaudhary, who was also Local M.L.A. persuaded 
these Khokha dwellers to shift en-mass to the E.W.S. Colony 
so that ‘the parks could be vacated and the environment 
of the town could be improved. The condition of monthly 
ceiling income of Rs. 600 per month was not. imposed by 
the Local Government since there were not enough appli- 
cants to shift to these houses in view of stringent conditions. 
This is clear 'from the D.O. letter No. CLG-86/197, dated 
28-2-86, written by Dr. M. Kuttappan, LA.S, the then 
Commissioner and Secretary, Government of Haryana, Local 
Government Department (copy of letter enclosed). The 
Admimstration further allotted E.W.S. houses to all the slum 
dwellers who were residing 1n the khokha/Jhuggies 1n the 
various Parks of N.LT. Faridabad irrespective of their 
family income. ‘ 

However, the Faridabad Complex Admmistration had received 
the following grant-n-aid from 1980-81 to 1985-86 :— 

‘ Sr. Year ' Amount of grant- 
No. n-aid 

1 1980-81 — 

2. 1981-82 2,00,000 

3. 1982-83 " 9,50,000 

4. 1983-84 6,00,000 

5. 1984-85 11,95,000 _ 

6. 1985-86 . 5,00,000 

34,45,000 
- 

The construction of EWS houses programme has been imple- 
mented in this Administration by taking loan of Rs. 109.90 
lakhs from HUDCO during the years 1980-81 to 1985-86.°



, «- ,. ' ः 122 .. o *,, 
'Th;el,wiio,ta‘l -Slum .&),pp_u#]atlqo"‘n ag:,per Survey conducted by FCA: कप, फट: चुदवा 1980 ‘and 'the, slum; population; covered during each year फिठाफ 1980-81 , (०. 1985-86 is as under 

- et 

. 
s 

“Year N'k . ,','T)iot",ailh "";-Sli‘u'mv T . Actual  Percen- 
‘ slum - dwellers benefitted tage - 

] popu-  _to.be .- ’ ‘ ' oo lation - “covered 

198081 "0.04... ना -. 
19-82... ,.. (04 - v LS — 
1982-83. "0.74". 0.07 "0.02. -, 30% 

"1934... ' 0682. 05 | 0:28 *  456% 
| 19séss 0454 L ow0do 065 105% 
98586 T 0631 6oz | 0038 1009 

- "From the” perusal of .the -above “statement, . it js -clear that the - 
‘slum population has beén covered  more against-the assigned 
target. In चिट the achiévément figures were reported by 
this admunistratton on the basis of - services provided m ° 

" .diffetent .slum; clusters under’, E.LU.S. Programme, without ;cons1de‘ri_‘ng .a .package of services .. such:, as water supply, 
Community toilets, “brick paving drains, street - lights etc. 

. Therefore; after Provisioni'even a single amenify suéh as hand 
' pump, brick paving drains, street light ‘étc., the population 

of "that pocket/slum cluster was treated as bénefitted usnder 
"E.L'US. “Programitie “Wheféas “ds” per E.LU.S, programme, the 
benefitted population figures should 96  counted only after 
providing groups of services in the particular slum clustérs. 

~Regarding increase in slum population, itiis reported that there 
is a tendency in migration of labour force from neighbou- 
ring states and Bihar towards Faridabad Complex ' being an 
industrial town. Another aspect for the increase m slum 

. population is .that. of natural growth. . 

., . The Faridabad Complex Administration .constructed 1624 Nos. 
" ... .of EW.S. houses, in N.LT. zone, 184 in 20 Block N.LT. 

Zone, 128 in Harjjan Colony, Old Faridabad and '104 .in 
Bapu Nagar, Ballabgarh Zone of- the Complex Area- making 
a (081 of 2040. . ' 

It फंड “intimated that ,10 Lc'lu"‘s{te{'rjs ‘out of ' 64 idenfjfied clusters 
: 85 Pper Survey condiicféd by 'the -Faridabad- Complex Adminis- 
tration’in 1980 afid 85 per Slum Clusters enumerated in 1981 
Census, were declared as Slum Areas under फिट Punjab Slum , 

~



123 

Areas (Improvement and Clearance) Act, 1961, in the year 
1985 as adopted by the State of Haryana. These ten clusters 
in the parks were located in the heart of N.I.T. 
Fariddabad and those parks formed Ilungs of the town. 
In view of this importance and for providing environmental 
improvement to the various residents of NIT, Faridabad, 
these ten clusters wele declared as slum area under the 
said Act. Slum dwellers of these ten clustérs were proposed 
to be shifted to the Janta Colony (EWS) near Hitkari 
Potteries on the land of Rehabilitation Department which 

. was transferred to this Admmstration for this purpose and 
these were also slufted. 

However, remaining slum clusters through identifiied were 001: 
declared as slum areas under the provision of said Act 
because land require for shifting of residents of those slum 
clusters was not available with the Faridabad Complex 
Admumstration for which the Faridabad Complex Adminis- 
tration has been requesting the Rehabilitation Department 
to give land near FCI Godown in N.LT., Faridabad as 
well as 80 acres of land near Village Gaunchi for this 
putpose for which a scheme of-17 crores for rehabilitating 
the slum dwellers has been formulated in joint Action Plan 
'by the FCA & HUDA and sent to the State Govt. for 
financial assistance The clearance of these slum aréas 
could not be made due to paucity of funds, But as men- 
tioned above, all these clusters were 1dentified as per survey , 

conducted by the Faridabad Complex Admmistration in फिट 
year 1980 and the report of which was sent to फिट Govern- 
ment from time to time and some slum clusters were enu- 
merated/identified 1n 1981 

(vi1) The basic services such as drinking water supply, drains, 

community toilet, paving of streets, street lights were pro- 

vided by FCA 1 different slum oclusters, on the basis _of 

priorities of ~services .required by each slum clusters. The 

priority demanded that the essential services required to be 

provided were made as per site condition and also the Group 

of Services were not provided mn each cluster due to the 
financial constramnt - 

In their written reply the Town and Country Planning depart- 

ment also stated that it was decided पा the meeting held on 21-1-83 to 

construct the EWS Houses पा HUDA as follows :— 

* 1982-83 400 Nos. houses 

1983-84* 1200 Do 

1984-85 2000 Do 

It was also proposed to build these houses with the financial 

assistance from Financial Institutions like HUDCO, LIC, 

and Banking Institutions. Accordmgly the project of cons-



R 

§ 

. the in 

124 

truction , रण 400-houses was taken in harid during March - - - 1983 and loan application was filed with HUDCO How- +. eVer,.in- response to the advertisemeht of- 3250 Houses only < 550 -applications were received. 

g .« * 1 (i) Details ~of result of demand survey. 

17 

चि - The State- Government did- not accord its sanction to borrow 

HUDCO agreed to provide financial assistance subject to certain conditions which inter-alia include the following two con- ditions ;— ’ > 

. 

(1) State Government permission to borrow this amount and to undertake the scheme. 

the amount since.it was felt that HUDA should confine Atself to land development and construction of ‘houses should 06. left to the Housing .Board, Haryana to avoid, duplication of activities. Therefore, HUDA completed the construction . of 403 houses out of its own resources. 

,’I]lej Committee observe that -the slum population is increasing “पा dustrial town of Faridabad Complex, due to migration of labour force -from neighbouring .states. Steps need to be taken to ensure that area -imder , Sjum does not " increase further. 
B 

gtz 
) 

-'basic civic amenities and steps taken in this behalf 

-~ 

The Committee  desire - that the Government should take effective ~steps to. cover all, such population under the scheme and the Committee .feel that the industrialists .can_also help in providing residential facilities ६० .-Some, -extent .to . पिला, workmen/labourers. ‘ 

The Committee further desire‘ that the Government should ensure that all फिट sjum dwellers residing in the Khokha/Jhuggies etc. are provided 
be intimated to s the Committee. - The Committee difect that grants given to Municipal Committeés for slum - clearance may not be spent on purpose other than- “slum clearance. ' . T 

a3 

for sl 

~ 
oo sy P 

LN 
-t 

* “The- Committee also desire that complete details of amounts provided घाव" clearance and’ spent thercon during the last three years be- furnished ‘to the Committee expeditiously, ' '



BUILDINGS AND ROADS/IRRIGATION/ 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENTS 

[50] 5.7. Arbutration and compensation cases - - v~ 

5.7.1. Introductory P 

Under clause 25 (A) of the standard contract agreements applicable 
पा" Buildings and Roads and Public Health Divisions and clause 5 of the 
standard work orders applicable 1n Irrigation Divisions, any dispute arising 
between the Engineer-in-Chief and the exccuting agencies 15 to be referred 
to an arbitrator. A Superintending Engineer 1s appointed as arbitrator 
by the Engineer-in-Chief/Government/Court on a reference from eigher 
of the parties and his decision 1s final and binding on both the partes. 

L} 

Clause 2 of the standard contract agreements applicable in Buildings. 
and Roads/Public Health Departments stipulates that the work should be. 
completed within the time allotment agreed to, failing which compensation- 
equal to one per cent subject to a .maximum of ten per cent of the 
estimated cost of the work will be levied on the contractor. The. clause 
also provides that the Superintending Engineer, on representation from 
the contractors, may reduce the amount of compensation and that his 
decision shall be final. - ’ B 

5 7.2. Scope of Review . 

This’ review embodies a study of arbitration/compesnsation 08565 _ 
decided by the arbitrators/Superintending Engineers during the years 1985- 
86 and 1986-87 in respect of Buildings and Roads, Public Health and 
Irrigation Branches of the Public Works Department. The review was 
conducted during April 1987 to June 1987 ; 

5 7.3. Highlights 

Arbitration . . 

Out of the 172 cases decided during the period 1985-86 and 1986-87 
in arbitration, 141 cases (82 per cent) involving payment of Rs.:49.91" 
lakhs were -decided against Government due mainly to :— 

() Delay in (a) supply of material/drawings to the contractor 
(b) finalisation of tenders and issue of letters of .acceptance. ’ 

(ii) Allotment of works in  anticipation of approval of rates and * 
subsequent' reduction of rates by higher authorities.’ 

(iii) Inflated/fictitious recording  of measurements of works by 
subordinate staff. (Paragraph 5 7.4.A.) - . 

125 * , - -t



s 126 

Out of the 68 ases where .payments of Rs. 20.35 lakhs were released to the agencies against awards, sanctions applied for in 26 cases were awaited and in 24 cases sanctions had not even been applied for (Paragraph 5 7 4 A,) R 

Due to allotment of work without layout plans/drawings non-supply of material in time and change in specifications during the work in progress an award of ‘Rs. 5 lakhs was given in “favour of a contractor. (Paragraph 5.7.4.A().) - ' 3 . 

" The borrow pit/tape measurements recorded by a Junior Engineer कै (April/May 1983) were found (June 1983) ६0 be om high side as a result of check measurements based.on-cross sections by higher aythorities resul- ting in excess payment. के award of Rs 0.59 lakh' was given in favour’ of ‘the contractor taking the measurements recorded by the Junior Engineer as correct, (Paragraph 5.7.4.AGi) ‘ 

i An award of Rs. 0.60 lakh was made to a kiln contractor because of supply by the “department . of inferior grade coal stored in the -open and exposed to rain resulting’ in loss of its chlorofic value and consequent higher * consumptiofi. (Paragraph 5 7- 4. A(iii).) 

For alloting the work without approval of tendered rates and for delaying the submission of tenders to the Chief Engineer, an award of Rs. 0.46 Jakh was ‘given in favour of a contractor due to approval ‘of reduced rates by the Chijef Engineer. (Paragraph 5 7 .4.A(iv).) , 

Due to non-finalisation of tenders by the department within the validity period, earnest money deposit of Rs. 0.34 lakh previously forfeit- ed by the depgrtmeni due to. non-commencement of work by फिर tenderer, had 'to 0६ released ",alo,nglw'ithh interest of Rs.'0 3 lakh. (Paragraph 5 7 4.A . 

A contractor was allowed to start work at the negotiated rates in September 1979 without approval from the competent authority, The Chief Engineer accorded approval for reduced rates which were not acceptable to the contractor. As a result of award, payment of Rs. 0.45 lakh was allowed to the conmtractor on account of difference in rates (Paragraph 5.7.4. A(vi). o 

Compensation 

Out of the 181 cases, involving levy of compensation of Rs,’ 28.14 lakhs, only 3 ८8565 involving Rs. 0.61 lakh were upheld by the Superintending, Engineers in 178 ८95९5 (98 per cenf) compensation of Rs. 27.53 lakbs levied by the Executive Engineers” was reduced by the Superintending. Engineers to Rs. 1.15 lakhs without assigning apy ressons. 

The above points are discussed in detail in the ‘s_u_c‘c‘ee\ding-paxragmphs. 

In their written reply, the departments stated that the exsting procedure is sufficient to cope with- the arbitration and compensation cases and 1t requires no amendment.



127 

Position about arbitration cases was stated as under :— 

Irrigation 

Out of 165 cases, 86 cases were decided upto 1986-87 66 more 
cases have been decided and balanmce 13 cases are being pursued vigo- 
rously. 

P.W.D. (B&R) 

Out of 183 cases, 65 cases have been decided as per report of 
audit. 40 more cases. have been decided after 31-3-87 and only 76 cases 
are yet to be decided Position of 2 cases has nol been mentioned cor- 
rectly by the Audit. There 1s a regular return which 15 sent by all the 
EES every month to the Head Office - 

‘- 

Public Health 

Out of 82 pending Arbitration cases of Public Health department 
upto 1986-87, 59 cases have been decided and remaimng 23 cases 216 
pending either 11 the Court or in the Arbitration 

e - 

. It was also stated that all efforts are made to follow the codal 
rules and procedure. Strict instructions have been 1ssued to all फिट field 
officers for observing codal requrements and procedure before execution 7 
of warks, 1n future. Some times, the delay 1m execution of work, do 
occur due to unavoidable circumstances of delay in procuring the material 
or late receipt of funds. 

The Committee note that mainly the dispute cases arise due to 
negligence/lapses on the part of the departmental officers 1n not observing 
the codal 1equirements and procedure. The Government should ensure 
that the codal requirements and procedure are observed to avoid disputes 
m future 

The Committee also feel that while deciding the arbitration/com- 
pensation cases by the arbitrator/Superintending Engineer, the order should 
be self speaking, indicating therein reasons 1n support of the order. 

The Committee further observe that in avoiding delay in arbitration 
cases, the Government should ensure that the arbitration/compensation 
cases are decided within the time limit of four months prescribed in the 
Arbitration Act. Reasons for extension should be justified in writing. 
Extension should not be given more than three times. 

The Committee desire that in respect of cases involving- huge 
amounts of over fifty thousand, two arbitrators should be appointed. 
Arbitrator should also not belong to the area to which the case relates. 

The Committee desire that while.inaking appointment of arbitrators 
the ,efliciency and reputation etc. of the officer should be kept in view. 

The Committee also desire that steps taken in this direction be 
intimated to the Committee within three months. - 

o



-~ 

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

[511 7.5. "Haryana State Social Welfare Advisory *Board 
[ 

7.5.1. Introductory : - 

The Central Social Welfare Board was set up in August 1953 to promote social welfare activities-for the welfare of the family, women, children and the handicapped. Under the Articles of Association * of the Central Board, the'Haryana State Social Welfare Board was set up n November 1966 to (a) act as media for exchange of information between the-.field agencies and the Central Board and vice versa (b) supervise and report on the .working of the aided voluntary institutions and of pro- jects implementation committees established for implementation of various programmes * of the Tentral Board, and' (c) to coordinate the ‘welfare activities of the State Government and the Central Board so as to avoid duplication.- - 
के ~ 

7.5.2. Organisational set up ' 

The Board consisting of 15 (11 Non-officials and 4 officials) mem- bers has the responsibility of monitoring and supervising the following programmes executed by voluntary institutions in the, Stdte. - ' 

+ () Centralised programmes like creches and socl0-economic 
programmes for which Central Board sanctions grants and 
releases funds direct to the institutions. 

(i) Decentralised programmes ltke Mahila Mandals and Holiday 
Camps, for which funds are released to the Board by the 
Central Board, add which पा. turn releases funds “to the 
institutions. 

(i) Partially decentralised programmes, like condensed courses, 
vocational courses and socio-economic programmes (dairy 
units) for which grants are sanctioned by the Central Board 
but funds are released by the State “Board. 

The Commussionet and Secretary to Government Haryana So‘c1a‘1 Welfare Department, assisted by the Director, Social Welfare Haryana 
Chandigarh, 1s overall incharge of the working of the Bgard. 

o - - ‘ ~ 

7.5.3 \Scope of review . 

Review of the performance of the Board for the years 1980-81 to 1986-87, was conducted (April to Fune 1987) in the office of the Board at Chandigarh and in 22 institutions spread over in 6 districts (Ambala, 
-Kurukshetra, Karnal, Gurgaon, Rohtak and Faridabad). - 

~ 

128



129 

7 5 4. Highlights 

The Board did not conduct any survey to assess the financial re- 

quirement of voluntary social welfare institutions implementing various social 
welfare programmes, (Paragraph 7 5.6.). 

In 30 centres, fee and parents’/Panchayat contributions amounting to 

Rs. 3 46 lakhs collected by the institutions were not taken into account 
while releasing the grants. (Paragraph 7 5 7.(iD). 

Seven units misutilised grants aggregating Rs. 5.43 lakhs; 3 insti- 
tutions reckived grants of Rs. 1 65 lakhs from the State Government for 
the same purpose for which they bad already received grants from the 
Board (Paragraph 7 5 8.) i 

In 2 instjtutions test checked, the pass percentage under condensed 
course of passing Matriculation examination ranged between 18 and 40. 
The Board did not ensure the women who had passed the Matriculation 
examinations secured employment. (Paragraph 7 5 10.). 

Rupees 2 34 lakhs were due for recovery against dairy units; 9.56 
lakhs repaid by the beneficiaries were not utilised to cover more eligible 
beneficiaries as envisaged in फिट programme (Paragraph 7 5 11(ii).). 

The Board did not fix amy physical targets nor did it monitor a 

achievements under the various schemes. (Paragraph 7 5 6.). 

These points are discussed in detail in the succeeding paragraphs. 

7 5 5. Financial outlay 

The Central Board provided to the Board Rs 183 23 lakhs as 
grants (including Rs 85 13 lakhs released direct to the 1institutions for 
Centralised Programmes) during 1980-81 to 1986-87. The Board utilised 

Rs 177 05 lakhs (including Rs 85 13 lakhs released directly by the 
Central Board to the 1nstitutions) leaving an unspent balance of 

Rs. 5 32 lakhs (March 1987). In addition, Rs. 9.56 lakbs repaid by the 
beneficiaries out of the loans for dairy umits, were not utilised. 

The State Government released during the same period Rs. 74.26 

lakhs for State programmes against which the expenditure was Rs. 74,33 
lakhs. . 

Fifty per cent of फिट administrative expenditure of the State Board 

15 met out of the grant from the Government of India and the balance 

50 per cent out of the grant by the Haryana Government. 

7.5.6. Physical targets and achievements 

The Board did not fix any physical rargets nor did_ it monitor 
the achievements. It also did not conduct any survey to study the needs 
and requireinents of voluntary social welfare organisations 1mplementing 
various social welfare programmecs in the State. :



130 

7.5 7. Creches for children of wo.rking and ailing mothers _ 

-The scheme initially started in 1974-,75"' provides: for day. 0876 
services to children upto 5 years of age of working and ailing mothers 
from low income groups and also to children of migrant Iabour , Under 
the scheme, which is sanctioned on year to year basis, each creche (25 
children) '1s required to provide children with sleeping facilities, health 

-care, . supplementary nutrition, immumisation etc. The per child/per day’ 
value of supplementary nutrition was paise 20, revised to paise 30 from 
March 1982 and paise 50 from January 1986. 

L4 

- A sum of Rs. 73.73,lakhs was released to 6 institutions for 
running ‘creches during 1980-81 10 1985-86 (details for 1986-87 not 
available). Test check of record of 4 institutions, namely, the District 
Council of Child Welfare Rohtak, Vocational Training Institute, Bei, 
Saraswati Sishu Mandir and the Bhartiya Gramin Mahila Sangh, Faridabad 
disclosed the following .— . i 

(1) These 4 units were running 358 crehces and had incurred 
and expenditure of Rs. 24 01 lakhs to the end of 1986-87. 
No survey to assess the requirement of setting up, creches 
was conducted. In most of the centres, records showing the 
income/status of : the parents were not maintained. Nor 
did the admission registers showing the number of children 

. enrolled contain information with respect to occupation of 
the mother. Fourteen of the centres at Faridabad stated 
that admission register provided column for occupation of 
the father and not of the mother. 

" “ 

(i) Fee was charged. from the children at varying monthly rates 
. from Rs 2 to Rs. 5 in rural.centres and Rs. 10 to Rs. 40 

पा. urban centres without any,authority or permission from 
- the Cential Board. In 5 creches run by the Sarswati Sishu 
Mandir, ‘Faridabad, donations to the extent of Rs. 0.25lakh 

- were collected during 1983-84 to 1986-87. Similarly _1n 
another 2 centres run by the Haryana Council of Child 

- Welfare, Rohtak, Rs. 2.18 lakbs,and 1n 23 centres of the 
Bhartiya Gramun Mahila Sangh, Rs. 0 27 lakh were collec-. 
ted from parents of the beneficiaries as parents’ contribution 
and Rs. 0.76 lakh as Panchayat contribution durng .1980-81 

. to 1985-86. These were, however, not taken into account 
: by ' the Central- Board while releasing the grant to these 

institutions. 

(iin).In the Vocational Traimning Institute, Beri, although medicines 
valuing Rs. 0.18 lakh were purchased from a chemust during 
1984-85 to 1986-87, no regular bill was obtained. Nor. were 
the medicines entered 1n any. register either by the insti- 
tutions or.by the creches. In the absence of any uniform - 
procedure being followed, it could not be vouchsafed In 
audit whether the medicines were actually supplied to the 
centres in the rural areas., NL T T 



131 

(iv) The visists of doctors for perigdical check-up of the children 
kept in creches, weie not regular. ' Eleven creches run by the 
Bhartiya “Gramin' Mahila Sangh were not visited by doctors 
even’ once* during '1983-84‘ (9)* बात 1984-85 (2). * In another 

‘15 centres (1983-84 :-5; -1984-85 : '4 'and 1985-86 : 6) 
Visits' 'were between 2 and 7 as‘against 48 in ‘a year. Re- 
asons for short visits were attributed  '0४ the Sangh to 
doctors’ reluctancé to ‘wisit ‘rural “centres due to nominal 
payment of -Rs. 25 per visit” and - non-availability of free 
conveyance. - e है प 

(v) The Bhartiya Gramin Mahila Sangh was paid grants by the 
- Central 'Board ‘aggregating' Rs. 8.03 lakhs-(1981-82 to 1985-86) 

The Sangh, however, accounted for only 'र5.- 7285 18105. The 
difference of . Rs. 0.18 lakh had ,not 96७0 reconciled 
(July 1987). - - . = P bt 1 प्लज्ज A 

7.5.8. Socio economic (production units) programme 

The programme was designed 1n the year 1958 to secure economic 
rehabilitation of the needy woimen such as destitutes, widows, deserted/ 
divorced etc., as also the physically handicapped. The programme enables 
the .women to ‘earn a wage ‘or to supplement.'their i1ncomeawhile working 
at their own homes without -disturbing. their : domestic life, as far as 
possible. A sum 'of Rsi 9i21 lakhs. was 'ireleased «-.during+ 1980-81 to 
1986-87 by the Central Board to 12'‘small.-scale. industrial units (10) 
and handloom umits (2) for"employing 362 beneficiaries: i{The State Board 
was responsible for inspecting-the units regularly.for-their eéfficient running 
and apprising the Central ‘Board about the programme.ofcthe units from 
time to time. A test check'of records in...the State. Board and of 7 
units in the field . disclosed the following :— . uliEo 

(1) The Board did not maintain any consolidated record showing 
the employment generated and the number of units function- 
ing or closed’ down e _— 00 anh 

(पं) Out of Rs. 0.86 lakh paid as grant to the Family Planning 
Association, Chandigarh; during .1981-82; for» manufacture, :of 
readymade garments, only Rs. 0.11 lakh were utilised by the - 

" Association tofthe end of .September ' 1981 and the insti- 
tution manufactured only 206" petty-ir garments;:. valuing 
Rs: 0,027: lakh whereafter it was closed: (September 1982)/leaving 
an unutilised balance of Rs.. 0' 75 lakh-ias -~un-refunded:..r 

पल ही .- (- . T 

(iii) Three 1nstitutions (Navjyoti, Bahadurgarh, Lok Priya Vikas 
Kendra, Gurgaon and Karma Chaitnya Kendra, Kurukshetra) 
were paid grant of Rs. 3.51 lakhs during 1980-81 to 1985-86 
for manufacture of laundry $oap,: tat' patti/ darri and knit- 
पा *wool.! The institutions ’did not -furnish:‘to-‘the ¢ State - 
Board any utilisation certificate and account .of manufdcture 
a;nd sale. All ' the . three “units * 'were: “found '"closed. i ++ ' 

(iv) The Indian Red Cross Society, Rohtak, was sanctioned grant 
14 का. Rs: 0 39 lakh'in March 1986 -for ‘setting* up! units for 

पद R S I3k 

- ' . मै बज o



h 132 
. cutting, \tailoring and embriodery. The society did not set 
up any new unit as 1t already had a unit functioning since 
November 1985 and had purchased machinery . and equip- 
ment from out of the grant of Rs. 0.36 lakh received from 
the Royal Norway Embassy. Out of the grant of Rs. 0.39 
lakh released by the Board का March 1986, the unit pur- 
chased only ‘one vembriodery machine (Rs. 0.04 lakh) and 
raw material (Rs. 0.01 lakh) but in its progress report 

- furnished to the Board, it also included the expenditure out 
of the grant received from the Government of Norway, 
though neither any new unit was established nor was the 

' - existing one strengthened or any additional beneficiary 
employed. ' 

(v) The Mahila Welfare Society, Rohtak which was sanctioned 
and paid Rs. 0.30 lakh (1981-82) for manufacture of ready- 
made garments, did not furnish account of production/sale 

; . and employment of beneficiaries. The unit was found closed 
in March 1983. The matter for claiming refund from the 

.~ institution had been under correspondence since October 
e 1985; - 

s - सं) The Haryana Social Welfare Centre, Khori (Mohindergarh) 
. , was sanctioned’ grant of Rs. 0.37 lakh in January 1982 for 

~ setting up a chalk making unit. Out of this grant, the 
Centre spent Rs. 0.19 lakh and manufactured 38,757 boxes 
of chalk. During November 1983 to April 1985, the centre 
did not do any work except selling the existing stock, the 
sale proceeds of which (Rs. 0.22 lakh) were not utilised 
for further production. Consequently, the working of the 
institution was ‘adjudged as un-satisfactory by the Board 
and the centre was asked to refund the grant; further out- 
come was awaited (February 1988). ' . 

The Board has not' investigated the reasons for fa\flur'e/closing 
down of the institutions referred to in the foregoing paragraphs. 

7.5.9. General grant in-aid programme 

7.5.9.1. Under this programme; annual grant of Rs. 5,000 subject 
to a maximum of Rs. 10,000 for the entire Sixth Plan period was 
admissible to voluntary organisations for welfare servieces for women, children, 
-handicapped etc. to strengthen and improve the existing services and 
also to take up new services where they already did not exist. The 
receipient institutions had to make a matching contribution from their 
own sources. ) T 

_7.5.9.2. The Board released Rs. 4.65 lakhs to 18 institutions 
during -1980-81 to 1986-87 under this programme, against which an 
expenditure of Rs. 3.87 lakhs had so far been adjusted in the Board’s 
account; the balance amount of Rs. 0 78 lakh was awaiting adjustment. 
The test-check of records of 5 institutions disclosed as under :— 

, () Three institutions received grants of Rs. 1.65 lakhs (S.S. + 
. - Junior Model School, Ambala Cantt : Rs. 0.37 lakh; S.D. 

N 
-



133 

Institute of Bhind, Ambala Cantt * Rs. 0.63 lakh; Women 
League, Yamunanagar : Rs. 0.65 lakh), from the Haryana 
Government' for the very purpose for which grants were 
received by them from the Board 1n contravention of 

- Government sanction. " 

(1) The Board sanctioned to 12 institutions -grants for the 
entire Plan period (1980-81 to 1984-85) on year to year basis 
in excess of the celding - of Rs. 10,000 laid down in the 
scheme (excess amount : Rs. 1.17 lakhs). Reasons for 
deviation from the procedure and steps taken to Trecover . the excess payments were awaited (July 1987). 

7.5.10. Condensed courses of education for adult women and vocational 
training courses 

(a) Condensed courses of education ] : 

Under this scheme, financial assistance पा the shape of maintenance 
charges, per head (Rs. 60 per month), pocket money (Rs. 15 per month), 
teachers salaries (Rs. 1000 per month) etc. 1sgiven to voluntary institutions 
for organising two year’s courses for adult women पा the age group of 18 to 
30 years for preparing them to take middle/matriculation examination. During 
the period from 1980-81 to 1986-87, Rs 9.38 lakhs were sanctioned as grant 
to 17 mstitutions of which the amount actually released was Rs. 3.93 lakhs 
to 10 mstitutions. The balance giant was not released 85 the institutions were 
unable to run the courses A test-chedk of records of 2 institutions (District 
Red Cross Society, Rohtak and Vocational Training Institute, Beri) disclosed 
the following पा 

() In Rohtak , the pass percentage was only upto 18 and in Beri 
upto 40 during 1980—82 to 1984—86 sessions of the course. The 
low pass percentage was attributed by the institutions to पा, 
qualified staff and selection of candidates of low calibre. 

(1)) Both 1n Rohtak and छाप, as against the 38 women who com- 
pleted the course during 1980-81 10 1986-87, only 2 women 
(Rohtak)and 3 women (Ber1) had taken employment in balwaries, 
nursing, anganwaris, etc. The Board did not ensure that the 
women who had passed the Matriculation examination secured 
employment. - ’ 

(b) Vocational Training Programme for Adult Women 

For Vocational Training to Adult Women, the courses were (8) cutting and tailoring (b) embriodery and needle work (c) teachers training 1n tarloring (d) Hindi and English stenography (¢) fruit' preservation. FEach course was of one year duration .and each trainee was eligible to a stipend of Rs. 15 " per month. For this programme, grants of Rs. 5.59 lakhs were released to 
14 institutions during 1980-81 to 1986-87. A test-check of records of 4 insti- 
tutions (Women League, Yamunanagar, Red Cross Society, Rohtak, Voc- cational Training Institute, Beri and Ladies Industrial Home, Karnal) dis- 
closed the following :— 

(i) Neither any physical target under the programme was fixed nor - were the achievements monitored at the State level, Strength



134 
8 

पे ही I - PPR सिर 5. .._ T A 

under each programme was fixed as 25 beneficiaries per course 
per institution in a year. 

(S i किन हर दो न I 11 * के "के &१ जप 5 दि 

(ii) For various courses, the number of drop-outs was veiy high; 

cutting. and tailoring : enrolled 218, drop-outs,73; embriodery 
and needle ‘work : enrolled- 178, drop-outs 58 ;. teachers train- 
ing 1n tailoring : enrolled 237, drop-outs_16 in respect of two 
‘institutions; and Enghsh- stenography : enrolled 246 drop-outs 
46 in tespect of one imstitution. The number of drop-outs in 
respect: of *the Women - League, Yamunanagar, relating to 
teachers-training in“tailoring~ course and the- Ladies Industrial 
Home, Karnal, relating to English stenography course, was not 

made available. . . 

(ui) The pass percentage‘ पा. ‘embriodery ~and . -nedle, work) and 

‘English stenography’ was from 45to 50and 49 to.60 respectively. 

P / S > जम (1 ५ ५ ख « ला दवा. है परत देह गला कर लि. 

(४) None;of the , imstitutions. mamtaiped..complete., 16007: 2001. 
employment. 0 candidates after, (completion, of.the course, nor 
did -they _sets चाप», any,;semployment., ., information bureau for 

securing; jobs to the;women, -The non-maintenance,of the records 
was-attributed to non-turning up of the women after completion 
of the course. 

हद ६ I IS YRR N e - .- . . 

(v) The programme envisagéd-provision of two full time (or one 
full- time-and two- part time) - teachers for which -salary at the 
rate of Rs. 600 per month was provided to the institutions by 

. the, Board. . In Rohtak , only,.one.full - time.and ,, in Beri one 
full time'and only one part.. time teachers were employed (1980- 
81 ६0, 1986-87). Grant released was, howeyer, for full strength 
of two- full time_, teachers/one full time and two part time teachers. 
This resulted in extra payment of grant of Rs. 0.43lakh (Rohtak : 
Rs. 0.07 lakh and Berr : Rs. 0.36 lakh). 

* 211 4 - 
A I e T 

7.8.11. Socio-economic dairy units 

) € पर एगह (2 T 0y उ डा Ny o 20 FATE सदन 1 sy 

The programme, started from 1976, aims at rehabilitation of the wives 

of jawans either killed or completely disabled as also the destitute and needy 
women in the country-side. by, providing.’ them a source .of income..without 
their being uprooted from their homes and helping them in improving 

- nutritional- statusof-their; children. .;Under ‘the,scheme, grants/loans (interest 
, free);are.given by ghe.~Central, Board . - to Voluntary ,institutions for further 

disbursement:to prospective-, beneficiaries:for purchase of milch,,cattle, (loan : 

Rs.. 3,000) feeding utencilsi(loan- :,Rs. 200) and. working .capital (grant : Rs. 
350). The loan was recoverable in 42 equal monthly - instalments 

PRI PRYS IS T PR P . TR 
% - “ 

-40'¢ -sBachinstitution taking up the scheme- was required to Constitute * है man- 
aging:comnmittee: for selection- of-  beneficiaries, collection dnd mdrketing of 

milk and to watch repayment of instalments of loan. During - 1980-81 to 
1986-87, Rs. 34.43 lakhs were released as grant (Rs. 7.63 lakhs) and loan 
(५०५26, 80 lakhs). (0: 58 . institutions-covering 771. beneficiaties. A test-check 

s of records in the office of the Board- and 4 imstitutions (Bhartiya Gramin 
\ 

! ~ 



‘ ' 135 

Mahila Samiti, Karnal, Red Cross Society, Ro{htak, District Chuld Welfare 

Centfes, Rohitak and Gurgaon) dusclosed  the'following :— 

(i) Suivey was not conducted to fiid out'the number of war 

widows, destituté and rie€dy womien in rural areasto be covered 

under the programme. Implementation was left (0 the volun- 
tary institutions. : 

(n) The apmbuiit of grant remaining up-utiliséd for 6 months due to 

1655 coverage was requred 10. be refunded to the Board with 

.mtérést. Rupées 0:09 lakh (Red . Cross, Rohtak : Rs. 0.04 

lakh’ Disfrict Council of ‘Chuld Wéifare : Rohtak Rs. 0:05 
lakh) were; however, not refunded. 

(in) Rupees 9.56 lakhs recoyered, frpm buegc'fi“c‘iarlle_s'_a“s repayment 

of loan were,_kept_ as part  of cash balance by the Board and 
मी N o B Y sy ५० s 

were not utilised for coverage of more eligible benéficiaries, 25 

. : envisaged in the programme. 

(iv) Agdihst the outstanding recoverable 108 of Rs. 6.66 lakhs 
(1980-81 to 1982-83), Rs. 2.34 lakhs were stlll due for recovery 

(Jaly 1987). Further, while the Gram Vikds Bal Kalyan Pari- 
shad; Ganaur, did not repay the loan of, Rs. 0.22 lakh reco- 

vered, by it from the beneficiaries, the National Council’ 

of Development Communication, Kirnal, ceased to be in exist- 
orice from 1984-and loan of Rs. 0.31 lakh was outstanding 

against it. 

. (v) Separate managing commuittees were not constituted by any of 

"thie institlitions, ० The Boatd wds 001 _ aware whether the dairy 
umits of 771 benéficiaries covered were runiling efficiently or 
otherwise. - 

का 8 न. पान G LT A धर ०५ s s s N b 

न . The छिपी was répotted to Government in August 1987; reply has not 
been received (Fébruary 1988). ' 

RPN ) S T ‘Cf; oot Bt il‘ d. e 

Inreply 16'ihe qleéstioniiairé of the पति, the départment stated 
85 under .:— 

Introductory 

" The objectives of the Board haye been achieved ‘as per justification 

given below — ' 

(8) On the basis of suggestions received from Field agencies_(vo- 
luntary organisations). The Haryana Stafe ‘Social “Welfare 

Advisory Board, as a follow up measure, takes up the matter 

with Central Social Welfare Board for proper guidance, -In 

this connection it may |be added here that the Haryana State 

Board follows the programmes policies préceédires accorditigly 
s as laid by the Central Social Welfare Board,: from tife १० tiffe. 

» 

(b) For supervision, ‘counselling and monitoring the programmes of 

Board the lCSWB has posted their field staff to- Haryana



- 

. 

2. - 
3. 

- 4, 

5. 

6. 

7. 

L 

- 

© 

136 

State Board. They regularly visits the added institution and 
projects to see their programimes are implemented according to 
the norms 'of फिट CSWB. In this connection the inspection 
report . performas for each programme have been deviced by 
CSWB, for their field_ staff. 

To avoid duplication ‘of the programme 'ए the CSWB re- 
presentatives: of the State Govt. (Deptt. of Social Welfare, - 
Haryana) attends the Board meeting where the question of 
sanction of grants 10 the institutions is considered in view 

.-of the position explained above. The State Govt. is fully satis- 
fied with the working of the Board. 

. Further it may be added heré ‘that फिट programmes wise financial 
dosition/achievements/expenditure 15 given as Annexure 

Grant in aid ‘ ‘ Annexure I 

Mahila Mandal - : Annexure हा. 

Holiday Home ‘ Annexure I1I; 

Condensed course ' . : Annexure IV 

Vocational Training courses ' Annexure V 

Socio Economic Programme ..' . Annexure VI 

Special Nutrition Programme ' Annexure VII 
~ 

The administrative control of the State Board is with' the 
Central Social. Welfare Board, New Delhi.: 

The amount released by the Central® Board/State Board 
directly or indirectly "have been utilised by institution for 
adjusted to mnext year grant. The refunds if any, received - 
from 1nstitution काट sent to C.S.W.B.. However, the accounts 

, of these institutions have since been settled. _ 

Position of unspent balance of Rs. 5,36,986.17 as on 
31st March, 1987 scheme wise 15 as under :— - 

गे 

Grant-in-aid - . 1,536.87 
Mahila Mandal S \ 55,930.22 
Holiday Home ) 34,143 .38 
Condensed course/. B 1,16,503.13 

V.T. - 55,227.32 
Dairy unit 2,55,270.00 

"Special Nutrition P. “न '... 13,562.30 
. Family Welfare Camps सी , - 811.50 
Vol. Action Bureau (Salary) . ’ 4,001.45 

' 5,36,986.17 



137 

It 1s pointed out that cent percent grants are not released 

to the concerned 1nstitutions during the sanctioming pericd. 

Some portion of grant 1e 10 to 20% 15 kept which are 

released to the mstitution only after finalising the accounts i.e. 

during the next financial year and that portion of grant 1s kept 

by the State Board. However this amount is adjusted by the 

Central Social Welfare Board while releasing the grant for 

the next financial year. It can be verified from the enclosed 

Annexure from 8 to 25. Asregards Rs. 9.56 lacs repaid by 

the beneficiaries out of loan for Dairy unit. This represents 

as Revolving Fund, 85 per directions 1ssued by CSWB. This 

Revolving Fund can be wutihsed only for sanctioning of 
grants to voluntary organisations for 2nd unit after settling 

their accounts of the previous unit. Directions of C.S.W.B. 

circulated vide letter No. F. 5. 1/77/SE Vol. II dated 5th Dec- 

ember, 1980 is enclosed as Annexure 26. This amount 1s 

still with the State Board under Dairy unit Revolving Fund. 

Amount of Rs. 9.56 could not be ;utilised as there was not 

demand from voluntary organisations for 2nd unit ' 

The Central Social Welfare Board review the pro- 

gramme for physical targets and achievements schemewise and 

accordingly made the allocation to State Board for its im- 

plementation. It can be verified from Annexure 27 to 33. 

As regards achievements are concerned the details has 

already been given in para 7.5.1. Annexure I to VIL 

Besides this the Field Officers of C.S.W.B./State Board 

members assure the needs and requirements of voluntary social 

welfare - organisation implementing various social welfare pro- 

grammes and accordingly they recommend their cases for 

sanction of grant. N 

(i) The survey of location and to assess the requirements is ini- 

tially made by the institutions and thereafter a inspection for 

assessing the final position etc.is made by field staffof C.S.W.B. 

In addition to this members of State Board also submit 

therr recommendations reports of the respective areas. The 
record is maintained at institution level and shortcomings are 

pointed out from time to time and suggestions and guide- 

lines are also given onthe spot by field officers. Now the 

institution are mamntaining the records as per norms and 

procedure ofthe C.S.W.B. However the instruction have been 

issued to all concerned inst. vide this office letter No. HSSWAB/ 

1711-29 dated 16-12-91 for maintaining the required records 

upto date as per observations of the audit party. Annexure 34. 

(i) As per the records available with the State Boaid no fee is 

charged from beneficiaries. However, there is no re- 

striction to have donation for development of their pro- 

grammes. In tHis connection 1t is further made <clear that 

i



N 

138 

from the . audited accounts of Saraswati , Shishu  Mandil, Farjidabad. = for the period "ending " 31st ‘Mar¢h' 1986 there 15 .mot “moention of any’, receipt of fees as pointed out in the .dydit note.” A copy of said” audit’ note is at’Anpnexure 35. 
(iir) - The clarification from the institutions 15 still awarted and has been remained against to clarify.' The matter has been brought in notice” .of the” Central. Sicial . Welfare Board™ लि therr final decision. In this vc.o*n(n\ec.tioh copy of " Boatd letter No. 3429 dated 13th, Fe,blr’u,ary,"1991,"a‘nd'r‘emm'ind,er\”n"o'. F. 25-3-GA/R/87- 88/284 dated 25th April, 1991 addressed to, the Secretary, Rural . Vocational Trainmg Institute, Beri” aré enclosed ‘at Annexures 

‘now been, settled by the Ceniral, Social Welfare Board being a centralised programme.  These visits by doctor are now regular -as would be clear from the enclosed’ inspection teport of dated 7-8-87 Of Welfare Officer पा which 1t has been men- tioned that visits of doctors are once in a week. Likewise .the report 0 फिट welfare officer dated 23rd October, 1987 are enclosed for ready reference at An'ntex’ure 38-39. . 

(iv) The latest position 1s that the accounts of the Institutions have 

.(v) In.this connection it.is also stated.that when फिट funds for 8. particular year for any institution are released by Central ,Social  Welfare Board. The amount of grant sanctioned/ .Teleased during the previous perjod are spent or unspent 15 
taken into account. In this connection a copy of grant re-* leased ,to,Bhartiya Grameen Mabhila Sangh for the year 1988- + 89 it has been clearly ‘mentioned in the sanction letter that . accounts have been accepted for the year '1987-88 (copy en-- 
closéd) Annexuré, 40 o 

(सं), The records are maintainéd by the nstitution/State Board re- 
spectively. A consolidated record of employment generated 1s ¢ being maintained , now and 8 copy ,of the same 1s enclosed for 

-ready reference. Likewise record . about. the functioning or . Closing of units 15 also .now being, maintained and 8 copy of 
..Such units , 15 also enclosed at Annexures 41-42. 

. (vit) The case of Family, Planning Association, Chandigarh has already 
»been sent, (0 Central , Social . Welfare Board for finalising the accounts which 15 डा,  under consideration. ‘However, re- 
minder.to this.effect are sent from'time to time, acopy of letter 

. Welfare, Board  bearing no. F.14.7 ,addressed to Central Social W Board | 
PU/FPA/80-1,709 dated 9th September, 1987 are enclosed at 

-Anpexure 43. 

(viii) ‘The Asstt. Project Cfficer visited those institutions and suggested 
either to restart the units or refund the amount off grant. 
The 1pformation has already, ;been,sent to the CSWB for their 
final, decision.’ , Decisions ;are  still awaited. In this connection 

_~copies yof, letters.sent to” Central Social Welfare, Board is en- 
_ (10560. at, Annexure,.44—46. ' 

- 

+ 

तय 

\



(ix) 

" (® 

(x1) 

139 

The point raised by Audrt party hés been clarfied from the 

mstitution but no satisfactory reply has since been received. 

However, Asstt. Project Officer, visited the institiition has point 
ed out the samé and the matters lias bBeen' referred ‘to 5५8 

for further action which 1s 591. under consideration with’ 

the Central Social Welfare Board. Copy of letter No. है. 14.7/ "~ 

PU/RCS/Rohtak/85-86/4003—5 dated the -6th March; 1991 is 

enclosed as Annexure 47. “रह, पक 

The institut:®n has again been pursuaded to refund the amount 

and settle the accounts vide letter No. 3993—95 dated the 18th 

February, 1988 15 enclosed. The institution was again visited 

by ficld “officers and they have also suggested in their report to 

take legal action agawmst the institution and the same has been 

sent to CSWB for therr final decision which is stili awaited. 

(Annexure 48) 

The institution was visited by CSWB/State Board - Officers to 
ensure the smooth working of umit. Now as reported the 

working 15 found accordingto the norms dnd procedures of 
CSWB.. . 

A copy of mstructions for closing down is enclosed 

showing . the reasons for closure as Annexure 41. 

No grant was given by the State Government to Women 

League, Yamuna Nagar, during the year 1986-87. Similarly 

only a sim of Rs. 8,000/- was given 'by फिट Government to 

S.S. Junior Model School, Ambala Cantt. ds agaifi§t Rs. 37,000/- 

indicated in thé Para. However, S. D. Iastitute for Blind, 

Ambala Cantt. was released Rs. 63,000/~ by the Government. 

The purpose of grants given by the State. Governinent ६0 

theése Institutions were quite different ascompared-to the Grants 

released by the Board 85 per details given below पा 

Grants by State Government 

/ - - . o पड 
लिन पर नल लिन वध नव S SV VU SR 

S. No. Name of Institution ’ ' Grant given > Purpose 

/ 
by Govt. . 

1. S.S. Junor Model School, Ambala Cantt 8,000  For running Nursery 
Classes. 

P 

2. S.D. Institute for the Blind, Ambala 63,000 Purchase of Braille 
Cantt. Books, equipments, 

réent of building & 
) vSa‘Iar"“y‘ of Staff



140 

Grant Released by Board 
5 \ 

S.No. Name of Institution Grant given - Putrpose 
हि by Govt. 

1. 5. 5. Junior Model School, 1) 22,124 For running the Ambala Cantt. Crech. 

(1) 8,000 का Under Special 
. Nutrition Pro- 

gramme. 

. (एए 5,000 Purchase of equip- 
ment & Salary 
of staff 

2. 5. D. Institute for the Blind, 5,000 Maintenance of 
Ambala Cantt, Institution. 

- The grant to 12 institutions, were sanctioned on year to year 
basis with a maximum ceilling of Rs. 5,000under Non-Plan. As 
per the scheme the maximum grant admissible to the aided - 
institutions was Rs. 5,000/- per year not for the entire plan 
period as stated by Audit party. In this connection also a copy 
of abstracts of rules relating the General grant-m-aid programme 
sponsored by CSWB, New Delhi is as under:—Grant upto 
Rs. 10,000 15 admussible for welfare activities under plan period 
and grant of Rs. 5000 is admissible for welfare activities under 
one year grant for various welfare activeties. The grant is 
mean for one complete financial year for providing welfare 
services to the: interded beneficiaries 

Further to- above a copy of letter No. F.8-5/85/G dated 9-5-89 
recerved from CSWB is also attached A reference to this 
letter” would clearly indicates that the release of grant was 
on annual basis not for full five year plan period as stated 
by the Audit. From the above 1t 1s clear that the question of 
recovery does not arise Annexure-49. 

After receiving the application from the institution for sanctioning 
the grant to run condensed course of education, the apph- 
cations are fully scrutimsed at the State Board and field 
survey was made by the field officers. After completing 
the procedure, the applications were forwarded to the CSWB 
for sanctioning the grant. After receiving the sanction of 
grant if the institution find itself unable to run the course 
due to therr own problems, the State Boatd could not compile 
them to run the course. Hence the releases were not made. 

Only tramed staff for these courses are appomted by the insti- 
tution. As per scheme the candidates from poor and low 
income group family are selected. The scheme is meant 
to pursuade those candidates who left their studies due to 

ह



141 

some financial hardships or other unavoidable circumstances. 
The pass percentage 1s low as the candidates selected to 
these courses are either have left the studies for a long 
period or not have full environments for regular study. 
Hence the pass percentage cannot be complared with the. 
regular candidates. 

Those candidates who pass the exams under condensed course 
scheme are admitted under Vocational Training Programme 
of the Board. 

The main purpose of these courses is to help the poor candidates. 

() Physical targets 15 fixed by the Central Social Welfare Board 
and accordingly the courses are sanctioned. 

(1)) The institutions take the guarantee from the cahdidates 
that they will not leave the course in between. The candi- 
date who get married become ill or due to other domestic 

circumstance left the courses which 15 beyong the control 
of the State Board. However, the expenditure incurred 
on the drop outs candidates 15. deducted from the grant. 

(1) The pass percentage 1s around 60-70 which is within the 
key. 

Record is kept by the institution. 

Genperally one full time and two part time teachers are appointed 
for the purpose, but keeping in view the-ceiing of Rs 600 
as salary (P M.). The wnstitutions made some minor charges 

at therr own level which 1s ignorable. It 1s also mentioned 
here that trained teachers at the rate of Rs. 300 are not 
availed. 

Application submitted by the institution for grant under Dairy 

unit programme are scrutinised at State Board level there- 

after recommended to the Central Board for sanction. So 
far is eligibility 1s concerned, the elegibility certificate duly 
verified by B.D.O./Tehsildar re-submutted by फीट institution 
on the basis of which the grant to the beneficiaries is given. 

No grant was sanctioned to Distt. Council for Child Welfare 

Rohtak. The Distt. Red Cross Soctety,” Rohtak has already 
refunded the whole amount of loan. In case of BGWS 

Rohtak 1s concerned one of the beneficiary has died for 

which the CSWB 1s bemg asked ,to waive off the loan. 

As regards 9.56 the Dairy Unit recovery amount 18 only for 

old beneficiaries. New grants are sanctioned only on the 

demand of the. nstitution for 2nd unit. 

A recovery of Rs. 44458.20 has since been made from National 

Council for Development Communication Karnal and efforts 

are being made to recover the amount from Gramh Vikas 

Bal Parished, Ganaur.



‘a
 

142 - L / . 
Th 

रनवे R ) 
‘e, grant is released to the institution only. when the managing ! ‘comittee 15 constituted. “A  periodhcal chieck: up 1s made * . - by thefield officers, ' ह ' 

नी 

‘Efforts” have 'डांगर06 been made by Central Social Welfare Board s NP 
v 7 “through the field officers as well as office to ensure that 

no further grants are sanctioned to- defaulted mstitution 
«कट: National Council | for -Development Communication, I - Karnal. "Navjot: , Bahadurgarh, " Gram' Vikas Bal Kalyan - - ' /!Pdrishad “Gannaur, * Lok "Priya Vikas "Mandal, Gurgaon, Karan Chattanya Kendra Kurukshetra and ‘Distt. Red Cross a.. ..+ - Society, Rohk. | 

»*<{ “The'" Committee do not feel” satisfied with the reply of the - department, Thé  Commussioner and " Secretary to GoVernmeni, Haryana, “p,b_}ciwl .W\elf.arer r“D‘,iepartwm'e_nt,i_ass13t,ed by the Director of . Social Welfare ")I)‘e_p}art;q‘ent, Ha)r”_yaun'a IS overall inchaige of the'wo‘flging of the Haryana State Social Welfare "Advisory Board, During, oral evidance, the Commuit- . ९ observe that State Socia] Welfate Board .do mot co-operate with the Social, Welfare” Department, : 
The Commitee, therefore, recommend that the Government should take, effective steps.to ensuré that there is close co-ordination between the two authorities to implement various programmes for the promotion of . social welfare activities. ) ' 
The Committee further observe that the observations made in Audit, ;Paragepahs_ 7.5.1 to 7.5.11 should be attended to and - final action tdken _in- this. regard. intimated to the Committee within three months. - 

-
y



139 

(1x) The point raised by Audit. party has been clanfied from the 

mnstitutton but no satisfactory reply has since been received. 

However, Asstt Project Officer, visited the institution has point- * 

ed out the same and the matters has been referred to CSWB . 

for further action which 1s still under consideration with 

the Central Social Welfare Board Copy of letter No. F. 14.7/ 

PU/RCS/Rohtak/85-86/4003—5 dated -the -6th March, 1991 is 
enclosed as Annexure 47. P 

(x) The mnstitution has again been pursuaded to refund the amount 

and settle the accounts vide letter No. 3993—95 dated the 18th 

February, 1988 15 enclosed The institution was again visited 

by field ~officers and they have also suggested in their report to 

take legal action agamnst the institution and the same has been 

sent to CSWB for their final deciston which 1s still awaited. 

(Annexure 48). 

(हा) The nstitution was visited by CSWB/State Board Officers to 

ensure the smooth working of umit Now as reported the 

working 15 found according to the norms and procedures of 

CSWB. 

A copy of instructions for closing down is enclosed 

showing the reasons for closure as Annexure 41. 

No grant was given by the State Government to Women 

League, Yamuna Nagar, during the year 1986-87. Similarly 

only a sum of Rs. 8,000/- was given by the. Government to 

N S.S Junior Model Schoel, Ambala Cantt as-against Rs. 37,000/- 

indicated 1 the Para However, S. D Institute for Blind, 

Ambala Cantt was released Rs. 63,000/- by the Government. 

The purpose of grants given by the State Government to 

these Institutions were quite different 85 compared to the Grants 

released by the Board . as per details given below. :— 

Grants by State Government 

S. No. Name of Institution ’ Grant given Purpose 
by Gaovt. 

1  S°S Jumor Model School, Ambala Cantt 8,’000 For running INursery 
Classes. 

2 5. 0. Institute for the Bind, Ambala 63,000 Purchase of Braille 

Cantt, Books, equipments, 
rent of building & 
Salary of Staff



140 

<+ Grant Released by Board , 

S.N———‘—“‘*—'——_‘“—__‘_——.o‘?.“ 
Name of I‘nstltutlon . Gtant given " Putrpose | - . ) ) , by Govt. - 

1- 8.8 Jinior Model School, (@ 22,124 *  For- running the . Ambala Cantt. " - Crech. 

- (i) 8,000 Under Special 
N ह , Nutrition Pro- 

. gramme. 

o (i) 5,000 - Purchase of equip- 
ment & Salary 

लि दर ; ., of staff 

2. S.D, Institute for the Blind, 5,000 Maintenance of * Ambala Canitt, - - : Inistitution. 

The grant to 12 institutions,’ were sanctioned on fie’ar to year basis with a maximum ceilling of Rs. 5,000 unidér on-Plan. As, per the scheme the maximum grant admissible to the aided , Institutions wa$ Rs. 5,000/- per year not for the entire plan 
period as stated by Audit party. In this connection also a copy of abstrécts of rules relating the General grant-in-aid programme 
sponsored by CSWB, New Delhi is as under:—Grant upto 
Rs. 10,000 is admniissible for welfare activities ander plan period S ‘and’grant of Rs. 5000 is admissible for welfare activities under ‘ ope: year grant for various welfare activeties. The grant 18 
mean for ome complete financial yéar for providing welfare 
serviced 10 the interded beneficiaries. 

‘Furtler to abové a copy of letter No. F. 8:5/85/G dated 9-5-89 ‘ received 'from CSWB is also attiched. A reférence to this letter ~wotild Cclearly indicates that the reléase of grant was i on annual basis not for full five year plan period as - stated by the Audit. From the above 1t 1s clear that the question of recovery does not arise. Annexure-49. 

After recetving the application from the institution for sanetioning - 
the grant to run condensed course, of education, the appli- ) cations are’ fully scrutinised at the State Board and field o 
survey was made by the field officers. After completing 
the procedure, the applications were forwarded to the CSWB 
for sanctioning the-grant. After receiving the sanction” of 
grant if the idstitution find itself unable to ran the course due to their own problems, the State Board could not compile them to run the course. Hence the releases were not made. 

L) 

- Pl 

... Only trained staff for these courses are appointed by the insti- . tution. As per scheme the candidates from poor and low income group family are selected. The scheme is meant 
to pursuade those candidates who left their studies due to 

S 
vt e ~ , L1 ’



141 

some financial hardships or other unavoidable circumstances. 

The pass percentage 1s low as the candidates selected (0 

these courses are either have left the studies for a long 

period or not have full environments for regular study. 

Hence the pass percentage cannot be complared with the 

regular candidates. 

Those candidates who pass the ecxams under condensed course 

scheme are admitted under Vocational Traiming Programme 

of the Board. 

The main purpose of these courses is to help the poor candidates. 

(1) Physical targets 15 fixed by the Ceritral Social Welfare Board 

and accordingly the courses ate sanctioned. 

(1) The institutions take the guarantee from the candidates 

that they will not leave the course 1ए between. The candi- 

date who get married become व] or due to other domestic 

circumstance left the courses which is beyong the control 

of the State Board However, the expenditure ‘incurred 

on the drop outs candidates 1s deducted from ‘the grant. 

(m) The pass percentage 1s around 60-70 which is within the 

key. . 

Record is kept by the institution. 

Generally one full time and two part time teachers are appointed 

for the purpose, but keepmg 1n view the ceiling of Rs. 600 

as salary (P.M.). The institutions made some minor charges 

at therr own level which 1s ignorable. It is also mentioned 

here that trained teachers at the rate of Rs. 300 are not 

availed. 

Application submitted by the institution for grant under Dairy 

पापा: programme are scrutinised at State Board level there- 

after recommended to the Central Board for sanction. So 

far is elgibility 1s concerned, the eclegibility certificate duly 

verified by B.D.O./Tehsildar re-submitted by the institution 

on फिट basis of which the grantto the beneficiaries is given. 

No grant was sanctioned to Distt. Council for Child Welfare 

Rohtak. The Distt. Red Cross Society, Rohtak has already 

refunded the whole amount of loan. In case of BGWS 

Rohtak is concerned one of the beneficiary has died for 

which the CSWB is being asked to waive off the loan. 

As regards 9.56 the Dairy Umt recovery amount is only for 

old beneficiaries. New grants are sanctioned only on the 

demand of the institution for 2nd umit. 

A recovery of Rs. 44458.20 has since been made from National 

Council for Development Communication Karnal and efforts 

are being made to recover the amount from Gram Vikas 

Bal Parished, Ganaur.



142 

-~ .- -Thegrant'is -released to -the métitution only when the managing ः 7 Sommuittee -1s  constituted. -A periodical check up 1s made 
. by.thefield officers. ~ . 

“Efforts—have since been made by Central Social Welfare Board 
through the field officers as ‘well as office to ensure that no further grants are sanctioned to defaulted 1nstitution * "छा, National - Council for Development, Communication, - Karnal. Navjots Bahadurgarh, Gram Vikas Bal Kalyan Parishad . Gannaur, Lok Priya  Vikas Mandal, Gurgaon, Karan Chaitanya Kendra Kurukshetra and Distt. 'Red Cross *Society, Rohtak. [

 

’ “The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply Hof the department, The" Commussioner and Secretary 10 Government, Haryana, न Social “Welfare Department, assisted by the Director of Social Welfare - Department, ‘Haryana is overall ancharge of the working of the Haryana ~State -Social *“Welfare Advisory Board. During oral evidance, the Commut- (6६ -observe that State Social Welfare Board do not cou-operate with the “Social. Welfare Department. . : ) 
. .- The , Commitee, therefore, recommend that the Government should take “effective steps ' to ensure that there is close co-ordination between the two authorities to implement various pProgrammes for the promotion of social welfare activities. ' 

. The Committee further observe that the observations made in ‘Audit ‘Paragrpahs 7.5.1° to 7.5.11 should be attended to and final action taKen -in this regard. intimated to the Committee within three months, 

)



PART-I1 
REVENUE RECEIPTS 





145 

MEDICAL AND HEALTH 

[521 2.5. Uncollected revenue 

As on 3lst March 1987, arrears of revenue pending collection 

under principal heads of revenue, 85 reported by the Departments, were 

.as under :— 

Heads of revenue Total arrears  Arreas out- 
standing for 
more than 

o 5 years 

(In crores of rupees) 

Medical 0.88 0.66 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

Due to the provincialisation of Local Bodies/Panchayat Samities 

some buildings of Hospitals Dispensaries were taken over by Govt. 

since 1963-64. As per terms and condtations 1066 bodies had to hand 

over the buldings in a satisfactory condition failing which they would 

pay to Govt. contribution for repair of said buildings equal to' the 

average expenditure incurred by them for the last two years. 

A sum of Rs 0.88 crore had become due from them upto 

31-3-87 which has further increased to Rs 096 crore as on 31-3-89. 

The Government have decided on 13-8-75 not to recover this 

contributton from local Bodies/Panchayat Samities omward. Accountant 

General was also informed accordingly. Accountant General, Haryana 

has pointed out vide his letter dated 28-11-78 that inspite of intimating 

the decision of Government not to reover this amount from Local Bodies 

Department is adding Rs. 4.94 lakh 6801 yearas recoverable revenue from 

Local Bodies. On referring the matter to Govt. the opinion of Legal 

Remembrancer was sought which 1s reproduced below .— 

“In the opinion of this department the local bodies whose 

Hospitals/Dispensaries have been taken over by the Govt. 

can certainly ask for compensation from Govt in respect 

of movable/immovable properties The Government would 

be well advised to ask the local bodies to make a gift 

deed ” 

The local bodies have been requested to supply gift deed 1n 

respect of the buildings handed over by them to the Govt. so that further 

8८000 to write off this amount could be taken. 

The case is under process for obtaining gift deed from Municipal- 

ties. 

fThc department also stated that the efforts to obtain the Gift 

deeds from Panchayat Samities, Municiapal Commuttees, Zila Parishads 

i



L . 146. ह o . 

etc. were made by the departiment .time , angd .again and after making 
special efforts gift deeds from the two _Institutions were obtained but 
these gift deeds were recetved incomplete It was stated -that at thig, 
stage to obtain the gift deeds from the Gram Panchayats, Municipal- 
Commuttees and Zila_Parisads 1s an up-hill {task and there was no alter- 
na‘t)g_‘vie‘lef‘t“w&th‘t‘he department than to get the amount written off. 

4 I 

Under the circumstances explained by the department, the ' Com- "' 
mittee. observed that the, department shouid take- necessary steps, to write - 
off this amount as the, matter related to the period 1963-64 and huge 
amount ‘of arrears accamulated. The Committes further desired that the 
matter should be finalised expeditiously and a report be furnished to the Committee within six months. 

i



PART-IL 
REVENUE RECEIPTS 

A



145 

MEDICAL AND HEALTH 

[52] 2.5. Uncollected revenue 

As on 315. March 1987, arrears of revenue pending collection 

under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the Departments, were 

as under .— 

Heads of revenue Total arrears Arreas out-’ 
standing for 
more than 
5 years 

(In crores of rupees) 

Medical 0.88 0.66 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

Due to the provincialisation of Local Bodies/Panchayat Samities 

some buwldings of Hospitals Dispensaries were taken over by Govt. 

since 1963-64. As per terms and condtations these bodies had 10 hand 

over the buwldings 1 a satisfactory condition failing which they would 

pay to Govt. contribution for repair of said buildings equal to the 

average cxpenditure incurred by them for the last two years. 

A sum of Rs 0.88 crore had become due from them upto 

31-3-87 which has further icreased to Rs. 096 crore as on 31-3-89. 

The Government have decided on 13-8-75 not to recover this 

contribution from local Bodies/Panchayat Samities onward. Accountant 

General was also informed accordmgly Accountant General, Haryana 

has pomted out vide his letter dated 28-11-78 that inspite of intimating 

the decision of Government not to reover this amount from Local Bodies 

Department 1s adding Rs 4 94 lakh eachyearas recoverable revenue from 

Local Bodies On referring the matter to Govt the opmmion of Legal 

Remembrancer was sought which 1s reproduced below पा 

“In the opmion of this department the local bodies whose 

Hospitals/Dispensaries have been taken over by the Govt. 

can certamnly ask for compensation from Govt. in respect 

of movable/mmovable properties The "Government would 

be well advised to ask the local bodies to make a gift 

deed 

. The local bodies have been requested to supply gift decd 1n 

respect of the buildings handed over by them to the Govt. 50 that further 

action to write off this amount could be taken. 

The case 15 under process for obtaming gift deed from Municipali- 

ties. 

fThe department also stated that the efforts to obtain the Gift 

deeds from Panchayat Samities, Municiapal Committees, Zila Parishads



C . 146 . 

डॉ. were made by the - department .time and.-again and after making 
special efforts gift deeds from  the two ~institutions were obtained but 
these gift deeds were received incomplete. It was stated that at this 
stage to obtain the gift deeds from the Gram Panchayats, Mumnicipal’ 
Committees and Zila Parisads. 15 -an up-hill - task and there was no alter- 
native left with the department than, to get the amount written off. 

- ' * 

Under the circumstances explained by the department, the Com- 
mittee- observed that- the department should take necessary steps 10 write - 
off this. amount as the matter related to the period 1963-64 and huge 
amount: of- arrears accumulated. The Committee further desired that the 
matter should be finalised expeditiously and a report be furnished. to the 
Committee within डा months. . ' ’ 

\



53 6.19 Embezzlement of fees and other dues 
W\ 

The Punjab Financial Rules, as applicable to Haryana, provide 
that Government dues collected by an officer should be paid in to the 
treasury either on the same day or on the morning' of the following 
day It further provide that while singing the cash book at the close of each 
day, the head of the office should ensure that the amounts shown as 

,remitted Into treasury through challans have been duly acknowledged 
by the tteasury officer. In order to ensure proper remittance of the sums 
into tieasury, a comnsolidated receipt for remiftances made- during the 
month should be obtfined from the treasury officer and amounts already 
entered in the cash book should be reconciled with the information re- 
eived as per treasury records 

(a) In Civil Hospttal, Hisar, various types of fees and, other charges 
amounting to Rs. 3,70,329 collected by the cashier were embezzled between 
January 1983 and October 1986. Although collections, amounting to Rs 
4,08,024 were shown on the receipt side of the cash book, deposits of 
Rs. 2,85,329 shown to have been made into the treasurythrough 26challans 

were not actually so deposited as the receipted challans kept on record 
were not genuine; i 13 other challans showing deposits of Rs. 1,22,695 
the actual amount deposited was Rs. 37,695 only, the figures of deposits 1n the 
challan having been tampered with 

The embezzlement was facilitated due to 

(1) non-observance of the prescribed . procedure of obtaining 
from the treasury, a consolidated receipt for the amounts 
deposited during each month and its cotaparison’ with entries 
m the cash book. 

(पं) blank space having been left i the challans,  before the 
entry’ of the amount both in figures and words leaving scope 
for tampering and interpolation of the amounts 

On the embezzlement being pointed out 1 audit (November 1986) 
the department admitted the facts and initiated proceedings against the 
defaulting official. First information Report was lodged with the Police 
on the 14th November, 1986. Further progress 1s awaited (November 
1987). ' 

In written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the de- 
partment explained as under :— 

It is admitted that in Civil Hospital, Hisar various types of fees | 
and other charges amounting to Rs ‘3,70,329.00 collected 

ही 

! . 147



148 

by the cashier were embezzled between Jan. 1983 and October 
p 1986. Although collection amounting to Rs. 4,08,024.00 

were shown on the receipt side of the cash 
book, deposits of Rs. 2,85,829.00 shown to have made into 
the treasury through 26 challans were not actually so deposi- 

. ted as the receipted challans kept on record were not 
genuine, in 13 other challans showing. deposits of Rs. . 
1,22,695/- the actual amount deposited was Rs. 37,695/- only, 
the figures of deposits पा. the challan having \‘been tempered 
with. . 

The embezzlement was pointed out by the Andit Party on 
13-11-86. An FIR was lodged against the cashier on 14-11-86 

, and the official was placed under suspension on 24-11-86. 
A detailed audit was ordered into the affairs of Shri Ram 
Phal Singh. The Accounts Officer, Hisar, submitted his 

- reply on 29-12-86 in which he showed the following addi- 
tional embezzlement :— 

1. The Govt. money received b'y him from, various ‘ 
sections of the Hospitals but not taken in the cash 
book and hencé embezzled by him. 19,975.50 

"2.  Amount shown in the cash book as paid/disbursed 
by him which was actually not paid/disbursed to the 
concerned: claimants and’hence embezzled. 16,080.00 , 

w Cash found short in the. chest and hence 
. embezzled by him. 455,07 

4. The pay' of the Officers/Officials embezzled by him 2977.95 

Hence the total embezzlement is Rs. 4,09,817.77 paise. 

(1) Reasons for not checking the. Cash book properly is that 
the Drawing and Disbursing Officer were not properly aware 
of the procedure mnor was any internal audit system enforced. 
The embezzlement was detected only when the A.G. Party 
scrutinized the accounts. Punitive action will be taken when 
the decision of the Court 15 received. 

+ हा0 The case 15 now at the Charge framing stage and the next date of 
hearing 1s 23-7-90 The embezzled amount has not been 

1 recovered be cause this can be effected only after the Court 
Order is received. 

Detailed instructions. regarding the prevention of embezzlement 
were issued on 27-9-85 and 16-1-86. Further and internal 
audit system was introduced vide D.H.S. letter No. 11907-18, 
dated 27-10-89 where the Accounts Officer have 'been made 
responsible to do the internal audit quarterly in the office 
of Civil Surgeon and the offices working under them. 

Prior to this embezzlement case, there was no internal auditsystem. 

1



i 

[ 

149 

The Committee find that the amount .of fee and other charges 

collected was required to be deposifed in the treasury immediately 

.and in this case the amount was shown as deposited in the 'treasury but 

was not actually deposited in the treasury which ,was a serious matter. The 

Committee desired that being -a heavy embezzlement a committee of the 

departmental officers be constituted to reinvestigate the matter and initiate 

action against other officers/officials found responsible for the lapse. 

The department informed the Committee that a committee of the 

departmental officers was constituted to investigate the matter and as per 

their findings there was no involvement of other officers who worked' as 

D.D.O’s during the period of embezzlement. It was also stated that these 

officers have worked either as Medical Superintendents or as Disbursing 

Officers, during the period of audit in question and the embezzlement was 

manipulated by Shri Ram Phal Singh, Cashier, for which the case is under 

trial in the Court. '’ ' 

The Committee desire that the case pending in the Court be pur- 

sued to its logical conclusion and efforts be made to effect the recovery 

from the officials .responsiblé for embezzlement and the Committee be apprised 

of its outcome in due course. ‘ 
i © 1 

T ' . लि - 
'



INDUSTRIES , ' s 

s
 

बी 6.8. Interest not charged ‘ i e N 

. _Industries Department alloted indystrial plots measuring tentatively between 
500 sq.“yatds ‘@nd 2000 sq. yards in- the “industrial [area/ ,development ‘colony, ‘Ambala-City. “According'to the “terms and ~conditions की _ allotrnent . Desides 'the'Cost of land, the allottees’ were liable (0 pay developriemt charges, 7 ey D s नाव. फेर ~ f foa G . tixed according |to the size of “plot, पण the consfruction of.foads, drainage - (s 
gtc.” within™ 5 years” fiom the “date of allotment, 1n -ten  equated _half yearly “instalments (first* instalment to ‘be ‘paid ‘within 6 months”of “the date 
of 18506 of allofment ' letter). Tntrest बॉ the 8106 of 7'per centper annium ‘on 
the development charges. was also payable from the date of grant “of -possession of the plot. . In the event of allottee’s failure to pay any‘ins- ztalment by’ the "due’ date, interest’ at the rate of 9 एल cent per annum was 
«chatgeable on the defaulied 4mount for the छापा period of défault. 
) 11 allottees (plots allotted between April 1972 बता September 
1978, possession of plots taken between July 1976 and, January 1982) 
had not paid the instalments of development charges by the prescribed 
dates.” The department did not demand intrest on the defaulted amount 
for the period of default. The interest chargeable worked out (upto Decem- 
ber 1986) to Rs. 50,345. 

On the omossion being pointed out i audit (March 1987), the 
department intimated (May 1987) that intrest amounting to Rs. 2,568 
(upto May 1987) relating to one allottee had been recovered and efforts 
were being made to recover the balance amount from the other ten allo- 
ttees. 

" - The casé¢ was reported to Government in May 1987; their reply has not been recetved (November 1987). 

The department stated in evidence that as per terms of the allot- 
met letter the interest was chargeable on the developmental charges from 
the date of possession at the rate of 79 Accordingly, there ‘is some 

- difference of opinion 1n the calculations worked out by the office of the 
General Manager, Distt. Industries Centre, Ambala. The amount of 
developmental charges alongwith interest has been recovered in some cases 
However, to settle this point Accountant General Audit is being requsted to 
review this issue so that the balance recovery is made accordingly. 

/ 

It was also stated that the opinion of the L.R. on the point of interpre- 
” (कप छत is to be taken and the matter will be sorted out. 

The Committee would like to invite attention to condition No. 
3 (b) of allotment letter in which it 15 mentioned that for the defaulted 

‘150



151 

period the interest will be charged from the date of allotment. In the 

event of allottees failure to pay any instalment by the due date, interest 

at the rate of nine per ceni per annum was chargeable on the defaulted 

amount for the entire period of default. 
1 

The Commitiee observe that there, was some ambiguity in the terms 

and conditions prepared by the department_ and recommend that it should 

be re-examined in detail and the matter be sorted out within six months 

under intimation to  the .Committee. 
\



" 

MINES AND GEOLOGY : ! 
के» नर ७. 

i 

IS51 2.5. Unéollected revenue Yo लि S o 

As on 3lst March 1987, arrears--of revenue 'p'endin‘g " collection 
under principal heads of revenue, 85 reported by the Departments, were ag 
under :— ] 

-, 

Heads of revenue Total arrears Arrears out- 
standing for 

. more than 
! 5 years 

‘ 

(Incrores of rupees) 

" Mines and Minerals 1.35 0.43 

In their written reply to the qu'cstionnaire of the Committee, 
the department stated as under :— - 

i 

(1) The arrears of Rs. 1.347 crores pertains to the period right 
from the inception of this Deptt. Out of Rs 1.347 crores, 
a sum of Rs. 58.20 lacs has since Been recovered. Out of 
balance of Rs. 76.53 lacs a sum of Rs. 2.56 lacs has been 
held to the hot recoverable by the Distt. Judge, Faridabad. 
The recovery of a sum of Rs. 8.14 lacs has been stayed by 
courts. A sum of Rs. 27 lacs is to be recovered from the 
parties who are residing outside the state. The efforts are 
being to made to effect the recovery of .balance amount 
expeditiously. ' 

(2) As has been mentioned वा ' para (1) above, a sum of Rs. 
दर "38.20 lacs has since been recovered or where the amount 

1s not recoverable. ’ 

The Committee desire that फिट department should look into the 
matter afresh and streamline the procedure to adopt the system' by which 
the amount should not come in default. The Committee further desire that 
the positien- of contractors and surities should properly be verified through 
the, Tehsildars concerned so that revenue can be collected in the event of 
dafault. , 7 + ' -, 

~ द . 
i The Committee also desire that efforts be made to effect the re- 
covery of balance amount and a compliance report be furnished te them 
within six months. . 3 

152



153 

[56] 6.2. Non-recovery/shortrecoveryo'froyal
ty 

Under the Punjab Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1964, as 

applicable to Haryana, 2 brick-kiln owner 15 required, to pay royalty at 

the rate of rupee one per tonne of brick earth extracted from the 

leased area or rupees three per thousand of pucca brick sold by him. 

He is also required to submit to the department, quarterly returns showing 

quantities of minor minerals (brick ea1th) extracted by him from the 

19880 -area or the number of bricks sold by him. 

(1) In District Industries Centres, Panipat, Bhiwani, Kurukshetra, 

Jind, Hisar, Sirsa and Ambala , returns of bricks sold during the year 

1984-85 were not submitted by 213 brick-kiln owners to the department 

nor were these returns called for by the department. The depariment, 

however, did not verify correctness of royalty paid by the brick-kiln owners. 

A scrutiny 1 audit of records पा the concurned offices of the District 

Food and Supplies Controllers revealed that 2178.44 lakh bricks and 

63.19 lakh brick-bats were reported as sold by the brick-kiln owners on 

which royalty amounting to Rs. 6.60 lakhs was recoverable against this 

only Rs. 2.40 lakhs had been paid by the brick kiln owners. Royalty, 

thus, realised short amounted to Rs 4.20 lakhs. ] के - 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between February 

and May 1986), the department recovered Rs. 1,01,029 between February 

and November 1986. Report on recovery of the balance amount 15 awaited 

(November 1987). 

(1) In District Industries Centre at Gurgaon, returns of brick 

earth extracted or bricks sold during the year 1985-86 were not submitted 

by 20 brick-kiln owners to ,the department nor were these returns called 

for by the department Two brick-kiln owners had उपर moto paid royalty 

amounting to Rs. 2,128 A scrutiny 1n audit of the records 1n the office 

of. the District Food and Supplies Controller, Gurgaon showed that 

during 1985-86, 311.35 lakh bricks "and 3.41 lakh brick-bats had‘ been 

sold by the 20 brick-kiln owners, on which royalty amountmng to Rs. 

93,748 was recoverable. The brick-kiln owners had, therefore, not paid 

or short paid royalty by. Rs. 91,620 

On this being pomted ‘out in audit (March’1987), the department 

recovered (March 1987) Rs. 52,165. Report on Tecovery of ‘the balance 

amount 15 awaited (November 1987). 

The above cases were reported to Government between April 

1986 and March 1987, their reply has not been received (November 1987). 

In their written reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, 

the department stated as under — . - 

62 (i) & (u) As has been calarified 1n the paras under the 

cafegory of short/non realisation of royalty, brick kiln owners 

in view of  the- decision taken by the State 

Government 1n October 1976 pay royalty on brick earth’ every 

quarter on self assessment Dasis and final calculation of the 

royalty 1s made on the basis ‘of therr assessment order of 

NS



-lakh brick-bats by the kiln - owners. While  price of t 

154 
. 

sales_\tkax by Exciso and Taxation Department or on the basis® of - figure” of 5816 submitfel by. them: with'the Food and-Supplies - Department! The! final'calculations¢ are- made” at - the! end: of the" finanecial year when . 16567 reconciliation: were ' being:.made: the" audits® were- conducted. . Because® of: this” reason; some: amount' (०) royalty not paid.-by-the brick kiln owners remamed undetected : which would have beenr detected when reconecillation” weré~ made with.: thet assessmént - , order of sales tax/figures submitted to thé Food & Supplies Department. Inii the report of  C.A'G. दि the- अधी "1986-87 In' para: 62 ' (पी a Sum' oft २४. 93,748 has been shown 85, recoverable: from’ 20 brick kiln . owners’ of distiict” Gurgdon!! ,This pertains ‘totpara- No. I of घाट inspection note of“thet office: 0१ GMDI.C. Gurgaon- foi*'the’ yéar" 1985-86 wherein' "2 sum-of Rs.: 7920 has *béen mentioned: ‘as"recoverable 7 fiom - 20U brick:, kiln- owners! This corret - figure® 157 Rs. 7920 withl> this® \background'- questionnames replied ' 85" undeér 

During the course” of ' oral’ examination the’, departmental * represent®tive intimated that an” amowht ‘of Rs!” 83408’ is remiained as’ balance. to be recovered from the brick kiln owners, ' ’ b T . - The Co"m‘mitt,ee . desire _ that‘J;)th‘_e; b'a‘l“a'unc“ie“' am.'"o’u"n't? be. récovered , ag’ quickly as possiblé . and " inform the -Comnittee” within डॉ, months, ’ B 

[57): 6.3. Non-recovery. of royalty * 

Under 1 Rule: 54(1) of .the "APunja.b' "Minor! Mineral: Concession + Rulés, 1964, as applicable. to Haryana, no 'person shall? undertake'-any- mining: . operations: in;any*area, excepts under and in accordance- with, the terms$. and: conditions of the mining . 16556: obtainable -from the department. जाए contravention of Rule 54(1) shall be punishable’ with imprisonment * for a_term which® may extend "0 six months or. with fine which may: extend - to.Rs. 1,000 .or with both and in casé- of continuing- contravention with”’ an’ additional जीप upto Rs. 100 per day* for'the’ duration. of contraven- tion, after conviction for the first such contravention, A brick- kiln: owner, is réquired’ 10: pay'royalty at the: rate of Tupee»one per tonne of: bricki. earth. extracted or., rupees ' three per :thousand" of ' pucca bricks sold. . 
. : - 

- v रन न ,., फलमनतव कक 
सय कियंतव0वत-- four -bnck—‘klln’o‘w_ners were exfracting ‘minor minerals, , 

the department, . The department had also failed to detect the illegal ex- traction®of . the' minor minefrals - which resulted:” in ‘noni‘realisation™ of ro- yalty amounting to Rs, 21,175 on the salg~of *68314- lakh "bricks "and 17.33 alsoi recoverable for illegal ' extrattion* and - remoyal 017] penal proceedings ‘were: to ' be “1nitiated पार undertaking ‘mining* operations without, a  mumirg 12855: e 
ः 

On :thg “irr»egula’r‘x_ty_‘ being pointed “out-in andit" (Yaruaty 1987), the departmént recovéred (Feburary™ 1987y R4, 5,8585 Repott "on recovery 
/ 

i



155 जि 
& 

of the balance amount of the price of the mineral, bestdes penal proceed- 
ings, is awaited (No'vember 1987). 

The case was reported to Government in March 1987 and July 1987; 
पिला reply has not been received (November 1987) 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
stated as under ~— E 

The 

(M) 

01) 

पं) 

Rs. 

As 

(1) 

procedure of assessment of royalty from the Brick Kiln 
Owners 18 the same as mentioned पा the replied to para 6.2 
above. With that background the questionaire are replied 
as under :— ’ 

The sale figures of the brick kiln owners whose list is not 
available in-the Deptt. come to notice of the Department 
at the time of reconciliation with the figures of Food and 
Supplies Deptt. & the Excise & Taxation Department at 
the district level. The names of such brick kiln owners would 
not have gone undetected, have the reconciliation would 
been done by that time, the Audit party conducted the in- 
spection. Thus, there is no chance of any case being undete- 
cted. . . 

A sum of Rs. 9935/- has been recovered leaving a balance 
amount of Rs. 5383/- in respect of two cases. 

Field Officers of the Deptt. have initiated the action against 

the defaulter Brick Kiln Owner under section 21(5) of Mines 
& Minerals (R&D) Act for the recovery of royalty and price 
of the brick earth 

95107 00 and Rs. 12487.00 respectively 

has been explammed above, the department of Mines and 

Geology does not make any independent assessment but re- 

lies on the assessment orders of the sale tax department or 

returns submitted with the Food & Supplies Department 

in view of the decision taken by the State Government in 

October, 1976. In view of this 00 one can be held res- 

ponsible for short realisation which would have been detected 

on reconciliation of figures with the sale tax assessment 

orders/returns  submitted with the Food and Supplies 

Department Now, lumpsum royalty 1s being charged per 

brick kiln as per category of kiln depending upon its size 

thus, assessment of number of brick sold by brick kiln 

owners 1s no longer relevant or needed. Even sale tax from 

brick kiln owners is being charged on lumpsum basis. 

The Punjab Minor Minerasi Concession Rules 1964 have 
been amended with effect from 11-6-1987 and an -interest 

@15% per anpum 1s charged on the delayed payments. 

Hence forth on delayed payments, this interestis chargeable 

Out of balance amount of Rs. 319044.00 and original a



जि 156 

amount of RS. 76201700 -as..iiiéntioded in ख़बरें Wo. 6.20 
and 6. 

, & for--the 
2(i) of Comptrollér and” Auditor General of India 
year 1986-87 sums- of Rs. 223937-and 66714 have 

' been fecovéred leavifig -balance amounts of RS. 95107 and 
Rs. 12 

; ः The facts 

487~ fespectively. 

stated 10 reply to questionnaire (jii) are reiterated. 
Now interest @ 15% per annum is being charged on 

. . delayed -payment of royalty. Thus, the assessment of number 
of - bricks sold .by ‘brick kiln owners is no‘longer relevant or 
needed: Even- sale tax - from «brick- kiln owners 15 being 
charged on lumpsum basis. 

(i)~ As has. 
fecdncil 

.been clarified above at the-'end ~of thé' findncial year, 
1ations -of the * figiires 2816 - miadé - with’ the asessment 

order “of “sales tax ‘departiiént and with the figures of sale 
-of ~bricks * submittéd: by thé brick* kilh- owiers with the 

. - Food'& Suppliés Depaitment. - Aftér * iéconciliations, if any 
diffétence is fourd with' the “royalty”déepositéd by the brick 
kild owneérs“on selft assessment - एंड): theh~ demands are 

- rarsed agaihst thém. Out of .balance amount-'of Rs. 3190.44 
and original amount of Rs. 79201 as meiitioned in para 
No. 6.200 and 6 आएं) of the report of Comptroller and : 1 
Auditor General 'of India for “the’ year -1986:87, .a sum of 
Rs. 22 
balance 

3937 and':R§. 66714 . have been' recovered leaving 
amount, . 

It wads ‘statedthat 4 -sum' of RS- 9935 985 'besi fétovered leaving ! balancé amiount of Rs.- 5383 in “re§pect of - two ०855. * Field Officers 
of the Department 
kiln owners under 
the recovery of royalty and price of the brick éaith. 

have imitiated the actibn 'against the defaulter brick 
section 21(5) of Mines & Minerals (R&D) Act for 

' The Committee observe that the Departmént should-take steps to ensiré that ‘such cas 
made to - effect the. 

es do not rémain ~un-detécted in futire and efforts be 
recovery - of balance amount. 

. 

, The Comnmittee desire that a compliance report be‘“furm'shed to them ‘within . three’ monithis;. . «० 7 

I 

shall - 08४ royiliy o 

) कहा! 6.4. Short assessméilt of royalty - 

o Undét the Pubjab’ Mihor Miheral ConceSsion Rules, 1964, as applicable ,to ' Hirya 03, a lessee to Whom  thi¢' inining léase is granted, 
n minor mirerals deéspatchéd from. the leased area it . L 1 e -/ o >-+ | 4 o - f ~ h“ L SRAAS ८ at specified rates. Lease ‘désds execiited for ' फीड purpose ‘may . also sti- pulate extraction of 

basis * of thist minithum - ' quafitity. 

a minimum quantity of mineral 50 that even if the 
. 

1essee 'éx'tracts‘»']o‘wer"”qyu'a'n'"titfi’, he will'be "cbliged - to' pay ‘royalty on the 

g 3 1."_8: « हक o, हज लि 2 e . Jkd'a उण Faridabad, -mifing Jedse for ¢xtiactionof sand from an area of 59.38 hectares was “granted "10 4 lessee” for 8 period from 8th



157 

November 1985 to 17th July, 1986. According to the lease deed dated 

800 November 1985, the lessee was under obligation' to extract minimum 

300 tonnes of sand per heclare per apnum. Minimum royalty payable, 

at the rate of Rs. 2.50 per tonme for the period and area leased, 

worked out to Rs. 30,807 against which the department had raised de- 

mand of Rs. 10,751. 

On the mistake ~being pomnted out 10 audit (January 1987), the 

department raised (January 1987) further demand of Rs. .20,056. Report 

on recovery .is awaited (November 1987). . 

. ~The case was ' reported to. Government रा" March- 1987; their reply 

_has not been received (November - 1987). 

In teply to .the questionnaire of the Commijttee dthe department 

stated as under — 

. A mining lease for the extraction of ordipary sand from Manger 

plot No® 6 quarry was granted to Sh. Chabil Dass for a 

period of 3 years from 8-11-85 to 7-11-88, over an area 

of 59.3875 hectares. According to lease deed the lessee 

was under an ,obljgation to ‘extract minimum  quantity of 

300 tonnes of muneral per hectare and pay rToyalty @ 

Rs. 2.50 per tonne. The lessee represented on 4-7-86 that 

no mineral 1s available in 31.8875 -hectare and he is not 

liabie to pay ‘the minimum royalty of such an the lessee 

to deposit Rs. 21327.26 as balance amount on 14-1-87- for 

the period 8-11-85 to 17-7-86 and the R.C. was issued to 

affect the recovery as arrear of land revenue and was sent 

'to Collector Hisar for affecting the recovery as the address 

recorded in the lease deed was that of Hisar district. The 

mining lease was termunated on 14-7-86 and possession was 

taken on 17-7-86. The lessee fled a suit in the court of 

Sr. Sub Judge, Faridabad agamnst the aforesaid recovery 

which was dismissed on 14-10-89. The defaulter filed an 

appeal agamst the aforesaid orders and the Addl. District 

Judge, Faridabad in s judgement dated 30-7-90 has res- 

trained the defendent/respondent  state of Haryana from 

recovering the royalty for the period from 10-4-86 to 17-7-86 

for the area measuring 31,8875 hectares. with the aforesaid 

background the questionnaires are teplied 85 under — 

() Due to the muscalculation on the part of the office of Mining 

Officer, Faridabad, 2 notice for deposit of Rs. 1271 om 

account of dead . rent/minimum guarantee ~was issued to 

Shri Chhabil Dass, ex-lessee on 31.12-1986. The audit party 

pointed out this mistake on 12-1-1987. Accordingly, revised 

notice for Rs. 21327.26 p. was issued on 14-1-1987. A 

. recovery certificate for the same amount was got issued 

from the Collector Faridabad to Collector, Hisar on 24-4-1987 

to effect the recovery of this amount as arrears of land 

reyenue. 

P



158 

The above details show that the mistake was rectified at the. very ecarly stage. Had it not been pointed out by audit on 12-1-87, there was 8 likelihood of this mistake being detected at the. stage of final calculation and 15506 of recovery cert- ficate by the Collector. 

As has been explained above the ex-lessee ‘filed a st पा the .court ‘of Sub Judge, Faridabad challenging that he 15 not 

was dismissed by Sub Judge, but on an appeal. before Additional District Judge, Faridabad, 1t was held that state cannot claim dead rent/minimum guarantee on 31,8875 hectare‘s for the period from 10-4-86 to 17-7-86, as घाट, lessee had surrendered ‘this area with effect from 10-4-86. The remaihing claim .of 1२८, 15,719 has been held to be wvalid and state Government 15 competent to 1ecover the same. Further, action to recover this amount is ' being taken. 

In view of the position explained in () the mistake on the ही part of Mining Officer, Faridabad seems to be bonafide However, they have been asked to ‘explain their position. 
.. The Co'm‘!mittee desire that the final outcome of the recovery of the amount be intimated to the Committee within three ‘months,



P.W.D. (B. & R.) 

[591 2.9 Ourstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial wregularities, defects 1in  initial 
accounts and under-assessments of tax, noticed during local audit and 
not settled on the spot, घाट communicated to the Heads of Offices and 
to next higher departmental authorities through local audit 1nspection 
reports. The more 1mportant irregularities are also reported to फिट 
Heads of departments and to Government. Government have directed 
that first replies to inspection reports should be sent within six weeks. 
Half-yearly-reports of audit objectiens outstanding for more than six 
months are also forwarded to Government to expedite their settlement. 

(1) As at the end of August 1987, 1,869 imspection reports (issued 
upto March 1987) coniamning 8,481 audit objections, remained to be 
settled. Figures for the two preceding years are also given below 

As at the end of - 
November November  August 

1985 1986 1987 

Number of outstanding reports 1,679 1,716 1,869 

Number of unsettled audit objections 10,361 8,544 8,481 

Out of above, 804 1inspection reports with 3,197 objections were 
outstanding 10 more than 5 years, of which 150 1nspection reports (382 
audit objections) were more than 10 years old. 

(i) Relatively large number of audit objections were outstanding 
under the following major heads :— 

Year Number of Number of 
inspection  audit 
reports , objections 

7. Building and Roads  Upto 1982-83 86 378 

1983-84 13 37 

1984-85 12 34 

1985-86 26 93 

1986-87 22 76 

दे Total 159 618 

-1 - ~



- 

160 * 

It was stated that out of 618 audit paras, 532 paras have been 
got settled leaving a balance of 86 paragraphs and all out efforts are 
being made to get them settled. 

It was also stated that most of these pen”dlng paragraphs relate to 
recovery of rent. 

1 The Committee : desire:-that मा, फ़िर remajning . paragraphs .. be.-settled 
expeditiously ' and the: progress. .made be intimated to फिट Committee - within . 
six: months. , 

[60) 6.1.. Results of Audit 

Test check, of records. of..departmental.. offices dealing ‘with . asess- 
ment,. collection and realisationoof non-tax, receipts, conduoted, m .audit 
during: the year 1986-87 revealed under-assessments-or Josses of reyenue 
amounting to Rs. 149.77 lakhs ता 5,268 cases as indicated below :— 

MN,_———_——__—_—Mayme ofd:ep,_a‘rt‘m.ent ' ' E Number of ,Am”.)o,umnt i 
' : “cases - - (Inlakhs 

of rupees) 

(A) Industres 1,563 107.38 

(B) Public Works 225 155 

(©) _Agriculture ' 122 0 99 

(D) Co-operation ' 183 4 02 
. ' A - 

(E) Rehabilitation 8,078 10.64 
and Public Health . 

(F) Finance 1 0,13 

(G) Medical - 96 25.06 

, Tetal . ] 5,268 149.77 

Out of 5268 cases ponted out in audit, the department had 
recovered Rs. 4.42 lakhs 1 161 cases. In 76 cases involving revenue 
of Rs. 3.94 lakhs, action. had nbeen 1nitiated by the department 10 
recover the amount. In the remaining 5,031 cases, replies are awaited 
drom the departments (November 1987). 

In reply .to the questipnnaire of the Commuttee, the department 
stated_ as_under :— 

+ 6.1 ' ) 

(D In this case the audit has pointed out of the following



161 

types of recoveries :— 

St. 
No. 

Brief pafticulars No. of Amount 
cases 

1. Non recovéry of rent of residential v 
buildings 186 1,46,128.00 

Non realisation of cieling Fans charges™ 
in respect of Govt. residences ) .. 32 6,182 . 00 

Non recovery of 16856 money in respect 
of petrol pumps * 7 2,812.00 

In_\vflconnection with the non recovery of rent. of residential 

2, 

buildings ' add cueling fans chiarges amounting to 
Rs. 1,46,128 and Rs. 6182, it is stated that ¢the arrears of 
House rent/Fan rent accumulatéd” becaiise - the ' competent 
allotting authority of the department other than the B&R 
failed: to - intirmate* thé pdrticulars of - ‘occupants™ of Govt. 
adcommodation *and’ théif DDOS! did' not coopéfate in making 
recovery" of “House rent/Fan’rent ffom’ thésalary bills of 
occupying Govt. servants. Further the Government employees 

generdlly 'do " not Vacate "06" Governmert accommodation 
aftertheif trahsfer/retirement . within thé. prescribed time which 
éaused accummulation;of " huge.-arrears” of rent . After care- 
fulseonsideration -the “Government™ have issued "detailed instruc- 
tions streamlining ::thé “procedure- for‘the recovery of rent of 
Goveriifienty Biildings 'vide ‘memé' No.: 2354-2FICW-89, dated 
5-2-90. ' 0 

These instructions inter-alia lay down that the “DDOs will be 

responsible for effecting - regular recoveries of ment of 

Govertlinent ' hotses, fan reat -should” bé abolished, market | 
reht:should> bé “charged * for overstay “after’‘the “expiry of first 
three months ‘and ‘21 ‘days and“the * position” of rent of 
recovery be reviewed with the D.C.s Quarterly. 

The -Divisions' wisé : outstanding recovery ' pointéd out by the 

audit- is pivénas ubdér इन ~ 

Provl. Divn. I Rohtak : 

@ 

(6] 

(iii) 

(i) 

Rent of residential buildings. - Rs. 31,905.00 

Do (Rest-Houses) Rs. 311.00 

Do  Fancharges . C‘Rs. 3,029.00 

. Do Lease money " Rs. ' 900.00 

Total” © = Rs.' 36,145.00 

3



बम
 

162 

Provl. Diw. Hisar 

(1) Rent of residential buildings " Ra. 1,13,912.00 

(1i) Fan charges Rs. 3,153.00 

Total Rs 1,17,065.00 

Provl. Diva. Narwana 

(1) Lease money Rs. 1,912.00 

G. Total Rs. 1,55,122 00 

Division wise latest position of recovery is as under .— 

Provl. Din. I Rohtak 

(i) House Rent : Out of 64 cases involving an amount of 
Rs. 31905 a sum of Rs. 13247.00 in 33 cases has been 
recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 18658 00 1n 31 cases. 

(#) Rest House Charges : The present whereabouts of the 
incumbants is not known to. the department. The total 
amount on account of rest house charges 15 Rs. 311 in 15 
cases. The amount of recovery 1s- very nominal and the 
cost of recovery would be much more and thus 1t would 
be advisable to wrte off the same. The matter regarding 
write off the loss of Rs. 311 15 under consideration of the 
department 

हो) Fan Rent . Out of 15 cases involving an amount of 
Rs. 3029 a sum of"Rs. 132 885 been recovered leaving a 
balance of Rs. 2897 in 14 cases. ) 

() Lease Money - Actually a sum of Rs. 896 instead of 
Rs. 900 (pomnted out by the audit) was outstanding on 
account of lease money of Petrol. Pumps फा 1 case The 
entire recovery of Rs. 896 has been made. 

Provl. Divn. I Hisar : Out of the total recovery of Rs. 1,13,912 
on account of House rent, a sufm of Rs. ' 38,279 has been 
recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 75633. Similarly out of 
the total recovery of ‘Rs. 3153 on account of fan rent; a 
sum of Rs. 2499 25 has since been recovered leaving a 
balance of Rs. 653.75 only, ' 

Provl. Diva. Narwana :@ As per report of S.E., Jind only a sum 
of Rs. 1462 (not Rs. 1912) was recoverable which has 
since been realised. ¢



163 

As per report of S.E. Rohtak, fresh notices have neen issued 
to all the concernéd officers/officials from *whom the recovery 
in question is outstanding. . Moreover, a list of defaulters 
has been sent to Try. Officers/Dy. Commissioner, Rohtak 
for affecting the recovery in compliance with the instruc- 
tions of the F.D. 1ssued vide letter dated 5-2-90 & ‘the balance 
amount will ‘be - realised very - soon. 

During the course of oral exammation the-departmental represen- 
tative 'informed the latest position of -the recovery that-Rs. 80,655 as 
rent of residential buildings and Rs. 3550 as ceiling. fans ‘charges are still 
outstanding for the present. It was further informed 'that lease money 
in respect of petrol . pumps amounting to Rs. 2812 has fully been 
recovered. . 

‘The Committee desire that ‘the procédure “for the recovery of rent 
of Government Buildings as contained in Government- letter “dated 5-2-1990 
be followed strictly by the .authorities - concerned to: arrest-the accumulation 
of arrears. 

The Committee further -desire that the reeove’r‘y of balance amount 
of Rs. ‘80655 and'Rs. 3550 -as stated ~above “he “effectéd expeditiously and 
intimated to the Committee within "Six months. - 

Y 

[61] 6.10. Short recovery of rent 

As per Government instructions .issued in -September 1976, the 
corporations and other autonomous bodies were to pay’rent at market 
rates in respect of .____T_W_W_E_Government residential” buildings -allotted 10 the State 
Government employées -on. deputation with them. For this purpose ‘the 
concerned ‘Public Works Division was required to send rent rolls by, 
way of demand notice. 
» 

In respect of Government accommodation-at Karnal, Gurgaon and 
“Panchkula allotted to:thirty State Government employees on deputation 
.to Municipal Committees, Cotporations and autonomous bodies, rent for 
various periods between May 1979 and December 1985 recovered at rates 
ranging from 5 per cent to 10 Per cent ता the emoluments of. the 
employees was remittéd to Government account. Payment at market 
rent ‘in respect of these buildings was not demanded. 'This resulted in 
rent “amounting to कई ड. "4.34 lakhs being realised -short. 

On the omussion being pointed out 1n -audit,: (between October 
1981 and March 1986), the Government intimated - (August 1987) that 
amount of Rs. 1.84 lakhs had been recovered. Report on recovery of 
the balance amount 1s awaited .(November 1987), - 

~ 

In reply -of the - questionnaire ~of the Committee, the department 
-stated as<-under :— 

.Intimation about the transfer .of the Government temployees cn 
foreign -service to the various Corporations/Nigams/Autonomous



164 

bodies is” not received from the concerned departments 
with the result that the rent rolls continue to be issued 
at normal rates instead of market rates. 

On bemg pointed out by the Audit the regular rent rolls/revised 
rent rolls at market rate were sent to the concerned Corpo- 
rations and Municipal Committees Gurgaon and Karnal. 
As reported by S.E., Gurgaon, the Corporations and other 
organisations have deposited the dues on account of market 
rates but the Municipal Committee, Gurgaon has refused to 
make the payment on the ground that the instructions of 
the *State Government for charging of market rent from - 
the .Boards/Municipal Committees, Corporations and other 
autonomous bodies in respect of Government residential 
accommodation occupied by the Government employees on 
deputation actually related to Chandigarh and Panchkula 
only and not to other station 1 Haryana. The Admins- 
trator, Municipal Commuittee, Gurgaon did not make . the 
payment despite the clarification issued by the Government 
dated 4-4-89 and persuation by ~this department. Similarly 

- as per report of S.E., Karnal, the Addl. Deputy Com- 
missioner cum-Chief Executive Engineer, DRDA, Karnal has 
not deposited the dues on account of market rent on the plea 
that the instructions/clarifications dated 4-4-89 985 been 1ssued 
by the PWD (B&R) Deptt. and not by the Finance Deptt. and, 
therefore, he has desired that the matter be referred to Govt. 
in the Finance Department for decision. The proposal recerved 
from the E-i-C vide memo No. 1252-AC-88/1273/SQIV, dated 

- 4-12-89 for 1ssuing suitable instructions to the Administrator 
Municipal Committee’ Gurgaon and the Addl. Deputy Commi- 
ssioner cum-Chief-Executive Officer DRDA, Karnal at Govt. 
level is under the consideration of Govt. 

® 
In view of the position explained above the officers/officials of 

- the concerned department who did not intimate the names and - 
other particulars -of the officers/officials sent on deputation are 

o, responsible for non recovery of Govt. dues at the market rate. - 

3. The whole 15506 of recovery of Govt. dues onaccount of house 
rent/Fan rent has been examined by Govt. in the Finance Deptt. 
and detailed instructions to streamline the procedure have been 
issued vide F. D. letter No. 2354-2FICW-89, dated 5-2-90. These 
instructions inter-alia lay- down that the DDOs of the concerned 
departments will be responsible for effecting regular recovery 
of Govt. dues. 

- 

4. The latest position of outstanding amount is given as under:— 

1. Provl. divn. Karnal:-Out of the total recovery of Rs. 1,52,381.55 
onaccount of market rent in respect of P.D IPWD (B&R) 
Karnal pointed “out by the audit, 8 sum of Rs. 61,021.95 has 

" been recovered leaving 8 balance of Rs. 91,359.60. The balance 
Rs. 91359.601s recoverable from Municipal Committee/HUDA, 

दया



¢ 

165 

Karnal. Desprte issue of Nos. of letters to the Municipal Com- 

mittee HUDA Karnal by the DC/S.E./Executive Engineer, Karnal, 

the outstanding amount has not been deposited by them so far. 

2. Provi. Divn. I Gurgaon: Out of the total outstanding reco- 

very of Rs. 71,436.00 against the P.D.I. Gurgaon as pointed 

out by the audit,asum of Rs. 45,209 75 has since been recovered 

leaving a balance of Rs. 26,226.25. This amount is outstanding 

against.the Municipal Committee, Gurgaon. 
fl 

. . / 
3. Provl. Divn. PWD B&R CD-8 Chandigarh: As per report 

of S. E., Chandigarh, the entire recovery of Rs. -2,09,928..55, 

pointed out by the audit has since’been made {from the concerned 

Organisations. 

The Fiance Deptt. have now issued the instructions vide 

memo No. 2354-2 FICW-89, dated 5-2-90 addressed-to all Heads- 

of departments vide which it has been inter-alia laid down that 

the DDOs of the respective- deptts-will be responsible for effec- 

ting regular recovery of rent of Govt. Houses. 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental represen- 

tatives stated that recovery of Rs. 1.06 lakhs 15 remained ‘outstanding- i. e. 

Rs. 26,226 against Municipal Committee, Gurgaon, Rs. 55,000 against Muni-~ 

cipal Committee, Karnal and Rs. 25,000-against HUDA. The departmerital 

representatives also assured the Committee that they will ask the Local Govern- 

ment Department to adjust the recoveries of said amount in.the grant ६0 be 

given to Municipal Committees concerned. - - 
४ * 

The Committee desire-that the progress made in the matter be intimated 

to them within six meonths. - . ’ ' L 

s की



. EXCISE AND TAXATION 

[62]. -2.4.- Assessments in arrears 

The number of assessment cases finalised -during the year 1986-87 and those pending atthe end of 1986-87, alongside figures for the preceding year, are _ given' below:— 

Sales Tax. Passengers and 
Goods Tax 

1985-86 1986-87 1985-86 1986-87 
I e e 3 4 5 

(i) Number_ of assessments 
due, for.completion, 
during , the year - 

(80 -Arrear cases 42,617 41,420 - - 136 128 
(b) Current cases. 1,04,605 1,12,698. 292 139 

(८) Remand cases 524 281 2 — 

(i1) Number of assessments 
completed during~the 
year 

>, 

(a) Arrear cases 33,111 - 29,790 82 59 
, (b) Current cases 72,691 78,624 219 67 

(c) Remand cases 310 109 1 

(iu) Number of assessments 
pending finalisation 
at the end of the. 
year 

- 

(a) Arrear cases 9,506 11,630 54 69 
(b) Current cases _ 31,914 34,074 73 , 72 
(0) Remand 08565 214. 172 1 e 

166



167 ही 

Year-wise break-up of the pending assessments at as the end of 

1986-87 is given Tbelow— 

Number of cases 

Year ' Sales Tax Passengers 
and Goods 
Tax 

1 - 2 3 

Upto 1982—83 . 170 9 

1983—84 1,561 15 

1984—85 10,071 33 

1985—86 34,074 84 

Total 45,876 141 

(1) Sales tax assessment 171 006 case of Karnal District relating to the 

year 1976-77 was not imtiated within the prescribed time hmit of five years, 

The -assessment was finalised 1n November 1985 and an additional demand of 

Rs. one crore wasraised, recovery of which is awaited (November 1987) 

(1) Assessments of a dealer of Larshali (District Sonipat) relating to 

the years 1978-79 to 1983—84 were finalised between March 1984 and 

February 1986 creating an additional demand of Rs 52 lakhs The dealer 

had -closed down his business 1n October 1984 The department filed a claim 

with the District Judge Sonipatin December 1985 for recovery of the arrears, 

Further report 1s awaited (November 1987) 

(0 Assessments of a dealer of Ambala for the years 1978-79 to 

1980-81 were finalised ex-parte.between March 1985 and August 1985 

creating additional demand of Rs 2 02 lakhs. The dealer had closed 

down business 1n April 1982 He expired 1n September 1983 and had 

left no 1mmovable property The amount was declared as bad 

debts and matter regarding 1ts wtite _ 01 was under consideration of the 

Excise and Taxation Commussionet, Haryana, Chandigarh (July 1987). 

(tv) Assessments of a dealer of Gurgaon relating to the years 1977-78 

to 1980-81 were finalised between Novemter 1983 to Majch 1984, and 

-an additional demand of Rs. 2:79 lakhs was raised. The dealer 

had closed down his business 1 1979-80 and did not pay the tax. 

The Department also failed to recover the amount from the sureties 85 

they were not traceable. A recovery certificate was 1ssued 10 the Assistant 

lCggoll)ector, Delhi in March 1986, but no recovery could be made (October 

7. ' 

(v) Inthe case of a dealer of Rohtak, assessments relating to the year 

- 1977-78 was finalised- 1n March 1985 with.an additional. demard ८ Rs 1.55



168 

lakhs. Recovery has not been made since the dealer -had expired before the finalisation of the assessment. 

(v) In the case of a dealer of Karnal, assessment relating to the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 were finalised only in December 1986 when an additional demand of Rs: 1 19 lakhs was raised. The dealer had, how- ever, closed down lus business in 1984 and after disposing  his property had left the State. No steps  to recover’ the amount had been taken (October 1987). . 

The 1nordinate delay पा finalisation _of the assessments i the above cases resulted in the demands remaining unreaslised 

Inreply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee, the department stated 85 under :— 

& 

The assessment cases were pending because of the fact that there was shortage of A.As. Besides, some of the firms have closed down their business 1nthe State and the proprietors/part- ners were residing outside the State due to which services of statutory notices could not be effected upon the dealers. Some firms have gone under liquidation and 1n some cases proceedings are in progress with the official hiquidator 

] Out of 45876 cases shown as pending under sales tax on 3158 March, 1987, 45352 ०8565 has since been disposed off and 524 cases both under H.G.S.T. Act and C.S.T. Act are pending as on 28th February, 1991. As regards 141 cases of P.G.T. 96 cases have stnce been disposed off leaving a balance . of 45 The details of cases are 85 under :— 

Sales Tax Upto _ H.G.S.T. . C.S.T. P.G.T. 

1982-83 5 - 5 15 

1983-84 8 ‘ 8 8 
1984-85 27 27 8 
1985-86 - 223 221 14 

ः 263 261 45 

All the dealers 816 not in existance. However, a 158 of dealers whose where abouts are not known is enclosed here- with for your kind information. - 

. Yearwise break-up of the pending assessments at the end



169 

of 1986-87 is given below :-- 

Number of cases 
Year 

Sales Tax Passengers and 
. Goods Tax 

Upto 1982-83 ¢ 170 9 

1983-84 1561 15 

1984-85 10071 E 33 

1985-86 - . 34074 84 

- Total 45876 141 

(i) The detailed position 10 respect of 6 cases desired 15 given 
as under :— 

(1) The F.C.I. Karnal अ. ४. 1976-77 

The apprehension of the audit is not tenable in view of 
the fact that no time limit is prescribed U/s 28(2) of the HGST 
Act, '1973 for 1ssuing notices or the finalisation of the assess- 
ment U/s 28(3). In this case the assessmepts has been finali- 
sed Ufs 28(3) of the Act after taking into consideration the 
quarterly returns and information supplied by the dealer 
The limit of 5 years 15 for assessment Ufs 28(4) on best 
judgement basis when the dealers fails toappear or fails to 
produce the record required ' by the A.A. in term of notice 
issued to him U/s 28(2) of the Act. The assessment {ramed 
by the Assessing Authority was up held in Appeal by 
Jt. E-T.C. (Appeal) on 28th May 1988. The additional demand of 
Rs. 9914739/- created for year 1976-77 as since been recovered 

As regards remaining assessment for 1977-78, these have 
been finalised upto 1988-89. These assessments have been 

_ challenged 1n the Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh 
through various C.W.Ps. on the point of levy of tax es- 
pecially on incidential charges. The Hon’ble Court has stayed ' 
the recovery of the disputed additional demdnd. 

This case relates to M/s Haryana Electro Steel Ltd 
Larsauli, District Sonipat” In this case now execution 
application filed by Haryana Financial Corporation was 
decided on 24th May, 1986 and the execution adjourned sine- 
die by the District Judge +vide his order dated .24th May, 
1986, When the objection was filed by Excise & Taxation 
Départment on 5th Sepember, 1986,  the District Judge 
ordered that it could only be taken up as and when the file 
got reviewed bythe ‘decree holder 1.e. ‘Haryana Financial 
Corporation 50 there is no change in the position of the case.



170 

This case relates to-M/s -Shanti :Sarup & Sons. The 
amount has.not been- written ..off so far. It is in" the process.of 
-writing off.  Prop. of the Jirm died in 1983. ‘ 

This para relates to M/s Gold Field Mfg. Co., Guigaon 
for-the year 1978-79 to 1980-81 There 1s no arrear against 
M/s Gold Fied .Mfg. Co.,.Gurgaon for the year 1977-78 
However, the dealer filed an appeal against the-orders before 
Jomnt Excise & Taxation- Commissioner(A), Faridabad with 

- arequest tostay recovery of the arrears, which 19 still pending 
with the appellate  authority. It is understood that some 
payment have been made by dealer to Colloctor, Delhi which 
1s being persued. 

“The date of death of Sh. Maman Chand (Prop.) M/s (5001 
Ram, Tara' Chand Rohtak is not known to to'Deptt. the ,exact 

~date: can-not-be- found ont because his son and wife had moved to some unknown place. ' 

Whereabout of the dealer were not -known and hence 
the assessment for the year 1977-78 was finalised 1816. The total 
due recoverable amount 1s Rs. 1;55,079 under the - HGST Act; 1973. - . 

Stnce the whereabouts of the dealer-is not known the recovery 
of the dealers is not possible. Hence the case has,been moved for 
-writt‘ing off the arrear. ’ 

No -business of purchase or sale by M/s' Naresh Kumar and “Bros., Karnal during 1980:81 to 1983-84 had been conducted. "The- registration certificate of the firm-also stands cancelled we.f , 31-3-84 vide assessing authority order dated 18-12-87. So, no - additional demand on this account'is due towards the dealer. 

The additional demand created for the assessment year "1978-79 and 1979-80 has since been quashed.by the Jt. Excise & Taxation Commussioner(A), Ambala in ‘Appeal. At present, , o demand is recoverable from the dealer on पिंड account also. 

More Assessing Authorities have been appointed to clear .the ‘pending 08865. Moreover, .the .performance in this respect 
18 being watched by the Excise and Taxation Commissioner, ' "Haryana in the departmental meetings and Dy. Excise & Taxation 
Commissioners have been directed to clear ‘the arrear up to 1987-88 . by the end of March, 1991, .- ' 

» 

_ During ~oral evidence the Ld&par_tmentai representatives informed the -committee that 212 cases were pending on .30-6-91 and .agsured that the - same .will be cleared-as. early-as possible. 

The. Commi\ttee observe that. the :department should take- effective steps -to arrest-the arrear in assessment. .The- assessment cases should be decided within rone; -year and the -officer concerned - who causes'any delay.in future should 0९ 
taken -into account. :



171 

 The Committee desire पा progress made in this regard be informed 

them within three months. prog 8 d to 

[63] 2.5. Uncollected rever e 

_As on 31st Merch, 1987, arrears of revenue pending collection under 

principal heads of re,yenue, as reported by the Departments, were 85 under :— 

Heads Wsreenue . Total arrears  Arrears out- 

AWV 2 विन el (Faganding for 
] , more than 

मर 12. शिरलट act dem bg G- PMICZO,Q@/ . ’ 5 years 

@@» ' [4 j@\ 

1 f\)-g el g MQWI'@Y’)) (In crores of rupees) 

1. Sales Tax 34.58 8.38 

2. State Excise 4,04 119 

3. Taxes on Goods and Passengers 0.86 0.14 

4. Entertainment Duty and Show Tax 0.06 . —_ 

k] 

The main reasons for accumulation of a -arrears was-stated that -some 

of the assessees had gone to the various courts against the additional demand 

and these Courts granted stay for the recovery of the-amount. In-some cases 

firms had gone under liquidation and the cases are to be finahsed by the offictal 

liquidator.” In some of the cases the dealer had closed down their business and 

shifted to some unknown places. As such it was very difficult to recover the 

amount 1mmediately in such cases. It was also stated that out of 39.54 crores 

arrears as on 31-3-87, 11.46 crores have been recovered upto 31-7-90 leaving 

a balance of Rs. 28.08 crores and all out efforts are being made by the depart- 

ment to recover the amount of outstanding arrears. 

The Committee noted that फिट departmental officers were not serious 

to take action at the -initial stage with the result the arrears got accumulated in 

crores of rupees. The departmental officers should check all the cases on the submi- 

ssion of quarterly returns by the dealers and non deposit/payment of taxes be 

detected at the initial stage to avoid such huge arrears of revenue pending colle- 

ction. : 

The Committee directed that ETC to look into certain cases and fix 

the responsibility of the delinquent officials. 

The Committee also recommend that the positi.on of dealers and surities 

should properly be examined while issuing registration certificates to the dealers 

without harrassing them so that revenue can be collected in the event of default, 

The Committee also observed that in order to improve the perfermance 

of departmental activities the internal audit cell of फिट Excise and Taxation 

Department .should be strengthened to undertake internal audit of all the cases 

in general for examining in detail the short levy .of Sales Tax/Parchase Taxes, 

penaity, interest, irregular exemptions, delay in assessment cases and other assign- 

ments matters in the safeguard of Government revenue. 

. »



172 

. ‘The Committee further desire that steps taken in this direction together with the progress made in effecting the recovery of balance amount he intimated . to them within six months. - 

[64] 2.10. Internal control and internal audit - 

An internal .audit system exists 1n the Excise and Taxation Depart- ment and Revenue Department which administer the Acts rélating to Sales Tax, State Excise Duty, Taxes on Goods and Passengers, Entertainment Duty ) and Show Tax, Taxes on Immovable Property and Stamp Duty and Regis- , tration Fees. Internal audit in Transport Department is, Thowever, yet to be 

. No systematic record depicting the number of णणुंड०प्िंछा& raised in Internal audit and their subsequent clearance had been maintained by the 

. Year L Number of , Amount . L . » - objections (In lakhs- , raised of rupees) 
‘1 2 L 

4 3 4 

1. Sales Tax 1984—85 ‘ . ) 366 3.46 
- , - 198586 - « - 422 32.77 

) 1986—87 - जि "1455 144. 26 
Total . © 2243 180.49 —_— T 

In their written reply, the department stited as under:— 

In ths Excise and Taxation Department the Internal Audit _ has proved effective.-With the establishment of Inspection ‘Wing the assessment cases are examined by DETCs (‘I.nspec.tions)/ETO 

year 1983-84 to 1990-91 4376 cases were detected involving . under-assessments out of which 2990 cases have been decided involving tax and penalty amounting to Rs..668. 62 lacs. Out of demand of Rs. 668, 62 1805 Rs. 122.06 lacs have been recove- red. N e . 

" . - 
.



173 

The “Committec would like to invite attention to the observatio.n 
contained in para 63 of this report and if possible the work of Internal. Audit 
particularly assessment cases be entrusted to Finance Department Audit com- 
prising of Accounts Officers/Section Officers etc. 

The Committee desire that the decision taken in the matter be informied 
to them within six months. 

[65] 3 2. Working of sales tax check barriers in Haryana 

Highlights 

With a view to preventing or checking evasion of sales tax, the 
Government established sales tax check barriers at strategic points along 
the borders of the neighbouring States. On 31st March 1987, there 
were 62 sales tax check barriers in the State, each manned by Assistant 
Excise and Taxation Officer(s), Inspectors of sales tax and other staff. 

719 vehicles coming from places outside the State and bound for 
places outside the State obtained transit ships during 1984-85 and 1985-86 
from 11 sales tax check barriers. The transit shps were to be delivered 
at the congerned exit barriers to denote that®the goods had only tran- 
sitted through फिट State, but these slips were not so delivered. Assu- 
ming that the goods carried by the vehicles had-been sold within the 
State, penal proceedings required to be taken under the Sales Tax Act, 

¢ against the persons incharge of the vehicles had not been initiated. The 
“value of taxable goods carried by these vehicles worked out to 
Rs. 748.30 lakhs involving leviable penalty of Rs. 149. 66 lakhs. (Para 3.2. 3.) 

.. During 1984-85 and 1985-86, 5,016 bills of lading received in 
district sales tax offices from the sales tax check barriers had neither 
been entered in the receipt register nor passed on to the assessing autho- 
rities concerned for verification. Value of goods involved in 499 cases 
test checked worked out to Rs. 254.55lakhs. (Para 3.2.4()) 

S 

396 bills of lading involving goods valuing Rs..105.33 lakhs recei- 
ved from check barriers and entered in receipt register in district sales 
tax offices had not been passed on to the assessing authorties for check. - 
8,734 bills of lading involving goods valuing Rs. 151.81 lakhs passed on 
to the assessing authorities had not been verified by them. The cases 
of these dealers were assessed to tax without verification of blls of 
lading. (Para 3.2.4. (i1) to (iv)) 

188 un-registered dealers -imported/exported goods worth Rs. 92.07 
lakhs against 245 bills of lading. No enquiry was made to find out the subsequent disposal of these goods and to register the dealers under the Act. (Para 3.2.5) 

| 

3.2.1. Introductory 

Sales tax is levied in Haryana‘ under the Haryana General Sales 
Tax Act, 1973 (effective from 5th May 1973) and the rules made there-



" 3.2.2. Administrative-setiup 

174 

-under. Prior fo this, the Pupjab- Gereral Sales. Tax Act, 1948 “was appli- 
cable_in the State of Haryana. Sales tax could be evaded by-importing 

goods, taxable in the hands of an importer from other States and effecting 

sale of these goods In the State” without making due entries of- पाला 

purchase and sale in the account books. Similarly, the dealer may sell 

goods outside the State without accounting for those in the books to 

evade payment of tax on such sales in फिट course of inter-State trade or, 

commerce under the Central Sales. Tax Act, 1956. To prevent and detect 

evasion of the sales tax in such' cases, section 37 of the Act; 1973 - 

empowers the Government to establish sales tax check barriers at strategic 

. points along the borders of the neighbouring States and at such other 

places as considered necessary. 
< . 

दी After: the establishment- of 88165' tax check.barriers, no person shall 

‘transport within the State across or beyond the notified areas of the 

sales tax cheek-'barriers, any consignment of goods exceeding such quan- 

tity or value, as may be f;p escribed, by any vehicle, unless he 1s-in posse- 

ssion of (a)” either a bill of sale or delivery note or way-bill or certificate 

of ownership containihg such particulars 88 may, 06 prescribed. and (b) 

a- declaration- in such form- and containing such particulars, as may be 

prescribed, when the Vehicle enters or leaves the State-lrmits. - 

At present there are 62 sales tax check’ barriers "पा the State. 

. Subject: to the- overall- control 0 the Excise and Taxation Com-‘zh 

missioner, the control-and superintendence of the sales tax ‘check barriers. 

are vested in the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner of the dis- 

trict in. which the sales tax check barrier is located. The sales tax check 

barriers and mobile squads are manned by Assistant Excise and Taxation 

Officers/Excise and Taxation Officers, Inspectors of sales tax, and other 

staff. ’ - 

3.2.3. Transit of goods by road through the State and issue of transit slips 

(Rahdaries), , : 
- 

The driver or. the person incharge o‘f“th'e vehicle coming from any 

ः place outside the State and bound for any other place outside the State 

passing through the- State, shall obtain in the prescribed form, a transit 

-slip (i. e. Rakdari, 1n form ST—39) in duplicate from the officer-in-cherge of 

the first sales tax check barrier after his entry into the, State and deliver 

it to the officer-in-charge of the exit sales tax check barrier before his 

exit from the State. The officer-in-charge.of the check barrier at the 

exit point shall, after quoting the-time, date and number of 'movement 

register on the .duplicate copy of the transit slip return the same to-the 

officer-in-charge of the entry barrier. On receipt of the .duly verified 

transit slip, the entry barrier staff will make note of it against the original 

entry and will take necessary followup action in'respect of unverified tran- 

sit slips. If the driver or person incharge of a vehicle passing through 

the State fails”to obtain a transit slip or to deliver it at the exit check 

post ण sales tax- check: barrier, he shall be liable to pay a penalty not 

exceeding two thousand rupees or 20.per cent of the value-of goods which- 

ever is greater. ’ )



<175 

719 velucles coming from places outside the State and bound for 

places outside the State obtaned transit slips during the years 1984-85 

and 1985-86 from the sales tax check barriers at G.T Road Ambala, 
Dhulkote, Tohana, Data Singh Wala, Narnaul, Faridabad, Hedel, Jhumpa, 

Jai Singh Pur Khera, Dundahera and Bahadurgarh. These velucles had 
not delivered thewr trapsit passes at the concerned exit barrigrs Since no 
transit ships were recetved back by the eniry barrier, the officers-in-charge 

of the entry.barriers should have presumed that the goods carried by 

the vehicles had been sold within the State and therefore they should 

have mmtiated assessment and penal proceedings against the drivers or 
persons 1n-charge of those vehicles which was not done. The value of 
taxable goods carried by the aforesaid 719 vehicles worked out approxi- 

mately to Rs. 748 30 lakhs involving a penalty of Rs. 149 66 lakhs (20 per 

cent of the value of the goods). 

3.2.4, Non-utilisation of check-post declarations/bills of lading 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a person trans- 
porting any consignment of goods by any vehicle should be m possession 
of a declaration (bill of lading) in form ST-38, besides a bill of sale and 
way-bill etc., when the vehicle enters or leaves the State hmits. Accor- 
ding to admunistrative instructions 1ssued in October 1982, the officer-in- 
charge of the sales tax check barfier should collect the- declarations and 
send them to the District office or sub-office concerned. Declarations 
and bills of lading exceeding Rs 50,000 are required to be sent to the 
concerned Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner by name for 1mme- 
diate verification On receipt of declaration forms from the sales tax 
check barriers, these should be entered in the prescribed receipt register, 
sorted out and entered in the dealerwise ledgers to be maintained 1n 

alphabetical order - 

(1) A test check 1n audit of the records of sales tax offices at 
Hisar, Karnal, Rewari, Gurgaon and Blwam revealed that 5,016 075 
of lading received from Jhumpa, Data Singh Wala, G T. Road Ambala 
City, Dhulkote, Jai Singh Pur Khera and Tohana sales tax check barriers 
duripg the years 1984-85 and 1985-86, had neither been entered in the 

 Tecelpt registers nor passed on to the various assessing authorities for 
verification. In a test check of 499 such cases, the value of goods 

Involved worked out to Rs. 254, 55 lakhs. ) 

(1) In sales tax offices at Karnal, Jind, Hisar, Bhiwam, Charkhi 
Dadri, Ambala City, Yamunanagar and Bahadurgarh, 396 bills of lading 
received from the check barriers at G.T Road Ambala City, Dhulkote, 
Data Singh Wala, Jhumpa, Tohana Narnaul, Yamuna Bridge and Bahadur- 

garh during the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 though entered In the receipt 
registers were not passed on to the assessing authorities for verification. 
The cases of these dealers were assessed to tax without verification of 
these bills of lading. The value of taxable goods covered by these bills’ 

worked out to Rs. 105 33 lakhs. 

(1) In the "cases of 136 dealers, 8,342 bills of lading covering 
goods valuing Rs. 95.13 lakhs received by the assessing authorities during 
1984-85 and 1985-86 were not placed 1 the files of dealers and as such 

purchases sales remained un-verified at the time of assessment.



कि 

कि i : 176 ' . 
(iv) Test check of assessment. files maintained at the sales tax 

offices at Ambala City, Karnal, Hisar, Sirsa and Yamunanagar, brought 
-out that in the assessment files for the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 of 39 dealers, 392 bills of lading had been musfiled by either bemng placed in 
files of assessees not concerned orinfiles of earlier period and were thus 
not verified at the time of assessment. The taxable goods covered in the above 392 bills of lading amounted to Rs: 56,68 lakhs, - 

In rfeply to the questionnaire of ,the Committee the department stated as under :— . ' 

The, department is fully satisfied that there is no “evasion of tax 
after the establishment of sales tax check barriers in the 
State. - . 

‘The requisite information has been sought from all 
DETCs vide this office memo. No. 1189/AA. I, dated 24-5-91. 
The same shall be consolidated and submitted to PAC as 
and when the required information is received from field. 

The A.G. has pointed out that 719 vehicles coming from 
places outside the State and bound for places outside’the State 
obtained transit slip from the STCB during the year 1984-85 & 
1985-86. Those -vehicles have not delivéred their transit: 
slips at the exit barriers and the officer-incharge of the 
entry barrier should have presumed that the goods weré sold 
within the State. 

The mnformation have been called from field officers & 
® observed that there are 729 vehicles 1.6. 232 during the year 

1984-85 & 497 during the year 1985-86. There is a prac- . 
tice at the barriers that transit slips are . generally received 
from the exit barriers and for those transit slips which are 
not received, one Taxation Inspector is to be deputed for 

~ the verification ,of pending transit -slips and in these cases it 
is possible that some vehicle cross Haryana territory- from 
other than those barrier for which transit slips were. issued. 
Out . of 729 transit slips for the year 1984-85 & 
1 slip for the year 1985-86 in respect of STCB, Babadurgarh 
could not be verified. However, all out-efforts are being 
made by the deptts. to verify these slips. In most of the 
cases, the notices were issued & penalty imposed where re- 
quited. In most of the STCB after getting the transit slip 
verified the paras have been dropped by the A.G. 

. Since most of the transit. slips have been verified. 
It is requested that the para may be dropped. 

The audit has pointed out that 5016 bills of lading 
received from. various  STCBs during the .year 1984-85 and 
1985-86 had neither been .entered in the receipt register nor 
passed on to- the various assessing authorities for verifica-



r 

177 

tion. Necessary investigations have been made from the 
Field officers and observed that 2176 bill of lading for the 
year 1985-86 received from the various STCB have been 
verified by the concerned assessing authorities and no such 
bill of lading is pending at this stage. 

It has been observed that all these bills of lading 
were investigated & found to be accounted from the dealers. 

This case pertains to non -utilisation of check post 
declaration/bill of lading. The audit had pointed out that 
in some of the office of sales Tax 396 bills of lading received 
from various sales tax check barriers during 1984-85 and 
1985-86 although entered in the receipt register but not 
passed on to assessing authority for verification. The para- 
wise comments are as under :— 

The necessary verification have been made from all 
the DETCs offices and observed that 245bills of lading 
for the year 1984-85 and 1511 bills of lading for the year 
1985-86 exceeding value of Rs. 50,000/~ as. received from 
the respective barriers have been got entered 1n the ledger 
and these were sent to the concerned assessing authority 
for verification. In all फिट cases ST.38 form have been got 
verified from the account book and have been 'entered 
therein. 

(b) Since all the bills of lading have been got entered 
+ 1n the ledger and no variation on of tax come to the 

notice none of the officer/official can be held responsible for 
the same. 

Keeping in view the above facts 1t is requested that 
the para may please be dropped 

This para pertains to non-utilisation of check post 
declaration/bill of lading. In this para the audit has poin- 
ted out that in the case 136 dealers 8342 bill of lading 
received by the assessing authority during the year 1984-85 
and 1985-86 were not placed on the files of dealers and as 
such purchases/sales remained un-verified at the time- of 
assessment. The parawise comments is as under :— 

Necessary wvertfication from the concerned DETC have 
been- made and observed that in respect of 114 dealers for 
the year 1984-85, 8004 bill of lading and in respect of 22 
dealers for the year 1985-86 , 338 bills of lading have been 
got tallied with the account books of the respective dealers 
after verification from the account books of these dealers.”® 
The DETCs have also intimated that no variation came to 
the notice since all the bills of lading as pointed out in the 
audit have been verified and placed 1 the files after veri- 
fication. The para may please be dropped.



178 

In this para the audit .has .pointed out that in the 
assessment_files for .the year 1984-85, .1985-86 of 39 dealers, 
392 bills of lading has been misfiled by either being placed 
m files of assessee not concerned or प्रा files of earlier period 
and were thus not verified at the time of assessment. The 
record of all the -concerned DETCs - offices have been got 
verified and observed that in respect of 18 dealers for the 
year 1984-85, 214 bills of lading and in respect of 24 dealers, 
178 bills of lading for the year 1985-86 have been placed 
on proper file and verified. .The DETCs concerned inti- 
mated that no variation came to the notice in respect of 
these bills of ladings. Since all the bill of lading as pointed 
out by the audit have been verified and placed on -the 
relevant file, the para may please be dropped. 

= 

The Committee are not satisfied either with the written reply or 
the oral evidence placed before it by the department. The Committee 
note that there was a lack of surprise checking by the higher authorities - 

च of the department at the check. posts. . B 

The Committee desire that checking at the barriers should also be carried 
,outby the headquarters officers pericdically and necessary action should be 
taken against the defaulting officials at the barriers. 

- The Committee further desire that'steps taken in this direction be inti- 
mated to them within three months. ' 

- 

[66] 3.3. Short levy/non-levy of purchase tax 
- . R 

As per provisions of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, 
a dealer, on the strength of his certificate of registration and by furni- 
shing a declaration 1n prescribed form ST—15, can purchase, without 
payment of tax, goods (other than those on which tax.is leviable 'at the 
first stage) for resale in “the State or sale in the course of inter-State' 
trade or commerce or for use in the manufacture of othier goods (such 
other goods. not being free of tax on sale) meant for resale in the State 
or for sale 1 the course of inter-State trade or commerce 
or for sale in the course of export out of the tefritory of India within 
the meaning of Section 5(1) of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. If a dealer, 
who has purchased goods without payment of tax, fails to use* the goods, 
so purchased, for the specified purposes, he is liable to pay tax on the 
,purchase value of such goods at the rates notified under Section 15 of the Act. 

© ' () Two-dealers of Ladwa .purchased, by furnishing declaration in 
Form-15, without payment of -tax, goods valuing Rs 89.84 lakhs within 
the State and exported those out of India, through another agency during 
the years 1979-80 to 1983-84. "Such exports did not fall within the ambit 
«of Section 5(1) of the Central Sales Tax Act and hence the use of Form- 
15 for purchasing the goods for such purposes was not admissible and 
purchase tax, was leviable. While finalising फिट assessment (between March 
1985 and March 1986), the assessing authority, however, levied tax on 
.purcha_sés amounting to Rs 4.08 18805, only and .omitted to levy tax on 
remaining purchases valuing Rs. 85.76 lakhs. The mistake resulted in 

» -~ L4 

1



179 

short 'assessment of purchase tax by Rs. 6.39 lakhs. Besides, interest 

amounting. to Rs. 3 39 lakhs for non-payment of tax alongwith returns 

was chargeable. 

On the oniissions being pointed 0ए1- पा. audit:(August 1986), the 

department . called for - (March 1987) the assessment records.* Further 

developments are awaited (November 1987). 

) (iiy A dealer of Pinjore purchased; ‘on the basis: of declarations 

in Form-15, without payment of tax, goods valuing- Rs. 18.48 crores 

within: the State- and: used. them in the manufacturing of  other goods. 

Manufactured: goods; valuing Rs: 31.38 crores .and' Rs. 3.69 crores- were 

transferred to 1ts branches outside the. State and exported: out - of India 

through another party respectively during 1983-84. While levying pur- 

chase tax (November 1985), the. assessing authority erroneously worked 

out the * proportionate value of goods: consumed 1n the manufacture of 

goods transferred:=to - 1ts branches outside: the State- and’-exported- out of 

India as Rs. 5 96 .crores -and Rs. 0.70 crore " 1nstead- of Rs. 6.12- crores 

and, Rs.-0.72 crore respectively. This- resulted 1n short levy’ of . purchase 

tax amounting to Rs. 0 77 lakh Besides, interest for non-payment- ~of 

tax alongwith quarterly returns was also chargeable. 

On. the- omussion being pointed- out 10 audit- (February. 1987), 

the department accepted (May 1987) the error in calculating the propor- 

ltlgonate purchase value. - Report on the rectification -is awaited: (November 

87): ' ‘ - 

(1) . A dealer of Taraori (District: Karnal) purchased, without- pay- 

ment. of tax, bardana (packing material like. gunny ‘bag, tine) valuing 

Ra. 413 lakhsy from within tho, .State. and  usedi it in  the 

packing, of rice. bran oil and rice bran oil cakes exported: outside -the 

State otherwise by way of sale during the year 1982-83. 

The assessing authority; while framing rassessment: (November 1983), 

levied purchase: tax- on the - proportionate purchase: value of! rice bran. and 

rice husk: .consumed an the manufacture of rice bran  oil/cake - exported 

out of the State, but omutted to levy purchase tax on bardana used in 

packing- which' resulted in tax being levied. short by Rs: 29,556.© Besides, 

interest. for nom-payment of tax alongwithy quarterly returns was. also 

chargeable. 

On the omussion being pointed out 1n audit (January , 1985), the 

department raised (March 1987), a demand: for Rs. 34,535 including, .interest 

of Rs. 4,980. Report 00: recovery of amount is awaited (November . 

1987). 

- (iv) A dealer of Sirsa .purchased, without payment of tax .by 

furnishing. declarations in Form-15, cotton * valuing Rs. 7.28 lakhs for 

manufacturing purposes. He, however, without undertaking any manu- 

facturing: process exported the cotton out -of India during- the year 1982-83. 

As.per Schedule ‘D’ of Haryana General ‘Sales Tax Act; on unmanufac- 

tured» cotton, tax is payable on the point of last _purchase within the 

State. While assessing (February 1986), the assessing authority omitted 

-~



‘ 

180 

to levy purchase tax amounting to Rs. 29,120 on the puchase value of Cotton. * Besides, interest was also chargeable for fajlure to pay the tax “due. - S 
- 

- 

On the omission being ‘pointed out in audit (August 1986), the ,d_e'pa'rtme‘ntl referred (June 1987) the case for suo moto action; further report is" dwaited (November 1987). 

3 . (v)- In. the case of two dealers (one each of Bahadurgarh and Faridabad), proportionate purchase value of goods transferred or purchase 

“during 1982-83 and 1984—85‘resulti’ng in short: दि 2 of tax of Rs. 16,098.. 
On the omission being pointed out in audit (December. 1985 and ‘November 1986), the department raised (May 1987) a .demand for * Rs. 8,837 in" the case of. Faridabad dealer. -Report on TeCovery is awaited. -The case of Bahadurgarh dealer was (referred (June 1986) to the revisional . authority for swo moto action. Further report is awaited (November 1987).. - ' 
(vifa) A dealer of Sonipat purchased, without payment of tax, 8oods valuing Rs. 18.76 lakhs during the year 1980-81 by furnishing the -prescribed declarations in form ST-15 and used them in the manufacture of other goods. Howéver, manufactured‘ goods valuing Rs. 19.7] lakhs 

‘Rs. 6.15 lakhs.. The mistake resulted “in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 7,956. ._ Besides, interest for non-payment of tax alongwith: quarterly returns was 8150, chargeable. " - ०... ‘ . - 2" On.the-"omission being pointed out in audit (June 1985), the depart- ment 'raised (March 1986) an additional demand for Rs. 18,952 (tax Rs. 7,956; anterest : Rs. 10,996) and Tecovered the amount in विष 1986. 
, 0) Under. the Harya‘na General Sales Tax Acty 1973, goods pur- chased -without payment of tax and used in the manufacture of tax free goods, are liable to purchase tax at the rate applicable for their sale in the State, 

~ R ‘ v ', ¢ 

A; dealer of Panipat - purchased, without payment of tax, goods 
valuing २६. /4.94 lakhs which were used, in the manufacture of tax _free goods sold “during 1983-84. The assessing authority, _ while framing  the 
assessment  (September -1985), omitted to levy purchase tax on the goods SO used in the. manufactyre of tax free -goods. The tax- not paid amoun- 
ted to Rs. 13,047 besides interest for failure to pay the due tax. . 

+ On the omission being “pointed out in audit (December 1986), the 
department raised (April 1987) additional demand for Rs, 16,497 including 
Interest amounting to Rg. 3,450 for non-payment of tax and recovered the 
amount in May 1987, - , T o0 <



181 

The above cases were reported to Government between July 1985 

and April 1987; their reply has not been received (November 1987). 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 

stated as under :— ‘ 

This case relates to M/s Luxmu Rice and Dall Mill, Ladwa and 

M/s Telu Ram Vishnu Sarup Ladwa, Assessment  year 

1979-80 to 1983-84. 

® " Both these dealers purchased cellery seeds from 

within Haryana and exported out of the territory of India 

under section 5(3) of the C.S.T. Act, 1956 as such they had 

' purchased these goods against therr R.C. by submitting form 

@.9?306' 12 

ST-15. The Audit has objected that as the dealer had 

exported the goods under section 5(3) as such फिट tax was 

leviable under section 24(3) of the H G.S.T. Act, 1973 while 

the assessing authority had allowed the deductions under 

Section 5(3) of the C.ST. Act on account of indirect export 

out of India against नि" form. 

This department 1s of the opinion that no tax is 

leviable on the purchase of goods within Haryana if these 

are exported out of the territory of India under Section 5(1) 

or 5(3) of the Act in view of the provisions of Section 12 

of H.G.S.T. Act, 1973. In case of such sale 1 the course 

of export out of territory of India deductions are admissible 

out of the G.TO. of the dealer under Section 27(1D)(a)(iv) 

of the H.G.S.T. Act, 1973. These deductions were reightly 

allowed by the A.A. 

(i) However, in view of the audit objection the cases 

were sent for suo-moto action to Jt. ETC(A) on 31-3-88 and 

10-5-88 respectively in respect of M/s Luxmi Rice & Dal 

Mill, Ladwa & M/s Telu Ram Vishnu, Ladwa. These ८8565 

were remanded by the appellate authority on 29-10-88 and 

30-5-88 respectively. The dealers filed CW.P. in फिट High 

Court against the remand cases and proceedings in remand 

cases had been stayed by the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana 

High Court as under, : — 

gi) M/s Luxm({ce & Dall Mill C.W.P. No. 14104/ 
Ladwa - 89 dt. 6-11-89. 

(1) M/s Telu RamVxsh/'nu Sarup C.W.P. No. 1511 
Ladwa™ and 4515/90 

. dt. 4-4-90. 

(iii) Action will only be taken when the cases are decided 

by Court. 

(i) It is submitted that the "assessing authority has 

not levied the purchase tax. Short as contains in Audit



182 

- para. .The Assessing Authority Jevied purchase .tax. @ 8% -Jnstead’.of /4% 85 -such. levied. excess.:tax andthexissue.stocks decided by the Appellate Authority. An Estimate referred of Rs. 29461 is 1805 to be allowed to the पिया, 

(1) Since Appellate Aauthority has demanded the issue In favour of the Co. & refund is to be allowed so there ‘Was ‘no: question of any ‘recovery. 

(पा) No body ca—n be held Tesponsible in view of - above faets, ; 
- 

It 15, ‘therefore,- requested to drop-the para, 
"This* case “pertains -to - M/s Mahavir “Solvent 01l Mulls, * Taroarr, 2 ४. 1982:83. 

The .A.G. has pointed out that while framing assess- ment- the assessing authority levied . purchase :tax on the proportionate purchase value of fice br consumed in the manufacture .of  rice brand 

():In ~thiscase thelasscssingfauthorny ‘did not levy tax - under - section 9 of HGST Act.. The goods used in the manufacture “of "goods which- were -sold on consignment " basisoutside . the: State. of Haryana 85 no’'tax was leviable 

Ltd. reported as (1983) 54-STC-226. He had, infact, 1mposed - penalty of—Rs.'l,314;‘831/- ‘under Section 50' of the State Act 1 for miisuse of the. registration certificate by the-dealer, which 
" . penalty Wwasuimposed .as-he had not disposed' of the goods नए accordance with .the provisiens "0 ‘Section 240 (b) of -the - HGST Act, 1973, but. had - exported goods out of the State -otherwise..than by :way: of-sale in the course of inter- + State .trade "01.1 commierce i.e. op consignment basis. In view 

not arise at the time of. -assessment. ' :Rs, '1,14,831/- has been recovered. o 

(i) An additional demand .of Rs. 34,557/(- was created by "7 -the ‘assessing authority ‘vide 15 orders dated 25-3-87. The “amount has been deposited on 6-6-87 and 19-6-87 as under :— 
on 6-6-87- : = Rs. 28,992 .00 
on 19-6-87 = Rs. "5,565.00 जा Total ; , =. Rs. 34,557.00 

गए



183 

(11'1)_ The explanation of the assessing. autherity Sh. H.M.L. 
Miglani has'been recerved.and is-under.consideration. 

This case pertains to M/s Khemjy Viskarmji Sirsa for 
the year 1982-83 

The parawise.comments are as under — 

() The rinterest .and tax was not Jevied as the Assessing 
Authority observed that no such  tax - is leviable on 
.export out of India under section 5(i) of the General 
Sales Tax Act, 1956. i 

(1) The case-has been sent for :suo-moto-action to the Joint 

Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Appeals) Rohtak 

on 23-6-1987. He has been requested to finalise the 
case vide memo No 1960/AA-I dated.28+8-90. 

(पं) ‘The explanation of Assessing Authority ShiBalwan Singh 

has been called vide Memo No.2082fAA-L, .dated 13-9-90 
and action will be taken on the basis of decision of revi- 

. ' -sional Authority 1n:this case 
-~ 

This case pertains (0 the following firms — 

(i) M/s -Delht Pulp Industries, Faridabad A'Y 1984-85. 

' (0 M/s* Asha ‘Agro & Steel Rolling Mills ‘Bahadurgarh A.Y. 

1982-83 

The para wise reply of each case 1s 85 under :— 

. Mjs Delhi Pulp Industries, Faridahad 4.Y. 1984-85 

(1) There was a difference of opmion as the .audit party 

has pointed that purchase tax on proporationate basis 

‘should have been calculated after excluding craft paper 

consumed in transfers. The objection was admitted and 

additional tax of Rs. 8,837/- was levied. 

(2) An additional- demand of Rs. 8,837/- on account of tax 

.short -levied was created vide-AA’s order dated 5-5-87 

and interest on this tax was sJevied by separate order 

dated 11-11-87 amounting to Rs 3,960/- The recovery 

of this tax and interest has been made vide pay order 

dt. 22-7-87, for Rs. 8,837/- & Rs 3,960/- wide Tr. No., 

- ता. 6-2-1988. _ - 4 - 

- (3) The explanation. of B.S. Dinodia the Assessing Authority 

has been called for vide memo No.2842/AAI, dt. 7-11-90. 

2. " M/s- Asha Agro & -Steel Rolling Mills, .Bahadurgarh, A.Y. 
. ' 1982-83 ) 

v



184 

() It 1s stated that purchase tax u/s 9 of HGST Act was 
* 1nadvertantly by clerical mistake short computed by. Asse- 

sing Authority while framing assessment for 1982-83. 

(i) Now the omuission, has been rectified 1n suo-moto pro- 
" ceedings and tax and penalty Rs. 7,261/ & 15,596/- 

respectively stand levied vide DETC (Ins) orders dated 
27-2-87. Additional demand of Rs. 22,857/- has been 
deposited 1n Govt. Treasury vide T.R. No. 31 dated 31-3-87. 

(पी) The expalantion of Sh. N.S. Chauhan, ETO has been 
called for vide Memo No. 743 dt. 7-11-90, 

3. Since the amount in both the cases has been recovered 
the para may be dropped. 

13 
3.3.. ()@ 

This case pertains to M/s Northern Rubber Mills, Rai (Somlpat) 
A.Y. 1980-81. . 

. 

(1) The short levy of purchase tax was due to treating 
Hassian Cloth as tax free by the Assessng Authority 
by mistake. ’ 

(1) The mistake was rectified and a sum of Rs. 18,952/- 
(Tax 7,956/- , Intt. 10,296/-) was levied as an additional 
demand and the same was recovered on 26-6-86 vide 
T.R. No 5. . ' 

(ui) Sh. H.R. Mohandroo, the then Assessing Authority has 
since retired and 85 such no action can be taken against 
him. Since the amount has been recovered, it 1s re- 
quested that para may be dropped. 

3 3. (vi) (b) 

This case pertains to M/s D.K. Textile, Panipat for the 
A.Y. 1983-84. - 

() While framing the Assessment the Assessing  Authority 
failed to levy purchase tax on the value * of goods used 
In the manufacture of tax free goods under the wrong 
impression that tax was not leviable on the goods sold 
to local dealers which were later on exported under 
section 5(1)) of CST Act. Hence the under assessment. 

(i) An additional demand of Rs. 16,497/- has been created 
by way of re-assessment u/s 31 of the HGST Act, 1973 
and the same has been recovered vide T.R. No. 21, dated 
13-5-87. 

(i) The explanation of Sh. A.K..Sharma E.T.O. has been 
called for vide Memo No. 2965/AA-I, dated 21-11-1990.



185 

The Committee desire that the cases pending in the Court be persued to 
their logical conclusion. 

The Committee observe that the case of non-levy of tax on bardana u.sed 
in packing be investigated de-novo and final action taken against th'e assessing 
authority responsible for फिट lapse be informed to the Committee within three 
months. 

The Committee also desire that final action taken against the assessing 
authorities responsible for short levy of tax in the cases pertain to the del.ae.rs 
of Faridabad, Bahadurgarh and Panipat be intimated to the Committee within 
three months. . 

The Committee further observe that फिर duplicate record pertains t.o-t'he 
dealers of Sirsa, as stated burnt, be completed as quickly as possible and decided 
cases under intimation to the Committee. 

[हि 3.4. Irregular grant of exemption 

Under Section 13 of ;the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, 
Government is empowered to grant exemption by issue of notification, 
to any class of co-operative societies or persons from :the payment of 
tax under the State Act on the purchase or sale of any goods subject 
to such conditions like obtaiming genuineness certificates from the Khad; 
and Village Industries Board and the exemption certificates from the 
sales tax assessing authority of the district and as may be specified 1y 
the notification. As per notification dated 22nd November 1978 and 2n 
June 1979, exemption from payment of tax, on purchase of raw materia 
is admissible to specified manufacturing units on the value of raw materia, 
used in the manufacture/production of goods in their own industrial unitsl 
and on the sale of such manufactured goods. 

" On the basis of genuineness certificates granted by the Khadi and 
Village Industries Board, exemption certificates were issued (between 
September 1983 and December 1984) to two dealers of Dabwali by the 
sales tax assessing officer. A scrutiny in~audit of the assessment records 
revealed that cotton valuing Rs. 51.32 lakhs purchased from within the 
State during the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 on the strength of their 
exemption certificates had been transferred (1983-84 and 1984-85) by the 
dealer$ to their head offices outside ‘the State of Haryana without under- 
taking any manufacturing process. They were, thus, not entitled for 
exemption and were liable to pay purchase tax on the same, being_ last 
purchases within-the State. Irregular grant of exemption resulted in tax 
amounting to Rs. 2.05 lakhs being not realised. 

_ On the omission being pointed out in audit (June 1986), the 
department referred (October 1986) the cases to the revisional authority 
for suo moto action. Further report is awaited (November 1987). 

The cases were reported to Government in October 1986; their - 
reply has not been received (November 1987).



186 

In their- writtén- reply 'the ~départment -stated’ ds-inder <+ 

This case pertains to the following two firms : 

(i) Puijab Khadi Mandal, Dabwali- Assessment year -1983:84"& 1984-85. 

. @ity Ma/s: Nalanda Zila Khadi Mandal; Dabwali,;1983-84 ,& 1984-85. 

The - cases were sent- to -Dy. Exise- and- Taxation 
Commussioner (I) Hisar on 3-3-87 for taking suo-moto- action. 
The case was transférred to DETC (I) Sirsa पा 6/90 on the crea- 
tion of new.post DETC(I). Sursa in April 1990. 

गे 

DETC(I) Sirsa 985 intimated- that -the . entire-record; -of - 
the case was burnt during anti-reservation riot at Sirsa. 

However, DETC:I) Sir§a has been requested to re- 
construct the files and finalise the case. Moreover, the then 
DETC() Hisar Sh: Chafan' Singh has been directed to 
inttimate the reasons for not finahsing the - casest even - upto 
6/90. 

The Committee! desire? that: the -duplicate- record be completedand the 
cases-ifidicatedin Audit pard be finalised घन quickly 85 possible’under-intimation 
to the’ Cofhimittee. - - . 

> 

[68). -3.11, Incorrect computation of taxable: turnover - 

Under फिट Central Sales. Tax. Act:,.1956;> where a-tax has -beetrlevied 
under the Sales tax 'law पा respect of the sale or purchase inside the 
State on.paddy, the tax leviable on rice procured out .of such paddy 
and sold 1n the -course' of ihter-State- sdles’ shall' He -reduced by the-amount 
of tax levied on such paddy. - . 

’ 

.+ A .dealer' of Kurukshetra,s sold: .rice: valuing. Rs. 20,36,813.in the’ 
course' \of .inter-State trade or commercer during 1982-83. The. assessing 
authority;- while finalising (May 1985) the assessment under’ the .Central 
Sales . Tax . Act, had allowed deduction. amounting. to Rs,.20,07,85L rep- 
resenting purchast value of ,paddy from which.the .rice .was husked.. and 
already .assessed to' tax undet the State.Act.. 

In audit 1t was, however, seen that inter-State. 58165 -of - mceincluded 
tax paid rice valuing Rs. 1,20,167 and on the basis of yield" of rice 
obtained from paddy, the amount of admissible deduction on .account 
of purchase value of ' paddy 'from ‘which the ‘rice' valuing Rs. '19,16,646 
was ‘husked “and- tax paid ‘under the State 'Act, warked out. to* Rs. 13,71,367. 
The incorréct* excess 'deduction by ‘Rs: '5,16,317 tesulted in less compu- _ 

_tation of taxable turnover to that extent and consequential short levy 
of ‘tax by’ Rs..20;653 1Besides thisy interest. amounting’ to .Rs. 8;280 was 
chargeable for short payment of -tax. 

s



187 ! . 

- ~Dn''the ‘ofhission’ being Fointed out in audit (July 1986), the depart- 
“fent referred (January, 1987) the "case to the revisional..authority for 
suo moto action. Furthier report 1s awaited (November 1987). 

.- The Jtase. was _reported to Governinent in Febriary 1987; their 
réply has not been received (November 1987). दि 

फल department in its written reply stated that this case pert'a:i'nm's. “to 
M/s Jai Luxmi Rice Mills, Kurukshetra A.Y. 1982-83/6-7-85. The para- 
wise comments are’as under :— 

The redsons for short’ levy, of fax s oversight,.,while framing the 
assessment. The under assessment including interest and 
“penalty etc. comes to Rs. 55,705/-. 

The case has bien remidndéd for denovo assessment 
by fhe Jt. Excise & Taxation Com,missio"’hn,“er (है) : The Assess- 

. mént proceedifigs have been intidted and final reply will 
be intimated later on. - ) 

The ‘explanation of Sh. Rattan Singh E.T.O. has been 
called and received afid 1§ under examination. 

- _, . The Cominittee desire that the amount ‘of s'h"o"‘r'—t,v. Tevy of tax be 
recovered as quickly as possible and final réply be fornished to the ‘Co- 

mmittee within three months. 

[69] 3.16 Non-levy of penalty 

(2) Under Section 48 of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 
1973, if a dealer has ‘maintained false or incorrect accounts, with a view 

to suppressing his §dles, purchases or stocks of goods or has .concealed 

any particulars of his sales or purchases or has furnished to or produced 

before” any authorify tunder the act, any account, return or information, 

which is false or incorrect in any material particular, he is liable to pay, 
by’ way of नि, in addition to thé tax to which he,is assessed or is 
liable 0 be dsséssed, an amount which shall not be less.than twice and 
moré than ten times (five tumes from 17th Aptjl 1984) the amount of 
tax which would have, beed dvoided, if the turnoyer as returned by such 
déaler, had beén accepted as correct. Samie provisions are applicable in 
the case of similar offences committed in., connection with inter-State 

58168" under’ the Céntral' 39165 Tax Act, 1956. 

while framing . assessment  (July 1983), , enhanced - the,, . turnover by ' 

R’s7.46 lakhs (Rs 2.71 lakhs under the St 

the dccounfs books' and other documents,.taken 1nto., possession during 

inspection of blisidess premlises of ,the dealer .on,.26th, October,, 1979, 

" and leviéd tax aiotnting to Rs 9,903 and Rs 20,724 on the suppressed. 
sales under the उप Act and the Central Act respectively. The assessing 

i 



On the omission being pointed oyt in audit (March 1986), 
the depaitment initiated penal action and levied (June 1986) penalfy - 
amounting to Rs 19,806 and Rs 41,448 under the State Act and the 
Central Act respectively. Report on Tecovery 1s awaijted (November 
1987), 

In their written reply, the department stated as under -:— 
“However the nstructions 1n लंड fegard has been issued vide memo. No. 2938/SR.3, dated 28-9-89, Ip view of घाट facts stated above the para may please be dropped. 

This case pertains to M/s. Prem Chand Surinder Kumar, assessment year 1978-79. The assessment of this cage was frame_d by the assessing authority op 18-7-83. The assessing 

(b) Howeve.r, Ithe penalty was imposed by Sh. J. L. Sabharwal, E.T.O. पंच June, 1986 ag under :— 

HCST Act 19806.00 
CST Act 41448 00 - 

6125400 
— 

The dealer had closed his business and he was allowed’ to make the payment in instalments of 1२४. 300 PM. He has paid Rs. 8354 in instalments from 21-5-86 to 27-8-90. 

The Committee desire that final out come of the recovery be 
intimated to them within three months, 

[70] 3.16 

relevant quarter, he is lable to pay by way of penalty, a sum calculated 
at a fate which shall not be less than five rupees and more than ten 
Tupees for every day during which the default “continyes. 

3 



189 

(1) A dealer of Jind did not file his returns for the first and 

third quarters under the State Act and for the first, -second and third 

quarters under the Central Act for 1974-75 by the prescribed dates. 

The delay ranged between 1,497 and 1,681 days. Whie finalising the 

assessment  (March 1979), the assessing authority levied tax but 

omitted to impose penalty for belated submission of the returns. Mini- 

mum penalty leviable worked out to Rs 39,725. 

On the omission being pointed out 1n audit (July 1985), the 

departinent imposed (March 1986) penalty of Rs 39,885. Recovery of 

amount is under Jstay granted (September 1986) by the Appellate Authority 

in consideration of weak financial position of the dealer. Further report 

s awaited (November 1987). 

In their wrtten reply, the department stated as under — 

This case pertains to M/s. Jain Brothers, Jind for the year 

1974-75. 
5 

(a) The dealer sought adjournment time and again and due to 

,non Co-operation by the dealer, the Assessing Authority 

was left with no other alternative but to finalise the assess- 

ment on best judgement basis on the basis of date Collected 

from some extreneous SOUIces. However, the Assessing 

Authority while deciding tKe case on merits ordered for 

issuing notices. 

U/S 46 of the HGST/CST Act for taking penal action for 

non filing the quarterly returns for the period ending 30-6-74, 

30-9-74 and 31-12-74 and thereafter penalty of Rs 15970 

under HGST Act and 23115 under CST Act was imposed 

on 18-3-86. The dealer filed appeal before the Jt. ETC 

(A) who stayed recovery of the amount. The appeal case 

is still pending with JT. ETC (A) Rohtak - 

ng arrears 85 
(b) Efforts will be made to recover the outstandi 

Jt. छाए (A). 
and when the appeal case is. decided by the 

The Committee desire that the case be persued to its logical 

ted to them in due course. 
conclusion and progress made be intima 

L3



IRRIG'ATIO,N 

{71] 6.9 R"’ep“eipltis fr,om"CanflaI waters 

Highlights 

Revenue realised during 1982-83 to, 1986-87 amounted to Rs. 51.I7‘9‘_.'cro‘r’e’s,"_a'(g_‘a'in.st‘jbudg/et; e's,tlxmatesd of ‘Rs. 69 35 crores, (Para 69.03.) 
The working of canal’ irrigation हा all these five years indicated losses which amounted to Rs. 283.02 crores, (Para 6.9.04). 
Arrears of water rates at ‘the end of March 1987 were Rs. 583.86 la'khsAas aga)inst Rs 320.69, lakhs at पट end of हद न 1983: Furthér, révenue amounting to Rs. '8.49 lakbs on account of betterment levy for the period prior to kharif 1975 remarned unrealised ‘at the end of March 1987. (Para 69.05.) ' ety 

Headmen were allowed to retain Inadmissible remuneration of 6Of9 09R)s 1.58 lakhs in the three divisions at Rohtak and Hisar (Para 7.J7), - - T ~ B हे पिन ७ - S ~ 

- Reyvenue amounting to Rs. 2.37 lakhs 
. 

was forgone due to non- 60.9bsl_el‘)ya‘n_cfle of the prescribed - procedure for levy of tawan charges. (Para .9.11). . ; 

6.9.03. Trend of revenue 
) 

The_ table  below indicates budgef estimates and revenue realised there * against .during the* last five 
years:en\\_dmg 1986-87. 

Year - S o दि Budget Actuals Pefric‘ent/ag_e\ -Estimates ’ of shori- 
fall 

- (In crores of rupee‘s) 
1982-83 

- 12 74 8.07 36.66 1983-84 
12.35 7.14 42.19 1984-85 . - 13.65 11.18 18.09 1985-86 - 14 27 11.94 16 33 1986-87 

- 
15\\.34 13.46 12.26 

190 के 



; \ 191 

| shortfall 1n revenue were attributed to special re- 

missig \ng.: to natural calamities and- deferred - recovery of" 

\ 
रह 

ten reply, the department stated as under .— 

| Rs 211.11 lakhs was granted during 1982-83 to- 

n/. A sum of Rs 437.46 lakhs was deferred for recovery 

g 1982:83 to 1986-87 as under :— 

// 
५.10 18 15 

1982-83 86.00- 

1983-84 : . 81.15 

1984-85 : 61.69 

1985-86 - 97: 65 

1986-87 110. 97 

Total 437.46 

The, recovery of water-charges was deferred- for 6 months in 

each year.. 

' The Committee are not satisfied with the pace of recovery made by 

the department. The Committee, desire that meetings with “the- District 

Civil Authorities should periodically"be’ conducted and special efforts should 

be made to recover. this huge amount of .revenue without further delay. 

The . Committee. further desire that. progress - made ¢ in ‘effecting फिट 

recovery be intimated to.them -within .six months. . ' 

72 6.9.05. Arrears of Revenue . . 

(i) Water,rates- 202: छा F-129 

The . gross .. receipts and- arrears. of. water - rates  for supply~ of 

water for lrr_1gatlon/non-u‘rlgatlonaA purpef/sraoset the end~ of ‘each of ‘the ‘" 

—_—_—___—_LMfivc years,: during 1982-87. were as un — ) 

7 

——T’—_'L/rrears 
of Percentage 

‘/of water”  of arrears 
rates , of water 

Year ., /- Gross ©  » 
’ receipts 

- 
rates to 

-, gross 

, 1 ] recelpts - 

S S / | SR ’ZV 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

1982-83 .. दि 806:61 - 320.69 © *. 39.76 

1983-84 ; 13.13 312. 747 43.82 , 

- 1984-85 1118.3% 387.34, © ' 34.64 

1985-8 . 1194:46 - 447.53 - 37.47 

कक 7 1346.06 583 88 "43.88 

८ 9८४57? Figures, in ,/ficumnuz are: as . pef ' Finance' Accounts 

whereas Lfig}u‘es, in :column'3 are 25 ' furnished by * the 

depa/rtment ! . 

'



L] 

192 

It would be evident from the data mndicated above that the arrears were on the Increase. The increase in arrears was stated to be 
due to suspension of water-rates (abiana) by the State Government due to natural calamitses, It may, however, be mentioned thatin Haryana, there 15 no provision for levy of interest for belated payments of water rates. ‘ 

! In therr written reply, the department stated as under 
(8) The recovery of water charges was suspended for six months पा each year. 

- 

The recovery of water charges is directly under. the control of Dustrict * (समा Authorities. 
(b) The latest position of Tecovery on account of water charges ending 31-3-90 js Rs. 1064.55 lakhs. 

The Committee would like to invite attention to the observation contained in foregoing item and desire that progress made in effecting the recovery of water charges be intimated to the Committee within six months. 
(731 6.9.07 Shors recovery of water charges 

Under;the Haryan_a Canal and Drainage Rules, 1976, charges canal 
are recoverable at the rate of Tupee one per hundred cubic feet of water. 

for canal water supplied to twelve brick-kiln owners during March 1979 to February 1985 were also accepted at lower rate of Rs. 5 per 2,500 cubic feet.  This resulted In short realisation of water charges amounting 3.05lakhs (Hisar Rs. 2.88 lakhs; Uklana Mandi : Rs. 0.17 lakh). 
On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1985), the Executive Engineer stated (April 1987) that Sub-divisional Officers were being 1instructed to recover the amount from brick-kiln owners. Further report on recovery is awaited (November 1987) . - 
In their written reply, -the ‘department stated as under :— 

The demand for water charges at the rate of Rs. 5 per 2500 cft. instead of Rs. 1 per 100 cft. was raised due to wrong interpretation by the .then Sub-Divisional Officer. On further scrutiny, the Government confirmed that the recoveries be continued to be 'made at the rates already levied. 
On pointing out by the Audit, the Divisional Officer instructed his Sub Divisional Officers to recover the amount from the Brick Kiln Owners at the rate of Rs. 1 per 100



193 

cft. but against this order, the Biick -Kiln Owners filed an 
appeal in the Court where stay was granted. The Court 
has now decided that the Brick Kiln Owners may seek 
arbitration in terms of clause of agreements and recovery 
may be decided there after. Further action will be taken, 
after decision of the Arbitrater. There 15 no such case cf 
similar nature in other Districts. 

The Committce desire that the matter be reinvestigated and res- 
ponsibility be fixed for the short recovery and stern action should be taken 
against the’ officer/officials at fault under intimation to the Committee with- 
in six months. ’ 

[74} 6.9.10. Non-raising of demand (29 & ./ ) & 

In Sirsa division, Sirsa, demand for water charges for supply 
of water to four cotton ginning factories for the period from April 
1976 to January 1985 had not been raised. This resujtéd in non-realisa- 
tion of water charges amounting to Rs. 0.66 lakh? ' 

On the omission being pomted out in atdit (September 1985), 
the department recovered Rs. 0.21 lakh between /October 1985 and January 
1987. Report on recovery of the balance amoéunt is awaited (November 
1987). 

In their written reply, the de/p r/tment stated as under — 

(i) The officers/officials resp/onsible' for not raising the demand 
for water charges h)za ¢ been 1identified and action under 
the Rules against )h em1s under way. 

(ii) Out of Rs. 0.66 lgkh, a sum of Rs. 23294 has since been 
recovered leaving’a balance of Rs. 42716 15 against a colton 
ginning fact/)/or, who filed a civil suit on 17-8-87 against 
this recovery/ The Court has decided against the Depart- 
ment. The/ Department has now preferred an appeal पा. the 
High Cofrt, which is pending. However, the party has 
deposited Rs. 10000 against this recovery. 

The Committee desire that the case pending in the Court be per- 
sued to its //glo ical conclusion and final out come be intimated to the Co- 
mmittee in due course. ' 

[75] 69.11. Revenue forgone due to non-levy of special rate 

Under the Haryana Canal and Drainage Rules, 1976, special 
rate (Tawan) upto twenty times (upto 24th November 1983 and six 
times thereafter) of the ordinary water rate is leviable in case of canal 
water obtained/used in an un-authorised manner (by cutting of canal/ 
water course). 

The Sub-Divisional Canal Officer is required to report to the 
Divisional Canal Officer/Canal Executive Officer (C.E.O.) all such cases 
of canal water used in an un-authorised manner within seventy two 
hours who would institute a summary enquiry for determining the person 
responstble for un-authorised use of water and thereafter impose special 
rate (Tawan).



194 

ः On 101 tawan cases 1n twelve drvisions, tawan charges amounting to Rs. 2.37 lakhs .were forgone due to non-observance ‘of the prescribed procedure. The »following lapses facilitated .the forgomng of revenue. 

(1) Lack of -effective pursuance and investigation of the cases leading to the case not being conclusively established n 59 cases (Rs 0.92 lakh); ~ 

(in) गा leakage of ८8081 due to improper "mainterdance हा. 16 cases (Rs. 025 lakh); and . 

(0 Proper sanction for the investigation had not been “obtalsed m 26 cases (Rs. 120 lakhs). 

A test check n audit of seven divisions revealed that the number of tawan cases referred to the +Canal Executive Officers during the year 1986-87 and the tawan cases pending finanlisation at the end of 1986-87, alongwith figures for the preceeding two years were as) below .— 

—’—\‘_—N 
. N ‘ Tawan cases Year 

: 
Received Referred to Pending 

C.E.Os 
S 

R 
1984-85 ’ 3,359 3,243 116 
1985-86 

3,262 2,201 1,061 
1986-87 . 3,457 1,162° 2,295 

I 

The increase पा pendency was attributed to non/late appointment of enquiry officer (by name) to decide these cases. In November 1986, Sub-Divisional Officers (Civi) had been empowered to act as Canal Executive Officers in their respective jurisdiction to decide such cases. 
The department stated that 

No responsibiity Has been fixed 1n most of the cases as thé amount involved was petty. However, in some cases, the defaulters have been warned. 

All the pending tawan cases have since bcen decided. 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the department and desire that the case 0९ re-opened and officer at fault may be punished and responsibility of. the concerned officer may be fixed. The Committee may be informed of फिट outcome of फिट proceedings of the case:



नह 

TRANSFORT 

[76] 2.2. Variations between Budget estimates and actuals. 

The variations between the Budg.et estimates of revinue for the 

year 1986-87 and actual receipts, are given below — 

Heads of revenue Budget Actuals V ariations Percentage 
] estimates Increase  of-variation 

(न) Increase 
Decrease ~ (+) 
- Decrease 

=) 

(In crores of rupees) 

- 2) (3) (9 ' (5) 
Taxes on Vehicles 17 744 15 57 ()1.57 (-29 

In their written 7 enly  the department stated as under :— 

(i) The mar" | 85008 for short fall ता. actual realisation vis-a-vis 
0०0४6  .ctimates under head “0041-Taxes on vehicles” were 
.'due, to the fact that lesser No. of vehicles were registered 
.n the State than those anticipated. In addition to this, 

the vehicle owners might have deposited the token tax else- 

where as under the provisions of Pb. Motor Vehicle Act/ 

Rules, the vehicle owners were at liberty to deposit the 

token tax in respect of their vehicles any where in फिट 

Countary. Previously the registration fee etc. was also being 

realised in the shape of Court fee Stamp and Stamp papers 

and receipt thus realised did not come under head 0041- 

Taxes on vehicles and the same was being credited under 

head 30-Stamps. It may be submitted that during the 

_year 1985-86 the actual growth rate of revenue under this 

head was 60 percent and keeping in view this trend, the 

budget estimates proposals for Rs 15.92 crores with the 

same growth rate of 6 -percent were sent to the Finance 

Deptt. vide memo No. 15 (149)/85/ACC/352, dated 8-1-86 

but the Finance Deptt. adopted Budget estimates for the 

year 1985-86 for Rs. 17.14 vide their memo po. 1(19) 1FG-11/86, 

dated 21-1-86, - 

(1) Every efforts will be made to make budget forecast more 

realistic in future but due to the factors mentioned in para 

(i) above, the variations are continue to occur. 
ot 

- - - 195



196 . 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen 
tative intimated that vehicles are being registered in the State by the Registering Authorities viz.,” S:D:M: dnd permits are being issued by the R.T.A. 

: 

The Committee desire that the department should look into the {matter .afresh dnd :adopt .the system by which vehiclés registiations and permits ‘be issued. at _one place. by R.T.A. and a coinpliaiiée feport be furnished to the Committee within six months, 

दशा 5.6, अफफटफ्रॉरिएा of incorrect rates ‘of tax द 
* T ":Under ' पट Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925, 85 - applicable to Hafyana, token tdx .on contract carriages owned by an pp : hf 

Yy _any i factory and’ used “axclusively for the carria e of its personnel 1s chargea- g ble""‘(a"t' the rate of Rs. 200 per seat per .annum. - 1 
-In -Ballabgarh, - on six vehicles owned by the Haryana State Electricity--Board~ कान private companies/parties and used exclusively for carriage of their employees, tax was recovered at rates lower than the prescribed>rates for varidus period between April 1979 and March 1987. The mistake resulted हु, tax being realised short by Rs. 23,782. 

N On the mistake being pomted out 1 audit (August 1986) the department " intimated” “(April 1987) “that recovery of Rs. 690 had since been made in the case of one vehicle and, notices had beeh issued to the™ owiiers ‘of Crefiiainitg “five “vehitles ™ Further progress is awaited (November 1987). At ISR S TL A 

“The ~case ‘was -rep‘o{rtyed -to ~Go‘v‘e'»rnm‘ent-»_in S‘Je'p"tem”ber _1986; their ~reply ' 085 साठ besl’ received (November Jfi‘987)."" 3 न ६2 पिन हीरे o3 ; - दि ‘ In :their .written  reply ,the (department sstated as under :— = ~. 1 अप ही ) . N B 
लि . (i) Token -tax was ०५६ at rluo‘_{,we‘r rates mby, the Registering * Authirity “Balfabgarh and ता subordinate रवि + (06 to their 

™ 

~ and 46 छा distiplnary™ction” ufider“intimation fo this ‘deptt. “The “case§ ' of दि दा "persued regularly 

(i) Out of Rs. 23092 .a sum ofRs. 6367 has since been re- "1 covered. * Efforts - घाट «being “made to - récover the* balance «  amount of [२५८ 157251 through “::Registering दे Authority Bal- * . -labgarh ;and !D.C:;- Faridabdd: "™-c~- = - - s चर e N द ! . न s 4 S , . . f «In ‘view. of ‘the «position ¢xplained above, it ‘is -requested that s -~ St 

,this .para” miay“be” dfopped. 
The Committee desire. that the cases""may be persued to their .logical conclusion and the progress made in effecting. the recovery of balance . Nihount “be’ intiated - १0 - thdin “within™ three™ mokths, = "7 © गपू के - रा इसी कग उ E €. «111: O e सह हा ¢ _ 

The * Committee - further -desire that final outcome of the responsi- bility fixed for the lapse and the action taken against the delinquent officers/ officials be reported to the Commiftde within a period of three months, 

v



कि CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 

"8 2.5. Uncdllectéd revenue 
- 

As on 31st March 1987, arrears of revenue jpending collection 

under principal heads of revenue, as reported by the Departments, were 

88४ under i— ' 

. Heddsrofrevenue i ""_——/’_
——_—_'To

'ta"l ‘Aftedrs 

iffears  outstdnd- 
- ing for 

more.than 

5 yéars 

(In crores of rupées) 

- //_Ta
’x’c’s

 
atid Duties on -Eléctricity 

9.36 4,24 
0 ot 

In ‘thewr wrttén feply, the department stated as ,under :— 

The Electricity Duty 15 collected alongwith sale of 

power- charges by the HSEB on behalf of the Government. 

Somie times “thé deldy हि the payment of elecfricity bills, 

cases under arbitration’ or .courts, ithe disconnection .of the 

defaulting consumers, results in the accumulation of the 

arreafs. 

Outstanding argears of electficity duty is Rs. "9.37 

पर crores instéad "२५. 9.36 erores. ‘The yedrwise  breakup is as 

under :— . . 

. 
(Rs. (in crores) 

Arrear outstanding at the end of . : ) 

During 1981-82. 
4.24. 

1982-83 
1.31 

1983-84 
1.28 

1984-85 
0.23 

'1985-86 
1:43 

1986:87 
0.88 

Total outstanding as on. 

31-3-87 
9.37 

हु 

Note :-An amount of Rs. 2.40 crorés is _outstandifig _against 

Haryana -Concast 1td., “Hisar and this dmount is being consi- 

. :dered to -be converte into eéquify share’ and -th¢ case is 

- pending with the Govérninent. 

197



D S 198 S 
) The process .of recovery of the electricity - duty 1s a 
continuous one and recovery during the year is made of 
the current ‘bills as well as.of the. arrears. ,The HSEB serves 
notices for .disconnection of the ‘defaulting consumers to - 
arrest the accumulation of arrears.. The department is having - 
full coordination with HSEB - and makes all out efforts 
to recover the arrears on a/c -of ED , 

< 

'  The Committee desire that remedial measures should _ 9८ taken' 
to minimise the number of cases to ‘arrest the accumulation of arrears and 
the department should énsuré to make the- recoveries expeditiously. The Committeé  further 'desire that the progress made to ' effect the recoveries be intimated to them within six months. दि 

[79]1 5.8. -Levy and collection of Electricity Duty 

Highlights” =~~~ - -~ -- - - 
During 1984-85 to 1986-87 receipts from electrlcit»y duty were less by Rs. 26.21 crores than those envisaged in budget estimates. (Para ~5.8.03).- - - e लिन न -- ह - - 

- Duty amou’nting to Rs. 34, lakhs had not been _realised due to irregular allowance of exemption to the consumers in 10 sub-divisions test ‘checked in audit. (Para 5.8.04, to , 5.8.06). ' 

~ 

. Refind of duty of Rs. 3.53 lakhs was erronecusly allowed in  the two sub-divisions . (Para. 5.8.07). A o , : 

In 20 su>b-divisions, test ‘checked, a sum of Rs. 160.75 lakhs representing duty realised from the consumers during April 1982 to 
March 1987 was. shown by the' Board—as its own revenue and was omit- ted to be paid to the Government. (Para 5.8.08). L 

Arrears on account ‘of un-collected duty ending") March, 1987 'amounted to Rs. 9.37 crores of which Rs. 4.24 crores related to the period from 1966-67 to 1981-82 (Para 5.8.10). 

5.8.01. Introductory 

. Electricity duty (duty) 158, levied under the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act, 1958, as applicable to "Haryana, on the energy supplied to consumers or licenseces by the Haryana State Electricity Board (Board) at’ the .rates as the Stite Government may, from time to time, specify and is collected and paid to the Government by the Board. 

_5.8.02. . A_Orgflam'sational set up 

The Chief Electrical Inspector assisted by. the Assistant Engineers attached with field offices 88 “well ‘as inspectorate under the administrative *  control of the Commissioner -and Secretary” fo” Government of Haryana, ' .- Power Department, ‘administers the Punjab Electricity (Duty) Act, 1958 and rules made thereunder. He is -responsible :for’ checking the assess- ment and collection of duty and shall be responsible for the recovery ~+- of duty from the defaulters as arears of land revenue, : 

> 

S
 

द
स



199 

5.8.03. Trend of revenue 

-The estimated collection of duty and the actual receipts for 
the five years ending 1986-87 are given below .— 

Year Budget Actuals Variations Percentage 
estimates Increase of vania- 

(+) tion 
Decrease  Increase 

= (+) 
Decrease 

=) 

(In crores of rupees) 

1982-83 25 00 19.77 (—)5 23 (—)21 

1983-84 18.30 2597  (4)7.67  (+)42 

1984-85 30 09 17.28 (—)12 81 (—42 

1985-86 . 28 18 22 39 (—)5 79 (—)21 

1986-87 33 85 26.24 (—)7.61 ()22 

(a) During 1982-83, receipt from Taxes and Duties on Electricity 
was less than estimated amount due to shortfall in generation of power 
and due to concesstons to ndustrialists. 

) (b) The increase (42 per cent) in receipts from electricity duty 
during 1983-84 was mainly due to more sale of electricity. 

) (0) The decrease. (42 per cent)in receipts from eletricity duty 
during 1984-85 was stated to be due to buge power cuts. 

(d) The decrease during 1985-86 and 1986-87 in receipts from 
duties on electricity despite inciease in rates of duty from 15. April 1985 
was stated to be due to lesser availability of energy than anticipated. 

5.8.06. Irregular grant of exemptio.l from payment of duty 

The State Government under the provisions of Section 12 of 
of _the Act may, in public inteiest, by notification exempt any licensee, 
consumer or person from the payment of the whole or part of the 
electricity duty for such period and subject to such terms and conditions 
as may be prescribed. The Government by notification dated 20th March 
1970 exempted the new umts with prescribed limit of capital investment 
and set*up in the specified area from the payment of whole of the 
electricity duty for a period ranging from 3 to 7 years from the date 

~of production. The exemption certificates were to be issued by the 
Chief' Electrical Inspector upto May 1974 and thereafter by the Industries 
~Department.



\ हर 200 . - 

District Industries Centre, Panipat, allowed,.(May 1980). exemp:, 

tion from the payment of duty to a private unit at Panipat for a period 

of five tyears with teffect *fram 27th, March 980... Jt yas; drowever, noticed . 

in audit (February 1987) ‘that there -was_;no zeleetricity. connectien in the - 

name of the unit and the -exemption was allowed by the Sub-Divisional ° 

Officer, ‘Pamipat -against -the _electricity -metre -connection owned by an 

individual, “There "was ‘nothing son /srecord -of ithe Sub-Division to indicate 

if the rsaid -individual-twas a partner of the (ptivate unit. Irregular allow- 

ance of iéxémption te' the “individual agamst the exemption .allowed to 

the wunit stosulted संघ @uty of Rs. 1.74 lakhs not being realised from 

. '.{_Ofnx this being pointed out in audit (May 1987) the Sub-Divisional 

Officer cofifirmed (May 1987) that _the(1l~ electricity connection allowed ' 

exemption was in the name of fhe ‘individual. एप : 

1 

has-exclusively been used for_the sole purpose of the factory 

fanely ‘MJs. ‘Metal Tubes (P) Ltd., as certified by -the*§BO,- 

'Theh’C*"onim'itte'e ० mot feel :satisfied ‘with the_reply -of " th¢. depart- 

ment. The -Coimittée हटना 2that «the ;matter bé re-investigated «and . inti- . - 

mated to them within three months.- . ] 

. . ’ T ] ] - 

[80] 5.8.10. ‘drrears '0f electricity duty .. . . 

J,x(}) -Arrears ‘on account of. un-collected duty _ ending -Magch 1987, . 

s intimated.-by ० department, aniotnted t6 “Rs. कउेर लठिदिड, ', Oul, of 

this; -an ramount. of -Rs; 4,24 Crores rélates {6 i “petiod [ 1966:67 t6 

1981——__—,_.——_——__‘-—_
_____—_____________-82.

 
Year-wise details are ~ givén "below पा -~ - ’ 

> 

- ' VoL . T . - 

Year T ¢ - Anfount 

] , . —— . o o - ’(In""‘b"\fo“res".‘o'kf rupees) 

- Upto - 1981482 . दि - Lo वि, 

11982-83. o ’ R ) 

51983484 ) . o 1,28 - 

- 11984-85 . . L ‘ . ..023 

पा 41985-86 - , e 143 

५. .t . 1986-87 ¢ . A T 0.88 

« ' 
) 

पा 

त्।' . LiTotal . ८ o 4 ” T 9.37.



201 

Non-recovery was attributed mamly to the following reasons द-- 

(8) Improper maintenance of consumers account by the Haryana State Electricity Board and- non-reconciliation thereof. 

(b) Deferment of payment of duty by the State _Government. 
(©) Pendency of cases in the Civil/Arbrtrator’s Courts, 

(d) Non-adjustment of misclassified amount by the Board. 
£ (i) During the course of examination of month-wise figures y reported: 10 Government,, throygh monthly statement, and that 1eported to Government in the administrative Treports, it was observed that there was difference in the figures. in both sets of records. 

Balance outstanding at the end of year 

Year 
*Computed from  As per Admi- . 
monthwise state-  nistrative 16- 
ments reported ports of the 
to Government Department 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1982-83 ‘ 550.08 - 559 27 
1983-84 669, 89 687.39 
1984-85 604, 03 710.15 
1985-86 746.98 85310 

"1986-87 93734 awaited 
The above would indicate that the depart'm°_ent has no definite information about the extent of arrears on account of electricity duty. 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— . 

(i) The amount of E.D. is due from 12 Nos. consumers of different category as per Jist attached (Annexure * C’) where the recovery of E.D. exceed Rs. 25,000/- in each case. The concerned S.E. have been asked to send the latest position regarding re- covery of these arrears. However, the postition of recovery from Haryana Concast has been explained earlier. 

(i) (@) The figures included in administration reports were based on the monthly statements received from H.S.E.B. from time 

- 

to time. However the actual figures after reconciliation are -



. 202 

_ 858 under :— 

1982-83 T «2. ' . 5.55 Crores 

1983-84' ह ) 6.83 टाणा७5 

1984-85. व '...... 706 0०08: 

,. 1985-86 ही ह 8.49 Crores | 

198687 - " . 9.37 Crores _ 
o - - . . 

‘ . Proper record/accounts are maintained by C.‘EI; L 

(b) The administra'tion report . for 0० year 1986u-87“h'a<s\ ७०6 
prepared and the balance outstanding at the end of 1986-87 
is Rs. 9.37 crores. o R - 

< - ' 

i 3 

, . .



203 

ANNEXURE ‘C 

Para , 58.10 (1) 

Sr. No. Name of consumers A/C No. Electricity Duty 

. Exceeding 
Rs 25000/- 
outstanding as 
on 31-3-87 

1 2' 3 4 

L. ‘OP Circle, fISEB, Rohtak 

1. M.C Rohtak LS—I10 

2. SOP’ Circle, HSEB, Faridabad 

2. Dabariwal Steel & Engineering 

Faridabad 14—LS—60 

3. Vinu Paper Mill, Fanidabad +14—LS—78 

3. ‘OP’ Circle , HSEB, G.urgaon 

4. Vimla Udyog, Gurgaon 

4. “OP’ Circle-, HSEB, Sirsa 

5 BG Finance Co. LS—10 

6 Sirsa Inds., Sirsa 1.5--8 

7. Choudhary & Factory, Dabwali . LS—3 

5. QP Circle, HSEB, Jind 

8 S.D.E P/H. Uchana _  H—639 

6. ‘OP’ Circle, HSEB, Bhiwani 

9 M/s. BTM, Bhwani 1S—5 

10 M/S Mohfa Electro Steel, Bhawan Ls—22 

11 EOMC, Ch. Dadn . MS—6 

‘OP’ Circle , HSEB, Hisar 

12. Haryana Concast, Hisar LS—6 

Total T 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

199 

7.14 

0 42 

0.34 

0.38 

0.30 

0 26 

0.39 



204 

" amount- of electricity duty pending against various individual concerns. The departmental representatives promised to supply detailed information in due course witich, however, had not been received by the Committee till घाट writing of this . Report. 

The Committee would like (० know,- whether the outstanding amount of ' electricity duty has been recovered from the firms concerned. The Committee desire that detailed information in respect of each individual case be intimated to them’ within three months, 
' 

. The Committee also observe that the department failed to maintain the ‘proper accouats/records on account of electricity duty. The Committee desire that the department should maintain a proper record/account, and should have definite information about the arrears on account of -electricity duty, - 

. The Committee further desire that action taken in this direction be inti- - mated to them within' three months. 
) 

181] 58.11 Reconcihiation of treasury recelpts. 

Rules apph)}?@ca e to Hare/na—\ya >\and the instructions issued thereunder by the ‘Finan epart /ent,fithe ads of offices are required to maintain a remittance b/ook i ’,- hich/ particulafs of challans rendered by the depositors in proof of मर 5 01 dectricit duty are to be recorded” The figures noted in the be rec ciled with.the treasury at फिट end of each month. 

In accordange with the provisions of the Punjab Subsidiary Treasury 

b 

se of audit of accounts of the Chief Electrical Inspector 

198/7) that tredsury challans in proof of payment - of electricity duty into i treasuries of the State were received by फिट Electrical Ins- psgiorate But monthly reconciliation with treasury records was not done. ] of reeipts of electricity duty for the year 1982-83 to 1985-86 दम in the admunistrative reports of the department, amount deposited g records of the Board and th Finance accounts of the State Govefnment were 38 under *— . ' - 

(I\\/\‘tb Govérnment Haryana, 1t was noticed (between.February 1987 and May . 

Year Figures as - Depgsitsas -  Figures.as N B " per Adminis- per Board’s ° per Finance A की trative record Accounts - . reports ’ . ’ 

(In lakhs of rupees) _ 
1982-83 ' 1807.51 - 1959.96° 1959. 88 1983-84 , : 1938.35 . 2597.40 - 2597 32 1984-85 -1618.01 1721 77 1728 38 1985-86 T 2207.30 2216. 31 2239. 32 1986-87 ः -« Awaited 2624 29 -2624.00 

N



205 

Reply to audit query (February 1987) in regard to action taken by 
the department to reconcile the difference was awaited (November, 1987). 

The fotegoing points were brought to the notice of Government in 
August 1987, thewr reply has not been received (November 1987). 

In thewr written reply the department stated as under .— 

() As and when ‘the HSEB mnlake the payment through treasury 
challans, the same are reconciled immediately Only on two 
occastons 1.6. on dated 15th May, 1985 and 260 May, 1985 
HSEB deposited the ED amounting to Rs. 1,00,00,000/- and 
on each occasion accounts were reconctled with the treasury. 
The amount of ED realized for the period -under repoit has 
been adjusted aganst loan granted to the Board by घाट 
Government and stands booked by the Accountant General. 

() The figures of 1982-83, 1983-84 and 1986-87 are based on फिट 
record of HSEB and books of AG These figures are those 
which has been adjusted against loan granted by the Govern- 
ment to A S E.B. The figures of 1984-85 and 1985-86 घाट as 
booked by A G. and include}receipts on account of inspection 
fees and other minor receipts and thus there 15 8 minor differ- 
ence. 

The Committee desire that फिट monthly reconciliation with the treasury 

records should regalarly फट done and the department should have a definite record/ 
account in proof of payments of clectricity duty. ., 

’ The Committee further desire that the steps taken in this direction be inti- 
mated to them within three months .



PUBLIC HEALTH ५) 

6.1. Results of Audit- 

Test check of records of departmental offices dealing - with ‘assessment, 
collection and realisatton: of non-tax receipts, conducted 1n-audit during the 
year 1986-87 revealed under-assessments or losses of revenue amounting to 
Rs.-149.77 lakhs in 5,278 cases 85 indicated below — 

Name of department. . Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs of 

rupees) | 

Rehabilitation and Public Health 3,078 10 64 

Out of 5,268 cases pointed outinaudit, the department had recovere 
Rs. 4.42 lakhs 1m 161 cases In 76 cases involving. revenue of Rs 3 94 
lakhs, action had been immated by the department to recover the amount. 
In the remaining 5,031 cases, replies are awaited from the departments (Nov- 
ember 1987) 

. Itswas stated that out of Rs 10.64 lakhs, recoveries of amounting to 
Rs. 3.17 lakhs have already been made and the balance amount of Rs 
7.47 lakhs will be recovered at the earliest possible date. Instructions 
have beenissued toallthe Executive Engineers 10 take remedial measures 
850 as to minimuse the number of cases and amount involved 1n .such 
cases. Itwas also stated thatSuperintending Engineers have been requested 
to intimate the action” taken to ensure the full recovery with a time 
schedule and to mtimate remedial measures adopted for avoiding 
reccurance of less recoveries under Revenue Receipts. 

\ 

The Committee desire that the balance amount be recovered expeditiously 
and the Committee be informe'd accordingly, ’ 

206 



REVENUE 

STAMP DUTIES AND REGISTRATION F EES 

[83] 41. Results of Audit 

¢ 

al offices, conducted 10 audit during 

amp duty and re- 

hich broadly fall 
Test check of fecords in department 

the year 1986-87, revealed short levy and non-levy of st 

gistration fee as also other irregularities in 1,359 085८४, W 

under . the followmng  categories पाए 

Number of Amount 

cases (In lakhs 
of rupees) 

I Loss of stamp duty and registration fee due to 

under valuation 
399 12 35 

2. Shoit/non-levy of stamp duty and regstration fee 831 6 19 

3 Evasion of stamp duty and registration fee 20 1.71 

4 Irregular exemption of stamp duty and registiation 

fee 
33 0 52 

5. Other 1rregularities 
76 1.01 

1,359 21 78 

Total ._____.,____._
___-_.___-.___

___ 

nted out 10. audit, the depart- 

ses and recovered Rs 

are awaited from the 
Out of 1,359 cases of under-assessment 001 

ment had since taken rectificatory action 10. 176 ca 

0 79 lakh *In the remaining 1,183 cases, replies 

department (November 1987) 

In therr written reply, the department stated as uncder — 

Short levy or non levy of stamp duty and Registration fee actually 

occurred 1n 1371 cases (as reported by DCs) instead of 1359 

cases (as shown 1n the Report). This was partly due to Wrong 

interpretation  of Rules /Misclassification of documents and 

partly because of shortage of staff. 

Action 15 constantly ‘being taken to settle the remaining 

outstanding cases under audit objections. As per reports 

received from DCs the total No. of cases 916 1371 and amount 

against  these cases 15 Rs 21.63 lakhs 85 against 1359 cases 

involving anamount of Rs. 21.78 lakhs, shown 30 the Report. 

207 
हू



208 

The position with regaid ] 
to all these cases is given below iemwise — 

(1) Under valuation of immovable property - 

Under this item there are 406 cases involving an amount of Rs. 12.32 lakhs as against "399 cases involving Rs. 12.35 Lakhs as shown m the Report. The position of disposal of these cases 15 given below .— 
- 

No. of cases Amount 

L. Ttem already- cleared as per the C.A.G. Report . 18 11268 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. 1n therr subseque’nt 
audit 

88 158940 
’ 3. Amount dropped by Collector 15 48784 
"4.  Amount recovered by the Department 119_3 397534 

5. Cases under Courts , 34 89161 
6. Balance amount under Settlement/recovery 142 526052 

. ः B 416 1232740 

2. Short levy/nen levy of stamp duty/ registration Fee. 

Under this item there are 835 cases involving an amount of Rs. ' 6.09 lakhS as against 831 cases involving Rs 6.19 as shown in the Report The position of disposal ‘of the cases 18 gven below .— 
1 

No. of cases Amount 

1. Hem already cleared as per the CAG Report. ’ 154 54667 

2. Amount dropped by A.G subsequent audit. . 192 - 147568 
" 3. Amount dropped by Collector ) 6 27547 

4. Amount recovered by the Deptt. 297 - 75547 

*5. Cases under Courts - 22 9741 
6. Balance amount under-settlement/recovery 1६4 294664 



, 209 ’ 

3. Evasion of stamp duty 

Under this item the number of cases shown are 20 with a deficiency of Rs. 
1.70 lakhs. The position of these cases is given below .:— 

No. of cases Amount 

1. Items already cleared by A.G. as ‘per CAG g - 1 
Report. 

2. Amount dropped by A.G 1n their subscquentl . ! 14716 

3 सता dropped by Collector — - 

4. Amount recoyered by the Deptt. 7 33457 

© 5. Cases under Courts. . 1- 62000 

6. Balance ambunt under scttlement/recovery 12 60312- 

20 170495 

4. Irregular exemption of stamp duty 

v Under this item the number of cases are shown are 33 with a 
deficiency of Rs. 0.52 lakhs. The position of these cases 
1s given below .— 

No. of cases Amount 

Ttems 81068 cleared as per CAG Report. ' 3 - 921 

2. Amount dropped by 'A.G. 10 their subsequent ही 16 41468 
audit. - ‘ ] - 

3 ’Amount dropped by Collector —_— — 

4. Amount recovered by Deptt. 5 4573 

5. Cases in Courts } _ — 

6. Balance amount under settlement recovery - 10 "5363 

- - ः 33 7 52336 

5. Other irregularities of stamp duty 

Under this item there are 76 cascs involving an amount of Rs. 0:98 lakhs 
85 against 76 cases involving an amount of Rs. 1.01 lakhs as shown



210 
- 

N 

in the Report. The position 0 disposal of these 08565. is 

below — 

No. of Cases Amount 

1. Ttems already cleared as per CAG Report | ः 3 1870 

2. Amount dropped by AG 1n thewr subsequent -7 4626 

audit g 
’ 

3. Amount dropped by Collector 
— 

4. Amount recovered by the Deptt , 59 767717 

5 Cases under Court. 
. — — 

6. Balance amount under Settlement/recovery "6 15281 

76 98554 
——————————

—— — 

From the position explamed above, the final picture of recoverics of 

cases under para 4 1 1nvolving an amount of Rs. 21 63 15 88 under — 

No. of cases Amount 
e 

1 Total amount against 1tems already cleared 178 68727 

as per CAG Report. 

5 Total amount dropped by AG. 
304 367118 

21 76331 

Total amount dropped by Collector 
3 

4 Total amount recovered 
= 487 587564 

160902 

W
 Recovery held up due to court cases . 57 

Balance amount to be recovered 
334 902322 

o 

3. Most of the cases were checked by the Auditors in the Internal 

Audit  Sub-Registrars and Joint Sub-Registrars were responst- 

¢ ble or the short levy of stamp duty & Registration Fee. De- 

partmental action 18 being taken against these officials/officers 

The Commuittee 1s not satisfied with the reply of the Department 

that the short.levy or non levy of stamp~duty and registration fee was 

partly due to wrong mterpretation of rules/misclassification of documents 

and partly because of shortage of staff 

The Committee observe that the defficiencies in realisation of revenue 

was due to negligence of concerned officers/officials. 



[ 13 

211 

The Committee further observe that the matter be reinvestigated and 

the responsibility be fixed for the lapses and action taken against the officers/ 

officials respossible for short levy of duty/fee and deficiencies in realisation of 

revenue be intimated to the Committee within threc months. 

(84] 4.2 Under valuation of immovable property 

» 

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899,,as applicable to Haryana, requires that 

the consideration and all other facts and circumstances affecting the charge- 

ability of any 1nstrument with duty, or the amount of duty with which 

it 15 chargeable, should be fully and truly set forth therein. Under Sec- 

tion 47-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as inserted 1n Haryana, 1f the 

Registering Officer, while registering any instrument transferring any pro- 

perty has reason to believe that the value of the property 

of the consideratton has not been truly set forth in the instrument, 

he may, after registering such instrument, refer the same to the Collector 

for determination of the value of the consideration and the proper duty 

payable, which will thereafter be decided by the Collector after giving 

an opportunity to the registering: party. It further provides that any 

person who, with mtent to defraud the Government, executes any 1n- 

strument 1n which all the facts and circumstances 1equired to be set 

forth in such imstrument are not fully set forth, shall be punishable with 

a fine which may extend to five thousand rupees. 

(a) In 16 registering offices पा Bhiwani, Rohtak and Sonipat districts, 

consideration 1 138 sale deeds (registered during 1984-85 and 1985-86) 

were found to be much less than the values agreed upon between 

the parties and set forth in the agreements to sell, executed by them 

earlier and recorded with document writers  Stamp duty and registration 

fee were charged on the basis of value mdicated 1 the sale deeds without 

comparing these with the value shown 1n the agreements to sell The 

omission to refer the 08565 to the Collector resulted 1n stamp duty and regi- 

stration fee being realised short by Rs 5,26,837. 

On the omisston being pointed out पा audit (between August 1985 

and December, 1986) the department recovered (between May 1986 and March 

1987) Rs 75,670 1025 casus and ssued (February and March 1987) notices 

for 1ecovery of Rs 32,832 1 8 cases. Report on recovery of Rs 32,832 

as 8150 action takenin the remaimng 105 cases 15 awaited (November 1987). 

In their written reply the department stated as under "नए 

2, - 

(80 (1) The agreement deed 1s an optionally registerable 1nstru- 

ment under the Indian Stamp Act 1899 and the parties 

do not get this instrument registered The Department has 

formed Distt Valuation Commuttees o fix the price of 

Land/immovable property and the amount mentioned 1 the 

sale deeds are checked on that basis. The progress regar- 

ding recoveries, of short levy of stamp duty and registration



212 

fee 10 138 sale deeds is given below :— 

Sr. Distt No. of Amount No. of -Recoveréd No. of Balance No. cases involved cases cases 

. h~ 
- 1. Bhiwani 27 72,720 27 72,720 — — 

2. Rohtak "76 2,83,413 39 1,40,042 37 1,43,371 

3 Sompa't 35 1,70,704 — 1,70,704 — 

Total 138 ः 5,26,837 101 3,83,466 . 37 1,43,371 

(1) Out of Rs 32,832/- an amount of Rs 23,783/- pertaining to sub-Registrar- Rohtak has been recoveled/dropped By the Collector 1n 5 cases during the yezr 1988-89 There 15 a 
balance of Rs. 9050/- in 3 cases pertaining to Sub-Registrar Thajjar Efforts are being made to recover the same. 

(1) An amount of Rs. 2,74,964/- has been recovered 1n 68 cases. Effects are being made 10 recover the balance of Rs. 1,43,371/- 
in 37 cases. The main reason for the delay in effec- ting recovery was that in most cases. The parties were not easily available. Efforts are bemng made to recover the sanie 

(1v) District Valuation Committees have now been formed to 8४016 short levy of stamp duty & registration fee. 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen- tatives stated that under the executive 1nstructions, valuation Committee were constituted उप the year 1986 wunder the Charrmanship of S.DM" of the concerned sub-division and the Administrators of the Muanicipal Commuttees are the members to examine 85 to what kind of land ® and what 1s पड value and on that basis, the registering authorities charge the stamp duty. 

< The Committee find that there is no provision in the Act/rules to constitute such Committecs, Therefore, the Committee desire that the de- partment should examine it again as under what ‘rules these instructions were issued and the Committee should be informed about it. 

The Committee further desire that the balance amount of Rs. 1,43,371/- in 37 cases be recovered without further delay and intimate the Committec within three months. 
S 

[85] 4.3. Incorrect exemption 

As per notification 1ssued on 6th August 1981, the State Govern-



213 

ment remitted the stamp duty chargeable under the Indian Stamp Act, 
1899, m respect of instruments of mortgage deeds without possession 
executed by small scale industrial concerns m favour of the Haryana 
Financial Corporation for the loan secuied by them from the Haryana 
Financial Corporation. 

In the office of the Sub-Registrar, Hissar, a simple mortgage deed 
was executed (January 1984) by a firm owning distillery at Hisar for 
obtaming loan of Rs. 30 lakhs from the Haryana Financial Corporation. 
Stamp duty was exempted as the fum was provisionally registered /January 

1984) as a small scale industrial umit by the Directorate of Industries, 
Haryana, even though the firm was already registered (January 1983) as 
a medium and large sector industrial unit for the manufacture of indus- 
trial alcohol by the Director Geneial of Technical Development, Goveln- 
ment of India. This resulted 1n stamp duty bemng not realised by 
Rs.0.45 lakh. 

On the omission being pointed out 1n audit (October 1985), the 
Revenue department stated (July 1987) that matter regarding registration 
of a firm as small scale industry by the Industries Department, Haryana 
when 1t was already registered as medium and large scale industry with 
Government of India, was under investigation Further developments are 
awaited (November 1987). 

The case was repoited to Govercment in October, 1985; their reply has 
not been received (November, 1987). 

. The department admitted that the distillery in questton which al- 
ready stood registered as medium and large scale industry was again regis- 
teted by them as small scale industry by mustake. The Registration was 
then cancelled and the recovery was made 

The Committee desire that the responsibility of the defaulting officer/ 
officials may be fixed for making mistake कराएं action takem and Com- 
mittee be informed accordingly. 

30 -/ O-’i o 

>> recovery of stamp duty on exchange deeds. 

. As per Article 31 of Schedule 1-A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, 
as applicable to Haryana, an instrument of exchange of immovable pro- 
perty is chargeable with duty as a conveyance under Article 23 (8) of 
Schedule 1-A of the Act 1bid for a consideration equal to the value of 
the property of the greatest value as set forth 10 such instrument. 

(8) In thirteen Registry offices in Rohtak, Sonipat and Guigaon 
districts, on 124 instruments of exchange of 1mmovable properties 1e- 
gistered during the yedrs 1984-85 and 1585-86, धंधा फू duty was charged 
at lower rates applicable to other conveyarces’ ircer Aitcle 23 (L) cf 
Schedule 1-A 1nstead of at the appiopriate 18165 appliceble to ccnveyirce 
by sale of immovable propertiesunder Article 23(a) of the Schedule. १1.6 
mistake resulted in stamp duty being levied short by Rs. 33,811, 



S 

214 . 
On.-the mistakes being,prointcd out In audit-(between Ja‘nu}a‘ry 1986 and Janhuary 1987), the department recovered Rs. 23,481 (between February 1986 

and Morch 1987) in 74 ८8565 ‘Report on recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 30.330 in 50 cases is awaited (November 1987). . .o 

(b) On 24 instruments of exchange of immovable properties re- gistered (between April 1985 and December, 1985 1 6 Registry offices 10 Ambala’ district, stamp dufy was charged at lower rafes gpplicable 10 
‘other conveyances™ under Article *23(a) of Schedules 1-A’ instead of at the”appropriate rates applicable “to’ ‘conveyance™ by sale of immovable छाए" perties under Article 23(a) of the Schedule.” The mistake resulted 1n-stanip’ 

- 

duty realised short by Rs. 17864 , . o थे ] ) ’ ' . ' 
_ On the mistaké being 'pointed ० 1n Audit (May 1986 to August 

1986), the department recovered (bstween June 1986. and Feburary 1987) 
Rs. 12,658 and issued ‘notices for recovery of Rs. i | TE* 
covery of Rs. 1,839 and action taken for recovery of Rs. 3,367-1n‘ res- 

- pect of sub-Registrar, Ambala and”Kalka 1s awaited (November 1987) - 1... * 
The above cases were reported to Government between May 1986 

and February 1987; therr reply has not been received (November 1987y 

(1) The, mistake occurred due to wrong interpretation and mis- 
classificationl of the mstruments. As such no action ' seems: 
of mecessary to be taken against any one. 

[ . ' . L I8 . s . o कर . (i) The balance recovery of Rs. 30,330/~ pertained to Rohtak, 
Distt. -Out of Rs. 30,330/- a sum of Rs. 24044 has becn 

- recovered There 1s 4 balance of ./Rs 6286/- only. ' Efforts , 
are being made to recover ‘the same, 

AR o ] , e, ¢ . 

(in) Yes, the mistake “occurred due t6 wrong Interpretation and 
misclassification of the instruments. 

1 

(i) As explamned in (1) above:the mistake occured. due . to.wrong. 
nterpreiation of rules & misclassification of instruments. 
As such no.actton seems necessary against-any one. How- 
ever, the Govt. has started , refresher Courses for, imparting. tramning to the Tehsildars/Naib Tehsildars in ~the Reveue 

) "Training School for the proper interpretation of rules/instru- 
ments, .o L i 

- 

(1ir) The deficient ‘amount of R—s.‘15'20"6/- has since been recovered. 

The ‘C'om‘mitte\e desire that the recovery be effected ‘expeditiously and 
outcome of recovery ‘be intimated to them. - 

3 

1,839. Report on re



- 

215 

APPENDIX 

Statement ‘showin‘g the outstanding observations/recommendations 

Public Accounts Committce of the Haryana 

of पट 

Vidhan Sabha on which the 

Government is yet to take final decision. 

Sr. Name of Paragraph Brief Subject 

No. Department ; 
. 

o, \._..‘—. 

—_ 

' , 
LS ¥ Y 3 4 ] 
R 

| Y 6th report 

1. Industries ही 8 Investments. ) 

2. TIndustries 4 9 Other investments. 

) ' 7th report 

3, Haryana Khadi & 16 Gobar Gas Plant 
village Indusiries 

Board 

4, P.WD (B&R) ५ 33 Payment of work done 

9th report ’ 

5. Industries 5 Credit facilities for development 

‘ ' of small industries. 

] . 11 report 

6., PW.D. (B&R) ' 37. Recoveries due from 8. contractor 

. 14th report 

7 TIndustries ) 16 i Pur‘chase of Cotton Yar‘n R 

8. Colonization ’ 32 Dévelopment of Mandis. 

9. Co-operation 44 Haryana State Co-operative supply 

15th report 

10, Agriculture’ ’ 6 

16th report 

2(a), (b.1) 11. Industries 
2(c.1v) & 2(d) Units 

Fed , 1td., and Marketing 
Chandigarh. 

Distribution of (8008 loan in 

the form of chemical fertihzers. 

Subsidy for setting up Industries 

in .gelected backward 
areas. - '



216 

i ] 

1 2 3 s 

12. Industries 309) Industrial Development Colonies. . 

18th report 

13.  Agriculture 14 Distribution of taccavi loans in 
form of chemical fertilizegeos™ 

14, P.W D (Public 31 Recoveries due from/Contractors, - Health) — ' . : ] 1 
15 Industrial Traming 34. Shortages. g‘ p | 
16. Co-operation 39 Co-operative \Consumer Stores. 

17. Co-oderation 41 Hr State Co-op Industrial Fed. 
Ltd. Chandigarh. ~ ) 

18. "~ Revenue 44 Under-valuation of immovable 
property. 

19. Revenue 46 N’on-levy of stamp duty and re- 
gistration fee. 

20 Revenue 47 Incorrect application of rates 
of stamp duty and registration . fee on 16856 deeds. 

19th report 

N\ 
21. Public relations & Setting up of an open air theatre 

in village Kaul (District Kuru- 
kshetra). . 

22. /Education 10 Grants paid to educational in-, 
stitution 

23. Co-operation 23 Financial assistance to co- 
operative societies. - 

24, Co-opelration 25 Co-operative Consumers stores. 

25. Co-operation 26 Haryana State Federation of 
Consumers Co-operative Whole- 
sale Store Limited, Chandigarh. 

26. Agriculture 28 Social conservation and water 
management works, . 

27. Excise and . 40 Loss of duty on exess wastage. > 

Taxation -



217 

1 2 3 4 

"28. Transpoit 44 Short levy of tax due to 1ncorrect 
application of rates. 

29. Transport 45 (a) Short levy of token tax due 
to 1ncorrect classification  of 
vehicles 

30. Revenue 47 Non-recovery of stamp duty_on 
certificate of sale 

31 Revenue 43 Shoit levy of registration fee. 

32 Revenue 49 Short level of stamp duty. 

33. Revenue 50 Short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fee on 16850 decds. 

21st report 

34. Medical and 5 Idle Machinery and equipment. 
Health 

35. Housing 7 Low Income Group Housing 
Scheme. 

36 Education 8 <~ Establishment of book banks in 
schools. 

37. Agriculture 11 Drought Prone Area Develop- 
ment Agency Narnaul. 

38. P.W.D. (Public 12 Outstanding Recoveries against 
Health) contractors ’ 

39. Irngation 14 Excess Payment to contractors. 

40. Irrigation 15 Outstanding recoveries against 
contractor 

41. TIrrigation 16 Gates' and gearing for head- 
regulator, 

42. Local Government 19 Grants/loans paid to Local 
bodies 

43 TIrrigation 23 ः Arrears of water rates for supply 
of water for irrigation/non- 
irrigation purpose 

44. TIrrigation 24 \ Non-Utilisation/d1sposal of 
surplus and abandoned canal.



218 
% 

1 2 3 N 4 

45. . Revenue . 25  Result of Audit. , - 

« » ., ~ 

*46. Revenue , 26 Short levy of Stamp duty and - 
. registration fee on lease deed. 

47. Revenue 27 Incorrect classification of settle- 
- दी - ment deed 85 deed of declaration 

of trust. 

48. EXcise and - + 28 Results of 1681 Audit 1n General. 
_ Taxation . . ' - 

49." Excise and 29 AIncox“rect deductions. * 
. Taxation . 

50. Excise and 30 Short lev‘y of purchase tax. 
Taxation 

’ 22nd Report 

51., .Revenue 4 Outstanding Audit observa'ltion. 

52. TIndustries 10 Industrial Estates S N 

53. Industries 1 Design centre for fancy leather 
goods, Rewari. 

54. Industries 13 (1) Excess grants, 

‘55._ Co-operation 14 Financial'  assistance to Co- 
b operative Societies. * 

56. Co-operation 15 Co-operative Banks. 

57. Co-operation 16 _Co-oper'atl.ve Consumer stores. 

58. Co-operation 17 Haryan~a State Federation of 
‘Consumers Co-operative Whole- 
sale Stores Limited, Chandigarh. 

59: ° Irrigation 18 Remodelling and limng of Hanst 
’ ः जिद, 

60. Irrigation 19 Construction of Selw,ana Majra 
) ‘ Minor. : 

61. Trrigation , 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal - 
1ssued* to Kiln Contractors ine=* 
exess of requirements.



219 

scheduled castes 

‘& backward classes 

Synopsis of 1mportant stores 

Physical verificatioft of stores. 

Alleged  mus-appropriation of 

Non-levy of registration fee. 

(b&c) Non-realisation of dues 

Non-recovery — of royalty. 

Receipts from residential buld- | 

Loss of duty on excess wastage 

in botthng operation. 

Loss of duty on excess storage 

Recovery due from contractor. 

Short levy of passengers tax. 

Non-recovery of entertainment 

’ 

Construction of houses for Hari- 

jans पा Jayanti Villages 

1 2 3 4 

62. Irrigation 21 
accounts 

63. Irrigation 22 

64 TIrrigation 23 . Shortages 

65. Medical and 25 Shortages 10 stores 

Health 

66 Agriculture 29 
cash and stores. 

) 67. Revenue 39 Land holding tax. 

68 Revenue 40 

69. Industries 42 

70 Irnigation 43 

71. PWD (B&R) 44 
ngs. 

72. Excise and 52 
Taxation 

73  Excise and 53 
Taxation wastage 

74 Excise and 54 १ Shortfall in duty. 

Taxation 

75. Excise and 56 
Taxation 

76 Excise and 57 

Taxation 

77. Excise and 58 

Taxation duty. 

23rd report 

78  Printing and 5 Shortage of books. 

Stationery 
. 

.79. Welfare of 8



- 

220 

1 2 3 4 

80. Medical and 12 (1) Othet topics of interest. 
Health 

81. Lotteries 27 (2) Naugatary expenditure. 

82. Trrigation 28 Theft of ८850, 

83. Irrigation 29 Avoidable 1055. 

84. Irrigation 30 " Recoveries due from defaulting 
' contractors. 

85. Irrigation 31 "Shortages. 

56. Special Project 32 Integrated Rural Development 
Cell Programme. दे 

87. Co-operation 33 Co-operative Banks 

88. Co-operation 34 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

89. Co-operation 35 Haryana State Federation of Con- 
sumers Co-operative Wholesale 
Stores Limited Chandigarh 

90 Co-operation 36 Co-operative Sugar Mills. 

91. Industries ) 38 Short realisation of royalty on ' 
brick earth 

92. Industries - 39 Short collection of 1oyalty. 

93. Revenue 40 Under.-va‘luation of immovable 
; property. 

94. Revenue 41 Short levy of stamp duty and ~ ) registration fee. 

95. Excise and Taxation 47 - Uncollected Revenue. 

96. Excise and Taxation 48 Outstanding inspection reports 

97. Excise and Taxation 49 Results of test audit in general 

98. Excise and Taxation , S1 Under-assessment of Central 
sales tax. 

99. Excise and Taxation 53 Inadmissible deduction from 
gross turnover 

100. Excise and Taxation 55 Results of test audit in general. 



221 

1 2 3 4 

101. Excise and Taxation 57 Failure to 1mtiate section (0 

recover the license fee. 

102. Excise and Taxation 38 Loss of duty on excess storage 

) wastage. ’ 

103. Eflxcxsc and Taxation 59 Loss of duty excess wastage 10 
; bottling operation. 

25th Report 

104. Co-operation 3 Financial assistance to Co-opera- 
tive Societies 

105. Co-operation 4 C'o-operatlve Banks 

106 Co-operation 5 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

107. Co-operation 6 Co-operative Sugar Mills. 

108. Colonization 7 Development of Mandis. 

109. Colomzation 8 Fixation of reserve price and 
sale. ) 

110 Colomzation 9 Encroachment of Land 

111. Colomization 10 Delay 1n auction of plots. 

112. Colonization 11 Recoveries from plot holders. 

113. Colomzation 12 Non-accountal of recoveries. 

114. Colonization 12 () Financial Results. 

) 115 Sports 13 Grants to sports orgdmsations. 

116 Food and Supplies - 14 *  Musappropriation of wheat 
stocks. 

. 117. ००6 and Supplies 15 Abnormal shortage/quality cuts 

on damaged wheat slocks. 

118. Transport 18 Theft of cash. 

119. Industries 27 District Industries Cenires. 

120. Industries 28 Export Production Project Panipat. 

Industries 29 Haryana Kheda srd Villsge In- 
dustries Board. 



222 

1 2 3 4 

122. Education 30 Embezzlement 

123, Fisheties 31 Development of Fisherics 

124. Medical and Health 32 Commumity Health Volunteer/ 
Health Guides Scheine, (case of 
Di. Bamwal.) : 

, 425. Irmigation 34 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift 
o Irngation Scheme. 

.126 Irmgation 35 Nangal Lift Irrigation Sc’hem"e. 

127. Irnigation 36 New Tajewala Bairage at Hathni- 
kund. 

128. Development 37 Desert Development Programm'e‘. 

129. Forest 38 Non-recovery of hquldate(d 
damages 

130. Industries 39 Short realisation of royalty on 
bricks. 

131 lndust'rles 40 Short recovery of royalty. 

132. Industries 41 Intreest not charged on delayed 
' payments. 

133. Transport 43 . Results of audit 

134. Transport’ 45 Non-levy of tax for additional 
seat. 

135. Excise and Taxation 54 Un-collected revenue 

136  Excise and Taxation 55 Outstanding inspection report. 

137. Excise and Takation 56 Results of audit. 

138. Excise and Taxation 57 Failure to levy tax 

139. Excise and Taxation 58 Incorrect computation of tax on 
interstate sales ' 

140. Excise and Taxation 59 Incorrect grant of exémptions 

141  Excise and Taxation 60 Mistakes 10 applying rates and 1 
calculation. 

i 



, 223 

1 2 3 4 

442 Excise and Taxation 61 Failure to take timely action to 

: safeguard revenue 

143. Excise and Taxation 62 Non-levy or short levy of penalty. 

144. Excise and Taxation 63 Interest not charged 

145. Excise and Taxation 64 Delay 1n reassessment of remanded 

cases- 

146 Excise and Taxation 65 Results of audit. 

147. Excise and Taxation 66 Internal audit of tax assessment 
and collection. 

148. Excise and Taxation 67 Irregular allowance for wastage 

149. Excise and Taxation 68 Interest not recovered. . 

150. Excise and Taxation 69 Failure to enforce license condi- 

tions. 

151. Excise and Taxation 70 Assessment 17 arrears 

152 Excise and Taxation 71 Shortfalls in demand and recovery. 

'26th Report 

153 Printing and 3 Loss due tb fire. 

Stationery 

154. Labour Department 4 - Review on the working of Inspec- 

torate of Factories and Steam 

Boilers and Control of Smoke 
Nusances. 

155. Home 5 Embezziement. 

156. Home 6 Over payment. 

157. Home 7 " Outstanding inspection reportt. 

158 Revenue 10 Gratuations relief for crops/houses 
damaged. 

159. Revenue i1 Stamps. 

160 Education 12 Outstarding avdit ckeemnetcrs, 

161. Food and Supplies 14 States Resetve Feod Schemre.



224 

1 2 3 4 

162. Medical and Health 15 . Rural Health Programme.’ 1y 

163. Medical and Health 16 Exira Payment. 

164. Medical and Health 17 Idle/under-utilised machinery 
.o and equipment. 

sl *+ oo . 165. Environment 18 Implementation of the Water 
T ‘ (Prevention and Control of Po- 

. Tlution) Act, . 1974, 

166. Irrigation 19 Minor Irrigation. Development 
P Programme. . 

© 167.. Irrigation 20 Injudicious purchase of G.I 
pipes. 

168. Irigation 21 Defectilve‘ Execution of earth 
] work , 

169. ' Irrigation 22 Faulty measurements of work 
- resulting .1n over payments. 

' 170. TIrrigation 23 Breach in the Sunder Sub-Branch. 

171. TIrrigation 24 Extra expenditure on  electric | 
. | charges. ’ ! 

172. Irmigation: 25 General. 

173. Trrigation 26 Pilferage of bricks & tiles. 
174. Civil Aviation 28 Irregular payment of customs 

* duty. 

175. P.W.D. (B&R) , ' 30 Addltio’nal—liability due to delay 
- in acceptance of a tender. 

176. P.W.D. (B&R)’ 31 _Extra liability due ‘to faulty 
दि - o allotment letter. , 

177. ‘P.W.D. (B&R) 32 Outstanding inspection—report. . 

178. Transport ' 33 Sub-Para (3) Fabrication® of bus 
. 'bodies. 

179. Transport 33 Sub-para (5&6)—Dc— 

180. Industries 37 . Non-utilisation of घी, 



—
 

225 

1 2 3 4 

181. Transport 38 Irregular grant of exemption 
from Motor Vehicles tax. 

182 Transport 39 Non-realisation of fee for 
1ssue Of trade certificate to . 
dealers 1n motor vehicles. 

183 Revenue 40 Short recovery of stamp 
duty and registration fees . 

due to under-valuation of 
immovable property. 

184 Revenue 4] Short levy due to nustake in 

- हि computation. , 

185. Revenus 42 Iriegular grant of exemption 
) from stamp duty and re- 

gistration fee 

186. P.W.D (B&R) 43 Short recovery of rent for 
) fans. | 

187. Industries 44 ठ Mines and Minerals. 

188. Indusiries 45 Non-recovery of royalty on 
brick earth 

189. Industries 46 Non-recovery of dues on . 

minerals extracted illegally. Ty 

190 Excise and Taxation 49 Uncollected revenue. 

191  Excise and Taxation 50 Outstanding 1nspection Tre- ¢ 

ports. 

192. Excise and Taxation 51 Results of Audit. 

193. Excise and Taxation 52 ‘Loss of Revenue due to 
delay 1n assessment of tax 11 
demanding tax. 

194 Excise and Taxation 53 Non-levy of penalty 4 

suppresston of sales. 

195. Excise and Taxation: 54 Non-levy of penalty 

' fault ता paymen 

' submussion of 

196. Excise and Taxation 55 Interest not 



1 

[ 

226 

1 2 3 4 - 
I 

) . 
N 

= e 

197. Excise and Taxation * 56 on-levy of sale or purchasg, , tax. ' 

198. Excise and Taxation 57 Short levy of -tax due to 
mistakes 1 computation - 

199. Excise and Taxation 58 Short levy due to application 
. Incorrect rate of tax, पट ,' रा v 

. 1 ् 

200 Excise and Taxation 59 Extent of internal audit. '. £ 

201. Excise and Taxation\ 60 Assessment in Arrears. 

202. Excise and Taxation. 61 Duty not recovered on spint 
loss m bottling operation 1n 
excess of norms. ° 

203. Excise and Taxation 62 Short recovery of duty on 
‘ ' beer produced पा brewery. 

L3 

204. Excise and Taxation © 63 Non-recovery of licence fee 
and interest , 

A1 

205. Excise and Taxation 64 Assessment 1n arrears. 

lfi'rl gation 

., Public Health 

Public Health 

Education 

Transport 

Food and Supplies 

Housing 

28th Report 
थ््( 

Supply of drinking wu o 
problem villages. . 

Injudicious purchase 

Irregularities in release/uti- 
lisation of grant o 

Short recovery of adda fee ! 

Loss in milling of paddy. 

Rural house Sites-cum-house 
construction programme 

Construction of Upna Ds- । 
version Drain and Re- 
modelling of Ujnra Dram. 

Masan: Barrage Project. 

Excess payment,



Ly 

National Rural Employment 
Programme 

Selection of works. 

Integrated Rural Develop- 
ment Programme 

Irregular release of subsidy 

Financial Assistance to Co- 

operative Societies. 

Co-operative Consumer 
Store. 

Co-operative Sugar Mills. 

Haryana Dairy Development 

Co-operative Federation 

Limited 

The * Haryana State  Co- 

operative Supply and . 

Marketing Federation 

Limited, Chandigarh 

Variations between Budget 

estimates and actuals ¢ 

Uncollected revenue. 

Results of Audit. 

Registration of dealers under 

Sales Tax Act. 

Mistakes in compuiation of 

Tax. 

Short levy due to application - 

of incorrect rate of tax 

Non-recovery of licence fee 

and interest. 

Interest not charged 

Irregular allowance toward 

wastage. 



Irngation . 

P W D.(B&R) 

P WD (B&R) . 

Town and Country Planning 

Town and Country Planning 

Town and Country Planning 

Town and Countty Planmng 

Town and Country Planuing- 

Printing and Stationery 

Printing and Stationery 

PLnting and Statio nery 

“ Printing and Stationery 

Welfare of Scheduled Castes 

and Backward Classes 

Socinl Welfarc 

Police 

Medical and Health 

Tndustrial Training 


